1 985
SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

FOR
APPROPRIATIONS BILLS

As Presented to the Senate Ways and Means Committee

SB 28

SB 29

SB 78

SB 86

SB 87

SB 166
SB 161, 1985 Supplemental
(Included with correspond-
ing agencies and 1986
appropriations)

HB 2036
HB 2057
HB 2088
HB 2102
HB 2128
HB 2134
HB 2154, 1985 Supplemental
(Included with corresponding
agencies and 1986 appropria-
tions)

RETIREMENT BILLS AND ISSUES
HB 2218



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

RETIREMENT BILLS AND ISSUES

Senator Robert V. Talkingto
Subcommittee Chairman




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Retirement [ssues Bill No. =— Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Ryan/Conroy Analysis Pg. No. — Budget Pg. No. —

The Subcommittee held several meetings reviewing specific retirement bills and
general retirement policy issues. During the course of the deliberations Mr. Marshall
Crowther, Executive Secretary of KPERS, informed the Subcommittee that the most recent
actuarial studies relating to the retirement systems inidcated that reductions to the future
employer contribution rates would be communicated to the KPERS Board of Trustees later

this month. These reductions are a result of actuarially favorable experience for the
retirement systems.

-

'~ The actuarial studies indicate the KPERS nonschool rate would drop from the
currently certified rate for fiscal year 1986 of 4.9 percent of covered payroll to 3.7 percent
of covered payroll. The KPERS school rate would drop from the currently certified rate for
FY 1986 of 4.3 percent of covered payroll to 3.6 percent of covered payroll. Unless
accelerated by the 1985 Legislature, the changes would be reflected in FY 1987.

The Subcommittee was informed that there would be no change in the rate for
‘the Kansas Police and Firemen's Retirement System (KP&F) and that the rate for the Judges

Retirement System was certified for three years at a time and the present rate will not
change again until FY 1989. v .

Mr. Crowther also informed the Subcommittee that the approximate value of .1
percent of covered payroll for employer contribution rates is $1 million for school and
$460,000 for nonschool state. The Subcommittee was advised that the nonschool state rate
was apportioned approximately at 50 percent State General Fund and 50 percent agency
special revenue funds, while the school rate is all charged to the State General Fund. The
following table reflects the total amount of estimated savmgs.



The Subcommittee recommends that the employer rate for sehool and nonschool
be accelerated to FY 1986 and that a rate of 4.0 percent for school and 4.3 percent for
nonschool be certified. This would continue the present policy of the employer's contribu-
tions being at least as great as the employee's contributions. The employee's contribution
rate is 4.0 percent. The Subcommittee’s recommendation of an employer contribution rate
of 4.0 percent for school and 4.3 percent for nonschool accelerated to FY 1986 would realize
savings in excess of $4.3 million from the State General Fund. The following table indicates

-2

KPERS EMPLOYER RATES

FY 1386

Current Revised* Difference

Nonschool 4.9 3.7 1.2
School 4.3 3.6 0.7

* This rate would apply to state FY 1987 unless
advanced to FY 1986 by 1985 Legislature.

Estimated Savings

State
Nonschool $ 460,000 Per 0.1

X 12

$ 5,520,000 All Funds

X 509

$ 2,760,000 General Fund
School $ 1,000,000 Per 0.1

X 7

$ 7,000,000 General Fund
Totals $12,520,000 All Funds

9,760,000 General Fund

the potential savings.

All Funds SGF
Nonschool $ 460,000 x 6 = $2,760,000 x 50% = $1,380,000
School 1,000,000°x 3 = 3,000,000 x100% = 3,000,000

Employer Contribution Rate of
4.0 Percent - School and 4.3 Percent ~ Non-School

$5,760,.000: $4,380,000



-3-

The Subcommittee also recommends numerous enhancements, many of which

have no actuarial cost, for retirants and active members of KPERS, KP&F and the Judges

Retirement System. The Subcommittee requests. that all of the following enhancements be
combined into an omnibus retirement bill:

.2.7

3.

5.

6.

7.
8.

9.

10.

11

12.

KPERS

Governor's recommendation to increase the maximum amount of optional group life
insurance for state employees to $100,000. No cost. (H.B. 2182) - :

Governor's recommendation to establish a survivor option D and revise the existing
option factors. No cost. (H.B. 2218)

Permit purchase of beneﬁts for teaching service in overseas dependent schools or
recognized teacher exchange programs. Double deductions for purchase of military
service credit if commenced during calendar year 1986. No cost. (K.B. 2500)

Change definition of final average salary to the average of the highest four (4) years of
participation. Effective for those retiring on and after July 1, 1988. Cost: school ~.2-
nonschool - .2 S

Make the retirant divident payment (13th check) permanent for all who retire through
July 1, 1987. Cost: school - .1 nonschool - .2 _ :
Increase benefits for all who retire prior to July 1, 1984, by 5 percent. Provide for
prior service benefits based on final average salary for all retirants. (Back date 1981
H.B. 2529). Any increases would be inclusive of all post-retirement adjustments.
Effective January 1, 1986. Cost: school -.1 nonschool -.1

Increase death benefit for all retirants from $1,000 to $1,500. No cost. (H.B. 2245)

_ Increase the value of all participating service to 1.4 for all who retire on and after July

1, 1988 with 10 or more years of participating service. Cost: school -.1 nonschool - .1

Provide for inclusion of post 1981 Kansas City retirants and the retirant dividend
payment and two 10 percent increases for the same group of Kansas City, Kansas school
retirants. No cost. (H.B. 2017)

Provide an election for all active members of the Kansas City, Kansas olan to elect
KPERS membership. No cost.

Provide additional benefits for special members who retired under KSRS which would
give partial benefits for noncredited school service. No cost. '

Allow members of the Legislature to. elect to include all expense money and compensa-
tion for retirement purpeses. Permit those electing to- include compensation at the
effective date of the act to make retroactive payments to include up to three years of
expense- payments in past compensation. Allow a new election for those elected
officials who are not presently KPERS members. No cost.



13.

14.

1.
2‘

3.
4.
5.

8.
70

8.

I.

2.

~4-

Amend the definition of compensation to follow the social security definition of
compensation unless specifically provided by statute. Effective date to be the first day
of fiscal year coinciding with or following the effective date of the act. No cost.

Provide that any elected official could elect to continue participating in KPERS after

leaving office by contributing the appropriate employer and employee contributions.
No cost. (S.B. 356)

Provide for the mandatory certification of final contributions by the employer for
members who have terminated or died. No cost.

Provide that KPERS could annualize compensation of Regents' employees under TIAA
who are paid their contractual salary in less than 12 months. No cost.

, Judges Retirement System

Reduce the factor for early retirement from .6 to .3. No cost.

Provide for salary adjustment at the txme of retirement for all who are disabled for five
or more years immediately precedmg retxrement. No cost.

Reduce the pemod for selecting an option without proof of msurablhty from three years
to one year before retu'ement. No cost. ,

Governor's recommendatlon to estabhsh a survivor option D and revise the existing
option factors. No cost. (H.B. 2218)

Make the retirant divident payment (13th check) permanent for all who retire through
July 1, 1987. Cost: .2

Increase benefits for all who retire prior to July 1, 1984, by 5 percent. Cost: .1
Increase death benefit for all retirants from $1,000 to $1,500. No cost.

Governor's recommendation to increase the maximum amount of operational group life
insurance for state employees to $100,000. No cost. (H.B. 2182)

KP&F

Provide that local units may apply for affiliation with KP&F by transferring present
KPERS participants. for future service only. Provides safety nets to protect individuals
who are transferred in such: manner. No cost. (H.B. 2220)

Decreae the period prior to. retirement for selecting an option without proof of good
health from three years to one year. No cost.

Provide 530 percent FAS lump-sum death benefit and one-half of member's monthly
benefit to beneficiaries of KP&F service-connected disability members who die after

two years. and. whose death. is not the approximate cause-of disability. No cost. (S.B.
163)



6.

7.

8‘

Provide a 50 percent FAS lump-sum death benefit and one-half of member's monthly
retirement benefit to beneficiaries of KP&F nonduty disability members.

Provide spouse's. benefit for KP&F retirants who marry after retirement and are
married for five years at the time of retirant's death. No cost. (H.B. 2219)

Governor's recommendation to establish a survivor option D and revise the existing
option factors. No cost. (H.B. 2218)

Make the retirant dividend payment (13th check) permanent for all who retire through
July 1, 1987. Cost: 2

Increase benefits for all who retire prior to July 1, 1984, by 5 percent. Cost: .1

Increase death benefit for all retirants from $1,000 to $1,500. No cost. (H.B. 2245)

E85-30.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

sgency: Legislature and Related Agencies Bill No. 28 Bill See. All
Analyst: Ahrens ‘Analysis Pg. No. 1 | Budget Pg. No. 1-31
Agency Governor's . Committee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State 'Operations — All Funds: | J
Commission on Interstate .
Cooperation $ 148,195 $ 148,195 - $ _
Legislative Coordinating S '
Couneil ~ ‘ .
Council Expenses 241,978 240,958 - 1,020
Legislative/Research : .
Department 1,346,390 1,346,390 —
Revisor of Statutes 1,643,744 : 1,640,109 —
Educational Planning :

Committee - 47,540 47,540 —
Legislature ' 6,276,717 - 6,276,717 Coe —
Division of Post Audit 1,318,175 : 1,316,356 (104,997)

TOTAL $ 11,022,739 $ 11,016,265 . $  (103,977)
State Operations: o _ Co
. State General Fund $ 10,951,770 $ 10,945,296 $ (89,146)

Agency Requests/Governor's Recommendations

The combined budget request for the Legislature and related agencies totals
$11,022,739 of which $11,016,265 would be financed from the State General Fund. As

directed by the Legislative Coordinating Council, the request does not include any amounts
for changes in salary rates. : : » v

The Governor recommends $11,016,265 for FY 1986, a reduction of $6,474 all
from the State General Fund. The reductions include $1,020 for health insurance of a
position in the budget of the Legislative Coordinating Council the current incumbent of
which has chosen not to enroll in the group health plan, and $5,454 of technical adjustments
to fringe benefits budgeted for the Revisor of Statutes and Division of Post Audit.
Furthermore, S.B. 28, as introduced to carry out the Governor's recommendations, would
alter prior legislative policy by lapsing all unencumbered balances of appropriations as of .
June 30, 1985, and by removing authorization for the Interstate Cooperation Commission to
provide official hospitality in the course of its duties.

Committee Recommendations .

The C&mmittee met as a whole to hear and consider S.B. 28. The Committee -
concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the following changes:




4.

Continue prior legislative practice with respect to reappropriations of
unencumbered balances and extend the practice to the Division of Post
Audit. Accordingly, the Committee has amended S.B. 28 to provide for
reappropriation of balances which reduce new FY 1986 appropriations as
follows: Interstate Cooperation Commission, $35,399; Legislative Co-
ordinating Council, $17,333; Legislative Research Department, $141,756;
Revisor of Statutes, $122,600; Legislative Educational Planning Com-=-
mittee, $10,804; Legislature, $501,616; and Division of Post Audit, $84,855.

Amend section 2 of S.B. 28 to continue the practice of providing authority
to the Interstate Cooperation Commission to provide official hospitality.

Restore $1,020 to the Legislative Coordinating Council for employee
health insurance benefits.

Reduce the expenditures of the Division of Post audit by $104,997 ($90,166
State General Fund and $14,831 Federal Audit Services Fund) for FY 1986
contracted financial audits, in accordance with the February 6 request of

the Chairman of the Legislative Post Audit Committee. \



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT ON SENATE BILL NO. 29

FY 1986 APPROPRIATIONS
Sections Pertaining to:

Judicial Branch
Judicial Couneil
Board of Indigents' Defense Services
Crime Vietims Reparations Board

/Senator” 1 Werts,
Subcommittee Chairman

Dl s

Senator Frank Gaines

) ' )
r( £ //
Senator Joseph Harder
<\_\

e




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Judicial Council Bill No. 29 Bill See. 2
Analyst: Mills. Analysis Pg. No. 105 Budget Pg. No. 1-45
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations: :
All Funds $ 209,450 $ 194,213 $ 3,060
State General Fund 209,450 194,213 3,060
F.T.E. Positions 3.0 3.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The request for FY 1986 would support the current 3.0 F.T.E. positions and
provide for approximately 60 Council and committee meetings. The request includes funds

to produce two Kansas Judicial Bulletins and supplements to the Kansas Benchbook and PIK~
Criminal 2d.

The Governor's recommendation would maintain the current staff and provide for

approximately 54 Council and committee meetings. The recommendation ineludes funds to
produce the requested publications.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Addition of $3,060 for group health insurance which was inadvertently
omitted in the Governor's recommendation.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Indigents' Defense Services Bill No. 29 Bill Sec. 3 N
Analyst: Mills Analysis Pg. No. 107 Budget Pg. No. 1-129
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 3,728,073 $ 3,403,385 $ (4,600)
State General Fund © 3,728,073 3,403,385 (4,600)
F.T.E. Positions 45.25 40.5 -

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

Major items in the FY 1986 request include a total of $2,067,888 for assigned
counsel; funding for a total of 8.75 F.T.E. new positions, including two new public defenders
for the Wichita office; and funding of $259,149 for Legal Services for Prisoners, Inc.

The Governor's recommendation includes $1,940,000 for assigned counsel; fund-

ing for four new positions, ineluding the two public defenders in Wichita; and a State
General Fund expenditure of $223,468 for Legal Services for Prisoners, Inc.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985 Revisions. The agency's estimated expenditures for FY 1985 are
$146,619 below the approved expenditure level. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the
Governor's FY 1985 recommendation with the following exceptions:

1. The Subcommittee concurs with the agency request to expend $5,000 from
FY 1985 funds for the purchase of a microcomputer for the 3rd Judicial
Distriet Public Defender Office (Shawnee County).

2. The Subcommittee concurs with the ageney request to expend $1,070 from
FY 1985 funds for the purchase of a complete set of Kansas Digests for the
18th Judicial Distriet Public Defender Office (Sedgwick County).

FY 1986 Revisions. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's
recommendations with the following exceptions:

1. Reduction of $5,000 in FY 1986 funding for capital outlay as a result of the
computer purchase noted in 1 above.

2. Addition of $400 to purchase two desks and two chairs for the 3rd Judicial
District Public Defender Office.

3. Deletion of the position limitation imposed by S.B. 29. The agency
currently has no position limitation; the Subcommittee recommends that
the agency be allowed to operate for one more year with no position
limitation.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Judicial Branch Bill No. 29 Bill Sec. 4 o
Analyst: Mills Analysis Pg. No. 114  Budget Pg. No. 1-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 43,112,924 $ 39,445,992 (697,792)
State General Fund 42,979,588 39,301,370 (697,792)

F.T.E. Positions:
Appellate Court Justices

and Judges 17.0 16.0 14.0
Distriet Court Judges 211.5 211.5 211.5
Nonjudicial Personnel 1,352.5 1,346.0 1,337.5

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1986 request includes funding for an expansion of the Court of Appeals
from 7 to 10 members, 21 new positions (including the three new judgeships), a two-range
salary upgrade for 597 nonjudicial personnel positions, reclassification of 34 individual
positions, and capital outlay totaling $371,408. In addition, the request includes funding for
continued expansion and development of the Court's data processing system ($426,550).

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 totals $39,445,992. The Governor's
recommendation includes funding for an expansion of the Court of Appeals from 7 to 9
members, a one-range salary upgrade for 597 nonjudicial personnel positions, reclassification
of 34 individual positions, capital outlay totaling $267,736, an expenditure of $369,676 for
data processing, and an expenditure of $75,000 for nonjudlclal personnel travel and training.
The Governor's recommendation includes funding for a total of 13.5 new positions.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Deletion of $271,166 for the proposed expansion of the Court of Appeals.

The Subcommittee feels that this issue should be decided by the Legis-
lature before any funding is recommended.

2. Deletion of $115,084 for the recommended 5.5 F.T.E. Court Services
Officer I positions.

3. Addition of $24,969 for one new Court Reporter position for the 21st
Judicial District.

4, Addition of $24,524 for printing expenses of the Appellate Reporter.

5. Addition of $16,040 for the maintenance agreement on the word processor
in Data Processing.




10.

11.

12.

Deletion of $411,982 for the proposed salary upgrades for 597 nonjudicial
personnel positions. The Subcommittee recommends that the agency
develop a study of wage data for comparable jobs in the private sector for
consideration by the House Committee.

Deletion of $35,972 for the proposed reclassification of 34 individual
positions.

Addition of $1,792 for office furniture for the new Appellate Clerk
position.

Addition of $1,500 for professional services for the Office of Judicial
Administration.

Reinstatement of the Judicial Education Program as a separate budget
program in the Judicial Branch. This will require the addition of $67,587
for Judicial Education. The Governor's recommendation includes $117,480
($10,000 for the Office of Judicial Administration, $32,480 for judges'
travel, and $75,000 for nonjudicial personnel travel) which was intended to
replace the Judicial Education program. With the addition of the $67,587,
the total recommended for Judicial Education is $185,067.

Amendment of the appropriation bill to provide a position limitation of
14.0 for appellate court justices and judges and 1,337.5 for nonjudicial
personnel to reflect accurately the Governor's recommendation and the
Subcommittee adjustments.

The Subcommittee notes that the sale price of Kansas Reports volumes is
reviewed annually by the Court, and that the price was last increased
effective July 1, 1984. The Subcommittee urges the continued annual
review of these prices by the Court.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Crime Vietims Reparations Board Bill No. 29 Bill See. 5
Analyst: Mills _ Analysis Pg. No. 125  Budget Pg. No. 4-43
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:

All Funds $ 1,167,666 $ 950,682 $ -

State General Fund 351,850 407,866 —
F.T.E. Positions 4.0 3.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1986 request provides funding for one additional eclerical position, salary
upgrades for the Director and Investigator, and the payment of claims for erime vietims and
grants to domestic violence programs.

The Governor recommends a total expenditure of $950,682, of which $407,866 is
from the State General Fund. Other funding sources to be used include the Protection From
Abuse Fund ($239,000), the Federal Preventive Health Block Grant ($30,816), and the Crime
Vietims Reparations Fund ($273,000). The Governor does not recommend the proposed
increase in the court docket fee to provide additional funding for the Crime Vietims
Reparations Fund, nor the new clerical position or the salary upgrades.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. The Subcommittee recommends that legislation be enacted to increase the
court docket fee assessment for the Crime Victims Reparations Fund from
$1 to $3. Enactment of S.B. 108 will increase from $1 to $3 that portion of
the docket fee earmarked for crime vietims reparations and provide
additional funding for this program. The Subcommittee notes that erime
vietims claims have increased during the current fiscal year, while receipts
to the Crime Vietims Reparations Fund have been decreasing.

2. If demands for erime victims reparations continue to increase beyond the
level of funding available, the Board should implement a system of
prorating the awards made to crime victims.

3. An Attorney General's opinion has been requested on the issue of whether
the crime vietims reparations program is an entitlement program. When
released, this opinion should be considered by the House Committee. If the
Attorney General rules that the current statutes do indeed establish an
entitlement program, legislation should be enacted to end the entitlement
aspect of the program by giving the Board more discretion in making
awards to crime victims.




Subcommittee Reports

Senate Bill No. 161
Senate Bill No. 78

Kansas Public Employees Retirement System

Department of Revenue

/Q/WW

Senator Robert Talkln
Chairman

Senator Ross Doyen




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Public Employees Retirement

System (KPERS) 7 ____ Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. 4 .
Analyst: Conroy N Analysis Pg. No. 69  Budget Pg. No. 1-145/3-33
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,027,746 $ 3,184,351 $ (177,000)
Aid to Local Units 41,245,940 41,245,940 —
Other Assistance 91,029,192 91,029,192 -
TOTAL $135,302,878 $135,459,483 $ (177,000)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ - $ - $ -
Aid to Local Units 41,245,940 41,245,940 -
Other Assistance ~- — --
TOTAL $ 41,245,940 $ 41,245,940 $ -
F.T.E. Positions 57.0 57.0 -

Governor's Recommendation

The Governor recommends an expenditure limitation increase of $177,000 in the
current year. The additional funds would provide for continued development of the existing
data processing plan by the Division of Information Systems and Communications (DISC) of
the Department of Administration. The development of the first KPERS data processing
program or membership system has proven more costly than originally estimated.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:.

Fiscal Year 1985.

1. Delete the recommended supplemental appropriation of $177,000 for
continued data processing development by DISC. The Subcommittee
requests that a distributive processing study be conducted by DISC in
cooperation with KPERS to determine if the agency's data processing needs
could be met through decentralized data processing or if full in-house
computer capabilities are needed. The Subcommittee requests that DISC
complete the distributive processing study no later than April 1, 1985 for
its presentation to the 1985 Legislature. Once the study is comleted and a
decision is reached, the Subcommittee recommends that the appropriate
amount of funds, if any, be restored to the agency budget for data
processing needs.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that the proposed reallocation of a Secre-
tary II to a data processing analyst position not take place until a final
determination is made on the data processing needs of the ageney.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Kansas Public Employees Retirement

ABENCY: “gustem (KPERS) Bill No. 78 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Conroy B Analysis Pg. No. 69  Budget Pg. No. 1-145/3-33
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,162,894 $ 3,025,241 $ (541,536)
Aid to Local Units 44,422,065 43,824,874 -
Other Assistance 97,701,617 97,701,617 -
TOTAL $145,286,576 $144,551,732 $ (541,536)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ - $ - $ -=
Aid to Local Units 44,422,065 43,824,874 -
Other Assistance — - -
TOTAL $ 44,422,065 $ 43,824,874 $ -
F.T.E. Positions 61.0 57.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recom mendation

The agency's request of $145,286,576, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for the development of in-house computer capabilities. The
request includes four new data processing positions, the purchase of computer equipment
and supporting funds for the data processing operation.

The Governor's recommendation provides for continuation of the current level of
operation and does not include funds for the development of an in-house data processing
operation by the agency. The Governor does recommend funds for the continued develop-
ment of the existing data processing plan by the Division of Information Systems and
Communications (DISC) of the Department of Administration.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Delete $541,536 for all data processing costs within the agency. The
Subcommittee requests that DISC in cooperation with KPERS conduct a
distributive processing study to determine if the agency's data processing
needs could be met through decentralized data processing or if full in-
house computer capabilities are needed. The Subcommittee requests that
DISC complete the distributive processing study no later than April 1, 1985
for its presentation to the 1985 Legislature. Once the study is completed
and a decision reached, the Subcommittee recommends that the
appropriate amount of funds be restored to the agency budget for data
processing needs.




-9 -

Add $9,670 for travel and subsistence to provide for the continued
opportunity for KPERS Board of Trustees to interview prospeective invest-
ment managers.

Add $5,400 for a telephone facsimile machine to transmit same day
investment reports and brokerage confirmations to KPERS.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Revenue

Analyst: Efird

Bill No. 78

___ Analysis Pg. No. 75

Bill Sec. 3

Budget Pg. No. 1-153

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 51,040,637 $ 42,304,247 (203,159)
State Aid 9,212,415 9,130,836 -
Other Assistance 20,000 20,000 -
Subtotal $ 60,273,052 $ 51,455,083 (203,159)
Capital Improvements 245,131 270,131 -
TOTAL $ 60,518,183 $ 51,725,214 (203,159)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 26,735,594 $ 22,312,176 (183,805)
State Aid 1,631,579 1,550,000 -
Other Assistance 20,000 20,000 -
TOTAL $ 28,387,173 $ 23,882,176 (183,805)
F.T.E. Positions 1,557.0 1,482.0 (4.0)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

FY 1985. The agency requests a supplemental State General Fund appropriation
of $46,750 fo pay mailing costs to notify taxpayers who received an income tax refund in CY
1984. No other adjustments in state operations are requested in FY 1985. The Governor
does not recommend the supplemental funding of $46,750. The Governor's recommendations
include reductions of $67,871 from the State General Fund and of $148,006 from the
Division of Vehicles Operating Fund to reflect savings in other operating expenses for state
operations. The Governor also recommends modifications in state aid payments to reflect
the November, 1984 consensus estimates for inheritance tax payments to counties, city and
county bingo tax payments, and mineral tax rebates to counties and school distriets.

FY 1986. The agency's budget includes operating expenditures of $60,273,052
and two capital improvement projects of $245,131. The Governor recommends operating
expenditures of $51,455,083 and two capital improvement projeets of $270,131. For state
operations, the Governor's recommendations allow an increase of $1,531,271 in expenditures
over the revised estimate for FY 1985, including $270,795 from the State General Fund and
$1,218,070 from the DOV Operating Fund. Major additions and enhancements include five
new positions for auditing businesses ($134,335 SGF), three new positions for a Fair Share
Withholding unit ($45,146 SGF), three new positions for VIPS programming ($74,955 DOV),
and finaneing for both salary range and individual reclassifications. Other recommendations
include $128,560 SGF financing for shelving to store tax records, an increase of $431,636
DOV financing for data processing and $363,027 DOV for license tags, and a shift from SGF
to DOV financing for office rents amounting to $315,586. State aid and other assistance
payments recommended by the Governor are based upon November, 1984 consensus
estimates. The additional $25,000 for capital improvements recommended by the Governor
would finance a scale at the South Haven motor carrier inspection station, which is to be
constructed in FY 1986, along with one at Caney.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations,
including State General Fund reductions of $67,871 from the State General Fund for other
operating expenditures and of $148,006 from the Division of Vehicles Operating Fund for
other operating expenditures. The Subcommittee recommends that $50,000 of the State
General Fund savings in FY 1985 be reappropriated to FY 1986 to reduce new financing
required next fiscal year. The remaining $17,871 of State General Fund savings will be
available in FY 1985 if needed. The Subcommittee also recommends that $148,006 of the
DOV Operating Fund savings be carried over to FY 1986 in order to reduce the transfer from
the State Highway Fund by $148,006 in FY 1986. The State Highway Fund is the primary
finaneing source for the DOV Operating Fund which is used to support the motor vehicles
activities of the department.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following exceptions:

1. Delete $133,293 of State General Fund financing and $17,559 of DOV
financing for excess retirement payments. The Subcommittee believes
that these payments for accumulated sick leave and annual leave which are
paid upon retirements of state employees should be handled by supple-
mental appropriations after they have been paid and if they cannot be
financed with available savings aceruing from salary turnover. These
payments have previously been subsumed as part of turnover. The
Subcommittee notes that not all agencies have budgeted these excess
retirement payments in FY 1986 and that by deleting the financing from
those agencies which have estimated their payments, a more uniform
approach may be used to fund them after actual payments have been
encumbered by the agencies. The Subcommittee recommends that all
other Subcommittees adopt this method.

2. Delete in FY 1986 $30,106 from the State General Fund and $1,795 from
the DOV Operating Fund for KANS-A-N charges as a result of reducing the
estimated increase over FY 1985 from 31.0 percent to 17.8 percent.

3. Delete 1.0 F.T.E. new position and $20,406 of State General Fund financing
for a Property Appraiser I recommended for the State Appraisal unit of the
Property Valuation Division to work on motor carrier valuation. The
Subcommittee notes that in the department's justification for computer-
izing motor carrier valuation work (for which the Governor recommends
$25,427 in FY 1985 to continue current applications and to develop
programs for motor carrier and public utilities valuation), it was pointed
out that the staff would become more productive and permit reassignment
of two appraisers to other duties, thus avoiding the need to hire additional
staff. The Subcommittee notes that an additional $12,663 for three
microcomputers to be used in PVD are included in the FY 1986 Governor's
recommendations with which the Subcommittee concurs and that $13,154
has been spent in FY 1985 for three microcomputers.

4, Recut the appropriations bill to include salaries and wages limitations for
both State General Fund and DOV Operating Fund financing as well as to
include a State General Fund limitation for other operating expenditures.
In addition, the Subcommittee directs that line items for capital improve-
ments at Caney and South Haven for Motor Carrier Inspection facilities be
added to the bill.



5. Recommend that the Governor submit a budget amendment which would
add the necessary financing from the State General Fund and F.T.E.
positions to initiate the process of statewide property reappraisal. The
Subcommittee believes that in order to start the process of planning for
statewide reappraisal that both financing and staff must be included in the
FY 1986 budget for the department. The Subcommittee further notes that
the agency had budgeted the following amounts to initiate planning for
reappraisal in its FY 1986 request:

New PVD Division $ 841,692
Consultant Services 365,000
Software and DP Services 244,400
Data Processing 195,077
Other DP Charges 77,293
Data Processing Staff 83,173

TOTAL $1,806,635
F.T.E. Positions 35.0

6. Delete 3.0 of 11.0 new F.T.E. positions in the following areas, but do not
reduce the salaries and benefits for the new positions:

Gov. Gov. Rec./

Reec. Adjustment Sub. Rec.
Field Audit Services 5.0 (1.0) $134,335 SGF
Fair Share Withholding 3.0 (1.0) 45,146 SGF
Vehicle Information Processing 3.0 (1.0) 74,955 DOV

The Subcommittee recommends that 3.0 vacant F.T.E. positions be reallo-
cated for the new duties of the positions addressed above. The Subcom-
mittee does not identify specific vacant positions to be abolished and does
not estimate savings to be reduced from such action. Any savings which
occur from abolishing existing positions would reduce the salary turnover
rate for the agency.




SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS ON SENATE BILL NO. 161 -
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL

AND
SENATE BILL NO. 86 — FY 1986 APPROPRIATIONS
Sections Pertaining to:

See. 2 — Commission on Civil Rights
Sec. 3 — Attorney General
Sec. 4 — Attorney General -- Kansas Bureau of Investigation
Sec. 5 — Kansas Public Disclosure Commission
Sec. 6 — Governor's Department
Sec. 7 —- Department of Human Resources
See. 8 — Department of Economie Development
Sec. 9 — Insurance Department
Sec. 10 —- Kansas Arts Commission
Sec. 11 — Lieutenant Governor
Sec. 12 — State Board of Tax Appeals
Sec. 13 — Secretary of State
Sec. 14 — Kansas Soldier's Home
Sec. 15 — State Treasurer
Sec. 16 —- Grant — Veterans of World War I

Qo

Senator Wint  Winter, Jr.,
Subecommittee Chairman

(4 ﬂa@@é

Senator Paul Feleciano

Senator Robert Talkingy

Senator M&reitWerts




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Commission on Civil Rights Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 2 B
Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 479 Budget Pg. No. 1-87
: Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations: '

All Funds $ 1,397,756 $ 1,249,683 $ (13,441)

State General Fund 1,157,756 989,683 (13,441)
F.T.E. Positions 45.7 42.7 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commission's FY 1986 request of $1,397,756 includes $1,122,014 for salaries
and wages and $275,742 for other operating expenses. Of the total amount requested,
$1,157,756 would be financed from the State General Fund, and $240,000 from federal funds.

The Governor's FY 1986 recommendation of $1,249,683 includes $1,011,704 for
salaries and wages and $237,979 for other operating expenses. Of the total amount
recommended, $989,683 would be financed from the State General Fund and $260,000 from
federal funds.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee recommends that $15,457 from the State General

Fund be reappropriated from FY 1985 to FY 1986 to reflect the following current year
adjustments:

1. Reduction of $7,557 for rental expenditures.

2. Reduction of $2,036 (Compliance and Education Program) for professional
services fees.

3. Reduction of $5,864 (Public Hearing Examiner Program) for professional
services fees.
FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations

with the following adjustments to the State General Fund:

1. Reduction of $3,732 for rental expenditures. The ageney has overstated its
request for copier rental expenditures.

2. Reduction of $2,000 (Compliance and Education Program) for professional
services fees.

3. Reduction of $5,644 (Public Hearing Examiner Program) for professional
services fees.




-9~

Reduction of $2,065 for communications expenditures to reflect an adjust-
ment to KANS-A-N costs.

The Subcommittee is concerned that the number of hearings in past years
(8 in FY 1982; 13 in FY 1983; and 6 in FY 1984) does not appear to justify
the expenditures associated with supporting a full-time hearing examiner.
The Subcommittee therefore recommends that upon retirement of the
present hearing examiner, alternative arrangements be considered for
hearing cases.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Attorney General Bill No. 86 Bill Seec. 3
Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 484 Budget Pg. No. 1-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. TY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 2,317,882 $ 2,231,670 $ —_—

Other Assistance —-— - 12,444,605

TOTAL $ 2,317,882 $ 2,231,670 $ 12,444,605
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 2,065,218 $ 1,986,030 $ —

Other Assistance —— — 12,444,605

TOTAL $ 2,065,218 $ 1,986,030 $ 12,444,605
F.T.E. Positions 54.5 54.5 4.5

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Attorney General requests expenditures of $2,317,882 for FY 1986, all of
which is for state operations. The FY 1986 request is an increase of $225,208 over
estimated FY 1985 expenditures for state operations. For FY 1986 the agency requests
$225,000 to fund investigation and litigation on interstate water rights. As is customary, no
request for claims to be paid from the Tort Claims Fund is made for FY 1986 because the
fund is contingent on unanticipated settlements. The FY 1986 request continues the present
staffing pattern of 54.5 F.T.E. positions.

The Governor recommends FY 1986 expenditures of $2,231,670, all of which is
for state operations. The recommended decrease of $86,212 below the agency request is
largely the result of deleting the salary plan revision and recalculating the amount for
unemployment insurance. The Governor's recommendations reduce nonsalary expenditures
by $4,347 in the area of communications. The Governor's recommended budget is based
upon continuing the present staffing level. The Governor concurs with the $225,000 request
in the litigation program for water rights.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the
Governor with the following changes:

1. Transfer functions and positions responsibile for administering the Health
Care Stabilization Fund to the Office of the Attorney General from the
Department of Insurance. The number of positions transferred would be
4.5 F.T.E. and the amount of money would be $12,444,605 in special
revenue funds. The Subcommittee emphasized that its recommendation
implies no criticism of how the Fund has been administered by the
Insurance Department. In fact, the Subcommittee notes that, when
responsibilities for the Fund were placed with the Department, representa-
tives of the Department itself expressed some discomfort at the possibility




-9 -

of conflicts between the Department's role as regulator of insurance
companies and administrator of the Fund. It is this potential conflict that
is one of the reasons why the Subcommittee thinks the Fund should be
administered by another agency whose independence from the regulatory
functions performed by the Commissioner of Insurance eliminate the
possibility of conflicts that could exist when insurance companies are
involved in claims against the Fund.

In addition, the Subcommittee notes the escalating number of claims
against the Fund that necessitate increasing legal services. In the
Subcommittee's opinion, the administration of a program that entails
regular and direct involvement of attorneys in the settlement of mal-
practice cases more appropriately resides in the Attorney General's Office,
which is charged with providing legal services to state agencies. The
Subcommittee notes that the transfer of the Fund is supported by in-
dividual members of the Senate Judiciary Committee which held hearings
concerning issues pertaining to medical malpractice.

In addition to its recommendation to transfer administrative responsibili-
ties for the Fund to the Attorney General, the Subcommittee makes the
following recommendations:

a. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor that the present
staff should be augmented by the addition of a person highly
qualified in the area of medical malpractice whose responsibility
would be the early examination of claims against the Fund, the
determination of adequate Fund reserves, and the supervision of
pending cases. The Subcommittee held a public hearing on
matters relating to the Fund which was attended by representa-
tives of the Insurance Department, the State Board of Healing
Arts, private insurance companies, the Kansas Bar Association,
the Kansas Trial Lawyers Association, and the Kansas Medical
Society. At that hearing, a representative of the insurance
industry discussed the need for an additional person to work with
the Fund and said eight years general insurance experience and
four years experience in the area of medical malpractice claims
were not unreasonable requirements for the type of person
needed to fill the position. Furthermore, the representative of
the Kansas Medical Society, whose members are among those
assessed to support the Fund, urged the Subcommittee to fund
the salary at a level high enough to attract someone with the
specialized abilities the job requires. The Subecommittee is
convinced that close supervision of claims and the settlement of
claims at the earliest possible point are in the best interest of
the state.

b. Amend the Kansas Code of Civil Procedure to allow attorneys
representing the Fund to join as parties in actions involving
health care providers. (Attorneys representing the Fund pre-
sently do not have this explicit authority.)

¢. Administrators of the Fund should no longer use the services of
attorneys who are also representing insurance companies in
claims against the Fund. The Subcommittee realizes that the



-3 -

use of attorneys who represent insurance companies involved in
claims against the Fund may eliminate some duplication of
effort and result in some short-term savings. However, it thinks
the interests of the state are better served when counsel
representing the state is independent of parties to the suit from
the beginning stages of the action.

Retain, as requested by the agency, the current legislative practice of
appropriating State General Fund line items for salaries and wages, other
operating expenditures, and litigation costs, in lieu of the "program" line
items contained in S.B. 86 as introduced.

Include as a proviso to the other operating expenditures line item author-
ization to spend up to $600 for official hospitality. Expenditures recom-
mended by the Governor include such an amount, but the necessary
authorizing language in the appropriations bill is under the administration
program and for only $500.

The Subcommittee concurs with the request for $225,000 recommended by
the Governor for investigation and litigation of interstate water rights.
The Subcommittee supports the expenditures and encourages the agency to
develop greater in-house expertise in these areas in anticipation of future
water rights issues.

The Subcommittee recommends passage of S.B. 267 as amended which
would enhance the ability of the Board of Healing Arts to access
information concerning medical malpractice actions. The estimated addi-
tional expense to the Health Care Stabilization Fund totals $15,596.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Attorney General Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 484 Budget Pg. No. 1-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 2,092,674 $ 2,122,674 $ -
Other Assistance 415,324 415,650 —
TOTAL $ 2,508,324 $ 2,508,324 $ -
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,848,842 $ 1,878,842 $ —
Other Assistance - — —
TOTAL $ 1,848,842 $ 1,878,842 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 54.5 54.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

i The Attorney General has estimated FY 1985 expenditures totaling $2,092,674 in
state operations. In addition the Attorney General requests $80,000 in supplemental
expenditures. The first supplemental request is for $30,000 in the Criminal Program to
finance an audit in a case involving shortages of grain at a Kansas elevator. The second
supplemental request is for $50,000 in the Litigation Program to pay attorney fees and other
expenses associated with construection litigation.

The Governor recommends FY 1985 expenditures of $2,122,674 in state opera-

tions. The Governor concurs with the agency request and recommends the $30,000
supplemental request involving the grain shortage case.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tion of $2,122,674 for state operations in FY 1985 including a $30,000 supplemental
appropriation to finance an audit in a grain elevator case. In addition the Subcommittee
makes the following observation.

1. The Governor has not yet submitted any budget amendment on the agency's
most recent supplemental request for $50,000 in the Litigation Program to
cover litigation costs associated with three construction cases. The
Subcommittee declines to recommend funding pending action by the
Governor and the Joint Committee on Building Construction. We recom-
mend that the House Subcommittee reviewing this budget make a rec-
ommendation after further actions have been taken.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Attorney General - KBI Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Hauke Analysis Pg. No. 486  Budget Pg. No. 4-51
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 _ Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 7,456,200 $ 6,067,624 $ (157,886)
State General Fund $ 7,354,460 $ 5,965,884 $ (157,886)
F.T.E. Positions 175 144 -

Senate Subcommittee Adjustments

1.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

The Subcommittee recommends that the KBI's State General Fund appro-
priations be made in two line items, salaries and wages and other operating
expenditures. This appropriations format differs from the program format
contained in the Governor's recommendation.

The Subcommittee learned that additional federal funds may be forth-
coming in FY 1986 to support the agenecy's criminal justice statisties
program. Upon receipt of a Governor's budget amendment concerning
these additional funds, the Subcommittee would recommend that the
Criminal Justice Statistiecs — Federal Fund be authorized with a No-Limit
appropriation.

The Subcommittee learned that the KBI frequently expends funds to install
its radio equipment, when vehicles are replaced. The Subcommittee
recommends that the KBI utilize KDOT shops to obtain these radio
"changeouts."

The Subcommittee reviewed the agency's FY 1986 budget for long distance
data transmission. The Subcommittee learned that this budget includes 83
percent inflation, based upon preliminary budget instruetions. Although
the exaet FY 1986 cost of these services remains an unknown, the
Subcommittee believes that 83 percent is unrealistic for one year. There-
fore, the Subcommittee recommends that this budget be reduced by
$100,000 (from $478,691 to $378,691). The Subcommittee notes that this
recommendation allows 51 percent inflation, which should be sufficient to
finance tariff increases in FY 19886.

The Subcommittee reviewed the agency's FY 1986 budget for KANS-A-N
long distance services. The Subcommittee learned that this budget
includes 31 percent inflation. The Subcommittee adopts 17.8 percent
inflation, recommended by the Joint DISC Subcommittee for FY 1986
KANS-A-N expenditures. When applied to the revised FY 1985 recom-
mendation (see item 2 of FY 1985 report), this recommendation allows a




-9 -

reduction of $57,886 (from $212,874 to $154,988) in communication ex-
penditures in the General Support subprogram.

The Subcommittee reviewed with the agency problems associated with
significant increases in fingerprint filings and records checks. The
Subcommittee learned that records checks prior to licensure of such
persons as school bus drivers, real estate agents, day care providers, ete.,
has a considerable impact upon the workload of this agency. The Subcom-
mittee wishes to highlight the cost of such records checks, particularly
those involving inquiry by non-criminal justice agencies. The Subcommit-
tee suggests the concept of a user fee as a possible method of offsetting
costs associated with records check by non-criminal justice agencies.

The Subcommittee reviewed the FY 1986 Governor's recommendations,
which include 3.0 F.T.E. additional employees. The Subcommittee wishes
to note that 2.0 of those additional employees are custodial workers and
are proposed as state employees in FY 1986, rather than the FY 1985
inclusion as contractual services. Consequently, of the additional positions
2.0 are essentially a technical increase.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Attorney General - KBI

Analyst: Hauke

Bill No. 161

Analysis Pg. No. 486

Bill Sec. —-

Budget Pg. No. 4-51

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 6,212,650 $ 6,054,756 $ (98,951)
State General Fund $ 6,061,846 $ 5,903,952 $ (98,951)
F.T.E. Positions 141 141

Senate Subcommittee Adjustments

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's re“commendations with the
following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee learned that the KBI will receive additional FY 1985
funding of approximately $39,000 to support its eriminal justice statistics
program. The Subcommittee endorses an expenditure limitation increase
to allow expenditure of these funds, upon receipt of a Governor's Budget
Amendment. The Subcommittee learned that a Governor's Budget Amend-
ment is forthcoming concerning these funds.

2. The Subcommittee reviewed the agency's FY 1985 expenditures for KANS-
A-N telephone services. Based upon expenditures to date, the Subcom-
mittee recommends that the FY 1985 communications budget be reduced
by $38,777 in the General Support Subprogram (from $173,148 to $134,371).
The Subcommittee recommends that these savings be reappropriated to
reduce FY 1986 appropriations.

3. The Subcommittee reviewed the agency's FY 1985 expenditures for long
distance data transmission. Based upon expenditures to date, the Subcom-
mittee recommends that the FY 1985 budget for this long distance
communication be reduced by $11,939 (from $261,580 to $249,641). The
Subcommittee recommends that these savings be reappropriated to reduce
FY 1986 appropriations.

4. The Subcommittee reviewed expenditures to date for salaries and wages.
Based upon expenditures to date, the Subcommittee recommends that the
Governor's revised FY 1985 salary and wage budget be reduced by $48,235,
from the State General Fund.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Public Disclosure Commission Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Rothe . Analysis Pg. No. 494 Budget Pg. No. 1-151
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 _ Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 236,798 $ 184,124 $ 1,650
F.T.E. Positions 6.0 5.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commission is requesting $236,798 from the State General Fund for FY
1986. The request is an increase of $51,231, or 27.6 percent, over the expenditure estimate
for the current year. The agency is requesting an additional $37,510 over FY 1985 for
salaries and wages which would support one new position, additional temporary help and a
5.5 percent salary adjustment. Contractual services would increase by $13,777 including an
$8,455 increase in printing expenditures, and a $6,147 increase in office rent.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $184,124 for FY 1986, a reduction of
$52,674 from the agency's request. The Governor does not recommend the addition of a new
position, funding for temporary help, or funding for the 5.5 percent salary adjustment. The
recommendation includes a reduction of-$12,291 in contractual services including reductions
of $2,459 in printing and advertising, $4,939 in rents, and $3,524 in travel and subsistence.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Deletion of $350 in State General Funds in communication savings.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that $2,000 be reappropriated in FY 1985
travel and subsistence savings and be applied in FY 1986 towards the
purchase of computer software programming for the statistical analysis of
lobbying and election campaign finance data.

3. The Subcommittee recommends that K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 46-265 be amended
to permit the Secretary of State to collect a larger lobbyist registration
fee (currently $15), in order to offset the printing costs of the The
Lobbying Handbook. The Secretary of State would distribute a copy of the
handbook along with an identification badge to each lobbyist upon receipt
of the annual registration fee. Currently, the State Printer charges the
Publie Disclosure Commission $1,000 for the 1,000 handbooks printed
annually for free distribution by the Commission.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Public Disclosure Commission Bill No. NA Bill Seec. NA

Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 494 Budget Pg. No. 1-151
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 185,567 $ 185,567 $ (2,000)
F.T.E. Positions 5.0 5.0 -—

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commission estimates expenditures of $185,567 in FY 1985, which is the
amount approved by the 1984 Legislature.

The Governor concurs with the agency's estimate of expenditures for FY 1985.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exception:

1. Reappropriate $2,000 in State General Funds in travel and subsistence
savings to be applied toward the purchase and development of custom
computer software programming in FY 1986 for the statistical analysis of
lobbying and election campaign finance data. The Subcommittee notes
that all additional current year savings ($6,500) will be applied towards the
purchase of two personal computers (as recommended by DISC). The
computer and programming purchases will also speed the comprehensive
desk review process of candidates, political action committees, and party
committees. Finally, the Subcommittee notes that the purchases would
eliminate the need for additional employees.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Governor's Department Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 6
Analyst: Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. 496 Budget Pg. No. 1-13
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,290,815 $ 1,243,507 $ —
Other Assistance 10,000 10,000 —
TOTAL $ 1,300,815 $ 1,253,507 $ -—
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,290,815 $ 1,243,507 $ -
Other Assistance 10,000 10,000 -
TOTAL ©$ 1,300,815 $ 1,253,507 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 33.2 33.2 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1986 budget request totals $1,300,815, all to be financed from the State
General Fund. The FY 1986 budget request is $53,234 above the FY 1985 estimate.
Requested FY 1986 expenditures include $936,063 for salaries and wages, $354,752 for other
state operations purposes and $10,000 for other assistance, grants and benefits. The FY
1986 request finances 33.2 F.T.E. positions, an increase of one, an assistant in the
Administration Program.

The Governor recommends total FY 1986 expenditures of $1,253,507, an increase
of $16,663 over the FY 1985 estimate. Expenditures include $888,755 of salaries and
benefits for 33.2 F.T.E. positions, $354,752 for other state operations purposes and $10,000
for other assistance. The only change made from the original request is the removal of
$47,308 for a 5.5 percent general salary adjustment.

The FY 1985 revised estimate of expenditures is unchanged from the total

approved by the 1984 Session, except for the addition of $10,737 financed from the ageney's
Conversion of Materials and Equipment Fund.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Human Resources Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 7 .
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 497 Budget Pg. No. 2-13
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 35,622,290 $ 33,074,549 $ (462,263)
Other Assistance 192,809,134 193,167,961 (2,385,002)
Subtotal $228,431,424 $226,242,510 $ (2,847,265)
Capital Improvements 313,161 191,161 (134,000)
TOTAL $228,744,585 $226,433,671 $ (2,981,265)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,825,440 $ 2,459,768 $ (39,574)
Other Assistance 17,000 17,000 —
TOTAL $ 2,842,440 $ 2,476,768 $ (39,574)
F.T.E. Positions 1,110.5 1,066.5 (14.0)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1986 request for operating expenditures is $28,614,053 higher
than the agency's revised FY 1985 estimate. Increases in expenditures are attributed to
state operations ($2,603,719) and other assistance ($26,271,495), with the latter increase
attributed primarily to higher unemployment insurance benefits payments. Financing from
the State General Fund would increase $464,873 with major increases attributed to two legal
services positions for wage and hour litigation ($55,514), data processing move to the Santa
Fe building ($110,000) involving computer relocation, additional clerical help and other
operating expenses for the Veterans Services unit ($98,986), program expansions for Mexican
American Affairs and Employment of the Handicapped ($120,420) which include new
positions and reorganization, and financing of $48,994 for new positions to perform

prevailing wage surveys. A total of 34.5 F.T.E. new positions are requested by the agency in
FY 1986.

The Governor recommends increases in state operations of $809,464 and in other
assistance of $26,629,072 over the current fiscal year approved estimates. State General
Fund financing would increase $111,768 by the Governor's recommendations. A total of 15.0
F.T.E. new positions is recommended. Enhancements and program expansions include
funding of $57,800 SGF for intergovernmental grants coordination and 1.0 F.T.E. new
position; two legal services staff (2.0 F.T.E.) and $50,410 SGF for wage and hour litigation;
5.0 F.T.E. new positions for Unemployment Insurance paid with FUTA funds to perform
quality control on benefit payments; 6.0 F.T.E. new staff for Job Training; 1.0 F.T.E. new
position for Industrial Health and Safety for eclerical duties; 2.0 F.T.E. new positions for
WIN; clerical help (1.0 F.T.E.) and $12,669 SGF for Veterans Services; 3.0 F.T.E. new staff
for Workers' Compensation, including a second Assistant Director; 2.0 F.T.E. new staff to
work on prevailing wage surveys and financed by $41,426 SGF; and financing for major
reclassifications in Unemployment Insurance, Work Incentive (WIN) program and Job
Service. In addition, the Governor recommends abolishing 8.0 F.T.E. positions in Job Service
because of federal funding reductions and closing four Job Service offices in FY 1985.
Reductions in capital improvements financing also is recommended.




, Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee coneurs with the Governor's recommendations, except for the
following:

1, Delete financing for reclassifications in the Employment Service
($119,517), Unemployment Insurance ($30,899) and WIN ($13,359) programs
because it appears that inadequate funds will be available for the Employ-
ment Service. The Subcommittee believes that all three areas should be
treated alike since the purpose of the reclassifications is to establish
common job descriptions and titles for the three programs. The agency
should explore the possibility of using Unemployment Insurance funds to
finance the Employment Service reclassifications if the two programs are
to be consolidated as far as job sharing is concerned. The Subcommittee
does not feel it has enough information to approve the proposal, but urges
the agency to address the consolidation of positions from the two programs

and the question of job sharing so that further action might be taken this
Session, if possible.

2. Change the intergovernmental grants coordinator's position from elassified
to unclassified since the Secretary is authorized a Special Assistant
position which has never been established or filled. The Subcommittee
feels that this position should be unclassified and might more appropriately
be located in the Department of Administration. However, the Subcom-
mittee is reluctant to delete the position and funding at this time and

4 directs that the Secretary use the Special Assistant position to handle the
{ intergovernmental grants review process.

3. Delete 2.0 F.T.E. new positions and State General Fund financing of
$48,856 salaries and wages and $3,500 other operating expenses relative to
wage and hour litigation. The Subcommittee has reviewed K.S.A. 44-324
and notes that the statute says that the Secretary "may" take action
"appropriate"” to enforece or defend claims relative to wage and hour
litigation. The Subecommittee recommends that the Secretary adopt the
policy that claims involving $5,000 or more should not be handled by the
agency's legal staff. The Secretary should furnish the Legislature a fiscal
impact assessment of the $5,000 limitation and the number of cases which
the agency might handle, based on historical data. The Subcommittee
urges the House to consider adding finaneing for wage and hour litigation
after receiving the fiscal impact data. In addition, the Subcommittee
recommends that a bill be introduced to change language in K.S.A. 44-324

to read the Secretary "may" take an assignment of a claim (rather than
"shall").

4. Delete 2.0 F.T.E. positions in data processing as was recommended in FY
1985 to reflect historical staffing levels. No funding reductions are
recommended since either temporary or intermittent employees may be
needed to help with workloads.

5.  Note that the Governor deleted $110,000 of State General Fund financing

requested to finance the relocation of the agency's computer to the Santa

/ Fe building. The Subcommittee has discussed with the Secretary possible
\ relocation to the ESSI building and the acquisition of a new $900,000




10.

11.

12.

-3 -

computer for both the agency and ESSI to share. The Subcommittee urges
the Secretary to keep the Legislature fully informed of developments
relative to these issues.

Urge the Secretary to provide the Legislature with further information
about the 1,500 hour intermittent employees who work in the Unemploy-
ment Insurance benefits area since they are not included in the agency's
F.T.E. limitation. The Subcommittee believes that during the budget
review process this Session, further study of this situation should be
undertaken as data are provided.

Delete 2.0 F.T.E, positions in Job Training as was recommended in FY 1985
to reflect actual staffing patterns in this program. No reduction in
financing is recommended since the funds may be used for other purposes.

Adjust the expenditure limitations for Job Training to reflect new allo-
cation figures for the state:

Program Gov. Reec. Sub. Adj. Sub. Rec.
Title II-A $10,493,853 $ 83,712  $10,577,565
Title II-B 5,729,407 (1,940,653) 3,788,754
Title III 922,456 (528,061) 394,395

A1l adjustments will affect the other assistance payments rather than state
operations. ‘

Urge the agency to review the use of Job Training funds in conjunction
with the Department of Corrections and Department of Eduecation to
determine if Title II-A funds provided Service Delivery Areas and Title II-A
funds under the 8 percent education setaside might be used to finance
vocational training for inmates at state correctional institutions and on-
the-job training for college students. The Secretary should report to the
Legislature relative to this matter as information becomes available.

Delete 1.0 F.T.E. new position and reallocate an existing vacant Industrial
Hygienist position to a Clerk III in FY 1986. Savings of $2,577 State
General Fund and $23,193 Occupational Safety and Health Administration
(OSHA) federal funds result from the reallocation of the vacant position
which the Subcommittee identified as unfunded in FY 1985 because of
federal budget reductions affecting OSHA. ~

Monitor closely the Boiler Inspection Fee Fund which appears to have a
cash-flow problem in FY 1985 which might affect FY 1986 financing if fees
are not adjusted in a more timely manner. The Subcommittee notes that
fees were to have been raised effective January 1, 1985, in the Governor's
budget recommendations, but were not raised until later this calendar year.
The Secretary should raise fees prior to FY 1987 if cash-flow remains a
problem after July 1, 1985.

Delete 1.0 F.T.E. new position and reallocate an existing vacant Veterans
Service position from another area of the state to allow hiring clerical help



13.

14.

15.

16.

117.

18.

-4 -

at the Wichita Veterans Hospital for the Veterans Service program.
Savings of an estimated $12,669 State General Fund financing will result
from the reallocation. The Subcommittee does not identify a specific

position to be reallocated, but the agency should seek to maximize the
efficiency of its operation.

Delete $7,500 State General Fund financing for impasse fact-finding and
mediation services and introduce legislation to make the activity self-
supporting (as is the case under the Professional Negotiations Act) by
amending the Public Employer-Employee Negotiations Act in K.S.A. 75-
4332(e) to require that parties at impasse be assessed equally to pay the
costs of fact-finding and mediation.

Delete 1.0 F.T.E. position from Occupational Information and reduce
federally funded expenditures by $27,383 for salaries and wages since this
position has not been filled in recent years. The Subcommittee recom-
mended the same action in FY 1985.

Delete 7.0 F.T.E. positions and $208,338 of financing for salaries and wages
for the Employment Security Systems Institute (ESSI) due to anticipated
reductions in federal financing in FY 1986. These new 7.0 F.T.E. positions
and financing are above the current staffing level of 60.0 F.T.E. The
Subecommittee recommended the same action in FY 1985.

Add 2.0 F.T.E. new positions, $32,678 for salaries and benefits, and $2,850
for other operating expenses for an education specialist and clerical help
requested by the ageney for the Advisory Committee on Mexican-American
Affairs. The additional staffing and financing from the State General Fund
will allow a Clerk II and Intergroup Education Specialist to be added.

Reduce capital improvements from $191,161 to $57,161 as recommended
by the Joint Committee on State Building Construction. Reduections
include $106,000 for a new telephone system for the Wichita Job Service
Office which has been deferred pending a report from the Division of
Information Systems and Communications, $20,000 for roof repairs, and
$8,000 for pressure relief shutters.

Recut the appropriations bill to reflect State General Fund line items for
salaries and wages, other operating expenses, court reporting costs relative

to K.S.A. 72-5413 et seq. and 75-4321 et seq., and payment of educational
claims under K.S.A. 73-1217 and 73-1218.

Senate Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Human Resources

Analyst: Efird

Bill No. 161

Analysis Pg. No. 497

Bill Sec. 5

Budget Pg. No. 2-13

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 33,018,571 $ 32,265,085 $ (276,188)
Other Assistance 166,537,639 166,538,889 (978,762)
Subtotal $199,817,371 $198,803,974 $ (1,254,920)
Capital Improvements 261,161 163,161 —
TOTAL $200,078,532 $198,967,135 $ (1,254,920)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,360,567 $ 2,348,000 $ (43,350)
Other Assistance 17,000 . 18,250 —
TOTAL $ 2,377,567 $ 2,366,250 $ (43,350)
F.T.E. Positions 1,076.5 1,051.5 (12.0)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests several revisions in its current year operating budget.
Additional state operations financing of $96,252 from the State General Fund and $800,583
from all other funds, plus 25.0 F.T.E. new positions are requested. A decrease of
$12,798,858 in unemployment insurance (UI) benefit payments is estimated. Expenditure
increases for the Job Training (JTPA) program's other assistance payments are requested in
the following amounts: $$1,640,887 for Title 1I-A, $2,753,482 for Title II-B, and $789,053
for Title IIl. A decrease in Work Incentive (WIN) benefit payments of $25,000 is estimated.
An increase of $12,161 for capital improvements is requested.

The Governor recommends supplemental State General Fund financing of
$84,935. A reduction in state operations finanecing of $1,610,119 from special revenue funds
is recommended. The Governor concurs with the approved FY 1985 F.T.E. position
limitation of 1,051.5 and does not recommend additional positions. The Governor concurs
with the agency's estimates of decreased Ul benefit payments (other assistance), with higher
JTPA assistance payments, and with lower WIN payments (other assistance). A reduction in
capital improvement expenditures to $163,161 also is recommended.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations for FY 1985
with the following exceptions:

1. Reduce the State General Fund supplemental appropriation by $40,537 for
salaries and benefits and by $2,813 for other operating expenses relative to
the intergovernmental grants coordination. The Subcommittee recom-
mendation would allow three months of State General Fund financing in FY
1985 for this function.




-9 -

Delete 7.0 F.T.E. positions and $208,338 of salaries and benefits from the
Employment Security Systems Institute (ESSI) in FY 1985 to reflect the
actual pattern of employment. The Subcommittee has been advised by the
Secretary that ESSI will operate at its current staffing complement of 60.0
F.T.E. in FY 1985 and will not expand its staff as recommended by the
Governor.

Delete 1.0 F.T.E. position and $24,500 of salaries and benefits (with a
corresponding expenditure limitation reduction) from the Occupational
Information System in FY 1985 to reflect the actual pattern of employ-
ment. The Subcommittee notes that the position has not been filled for
several years, but has been budgeted each preceding fiscal year.

Reduce the expenditure limitation adjustment for the Job Training financ-
ing of Title II-B by $978,762 in FY 1985 to reflect the latest state
allocation. The Governor's recommendation of Title II-B financing would
have increased expenditures from $4,465,938 to $7,036,554 and the Sub-
committee adjustment reduces the Governor's revised expenditure limita-
tion to $6,057,792.

Delete 2.0 F.T.E. positions from data processing to reflect actual staffing
patterns during FY 1985. No reduction in salaries and benefits is
recommended since part-time and intermittent staff may be utilized in lieu
of full-time staff.

Delete 2.0 F.T.E. positions from Job Training to reflect actual staffing
patterns during FY 1985. No reduction in expenditures is made since funds
may be shifted to other expenses if needed.

Add clarification to the proviso in the 1984 Session Laws on capital
improvements to indicate that the agency may pay the lease-purchase cost
of $12,161 for a building at 433 South Topeka Avenue as recommended by
the Joint Committee on State Building Construction. In addition, the
Subcommittee recommends that the expenditure limitations for capital
improvements be adjusted to reflect the Governor's recommendation for
FY 1985 expenditures of $151,000 from Reed Act funds for capital
improvements and $12,161 from the Employment Security Administration
Fund for the lease-purchase of the building.

Note that while concurring with the Governor's supplemental State General
Fund recommendation of $6,000 to pay factfinders and mediators in cases
involving public employees and employers, the Subcommittee intends to
recommend changes be made in FY 1986 so that the state does not bear the
costs for factfinding and mediation in the future. The Subcommittee
report for FY 1986 addresses this concern.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Economic Development

Analyst: West

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Other Assistance
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Other Assistance

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 86

$ 6,514,266
18,553,041
20,000
50,000

$ 25,137,307

Bill No. 86

Analysis Pg. No. 506

Governor's

Reec. FY 86

$ 5,093,779
18,073,371
20,000
50,000

$ 23,237,150

$ 5,605,899
20,000

$ 5,625,899

$ 4,159,173
20,000

$ 4,179,173

78.0

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

73.0

Bill Sec. 8

Budget Pg. No. 1-107

Subcommittee
Adjustments
$ (194,051)
$ (194,051)
$ - (144,051)
$ (144,051)

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recoi’nmendations, with

the following adjustments:

Administration

1. Delete $5,131 to adjust the increase in KANS-A-N from 31.0 percent to

17.8 percent.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that the agency, in conjunction with DISC,
examine the possibility of purchasing mierocomputers or word proecessing

equipment to replace the current rental word processing equipment.

Minority Business

1. Subject to the approval of the Division of Personnel, add $1,453 to provide
a Secretary I for the Office of Minority Business instead of the current

Clerk-Tyist II.

2. Delete $1,000 associated with stationery and office supplies.

Advanced Technology

1. Amend the appropriations bill (S.B. 86) to provide for the reappropriation
of any balance in research grant funds from FY 1985 to be available for FY

1986.




-9 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the amount recommended for research
grants in FY 1986 except as noted above and the allocation process used in
previous years and directs that the Advanced Technology Commission
report to the Ways and Means Committee on the need for any changes in
the allocation process in conjunction with the FY 1987 budgeting process.

Small Business Development

1.

Delete $2,357 associated with rental costs for field offices based on
updated information from the ageney.

The Subcommittee directs that when a vacancy occurs in the field offices
in western Kansas that the vacaney not be filled and the duties of the two
field offices be consolidated into one centrally located field office.

Industrial Development

1.

Delete $75,000 associated with the Kansas Industrial Training program.
This provides a 83 percent increase over the original FY 1985 appropria-
tion.

The Subcommittee directs that the agency consult with the Kansas Wheat
Commission and the Board of Agriculture to insure that international
marketing efforts are not being duplicated.

The Subcommittee directs that the agency consult with the Secretary of
Department of Human Resources about the use of federal Job Training
Partnership Act funds for industrial training.

Delete $80,000 ($30,000 State General Fund and $50,000 other funds)
associated with a contract with the National Development Counecil for
training economic development personnel.

Travel, Tourism, and Film Services

1.

Delete $38,016 due to an anticipated delay in the opening of the South
Haven Tourist Information Center.

Add $6,000 to provide an increase in the contracts for the Kansas
Association of Broadcasters (KAB) and the Kansas Press Association (KPA)
for general promotion of the state via public service announcements. This
would provide a total of $20,000 for KAB and $3,000 for KPA in FY 1986.
Based on testimony before the Subcommittee, it is anticipated that in FY
1986 the Ah-Kansas promotional spots will be expanded to include channels
4, 19, and 41 in the Kansas City area and possibly channel 8 in the Wichita
area.



Community Development

1.

The Subcommittee recommends that the agency review the guidelines
governing the distribution of CDBG funds with a view towards providing
greater input from local and regional development organizations, using the
funds for job training purposes, and a concentration on refurbishing the
current infrastructure.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Economic Development  Bill No. NA Bill See. NA
Analyst: West , Analysis Pg. No. 506  Budget Pg. No. 1-107
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 4,504,504 $ 4,579,430 $ (27,500)
Aid to Local Units 18,075,034 18,075,034 —
Other Assistance 30,000 30,000 —
TOTAL $ 22,609,574 $ 22,684,464 $ (27,500)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,531,047 $ 3,606,047 $ . (27,500)
Other Assistance 30,000 30,000 -—
TOTAL $ 3,561,047 $ 3,636,047 $ (27,500)
F.T.E. Positions 67.0 67.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with
the following adjustments:

Industrial Development

1. Delete $12,500 to provide for an adjustment of salaries and wages based on
actual and anticipated expenditures.

2. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of an
additional $75,000 for the Kansas Industrial Training Program in FY 1985,

Travel and Tourism

1. Delete $6,000 to provide for an adjustment of salaries and wages based on
actual and anticipated expenditures.

Planning and Community Development

1. Delete $4,000 to provide for an adjustment of salaries and wages based on
actual and anticipated expenditures.

Advanced Technology

1. Delete $5,000 to provide for an adjustment of salaries and wages based on
actual and anticipated expenditures.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that 3.B. 161 be amended to give the

Advanced Technology Commission authority to expend research grant funds
reappropriated from FY 1984 in FY 1985.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Insurance Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 521 Budget Pg. No. 1-131
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 7,659,128 $ 17,522,679 $ (94,007)
Aid to Local Units 2,907,554 2,907,554 —
Other Assistance 22,623,376 22,623,376 (12,571,004)
TOTAL $ 33,190,058 $ 33,053,609 $ (12,665,011)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,915,539 $ 3,754,901 $ (94,007)
F.T.E. Positions 139.0 140.0 (7.5)

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor with the
following exceptions:

1. Reappropriate a total of $649,899 in unspent balances from the State
General Fund for salaries and wages for use in FY 1986 and reduce the FY
1986 appropriation for salaries and wages by a like amount. The re-
appropriated balance consists of $360,569 remaining at the end of FY 1984
that has not been spent and an additional amount of $289,330 in the current
year that is not expected to be spent. This recommendation pertains to
how expenditures for salaries will be financed and does not have the effect
of reducing the amount of money available.

The Subcommittee wishes to make several observations about salaries and
the number of positions in the Insurance Department that are germane to
the recommendation above and several that follow. The Department has a
history of high employee turnover and vacancies. The actual number of
full-time equivalent employees in FY 1982 and FY 1983 was 126.7 and
120.6, respectively, out of 136.0 F.T.E. positions authorized. In FY 1984,
the number of actual F.T.E. positions was 120.1 out of 139.0 F.T.E.
positions authorized. The turnover rate in FY 1984 for salaries paid from
the State General Fund was 13.1 percent; the turnover rate for the current
year is expected to be 10.1 percent.

The Department of Insurance has responded to the Subcommittee's con-
cerns by providing a number of explanations for the apparently high rate of
turnover and positions held vacant. These include holding positions open to
see if they really need to be filled, a recruitment process that is sometimes
lengthy in order to find the best qualified employees, great difficulty in
hiring and retaining employees with specialized skills or employees who are
willing to travel as much as some positions demand, the regular loss of
employees to the private sector, and a fluctuation in some of the
Department's activities that could require some positions to be filled on
short notice when the workload becomes unusually heavy.




- -

At this point, the Subcommittee makes no judgment as to the causes of the
Department's unusually high turnover rate and emphasizes that the recom-
mendations contained in this report simply address the fact that, for
whatever reasons, the Insurance Department has money for salaries and
wages it is not spending and authorized positions it is not able to fill. On
the contrary, the Subcommittee thinks a more complete evaluation of
Insurance Department salaries and positions is called for and therefore
recommends that the Department of Insurance prepare a report for review
during the 1986 Session that includes the following components.

a. A description of current vacancies, indicating types of positions
and length of time vacant (similar material for the current fiscal
year has been submitted to the Subcommittee).

b. An explanation as to why the turnover rate appears unusually
high, with particular emphasis upon specific problems and types
of positions that are especially difficult to fill or keep filled.

e¢. Recommendations to the Legislature to address problems identi-
fied by the Department, including recommendations in the areas
of salaries, reclassifications, the number of authorized positions,
and any other matters that would be relevant to the Legislature's
review.

Delete $92,116 from the State General Fund for salaries and wages, which
is the result of increasing the turnover rate from 1.7 percent to 5.0
percent. As noted above, the turnover rates for FY 1984 and FY 1985
(estimated) are 13.1 and 10.1, respectively. The Subcommittee thinks a
turnover rate of 5.0 percent, which is approximately half the rate
estimated for the current year, is a more realistic figure than a 1.7 percent
rate.

Delete $7,500 from the State General Fund for salaries and wages. (This is
a technical adjustment to the calculation of unemployment insurance
benefits.)

Reduce the number of authorized positions for the insurance examination
program from 12.0 F.T.E. to 9.0 F.T.E. positions. The Subcommittee notes
that this program, which is funded from fees assessed insurance companies
being examined, has had particular difficulty in filling positions. At the
present time, 8.0 F.T.E. positions are filled; for the preceding three fiscal
years, the highest number of positions filled was 6.7 F.T.E. The Insurance
Department points out that it is difficult to find qualified persons who are
willing to travel as much as the job requires and that it is desirable to have
some contingency in the event that the financial condition of insurance
companies requires the Department to hire additional examiners quickly.
Nevertheless, the Subcommittee does not believe it is appropriate for an
agency to retain authorized positions that may not be necessary. The
Subcommittee's purpose in deleting these positions is to call attention to
the overall situation in the Insurance Department involving unfilled posi-
tions and to encourage the Department to discuss the insurance examiner
positions in its report to the 1986 Legislature and include any reasons it
may have for wanting the positions restored. The recommended decrease
in positions will reduce expenditures for this program by $126,399.



-3 -

Recommend the introduction of legislation to transfer functions and
positions responsibile for administering the Health Care Stabilization Fund
to the Office of the Attorney General. The number of positions trans-
ferred would be 4.5 F.T.E. and the amount of money would be $12,444,605
in special revenue funds. The Subcommittee emphasizes that its recom-
mendation implies no criticism of how the Fund has been administered by
the Insurance Department. In fact, the Subcommittee notes that, when
responsibilities for the Fund were placed with the Department, representa-
tives of the Department itself expressed some discomfort at the possibility
of conflicts between the Department's role as regulator of insurance
companies and administrator of the Fund. It is this potential conflict that
is one of the reasons why the Subcommittee thinks the Fund should be
administered by another agency whose independence from the regulatory
functions performed by the Commissioner of Insurance eliminate the
possibility of conflicts that could exist when insurance companies are
involved in claims against the Fund.

In addition, the Subcommittee notes the escalating number of claims
against the Fund that necessitate increasing legal services on the part of
the Department. In the Subcommittee's opinion, the administration of a
program that entails regular and direct involvement of attorneys in the
settlement of malpractice cases more appropriately resides in the Attorney
General's Office, which is charged with providing legal services to state
agencies. The Subcommittee notes that the transfer of the Fund is
supported by individual members of the Senate Judiciary Committee which
held hearings concerning issues pertaining to medical malpractice.

In addition to its recommendation to transfer administrative responsibili-
ties for the Fund to the Attorney General, the Subcommittee makes the
following recommendations:

a. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor that the present
staff should be augmented by the addition of a person highly
qualified in the area of medical malpractice whose responsibility
would be the early examination of claims against the Fund, the
determination of adequate Fund reserves, and the supervision of
pending cases. The Subcommittee held a public hearing on
matters relating to the Fund which was attended by representa-
tives of the Insurance Department, the State Board of Healing
Arts, private insurance companies, the Kansas Bar Association,
the Kansas Trial Lawyers Association, and the Kansas Medical
Society. At that hearing, a representative of the insurance
industry discussed the need for an additional person to work with
the Fund and said eight years general insurance experience and
four years experience in the area of medical malpractice claims
were not unreasonable requirements for the type of person
needed to fill the position. Furthermore, the representative of
the Kansas Medical Society, whose members are among those
assessed to support the Fund, urged the Subcommittee to fund
the salary at a level high enough to attract someone with the
specialized abilities the job requires. The Subcommittee is
convineed that close supervision of claims and the settlement of
claims at the earliest possible point are in the best interest of
the state.



b. Amend the Kansas Code of Civil Procedure to allow attorneys
representing the Fund to join as parties in actions involving
health care providers. (Attorneys representing the Fund pre-
sently do not have this explicit authority.)

¢. Administrators of the Fund should no longer use the services of
attorneys who are also representing insurance companies in
claims against the Fund. The Subcommittee realizes that the
use of attorneys who represent insurance companies involved in
claims against the Fund may eliminate some duplication of
effort and result in some short-term savings. However, it thinks
the interests of the state are better served when counsel
representing the state is independent of parties to the suit.

Add $5,609 from the State General Fund for postage as the result of the
inerease in postal rates.

Add a proviso to the appropriation for the Workers' Compensation Fund
limiting expenditures for the administration of the Fund to $125,327.

Add a proviso to the appropriation for the Firemen's Relief Fund limiting
expenditures for the administration of the Fund to $46,352.

Amend S.B. 86 to return to the traditional format of appropriating expendi-
tures from the State General Fund in a line item for salaries and wages and
a line item for other operating expenditures.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Insurance Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 521 Budget Pg. No. 1-131
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 7,168,065 $ 7,145,870 $ (289,330)
Aid to Local Units 2,837,779 2,837,779 —
Other Assistance 20,427,023 20,427,023 —
TOTAL $ 30,432,867 $ 30,410,672 $ (289,330)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,747,769 $ 3,725,574 $ (289,330)
F.T.E. Positions 139.0 139.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985, The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's estimate for
FY 1985 except to recommend that expenditures for salaries from the State General Fund
be reduced by $289,330 and that amount be reappropriated for salaries and wages in FY

1986. The Subcommittee's recommendation with regard to salaries is discussed more fully in
its report for FY 1986.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Arts Commission

Analyst: Holt

Bill No. 86

Analysis Pg. No. 526

Bill Sec. 10

Budget Pg. No. 1-83

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 319,606 $ 278,072 $ (275)
Aid to Local Units 95,000 75,000 o
Other Assistance 724,744 806,987 —
TOTAL $ 1,139,350 $ 1,160,059 $ (275)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 245,000 $ 217,447 $ (275)
Aid to Local Units 55,000 35,000 —
Other Assistance 425,000 388,126 —
TOTAL $ 725,000 $ 640,573 $ (275)
F.T.E Positions 9.0 8.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commission requests $1,139,350 for FY 1986 to include $230,421 for salaries
o and wages, $89,185 for other operations, and $819,744 for arts programming. Of the total
amount requested for FY 1986, $725, 000 would be financed from the State General Fund,
$413,350 from federal grants, and $1,000 from the Special Gifts Fund.

The Governor recommends $1,160,059 for FY 1986 to include $194,956 for
salaries and wages, $83,118 for other operations, and $881,987 for arts programming. Of the
total amount recommended for FY 1986, $640,573 would be financed from the State General
Fund, $518,486 from federal funds, and $1,000 from the Special Gifts Fund.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments and observations:

1. Reduction of $275 from the State General Fund for capital outlay
expenditures to correct a miscomputation.

2. Insertion of the proviso for the Promotion of the Arts Fund in the
appropriations bill ending June 30, 1986: "And provided further, that
expenditures from this account for official hospitality shall not exceed
$300."

3. The Commission's arts programming grants served 78 counties in FY 1984
and will serve 85 counties in FY 1985. The Subcommittee urges the
Commission to use part of its FY 1986 appropriation for grants to extend
program support to presently unserved counties in the state.




-9 -

Note is made that the Commission expended $583,790 in federal and state
funds for arts programming in FY 1984, whereas grant recipients generated
$5,843,704 in local funds — a ratio of approximately 10 to 1. The
Subcommittee wishes to ecommend the Commission for its efforts in
encouraging communities to leverage local funds.

Note is made that Kansas is one of three states to be selected by the
National Endowment for the Arts to participate in a three-year Test
Program of Support of Local Arts Agencies. The National Endowment for
the Arts will grant the Commission $150,000 ($50,000 each year for three
years), to be matched with equivalent amounts in state funds. Matching
local funds must total at least $100,000 each year. To support the
Commission's participation in this program, the Governor recommends for
FY 1986 $50,000 from the State General Fund, with which the Sub-
committee concurs.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

.geney: Lieutenant Governor Bill No. 88 Bill See. 11
Analyst: Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. 531  Budget Pg. No. 1-29
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Bxpenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 103,532 $ 99,754 $ —
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 103,532 $ 99,754 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 3.0 3.0 -—

Agency Request/Governor's Recemmendation

The FY 1986 budget request of the Lieutenant Governor is an increase of $5,192
above the FY 1985 agency estimate which is unchanged from the total amount authorized by
the 1984 Session.

The Governor recommends total FY 1986 expenditures of $99,754. The Governor
removes $3,689 for general salary adjustments and $89 for unemployment insurance. Other
operating expenditures of $30,734 are récommended as requested by the agency.

s

Senate Subeommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for the Lieu-
tenant Governor.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Board of Tax Appeals Bill No. 86 Bill See. 12 .
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 532 Budget Pg. No. 1-175
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 667,098 $ 618,178 $ (554)
F.T.E. Positions 14.0 14.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

FY 1985. The Board does not request any changes in its approved budget of
$611,258. The Governor recommends $611,258 for the current fiscal year.

FY 1986. The Board's request of $667,098 from the State General Fund is an
increase of 9.1 percent over the current fiscal year estimate. The primary enhancements
and increases include $8,486 for reclassifications, $4,860 for higher office rent, $10,944
additional for travel, $3,000 for office supplies, $1,474 for tuition, and $8,500 for
consultants.

The Governor recommends $618,178 in FY 1986 or an increase of 1.1 percent
over FY 1985. Included in the Governor's recommendations are reclassification financing
for the two attorneys ($6,821), higher rent ($4,560), additional travel ($1,575), office
supplies ($500), and consultants ($5,000).

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee eoncurs with the Governor's recommendations.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following exception:

1. Delete $554 for KANS-A-N charges to reduce budgeted increase to 17.8
percent over the FY 1985 estimate.

The Subcommittee notes that H.B. 2434 may reduce the agency's estimated
expenditures for postage and printing if the proposed legislation passes.

The Subcommittee also directs that the Board should have a further review
conducted by DISC to determine if it would be cost-effective to switeh from the word data
processing equipment currently being acquired to personal computers. The Subcommittee is
concerned by the $20,887 price for equipment.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Secretary of State Bill No. 86 Bill See. 13 ~
Analyst: Rothe ~ _ Analysis Pg. No. 534 Budget Pg. No. 1-21
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 2,052,094 $ 1,959,694 $ -
State General Fund 1,419,465 1,350,525 —
F.T.E. Positions 60.0 60.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1986 budget request totals $2,052,094 of which $1,419,465
would be financed from the State General Fund. The total request is an increase of $83,855
over the current year estimate of $1,968,239, and would maintain the same 60.0 F.T.E.
positions approved for the current fiscal year. Principal increases are in the Administration
program due to increasing computerization, development of the land survey activity, the
prepaid deposit system, and the UCC filing service. The agency requests a decrease in
funding for the Elections and Legislative Matters program because of a decrease in
activities in a nonelection fiscal year. The agency also requests decreased expenditure
approval in FY 1986 for the UCC program due to a continuing adjustment in the anticipated
number of statements filed, and the number of mail and telephone inquiries made.

The Governor recommends total expenditures of $1,959,694 for FY 1986, a
reduetion of $92,400 from the agency's request. The Governor recommends $1,350,525 of
finanecing from the State General Fund, a reduction of $68,940 from the requested amount.
The Governor recommends FY 1986 expenditures of $583,169 from various special revenue
funds, a $23,460 reduction from the agency's request. The Governor recommends 60.0
F.T.E. positions for FY 1986, as requested by the agency. Most of the Governor's
recommended reduction from the agency's FY 1986 request is the result of the removal of
$80,279 for a 5.5 percent salary adjustment.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for
FY 1985.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's expenditure recom-
mendation of $1,959,694 for FY 1986, including State General Fund financing of $1,350,525.
In addition, the Subcommittee makes the following recommendations:

1. Continue prior legislative practice of appropriating State General Fund
financing in three line items for salaries and wages (reappropriate subject
to expenditure limitation), other operating expenditures (similarly re-
appropriate), and official hospitality.




-2 -

The Subcommittee notes that the Information and Copy Service Fee Fund
balance is estimated by the Governor to be $24,930 as of June 30, 1985,
and $33,916 as of June 30, 1986. The Governor recommends fee fund
expenditures of $16,446 for FY 1985 and $20,514 for FY 1986. The
Subcommittee suggests that the Information and Copy Service Fee Fund

balance be reviewed and adjusted if necessary during the 1986 Legislative
Session.

The Subcommittee notes that the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC) Fee
Fund balance is estimated by the Governor to be $115,093 as of June 30,
1985, and $253,450 as of June 30, 1986. The Governor recommends fee
fund expenditures of $426,410 for FY 1985 and $402,003 for FY 1986. The
Subcommittee suggests that the UCC fees and Fee Fund balance be
reviewed and adjusted if necessary during the 1986 Legislative Session.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Soldiers' Home Bill No. 86 Bill See. 14
Analyst: Efird _ Analysis Pg. No. 537  Budget Pg. No. 2-39
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 1,616,448 $ 1,185,464 $ (123,745)
General Fees Fund 1,620,566 1,737,778 82,721
Subtotal $ 3,237,014 $ 2,923,242 $ (41,024)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 214,000 $ 214,000 $ (214,000)
Other Funds 91,666 112,000 174,000
Subtotal $ 305,666 $ 326,000 $ . (40,000)
TOTAL $ 3,542,680 $ 3,249,242 $ (81,024)
F.T.E. Positions 140.8 133.8 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

The agency requests operating expenditures of $3,237,014 and capital improve-
ments of $305,666 for a waste treatment system and recreation room. Enhancements
include 5.0 F.T.E. new positions to increase staffing in Walt Hall and 3.0 F.T.E. new
positions in food service.

The Governor recommends operating expenditures of $2,923,242 in FY 1986 and
$326,000 for capital improvements, with the increased cost attributed to the recreation
room. Only 1.0 F.T.E. new position in food service is recommended by the Governor. Salary
turnover savings of 0.9 percent or $19,329 are recommended by the Governor.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Shift $102,973 of State General Fund financing for salaries and wages to
the General Fees Fund to reflect FY 1985 savings carried over to FY 1986.

2. Increase salary turnover savings from $19,329 to $60,353 in FY 1986, with
$20,772 from the State General Fund and $20,252 from the General Fees
Fund to be added to the Governor's estimated savings.

3. Shift financing of the waste treatment facility from the State General
Fund to the State Institutions Building Fund per Attorney General Opinion
No. 85-18. This results in State General Fund savings of $214,000, with
$174,000 funding for the project from the State Institutions Building Fund
recommended per the engineering study estimate and Joint Committee on
State Building Construction recommendations.




-9 -

Recut the appropriations bill to reflect line item salaries and wages
expenditures from the State General Fund and a salaries and wages
limitation for expenditures from the General Fees Fund. The Subcommit-
tee recommends:

SGF GFF Total

Salaries and Wages $1,061,719 $ 992,364 $2,054,083
Other Operating — 828,135 828,135
$1,061,719 $1,820,499 $2,882,218




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Soldiers' Home Bill No. - Bill Sec. —-
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 537 Budget Pg. No. 2-39
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures: .
State General Fund $ 1,054,270 $ 975,335 $ 35,020
General Fee Fund 1,934,843 1,934,662 (102,792)
Subtotal $ 2,989,113 $ 2,909,997 $ (67,772)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ —
Other Funds 125,000 125,000 —
Subtotal $ 135,000 5 135,000 $ -
TOTAL $ 3,124,113 $ 3,044,997 $ (67,772)
F.T.E. Positions 132.8 132.8 -

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency makes no revision in its approved operating budget of $2,989,113.
The Governor recommends a reduction of $79,116 from the approved budget, of '

which $78,935 is from the State General Fund (salaries and wages) and $181 is from the
General Fee Fund (other operating expenditures).

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's reduction of $79,116 and
recommends further reductions of $67,772 for total savings of $146,888 in the approved
budget for the agency. The $146,888 reduction is 4.9 percent of the current approved
budget and should be apportioned in the following manner:

Approved Gov. Rec. Sub. Adj. Recommended

State General Fund $1,054,270 $ (78,935) $ 35,020 $ 1,010,355
General Fees Fund 1,934,843 (181) (102,792) 1,831,870
TOTAL 32,980,113 $(79,116) § (87,772) § 2,842,225

The Subcommittee noted that in the first seven months of FY 1985 the agency
underspent its salaries and wages budget by $68,361 and that additional salary turnover
savings above the 0.7 percent recommended by the Governor may be anticipated. Because
the agency has expended all of its State General Fund appropriation except $43,915,
additional savings recommended by the Subcommittee should be apportioned against the
General Fee Fund in the amount of $102,792 and $35,020 of the Governor's recommended
State General Fund reduction should be restored.




-9 -

The Subcommittee adjustments, coupled with Governor's recommendations, have
the following impaect:

State General General
General Fees Fees Fund -~
Fund - Fund ~ Other
Salaries Salaries Operating
and Wages and Wages Expenditures
Approved $1,054,270 $1,102,485 $ 832,358
Governor's Recommendation (78,935) 29,517 (29,698)
Subcommittee Adjustments 35,020 (102,792) —
Net Adjustment (43,915) (73,275) (29,698)
Recommended $1,010,355 $1,029,210 $ 802,660
Percent Reduction (4.2)% (6.6)% (3.6)%

The Subcommittee recommends net salary turnover savings of $117,190 or 5.4
percent. Actual turnover in FY 1983 was 6.0 percent and in FY 1984 was 7.2 percent.

The Subcommittee recommends reappropriation of $43,915 from the State
General Fund in FY 1985 to FY 1986. In addition, the Subcommittee recommends that the
expenditure limitation on the General Fees Fund not be reduced in FY 1985, thus leaving
$102,973 available in FY 1985 should an emergency arise. However, the Subcommlttee
recommends reducing the FY 1986 State General Fund financing by $102,973 and shifting
$102,973 of expenditures to the General Fees Fund.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Treasurer Bill No. 86 Bill See. 15
Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 541  Budget Pg. No. 1-177
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 2,307,550 $ 2,170,691 $ (44,059)
Aid to Local Units 51,037,100 51,665,957 -
TOTAL $ 53,344,650 $ 53,836,648 $ (44,059)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,619,530 $ 1,482,671 $ (44,059)
Aid to Local Units 43,907,000 44,470,882 —
TOTAL $ 45,526,530 $ 45,953,553 $ (44,059)
F.T.E. Positions 56.0 54.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency has submitted a request for FY 1986 expenditures for state
operations which totals $1,644,530, exclusive of debt service. Of that total, $1,619,530
would be financed from the State General Fund, a 6.4 percent increase over the estimate
for FY 1985 of $1,521,990. The agency requests 56.0 F.T.E. positions, an increase of 3.0
F.T.E. positions over the FY 1985 estimate. The agency's FY 1986 budget request includes
estimates of aid to local units totaling $51,037,100 of which $43,907,000 would be financed
from the State General Fund. Estimated debt service payments for university revenue bonds
total $663,020 for FY 1986.

The Governor recommends FY 1986 expenditures for state operations totaling
$1,507,671, exclusive of debt service. The recommendation is $136,859 less than the amount
requested by the agency. The Governor recommends State General Fund financing of
$1,482,671, a decrease of 1.5 percent from the FY 1985 estimate of $1,504,507. The
Governor recommends 54.0 F.T.E. positions, an increase of 1.0 F.T.E. position above the
authorized FY 1985 total. The estimate for state aid to local units in the Governor's budget
totals $51,665,957, of which $44,470,882 would be from the State General Fund. The
Governor concurs with the agency estimate for university debt service.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $232 in communication expenditures to reflect a 17.8 percent
inerease in KANS-A-N rather than the 31 percent increase budgeted for
some subprograms.

2. Reduction of $43,827 in salaries and wages to reflect removal of amounts
requested for accumulated sick leave for people planning to retire. The




- -

policy of this Committee is to appropriate for these expenditures after the
fact.

The Subcommittee requests that the agency review its fee structure in the
fiscal agency and bond registration subprograms. We believe that these
subprograms should fund themselves through their fees, and the agenecy
should insure that fees are sufficient for these purposes. The expenditures
for the two subprograms in FY 1986, as recommended by the Governor
total $415,473. In FY 1984 fee receipts were $41,256 for fiscal agency and
$187,271 for bond registration for a total of $228,527. In the current fiscal
year receipts are estimated at $40,000 for fiscal agency and $275,000 for
bond registration for a total of $315,000. Raising fees to completely fund
these two subprograms would result in approximately $100,000 in expendi-
ture savings to the State General Fund in FY 1986.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Treasurer

Analyst: Howard

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Loecal Units
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 85

$ 2,223,232
49,106,118

Bill No. --

Analysis Pg. No. 541

Governor's
Reec. FY 85

$ 51,329,350

$ 2,205,749
49,169,689

$ 51,375,438

$ 1,521,990
41,973,018

$ 43,494,008

$ 1,504,507
41,954,821

$ 43,459,328

53.0

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

53.0

Bill Sec. —

Budget Pg. No. 1-177

Subcommittee
Adjustments
$ (5,322)
$ (5,322)
$ (5,322)
$ (5,322)

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with

the following adjustments:

1. Reappropriation of $322 to FY 1986 due to projected turnover savings.

2. Reappropriation of $5,000 to FY 1986 due to projected savings in communi-
cation expenditures.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Grant - Veterans of World War I Bill No. 86 Bill Sec. 16

Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 545 Budget Pg. No. 1-183
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State General Fund:
Other Assistance $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $ —_—

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. No change in the approved level of funding at $2,000 is recommended
for the current year.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1986 recommenda-
tion for a $2,000 grant to the Veterans of World War I, Department of Kansas.




Somate HLILlL 161 — Supplemental Appropediations Bl

New Sectios — State Board of Ageicaltwre
New Gection ~ Board of State Faivr Managers

Senate BELLL &7 — FY 1986 Apmeoopvdiat doons BLLL

Seo. = - HBtate Boavd of Apgpedoalbaee
Gec. 3 -~ Kansas Animal Mealth Depavbmend
SBac, 4 - Kamsas Grain DTnspection Depavitment
Geo. 5 - Board of State Failv Manapgers
Geeo. & — Kansas Wheat Commission
Ger., 7 o~ Btate Coonservvat o Comemlss i o
Geo. 8 - Hansas Water OFfice

81 Serae baa senae S4sbe e S4sen enns ensap ases Seath e

Chairrman

4

Semator David Heme



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Agriculture Bill No. 87 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Goering o Analysis Pg. No. 131  Budget Pg. No. 5-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Reec. FY 86 Recommendation
All Funds:

State Operations $ 12,570,742 $ 11,840,273 $ (614,756)

Capital Improvements 116,000 116,000 (50,000)

TOTAL $ 12,686,742 $ 11,956,273 $ (664,756)
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 8,229,828 $ 7,635,726 $  (981,095)

Capital Improvements 116,000 16,000 (83,000)

TOTAL $ 8,345,828 $ 7,751,726 $ (1,064,095)
F.T.E. Positions 319.0 318.0 (10.5)

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests a total of $12,570,742 for FY 1986 state operations
expenditures. The total includes $8,229,828 from the State General Fund and $4,340,914
from special revenue funds. The request includes a net inerease of 18.5 F.T.E. positions
compared to the current approved staffing level.

Major components of the request include 5.0 F.T.E. positions and associated
other operating expenses to centralize dairy product regulation activities. This proposal
would eliminate the need for contracts with local health departments for inspection
services, enabling net savings of approximately $130,000 compared to the FY 1985 budget.
The agenecy's request also includes a total of $448,000 from the State General Fund for
contract payments to private engineering firms for conducting field audits of developed
water rights. The request reflects an increase of $288,000 from the current funding level of
$160,000. TFor the Division of Water Resources, 5.0 F.T.E. positions are requested to be
added in FY 1986, including one position to initiate a state-funded dam safety program and
one for responsibilities in the area of floodplain management. In the Agricultural Market
Promotion and Development subprogram, the agency requests a total of $699,304 for FY
1986, a 36.7 percent increase compared to the FY 1985 approved funding level of $511,676.
The request includes an International Market Specialist position to be added in FY 1986, an
increase of $47,049 for travel expenses, an increase of $5,000 for official hospitality, and an
additional $21,408 to finance reclassifications for marketing personnel. For the Division of
Plant Health, which is proposed for reorganization effective FY 1986, the agency requests a
professional position to establish a chemigation safety program, a clerical position for
reviewing insurance coverage prerequisites for licensure of pesticide applicators, and an
increase of $7,700 for accessing data from the National Pesticide Information Retrieval
System. The request also includes a total of $41,500 for acquisition of computer equipment
in FY 1986 to automate the agency's regulatory activities, and 1.0 F.T.E. position to
coordinate the agency's computer activities. Also requested is $116,000 from the State
General Fund for a capital improvement project for the agency's laboratory faecility.




-9-

The Governor recommends a total of $11,956,273 for FY 1986, of which
$7,635,726 would be financed from the State General Fund. The Governor's recommendation
deletes $416,375 included in the ageney's request for salary adjustments in FY 1986. A net
increase of 17.5 F.T.E. positions is recommended by the Governor.

The Governor recommends a total of $409,245 from the State General Fund to
establish a Farmers' Assistance, Counseling, and Training Service (FACTS). The new
program would be staffed by 7.0 F.T.E. new positions, including three attorneys and two
management analysts. The total includes $135,000 for contractual legal services and
$50,750 for travel and subsistence. The Governor adopts the agency's proposal to centralize
activities in the regulation of dairy products. A total of 6.0 F.T.E. new positions are
recommended to implement the proposal, the cost of which is more than offset by
eliminating contracts with three local health departments for inspection work. For the
Division of Water Resources, the Governor recommends the requested increase of $288,000
for contracted water right audits. Also recommended is one new position for a state-funded
dam safety program. The Governor recommends an increase of $93,226 for the Agricultural
Market Promotion and Development subprogram. The increase includes funding for the
requested International Market Specialist position. Also recommended is a total of $15,500
for official hsopitality expenses and an increase of $18,720 for travel costs. Although the
Governor appears to recommend funding for the proposed reclassifications, technical errors
result in underfunding the recommendation by $13,778. The Governor recommends the
requested clerical position for the Division of Plant Health for the purpose of verifying
required proof of insurance or surety bond coverage for pesticide applicator licensees. The
Governor recommends no funding for agency use of the National Pesticide Information
Retrieval System. The Governor recommends the requested funding totaling $41,500 for
acquisition of computer equipment as well as the requested position to coordinate computer
activities within the agency. The Governor recommends $116,000 from the State General
Fund for several capital improvement items for protecting the safety of laboratory
personnel.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $18,672 in unemployment insurance econtribution savings
generated by. applying a rate of 0.24 percent rather than 0.54 percent
included in the Governor's recommendation. The adjustment allows savings
as follows: $16,422 from the State General Fund, $2,124 from the Federal
Meat and Poultry Fund, $26 from the Corn Commission Fund, $62 from the
Grain Sorghum Comimission Fund, and $38 from the Soybean Commission
Fund. Special revenue fund savings of $217 in the Egg Inspection
subprogram and $581 in the Agricultural Supply subprogram are recom-
mended to offset State General Fund expenditures elsewhere in the agency.
No adjustment is made for the Agricultural Marketing and Development
subprogram for reasons explained elsewhere in this report.

2. Deletion of $409,245 in State General Fund expenditures and 7.0 F.T.E.
positions recommended for the FACTS program, pending legislative action
on S.B. 172 which would authorize implementation of the program.

3. Deletion of 1.0 F.T.E. position recommended by the Governor to be added
to the Agricultural Market Development subprogram. The Subcommittee



<

7.

-3-

learned that the agency has not yet filled a similar position added to the
budget effective FY 1985. Deletion of the position recommended for FY
1986 allows State General Fund salary savings of $30,252 plus $4,937 for
fringe benefits, for a total of $35,189.

Deletion of 1.0 F.T.E. Clerk-Typist I position recommended for the
Pesticide Use subprogram. Deletion of this position allows State General
Fund salary savings of $10,164 plus $2,336 for fringe benefits, for a total of
$12,500. The Subcommittee recommends restoration of $4,885 for salaries
and wages and $381 for fringe benefits for intermittent clerical employees
currently used for this purpose. The total to be added is $5,266, for net
savings of $7,234 in State General Fund salaries and wages expenditures.

Shift of $100,000 in expenditures recommended by the Governor to be
financed from the State General Fund to special revenue funds as follows:

Egg Fee Fund $ 2,000
Dairy Fee Fund 10,000
Meat and Poultry Fee Fund 5,000
Entomology Fee Fund 7,000
Water Appropriation Cert. Fee Fund 7,000
Agricultural Chemical Fee Fund 10,000
Feeding Stuffs Fee Fund 5,000
Fertilizer Fee Fund 10,000
Pesticide Use Fee Fund 15,000
Seed Examination Fee Fund 17,000
Livestock Remedies Fee Fund 2,000
Grade A Milk Fee Fund 10,000

Total $100,000

The Subcommittee's recommendation is intended to offset State General
Fund expenditures by expending balances in the above funds proposed by
the agency and recommended by the Governor to be carried forward to FY
1987. Special revenue fund expenditures deleted by the Governor's
recommendation in association with the salary adjustment reserve are not
affected by this recommendation.

Increase of federal fund expenditures by a total of $54,000 and establish~
ment of expenditure limitations as follows on four new federal receipt
accounts which the Governor recommends to be appropriated without
expenditure limitation:

Operation of Alfalfa Weevil Parasite

Processing Laboratory $ 26,000
Pest Detection and Survey 28,000
Gypsy Moth Detection Program 0
State Marketing Improvement 0

Total $ 54,000

Deletion of $16,324 for KANS-A-N expenditures. The adjustment applies a
17.8 percent increase to the amounts budgeted for FY 1985 for KANS-A-N



10.

11.

12.

-4 -

and long-distance data communications expenditures, and retains an addi-
tional $2,584 associated with additional positions proposed to be added for
the Dairy Inspection subprogram. The reduction includes $14,768 from the
State General Fund, $280 from the Grain Sorghum Commission Fund, $172
from the Soybean Commission Fund, $120 from the Corn Commission Fund,
and $984 from the Federal Meat and Poultry Fund. Special revenue fund
savings in the Egg Inspection subprogram ($36) and in the Agricultural
Supply subprogram ($738) are recommended to offset State General Fund
costs elsewhere in the agency.

Deletion of $51,801 recommended by the Governor for salary payments to
retirants for accumulated leave, plus $6,707 in associated fringe benefits,
for a total of $58,508. This amount allows savings of $54,551 from the
State General Fund and $3,957 from the Federal Meat and Poultry Fund.

Reduction of $9,388 from the State General Fund for central office rent
costs. This adjustment retains a total of $184,200 to finance central office
rent at the present rate per square foot of $6.00. The Subcommittee is
aware that the current five-year lease expires effective May 1, 1985, and
that the Department of Administration has determined that the agency will
remain in the Mills Building rather than relocating to the Santa Fe
Building. However, information is not yet available from the Department
of Administration regarding the terms of the new lease. The Sub-
committee therefore recommends that agency officials approach the House
with the necessary information regarding the additional amounts which
may be necessary to finance the new lease in FY 1986.

Deletion of $31,267 recommended by the Governor to finance a utility
surcharge in FY 1986. The Subcommittee notes that the appropriate
amount to budget for the utility surcharge, if any, depends upon the terms
of the new lease which is currently being negotiated. Therefore the
Subcommittee recommends that the agency submit necessary data to the
House in support of any request for utility surcharge funding for FY 1986.
The adjustment is to be financed as follows: $30,034 from the State
General Fund, $69 from the Corn Commission Fund, $98 from the Soybean
Commission Fund, $160 from the Grain Sorghum Commission Fund, and
$906 from the Federal Meat and Poultry Fund. The special revenue fund
savings of $237 for the Egg Inspection subprogram and $1,396 for the
Agricultural Supply subprogram are assumed to offset State General Fund
expenses elsewhere in the agency.

Reduction of $500 from State General Fund expenditures recommended by
the Governor for official hospitality expenditures specifically for the
Secretary and Assistant Seeretary. This adjustment retains $1,000 for such
costs in FY 1986. The Subcommittee also recommends revisions to the
offieial hospitality proviso recommended by the Governor to allow the
ageney increased flexibility in the amount which may be legally expended
such purposes.

Deletion of $4,719 in salaries and wages, $611 for associated fringe
benefits, and 0.5 F.T.E. position recommended by the Governor to convert
a half-time clerical position in the Meat and Poultry Inspection subprogram
to full-time. This recommendation allows savings of $2,665 from the State
General Fund and an equal amount from the Federal Meat and Poultry
Fund, for a total of $5,330.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

-5 =

The Subcommittee notes that the Governor recommended $2,500 to pur-
chase protective clothing for personnel who have responsibilities in the
area of anhydrous ammonia regulation. The Subcommittee also notes that
the Governor did not recommend the requested $750 to purchase a
temperature-humidifier recorder for the weights and measures laboratory,
to which the agency attaches a high priority. The Subcommittee notes that
the agency may purchase the $750 recording device and reduce expendi-
tures for protective clothing by an equivalent amount if it wishes to do so.

Deletion of $10,198 from the State General Fund for equipment purchases
for the Water Appropriation subprogram.

Deletion of $24,864 for salaries and wages, $4,239 for fringe benefits, $935
for capital outlay, and $4,402 for travel expenses recommended by the
Governor to finance 1.0 F.T.E. Civil Engineer I position for the proposed
dam safety program. The Subcommittee does not foreclose the possibility
of initiating such a program at some point in the future, but does not
recommend establishing such a program in FY 1986. This recommendation
allows a total of $34,440 in State General Fund savings.

Deletion of $10,000 from the State General Fund recommended by the
Governor for a contractual study regarding integration of dam information
into the Water Rights Information System.

Deletion of $9,305 from the State General Fund for equipment for the
Division of Laboratories. The adjustment retains $7,200 for purchase of
computer equipment, identified by the agency as its top priority.

The Subcommittee notes that it is apparently the Governor's intent to
recommend an estimated $21,408 for reclassification of marketing per-
sonnel effective FY 1986. The Subcommittee recommends deletion of
$2,388 plus $309 for fringe benefits requested by the agency to reclassify
clerical personnel. However, the Subcommittee notes that a technical
error in the Governor's recommendation causes the salaries and wages
budget to be underfinanced by an estimated $13,778. Therefore, the
Subcommittee does not recommend an adjustment to implement its recom-
mendation at this time. The Subcommittee urges the Governor to submit a
budget amendment to adequately finance the recommendation, at which
time the Subcommittee recommends that the Legislature delete any
funding ineluded for reclassification of clerical personnel.

Reduction of $7,766 from the State General Fund recommended by the
Governor for salary ($6,876) and fringe benefit ($890) costs for reclassifi-
cation of an Agricultural Inspector I to an Ecological Specialist in the
Pesticide Use subprogram.

Reduction of $5,000 plus $390 for fringe benefits from the State General
Fund for salaries and wage expenses for temporary harvest machine
inspectors. The total adjustment is $5,390.

Shift of $224,000 in State General Fund expenditures recommended by the
Governor for water audit contract services to be financed instead from a
new special revenue fund. The Subcommittee recommends that water right
permit holders reimburse the state for 50 percent of the state's cost for



-6 -

performing field inspections of developed water rights. The Subcommittee
intends that the agenecy bill water right holders for whom audits are
performed not only by private engineering firms on behalf of the state, but
also for those conducted by employees of the Division of Water Resources.
The Subcommittee recommends that an expenditure limitation of $224,000
be placed on the fund for FY 1986 and that expenditures from the fund are
to be limited to costs associated with performing such field inspections.
Together with the $224,000 also recommended by the Subcommittee from
the State General Fund, the total authorized for expenditure for FY 1986
for contracted water audits is $448,000, the amount recommended by the
Governor to be financed totally from the State General Fund.

22. Deletion of $50,000 recommended by the Governor from the State General
Fund for two components of a capital improvement project for the agency's
laboratory faeility. Of the remaining $66,000 recommended for the capital
improvement project, the Subcommittee recommends that $16,500 be
financed from the Feeding Stuffs Fee Fund and $16,500 from the Fertilizer
Fee Fund, allowing additional State General Fund savings of $33,000. This
adjustment adopts the recommendation of the Joint Committee on State
Building Construection.

23. Revision of the appropriation bill format to coincide with the appropriation
line item structure adopted by the 1984 Legislature.

The Subcommittee recommends that an interim legislative study be undertaken
regarding the respective roles of various state agencies in the promotion of Kansas
agricultural produects. Specifically, the study should focus on the activities of the following
agencies and programs:

Kansas Department of Economic Development
International Grains Program (KSU)
Wheat Commission
Board of Agriculture:
Agricultural Market Development subprogram
Grain Sorghum Commission
Corn Commission
Soybean Commission

The Subcommittee is of the opinion that the division of responsibilities among
these agencies should be clarified by the Legislature.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Agriculture Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Goering Analysis Pg. No. 131 Budget Pg. No. 5-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Recommendations
All Funds:

State Operations $ 11,038,951 $ 11,017,574 $ (8,296)

Capital Improvements 13,000 13,000 —

TOTAL $ 11,051,951 $ 11,030,574 $ (8,296)
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 6,978,926 $ 6,960,967 $ (55,824)

Capital Improvements 13,000 13,000 —

TOTAL $ 6,991,926 $ 6,973,967 $ (55,824)
F.T.E. Positions 300.5 300.5 —

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised FY 1985 request for operating expenditures exceeds the
approved spending level by $16,359. The revised budget includes two supplemental
expenditure requests for which a total of $36,359 is requested. Offsetting the requested
increase is a reduction of $20,000 in estimated expenditures from the Water Rights
Information Fees Fund.

The agency requests an increase of $17,977 to finance anticipated increases in
the FY 1985 utility surcharge associated with the agency's central office space lease. Of
the total, $16,248 is requested from the State General Fund and the balance of $1,729 from
several special revenue funds. The request would provide a total of $27,534 for the FY 1985
utility surcharge, including the $9,557 included in the approved budget for this purpose.
Also requested is an increase in expenditure authority for the Federal Pesticide Enforce-
ment Fund in the amount of $18,382 to allow expenditure of federal grant moneys for
computer equipment to automate the functions of the Pesticide Records Center.

The Governor recommends an increase of $17,534 for the utility surcharge, of
which $17,225 would be from the State General Fund and $752 from special revenue funds.
Also recommended is the increase of $18,382 in expenditure authority for the Federal
Pesticide Enforcement Fund to allow purchase of computer equipment. The Governor also
adopts the agency's revised estimate of expenditures from the Water Rights Information
Fees Fund. A variety of other adjustments to the approved budget are also recommended by
the Governor. The net adjustment recommended by the Governor is a reduction of $5,018
compared to the budget approved by the 1984 Legislature and Finance Council, of which
$1,711 reflects a net reduction in State General Fund expenditures.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:




-9~

Reduection of $5,000 from the State General Fund amount recommended by
the Governor for the FY 1985 utility surcharge. The Subcommittee learned
that the utility costs for the first six months of FY 1985 exceeded costs for
the comparable period in FY 1984 by only $252. The Governor's recom-
mendation would provide $27,534 for the FY 1985 utility surcharge, while
the actual FY 1984 surcharge was $16,490. The Subecommittee is therefore
of the opinion that $22,534 will be adequate to finance the FY 1985 utility
surcharge.

Addition of $55,934 in estimated expenditures from federal funds not
included in the Governor's recommendation. The Subcommittee learned
that federal revenues have been received and are being expended by the
agency in FY 1985, and is of the opinion that the budget should reflect
these expenditures.

Reduction of $16,812 from the amount estimated for salaries ($15,571) and
fringe benefits ($1,241) for relief staff in the Meat and Poultry Inspection
Subprogram. The reduction includes $8,406 from the State General Fund
and an equal amount from federal funds.

Reduction of $25,007 for salaries and wages and $11,688 for other
operating expenditures associated with an Agricultural Market Analyst
position newly approved effective FY 1985. The Subcommittee learned
that the position has not yet been filled and recommends that savings to
date be deleted from the budget. The remaining balance of $15,110 in the
account would permit the agency to fill the position as of Mareh 1, 1985,
This adjustment generates total State General Fund savings of $36,695.

Reduction of $5,000 in State General Fund expenditures budgeted for
salary costs of temporary harvest machine inspectors, plus $723 for
associated fringe benefits. The total adjustment is $5,723.

Addition of a section to S.B. 161 to implement the Governor's recommen-
dations, as amended by the recommendations of this Subcommittee. The
Subcommittee recommends that FY 1985 savings from the State General
Fund be reappropriated to reduce FY 1986 appropriations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Animal Health Department Bill No. 87 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 153 Budget Pg. No. 5-17
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,543,917 $ 1,487,841 $ (7,037)
Other Assistance — — -—
TOTAL $ 1,543,917 $ 1,487,841 $ (7,037)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 450,000 $ 330,189 $ (6,567)
Other Assistance — — —
TOTAL $ 450,000 $ 330,189 $ (6,567)
F.T.E. Positions 40.0 40.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request would essentially maintain the current level of operations.
The request provides for the elimination of two funds no longer needed, the consolidation of
three fee funds into one fund, and the elimination of the Tuberculosis Indemnification
account. The agency requests $450,000 from the State General Fund for its FY 1986
operations, which would fund 29.2 percent of the budget.

The Governor's recommendation provides financing of $330,189 from the State
General Fund of 22.2 percent of the total recommended budget. The Governor's recommen-
dation reduces expenditures in the areas of travel and brucellosis testing. The Governor's
recommendation also changes seven county inspector positions from a salary and wage
expenditure to a contractual service and deletes fringe benefits for these positions. The
Governor also recommends changes in the funds structure as requested by the agency.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following adjustment:

1. + Deletion of $4,584 in State General Fund expenditures for communications.
The Subcommittee recommends that this amount be reappropriated to
reduce FY 1986 State General Fund appropriations.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $5,173 in State General Fund expenditures for communications.
This reduction is based on recommendations of the Joint Subcommittee on
Telecommunications which projects a 17.8 percent increase in KANS-A-N
costs.




-9 -

Deletion of $1,394 in salary and wage expenditures from the State General
Fund and $470 in salary and wage expenditures from the Livestock Brand
Fees Fund. This adjustment corrects miscalculations included in the
Governor's recommendation.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation to budget
the county option inspector payments as a contractual service rather than
a salary and wage item. The Subcommittee notes that there may be some
savings in this area as fringe benefits will no longer be paid to these
inspectors.

The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation to merge
three funds and eliminate two other funds and the Tuberculosis Indemnifi-
cation Account would require statutory changes. The Subcommittee
concurs with the Governor's recommendations on these fund changes, but
notes that no bills have been introduced to this effect. The Subcommittee
recommends that bills be introduced which would allow these changes and
that, until such bills are adopted, the appropriations language for this
agency should reflect existing law.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Grain Inspection Department Bill No. 87 Bill Sec. 4

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 158  Budget Pg. No. 5-37
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 5,136,654 $ 4,695,212 $ -
State General Fund — —

F.T.E. Positions 186.0 181.0 -

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests $5,136,654 for agency operations and the salaries of 186.0
F.T.E. positions. Of the amount, $4,341,191 is requested for salaries and wages, to include
$448,254 for temporary and overtime expenditures.

The Governor recommends $4,695,212 for agency operations and the salaries of

181.0 F.T.E. positions. Recommended expenditures provide $3,946,613 for salaries and
wages, of which $343,021 is designated for temporary and overtime expenditures.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1985
recommendation of $4,562,633.

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1986
recommendation of $4,695,212.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Board of State Fair Managers

Analyst: Howard

Bill No. 87

Analysis Pg. No. 164

Bill Sec. 5

Budget Pg. No. 5-29

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 _ Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations 2,574,859 2,442,165 $ (1,004)
Capital Improvements 1,235,500 1,250,000 -
TOTAL ' 3,810,359 3,692,165 $ (1,004)
State General Fund:
State Operations -— — $ -
Capital Improvements 1,235,500 1,250,000
TOTAL 1,235,500 1,250,000 $
F.T.E. Positions 16.0 16.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

For FY 1986, the agency estimates operating expenditures of $2,574,859. This is
an increase of $303,178 over the current year estimate. Increases are in the areas of
salaries and wages ($51,131); contractual services ($134,754); commodities ($16,409); capital
outlay ($80,884); and sales tax ($20,000). The agency request includes one new position, a
Secretary I, bringing the agency to a total of 16.0 F.T.E. positions. The agency requests
$1,035,500 in State General Funds to begin renovation of the grandstand and $200,000 in
State General Funds for Special Maintenance.

For FY 1986 the Governor recommends operating expenditures of $2,442,165, a
reduction of $132,694 from the agency request. Reductions are in the areas of salaries and
wages ($33,380); contractual services ($29,750); and capital outlay ($69,564). The Governor
concurs with the request for a 1.0 F.T.E. Secretary I. The Governor also recommends
$1,100,000 in State General Funds to begin grandstand renovation and $150,000 for Special
Maintenance.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Delete $1,004 in salaries and wages as a technical adjustment to remove
the entire 5.5 percent salary adjustment.

2. The Joint Building Committee has not yet made any recommendation
concerning the grandstand renovation. This Subcommittee defers any
recommendation to the full Committee pending action by the Building
Committee.




~ SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of State Fair Managers Bill No. NA Bill See. NA
Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 164 Budget Pg. No. 5-29
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 2,271,681 $ 2,294,681 $ —

Capital Improvements 250,000 250,000 —

TOTAL $ 2,521,681 $ 2,544,681 $ —
State General Fund:

State Operations $ — $ - $ —

Capital Improvements 250,000 250,000 —

TOTAL $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 15.0 15.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency estimates $2,271,681 in FY 1985 operating expenditures. The total is
unchanged from that authorized by the 1984 Legislature and is entirely from fee funds. In
addition, the Fair requests a supplemental appropriation of $16,288 from the State General
Fund for expenses incurred in connection with an exhibit at the 1984 State Fair from the
Henan Province of China. This amount is not reflected in the agency's budget request or the
Governor's recommendations, due to the late date of the request.

The Governor recommends $2,294,681 in operating expenditures in FY 1985, an
increase of $23,000 over the agency estimate. Significant changes are increases of $13,000
for entertainers' fees and $10,000 for state sales tax payments. Other minor shifts are made
between object codes. The Governor makes no recommendation concerning the supple-
mental appropriation requested by the agency.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following comment:

1. The Subcommittee has been apprised of and is aware of the agency's
supplemental request for $16,288 in State General Funds in connection with
the Chinese exhibit; however, we defer any action until the Governor
responds to the request. We recommend that the House Subcommittee
considering the State Fair budget review this request and make appropriate
adjustments.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Wheat Commission Bill No. 87 Bill Sec. 6

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 170  Budget Pg. No. 5-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
A1l Funds $ 1,764,160 $ 1,753,003 $ (1,563)
State General Fund —_ — -

F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commission's FY 1986 request totals $1,764,160 which includes $225,297 for
salaries, $1,230,571 for contractual services, and $308,292 for other ageney operating
expenditures.

The Governor's FY 1986 recommendation totals $1,753,003 which includes

$214,885 for salaries (removing the proposed salary increase), $1,249,071 for contractual
services, and $289,047 for other agency operating expenditures.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $12,738 for the Commission's membership in United States
Wheat Associates in FY 1986. The Committee was informed that the
Commission's membership will be $487,262 instead of the recommended
amount of $500,000.

2. A shift of $12,925 from FY 1985 to FY 1986 for computer equipment and
associated expenditures. The 1984 Legislature had authorized expenditures
of $10,125 for the purchase of this equipment in FY 1985.

3. A reduction of $1,750 for the purchase of an electronic memory typewriter
to be purchased instead in FY 1985.

4, The 1984 committee reports were concerned about the Commission's
projected fee fund balance in FY 1985, and recommended that the agency
consider curbing its operating expenditures in its FY 1986 budget request.
The Senate subcommittee shares the concern expressed last year in these
reports, particularly in light of the continued decline in the agricultural
economy. Recommended expenditures for FY 1985 and FY 1986 exceed
estimated receipts generated from wheat excise taxes in both fiscal years.
Because wheat production may be reduced from FY 1985 to FY




1986, the Subcommittee strongly recommends that the agency prepare a
contingency plan for FY 1986 to accommodate a possible reduction in
receipts. Based on the Subcommittee's adjustments to expenditures and
the agency's projected level of receipts in fiscal years 1985 and 1986, the

fee fund analysis is as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 812,607 $ 1,023,443 $ 832,852
Net Receipts 1,622,124 1,561,004 1,673,500
Total Funds Available $ 2,434,731 $ 2,584,447 $ 2,506,352

Less: Expenditures

(Including refunds) 1,411,288 1,751,595 1,834,940
Ending Balance $ 1,023,443 $ 832,852 $ 671,412




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Wheat Commission Bill No. NA Bill Seec. NA

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 170 ~ Budget Pg. No. 5-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,722,181 $ 1,685,720 $ (17,240)
State General Fund - _ —

F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $12,925 for computer equipment and associated expenditures,
to be shifted to FY 1986.

2. Addition of $1,750 for the purchase of an electronic memory typewriter,
recommended for FY 1986.

3. Reduction of $6,065 for the Commission's membership in United States
Wheat Associates in FY 1985. Although the 1984 Legislature appropriated
$460,000 for that purpose, actual expenditures were $453,935.

4, Although the Subcommittee recommends a reduction to the amount bud-
geted for FY 1985, this recommendation reflects no reduction to the

expenditure limitation for the current fiscal year.




SUBCOMmitTEE REPORT

Agency: State Conservation Commission Bill No. 87 Bill See. 7 L
Analyst: Goering Analysis Pg. No. 177  Budget Pg. No. 5-27
Agency Governor's’ Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 430,896 $ 185,052 $ 2,477
Aid to Local Units 2,864,005 1,764,005 (197,500)
Other Assistance 3,000,000 2,000,000 (200,000)
TOTAL $ 6,294,901 $ 3,949,057 $ (395,023)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 430,896 $ 185,052 $ 2,477
Aid to Local Units 2,864,005 1,764,005 (197,500)
Other Assistance ‘ 3,000,000 2,000,000 (200,000)
TOTAL $ 6,294,901 $ 3,949,057 $ (395,023)
F.T.E. Positions 9.0 5.5 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request for FY 1986 increases current staffing from 4.5 F.T.E.
positions to 9.0 F.T.E. positions. The request would add 2.0 F.T.E. unclassified professional
personnel and 2.5 F.T.E. classified clerical positions. The budget request also includes other
operating expenditure increases associated with the requested staff expansion. Also
requested is $6,534, excluding fringe benefits, for temporary staff salaries to research and
write a supplement to a 1969 publication on Kansas soil conservation distriets. The state
operations request includes $6,508 for capital outlay, including $3,508 for office equipment
associated with the requested positions and $3,000 for a mierocomputer, printer, and
software. The agency requests $100,000 to provide contractual services for planning
watershed dam projects eligible for federal P.L. 83-566 dam construction funding.

The Governor recommends 1.0 F.T.E. additional unclassified Conservation
Coordinator position at a salary cost of $20,952, excluding fringe benefits and salary
adjustments. The Governor does not recommend the requested temporary salary funding.
The Governor's recommendation eliminates all funding requested for capital outlay. No
funding is recommended for watershed planning.

The following table reflects amounts requested and recommended for state aid
programs relative to appropriations made a year ago for FY 1985 for these programs.

FY 1986 Appropriation

FY 1985 Agency
State Aid Program Appropriation Request Gov. Rec.
State Aid to Conservation
Distriets $ 749,720 $ 764,005 $ 764,005
Watershed Dam Construction
Assistance 800,000 2,000,000 1,000,000

Water Resources Cost-Share
Program 1,500,000 3,000,000 2,000,000




-9 -

Of the $2,000,000 recommended by the Governor for the cost-share program,
$1,500,000 is proposed to be distributed in the same manner as in the past — 60 percent
equally among the 105 conservation distriets and 40 percent on the basis of an index

composed of nonfederal rural acreage, erosion potential, and rainfall in each district.

additional $500,000 recommended by the Governor for FY 1986 is recommended to be
appropriated in a separate line item and is to be targeted to geographic areas of the state

having special needs for conservation efforts.

Senate Subecommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the

following adjustments:

1.

Reduction of $400 for communications expenditures. This adjustment
provides $7,200 for FY 1986, a 20 percent increase above the FY 1985
estimated expenditure level of $6,000.

Reduection of $281 for unemployment insurance contributions. This adjust-
ment recomputes this fringe benefit at the revised rate of 0.24 percent.

Reduction of $842 for office lease expenses, based on the current lease
agreement for 1,811 square feet at $6.50 per square foot, for a total of
$11,772. The Governor had recommended $12,614 for this purpose. The
Subcommittee notes that the agency's lease agreement will expire at the
end of Marech, 1986, and as a result adjustments may be required to this
budget item by the 1986 Legislature.

Addition of $4,000 for capital ouflay expenditures to allow the agency to
purchase a microcomputer, monitor, printer, software, and office equip-
ment for the position recommended by the Governor.

Addition of $2,500 for state aid to conservation districts to correct an
arithmetic error in the amount requested by the agency and recommended
by the Governor. The total of $766,505 recommended by the Subcom-
mittee will fund this state aid program at the maximum statutory level in
accordance with past legislative poliey.

Reduction of $200,000 for watershed dam construction assistance. This
adjustment retains $800,000 for this program of state aid which is available
to organized watershed distriets for dam construction projects not eligible
for federal P.L. 83-566 dam construction assistance.

Reduction of $200,000 for the Water Resources Cost-Share Program. This
adjustment retains a total of $1,800,000 for this program for FY 1986. The
Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation to distribute
$1,500,000 of this sum under the allocation methodology used currently.
The additional $300,000 recommended by the Subcommittee is intended to
be targeted to areas which have particular needs for additional conserva-
tion efforts as proposed by the Governor. The Subcommittee recommends
the additional $300,000 as a first step toward implementation of the State
Water Plan.



-3-

8. The Subcommittee recommends revisions to the appropriation bill to

reappropriate FY 1985 savings to FY 1986 in accordance with past
legislative policy.

The Subcommittee's recommendations for the state aid and assistance programs,
in comparison with the Governor's recommendation and comparable amounts appropriated
for FY 1985, are shown below:

FY 1986 Appropriation

FY 1985 Subecomm.
State Aid Program Appropriation Gov. Ree. Rec.
State Aid to Conservation
Districts $ 749,720 $ 764,005 $ 766,505
Watershed Dam Construction Assis-
tance 800,000 1,000,000 800,000
Water Resources Cost-Sare Program:
Current Distribution Method 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Targeted for Areas of Special
Need 500,000 300,000

Subtotal - Cost-Share Program $ 1,500,000 $2,000,000 $1,800,000

TOTAL STATE AID AND ASSISTANCE $ 3,049,720  $3,764,005  $3,366,505




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Conservation Commission Bill No. NA Bill See. NA

Analyst: Goering Analysis Pg. No. 177 Budget Pg. No. 5-27

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 164,588 162,503 $ (842)
Aid to Local Units 1,584,258 1,574,720 9,538
Other Assistance 1,673,903 1,673,903 -
TOTAL $ 3,422,749 3,411,126 $ 8,696
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 162,006 159,981 $ (842)
Aid to Local Units 1,584,258 1,574,720 9,538
Other Assistance 1,673,903 1,673,903 —
TOTAL $ 3,420,227 3,408,604 $ 8,696
F.T.E. Positions 4.5 4.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised FY 1985 budget estimate exceeds by $185,963 the level of
expenditures approved by the 1984 Legislature and Finance Council. Of the total increase,
$2,522 is to be financed from Federal Resource Conservation Act funds carried forward
from prior years. The balance of $183,441 is from the State General Fund and reflects
reappropriated savings in water resources cost-sharing program grants ($173,903) and the
watershed dam construetion grant program ($9,538). Legislative action is not required to
authorize these requested expenditure revisions.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1985 exceeds current approved expendi-
tures by $174,340, but is $11,623 less than the ageney's revised estimate. The Governor
recommends a reduction of $2,085 in State General Fund expenditures for administrative
costs. The Governor's recommendation also excludes expenditure of $9,538 in reappropri-
ated savings for the watershed dam construetion program.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjust ments:

1. Increase in budgeted State General Fund expenditures of $9,538 to reflect
expenditure of reappropriated FY 1984 savings in the watershed dam
construction assistance program.

2. Reduction of $842 in the amount budgeted for office rent, to ecoincide with
the current annual lease costs of $11,772.

3. Reappropriation of FY 1985 savings to FY 1986 in accordance with past
legislative policy.




-9 -

The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation reduces the
agency's revised salaries and wages budget estimate by $828, excluding fringe benefits, for
the agency's 0.5 F.T.E. Clerk-Typist Il position. The Subecommittee learned that the agency
employed this position on a full-time basis for three months during the summer of 1984,
although funds were approved by the 1984 Legislature only for half-time employment of this
individual. The Subcommittee makes no recommendation on this item but suggests that the
agency approach the Governor and the Division of the Budget if it is unable to absorb the
shortfall.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Water Office Bill No. 87 Bill Sec. 8

Analyst: Goering Analysis Pg. No. 184 Budget Pg. No. 5-45

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. TY 86 Recommendation
All Funds:
Reservoir Payments 1,835,654 1,836,296 $ -—
Other State Operations 1,288,978 1,421,240 (53,760)
TOTAL 3,124,632 3,257,536 $ (53,760)
State General Fund:
Reservoir Payments 1,835,654 1,836,296 $ -
Other State Operations 1,288,978 1,421,240 (53,760)
TOTAL 3,124,632 3,257,536 $ (53,760)
F.T.E. Positions 22.0 22.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $3,257,536 for FY 1986 proposes deletion of 2.0 F.T.E.
currently vacant positions as well as an administrative assistant for the Chairman of the
Kansas Water Authority, for which nine months' funding was approved for FY 1985. The
request includes $2,838 for DISC data processing services to develop a data system to assist
in managing Kansas river basin systems. Also requested is a total of $276,508 to finance
contract agreements with the U.S. Geological Survey. Included in the request is $47,300 for
office rent costs, assuming a rate of $11.00 annually per square foot.

The Governor's recommendation incudes financing for 22.0 F.T.E. positions. The
recommendation deletes requested funding for development of a river basin management
data system. The Governor does recommend $200,000 from the State General Fund for
water research, a portion of which is to be used for research on the Dakota Aquifer. The
Governor's recommendation includes $32,250 for office rent expenses, assuming a lease rate
of $7.50 per square foot for FY 1986. .

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustments:

1. Deletion of $2,136 from the amount recommended by the Governor for
USGS contraet agreements.

2. Reduction of $6,450 for office rent costs and $57 for conference room rent
costs. The Subcommittee learned the agency's office space lease is
currently being renegotiated. The Subcommittee recommends funding for
the current lease rate of $6.00 per square foot for the office and $6.50 for
the conference room until such time as lease negotiations are completed.
Because the conference room lease will not expire until late FY 1986, the
1986 Legislature may need to adjust this expenditure item at that time.




-9 -

3. Deletion of $3,180 recommended by the Governor for a utility surcharge on
leased office space in FY 1986. The amount necessary, if any, for this
purpose is contingent on the outcome of lease negotiations which have not
yet been completed.

4. Reduection of $1,937 for unemployment insurance, applying a 0.24 percent
rate rather than 0.54 percent as recommended by the Governor.

5. Reduction of $40,000 for water research. The Subcommittee recommends
a total of $160,000 for water research, of which $99,000 is for research on
the Dakota Aquifer and $61,000 for research on stream/aquifer interaction.
The Subcommittee emphasizes that these funds are intended only as a one-
year commitment. The Subcommittee expeects the agency to submit a
status report on these research projects to the 1986 Legislature, at which
time consideration may be given to funding for future years.

6. Revisions to the appropriation bill format to reflect the appropriation line
items as adopted by the 1984 Legislature. The Subcommittee recommends
reappropriation of any FY 1985 savings to FY 1986.

The Subcommittee learned that the agency has experienced difficulty in obtain-
ing final reports from U.S.G.S. related to services performed under contract with the state.
For example, as of November 29, 1984, the Water Office had not yet received the final
report from U.S.G.S. on the data eollection program for FY 1982. The Subcommittee
commends the agency on its efforts to achieve cooperation from U.S.G.S. by refusing to
enter into any new cooperative agreements or to release encumbered funds for these
projects until all outstanding final reports on prior contract agreements have been provided
to the state. The Subcommittee recommends that the 1986 Legislature review the status of
these contract arrangements. If full cooperation has not been achieved by that time, the
Subcommittee would urge the 1986 Legislature to remove all funding for U.8.G.S. contracts
from the budget.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Water Office Bill No, -- Bill See. -
Analyst: Goering Analysis Pg. No. 184 Budget Pg. No. 5-45
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
Reservoir Payments $ 1,815,807 $ 1,812,688 $ -
Other State Opera-
tions 1,271,025 1,264,776 (2,150)
TOTAL $ 3,086,832 $ 3,077,464 $ (2,150)
State General Fund:
Reservoir Payments $ 1,815,807 $ 1,812,688 $ -
Other State Opera-
tions 1,271,025 1,264,776 (2,150)
TOTAL $ 3,086,832 $ 3,077,464 $ (2,150)
F.T.E. Positions 24.75 22.75 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised FY 1985 expenditure estimate exceeds by $18,736 the level
approved by the 1984 Legislature and Finance Council. The increase is attributable in its
entirety to moneys reappropriated from FY 1984 for operation and maintenance payments
on federal reservoirs. The increase constitutes a contingency expenditure for which the
1984 Legislature provided a mechanism; consequently no additional action is required to
authorize expenditure of these moneys.

The Governor recommends an FY 1985 budget which is $9,368 more than the
current approved spending level. The recommendation includes $15,617 in expenditures
from reappropriated savings for operation and maintenance payments on federal reservoirs.
Offsetting this increase is a net reduction of $6,249 in other expenditures. The Governor's
recommendation also deletes 2.0 F.T.E. positions for which no funding is included in the
revised FY 1985 estimate.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustment:

1.  Reduction of $2,150 for office rent costs. The Governor's recommendation
assumes that the agency's rent will increase from $6.00 per square foot to
$7.50 per square foot for the last four months of FY 1985. The
Subcommittee learned that the agency's new lease is currently being
renegotiated and therefore recommends funding at the current rate pend-
ing the outcome of those negotiations.

2. The Subcommittee recommends reappropriation of FY 1985 savings to
reduce FY 1986 appropriations.




-9 -

The Subcommittee also learned that the agency does not plan to expend $2,000
included in the FY 1985 recommended budget for a research plan on the interaction of
surface and groundwater in streams. Also, a contract for which the Governor has
recommended $8,000 in FY 1985 has actually been negotiated for $6,000. However, the
agency also learned that the agency expects a significant overexpenditure in printing costs
during FY 1985 because of publication of the State Water Plan. Therefore, the Subcommit-
tee does not recommend elimination of these savings in the current fiscal year.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 88

State Library
Department of Revenue — School District Inecome Tax Fund
Kansas State School for the Visually Handicapped
Kansas State School for the Deaf
Department of Edugation
Advisory Council for Vocational Education

. Kansas Public Television Board

Senator Do




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Library Bill No. 88 Bill Sec. 2

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 245 Budget Pg. No. 3-45
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,591,310 $ 1,262,204 $ (8,991)
Aid to Local Units 3,809,946 2,694,064 -
TOTAL $ 5,401,256 3,956,268 $ (8,991)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,181,787 $ 856,977 $ (7,878)
Aid to Local Units 3,110,427 1,994,545 —
TOTAL $ 4,292,214 § 2,851,522 $ (7,878)
F.T.E. Positions 25.5 24.0 —

Agency Reqguest/Governor's Recommendation

The Library's FY 1986 request of $5,401,256 includes $610,003 for salaries and
wages for 25.5 F.T.E. positions, a net increase of 1.5 F.T.E. positions above the current year
staffing level. In addition, this request provides $297,500 ($122,500 in federal funds;
$175,000 from the State General Fund) for payment to seven regional library centers for
services to the blind and physically handicapped, $2.2 million from the State General Fund
for the Interlibrary Loan Development Plan, $1,244,767 ($509,340 in federel funds; $735,427
from the State General Fund) for support for regional and public library system operations,
$15,000 from the State General Fund for the establishment of the Interlibrary Loan
Materials Replacement Fund, $208,000 from the State General Fund for the Reader
Enrollment and Distribution System (READS), and $20,470 from the State General Fund for
the establishment and operation of the Kansas Union Catalog Maintenance Center.

The Governor's FY 1986 recommendation of $3,956,268 includes $543,134 for
salaries and wages for 24.0 F.T.E. positions, the same number of positions as in FY 1985. In
addition, the Governor's recommendation concurs with the ageney's request of $297,500 for
payment to seven regional library centers for blind and physically handicapped services. The
Governor recommends $1.2 million from the State General Fund for the Interlibrary Loan
Development Plan, $1,128,885 for operating support for regional and public library systems,
and $18,459 from the State General Fund for maintenance of the Kansas Union Catalog data
base. No funding is recommended for the establishment of the Interlibrary Loan Materials
Replacement Fund and READS.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Senate Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions for FY 1985 with the following adjustments:

1. Remove the expenciture limitation for the Federal Library Services and
Construction Act Fund and make it a no-limit fund.




2. Delete the proviso that imposes an expenditure limitation on the state
operations account of the Federal Library Services and Construction Act
Fund. This deletion would not affect, however, the limitation of $500
imposed on official hospitality expenditures.

3. Add $1,625 from the State General Fund (Reference Services — Fees-
Professional Services) for Westlaw — a data processing package to be used
for legal bibliographic searches.

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Covernor's recommenda-
tions for FY 1986 with the following adjustments:

1. Remove the expenditure limitation on the Federal Library Services and
Construction Act Fund and make it a no-limit fund.

2. Delete the proviso that imposes an expenditure limitation on the state
operations account of the Federal Library Services and Construction Act
Fund.

3. Amend the expenditure limitation for official hospitality (federal funds) in
the appropriations bil! from $600 to $700 to properly reflect the Governor's
recommendation. This is a technical adjustment which will not alter total
expenditures.

4, Add $3,900 from the State General Fund (Reference Services — Tees-
Professional Services) for Westlaw — a data processing package to be used
for legal bibliographie searches.

5. Reduce $11,778 from the State General Fund and $1,113 from federal funds
for communications.

6. The Subcommittee does not recommend the establishment of an Inter-
library Loan Materials Replacement Fund, as requested by the agency.
However, the Subcommittee does recommend that a portion of the $1.2
million for the Interlibrary Loan Development Plan be used to purchase
books that have been lost through interlibrary 1nan transactions.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

gency: Department of Revenue — School

District Income Tax Rebate Bill No. 838
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 252
Agency Governor's
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86
Aid to Local Units:
State General Fund $113,000,000 $108,400,000

F.T.E. Positicns -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Bill Seec. 3

Budget Pg. No. 3-81

Subeommittee
Adjustments

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of

$103,600,000, which is the revised consensus estimate.

FY 1988. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of

$108,400,000, which is the revised consensus estimate.

Ty £ g o S




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: School for the Visually Handicapped Bill No. 38 Bill Sec. 4
Anpalyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 253 Budget Pg. No. 3-93
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 2,375,626 $ 2,045,546 $ 460
Capital Improvements 336,302 65.000 —
TOTAL $ 2,711,928 $ 2,110,546 $ 460
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,321,868 $ 1,991,788 $ (4,540)
Capital Improvements — — -
TOTAL % 2,321,858 $ 1,991,788 $ (4,540)
F.T.L. Positions : ' 94.5 5.0 —_

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendztion

The agency requests FY 1986 operating expenditures of $2,375,626, to include
$1,988,280 for salaries and wages and $387,346 for other operations. The School anticipates
financing of $2,321,868 from the State General Fund, $32,858 from federal funds, and
$20,900 from other sources. An addition of 11.0 F.T.E. positions is requasted — a personnel
management specialist, four dormitory teachers, an early childhood specielist, two nurses,
one activity therapist, and two activity therapist aides.

The Governor recommends FY 1986 operating expenditures of $2,045,546, to
include $1,723,546 for salaries and wages and $322,000 for other operations. The Governor
recommends financing agency operations with $1,991,788 from the State General Fund,
$32,858 from federal funds, and $20,900 from other sources. An addition of 1.5 F.T.E.
positions — a part-time personnel management specialist to be shared with the School for
the Deaf, and a full-time dormitory teacher — is recommended.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Senate Subcommitiee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions.

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following adjustments:

1. Addition of $460 from the State General Fund for shift differential
expenditures (Administration).

2. Reduction of $5,000 from the State General Fund for utilities expenditures
and a commensurate increase of $5,000 to the General Fees Fund. The




School intends to enter into an agreement with Wyandotte County Special
Edueation Cooperative, pending Kansas State Board of Education approval.
This agreement would allow the School and the cooperative to use Irwin
Dormitory, which is presently unoccupied, to provide various evaluation,
speech, cognitive development and educational services to preschool handi-
capped students. As part of the agreement, the cooperative would pay a

portion of the utilities expenditures requested and recommended for FY
1986.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: School for the Deaf Bill No. 38 Bill See. 5
Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 257 Budget Pg. No. 3-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations § 4,850,735 $ 4,289,643 $ (26,335)
Capital Improvements 402,000 67.000 —
TOTAL $ 5,252,735 § 4,356,643 $ (26,335)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 4,594,735 $ 3,998,741 $ (26,335)
Capital Improvements » - — -
TOTAL $ 4,594,735 $ 3,998,741 $ (26,335)
F.7.%E. Positions 183.0 167.5 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The School requests FY 1986 operating expenditures of $4,850,735, to include
$4,042,845 for salaries and wages and $807,890 for other operations. The School anticipates
financing of $4,594,735 from the State General Fund, $186,000 from federal funds, and
$70,090 from other sources. An addition of 16.0 F.T.E. positions is requested -— a personnel
officer, nine dormitory teachers, four preschool teachers, and two preschool teacher aides.

The Governor recommends FY 1986 operating expenditures of $4,289,643, to
include $3,542,277 for salaries and wages and $747,366 for other operations. The Governor
recommends financing agency operations with $3,998,741 from the State General Fund,
$197,271 from federal funds, and $93,631 from other sources. An addition of a .5 F.T.E.
personnel management specialist position is recommended, to be shared with the School for
the Visually Handicapped.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985, The Senate Subcommittee recommends that $24,624 from the State
General Fund be reappropriated from FY 1985 to FY 1986 to reflect the following current
year adjustments:

1. Reduction of $30,747 for utilities expenditures (Supportive Services).

2. Addition of $6,123 for operating expenditures that were originally budgeted
for FY 1985 but recommended for deletion by the Governor. Expenditures
to date appear to warrant the reinstatement of the following: $280 for
utilities in the superintendent's residence, $4,700 for professional and
scientific supplies (Instructional Services), and $1,143 for maintenance
materials, supplies, and parts (Supportive Services).




-9 -

TY 1985. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following adjustment:

1. Reduction of $26,335 for utilities expenditures (Supportive Services).



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Department of Education Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 266 Budget Pg. No. 3-5
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 6,899,836 $ 6,880,999 $ 15,686
Aid to Local Units 649,840,182 647,278,678 (30,521)
Other Assistance 6,477,646 6,477,646 —
TOTAL $662,857,664 $660,637,323 $ (14,835)

State General Fund:

State Operations $ 3,818,869 $ 3,807,979 $ 15,686
Aid to Local Units 578,019,828 575,818,324 (30,521)
Other Assistance 152,646 152,646 —
TOTAL $581?£391.343 $579,778,949 $ (14,835)
F.T.E. Positions 174.0 174.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

1.

[+

FY 1985. The Subcorﬁmittee concurs with the recommendations of the Governor
with the following exceptions:

Add $15,686 to the FY 1985 appropriation from the State General Fund for
salaries and wages. The amount is for accumulated annual and sick leave

for three employees, cne who retired in February and two who will retire
on Marech 18.

Delete $18,905 for Washburn University eredit hour state aid. The deletion
would have the effect of reducing the appropriation for eredit hour aid to
$3,481,095 and is the result of revised onrollment estimates made by
Washburn University.

Delete $11,616 for Washburn University out-distriet state aid. The
deletion would have the effect of reducing the appropriation for out-
district aid to $640,948 and is the result of revised enrollment estimates
made by Washburn University.

Authorize the reappropriation of unspent funds from FY 1985 to FY 1986
for the Washburn University State Aid for Off-Campus Work-Study Pro-
gram. University officials estimate that, of the $19,1%8 appropriated from
the State General Fund for the program during the current year, $12,000
will be spent. The Subecmmittee recommends that the balance remaining
be reappropriated and added to the amount appropriated for FY 1986.

Amend Section 51(a) of Chapter 23 of the 1884 Session Laws of Kansas to
delete the proviso limiting expenditures for state aid payments for special
education teaching units to $61,173,165. The effect of the Subeomittee's
recommendation would be to permit the expenditure of $570,435 in savings

(e

\ 1/ A
e

e




from special education transportation costs for special education teaching
unit reimbursement. The Subcommittee recommends that the shift be
made because the number of special education teaching units is greater
than had been estimated. The Subcommittee's recommendation does not
change the total amount appropriated for special education in the current
year ($70,703,165).

Take no action to provide for the redistribution to school districts of
approximately $1.8 million in school district equalization aid distributed to
the Shawne: Mission School District during the current year. The law
requires the State Board of Education to make monthly aid payments to
school distriets from September through January on the basis of what the
district received the prior year. Because aid to the Shawnee Mission
School Distriet will decrease substantially from what it was the prior year,
the district must return money it receives in FY 1985 that is in excess of
that to which it is entitled. Under existing law and based upon state
accounting procedures, that money (approximately $1.8 million) will lapse
into the State General Fund at the end of FY 1985.



SUBCOMNILIER Rarukl

! ‘zency: Department of Education Bill No. 88 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 266 Budget Pg. No. 3-5
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec, FY 86 Adjustments
AN Funds:
State Operations $ 7,458,168 $ 7,209,470 $ (39,6863)
Aid to Local Units 746,501,863 730,062,071 (34,290,826)
Other Assistance 7,272,000 7,252,486 -
TOTAL $761,232,031 $744,524,027 $ (34,330,489)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 4,138,168 $ 4,066,828 $ (39,663)
Aid to Local Units 669,624,363 653,184,571 (34,290,826)
Other Assistance 172,000 152,486 —
TOTAL $673,934,531 $657,403,955 $ (34,330,489)
#.T.E. Positions : 180.0 - 178.0 -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following exceptions:

1. Add $14,000 from the State General Fund for the purchase of four memory

typewriters, three regular typewriters, and one mierocomputer and acces-
sories. ' -

2. Delete $75,000 from the State General Fund (out of $150,000) for the
Summer Academy for High Achieving Students and appropriate the remain-
ing $75,000 as a line item appropriation with the proviso that the State
Board of Education enter into a contract with Fort Hays State University
to provide the program.

3. Add $18,837 in salaries and wages and $2,500 for other operating expenses
from the State General Fund for a .5 F.T.E. position in the area of school
accreditation. The funding would replace fee funds currently transferred
from the budget of the Consumer Credit Commissioner used to pay half of
the salary of an Education Program Specialist who works part-time in the
area of economic and consumer education and part-time in the area of
school accreditation. H.B. 2036, which contains tae budget of the
Consumer Credit Commissioner and is currently in the Senate Ways and
Means Committee, provides for the transfer of $65,000 to Kansas State
University for consumer education programs and makes no money avzilable
to the State Department of Education for these programs. The Commis-
sioner of Education concurs with the rzeommendation ccntained in H.B.
2036 and wants to use the Education Program Specialist full-time in the
area of school accreditation. The Subcommittee's recommendation would
accomplish that purpose by funding the portion of the salary that would be
unfunded if H.B. 2036 passes in its present form.

A s A - Y P e B 2 g e

e TR o



[92]

10,

Delet: $30.3 million from the State General Fund in general state aid to
schoo!i distriets. The effect of the Subcommittee’s deletion is to recom-
mend $442,056,000 in general state aid.

Delete $613,760 from the State General Fund for preschool programs for
handicapped four-year old children. The deleted funding consists of
$293,760 recommended by the Governor to count handicapped children
each as .5 F.T.E. student for purposes of funding under the School District
Equalization Act and an additional amount of $320,000 in categorical aid
for preschool special education programs.

Delete $1,625,188 from the State General Fund for special education state
aid. The deletion is the result of recalculating the "excess cost" of special
education aid at the 95 percent level based upon budget per pupil
limitations of 104 percent to 108 percent, as contained in H.B. 2144, as

amended. The total amount recommended by the Subcommittee is
$76,385,821.

In addition, the Subcommittee recommends that K.S.A. 72-978 be amended
to provide that paraprofessionals used in the special education categories
of gifted, learning disabled, educable mentally handicapped, speech-lan-
guage, school psychologists, school social workers, and adaptive physical
education (categories as defined in the State Plan for Special Education) be
counted as .25 F.T.E. special teacher instead of .5 F.T.E. special teacher.

The Subeommittee further recommends that the State Board of Education
amend the State Plan for Special Education to redefine the population to
be served in the area of "Personal and Social Adjustment” to "Seriously
Emotionally Disturbed."

Delete $107,500 from the State General Fund for bilingual education. The
effect of the Subcommittee's recommendation is to recommend $645,000
for the Bilingual Education Program which would fund the program at the

current statutory maximum of $150 per student, not $175 as recommended
by the Governor.

Delete $842,160 from the State General Fund for community college credit
hour aid. The effect of the Subcommittee's recommendation is to delete

funding that is the consequence of the Governor's recommended rate
increase.

Delete $254,612 from the State General Fund for community college out-
distriet state aid. The Subcommittee's recommendation is based on current

rates for out-district state aid, not the inereased amount recommended by
the Governor.

Delete $485,881 from the State General Fund for Washburn University
credit hour aid. The deletion is the result of using current rates for credit
hour aid instead of increased rates recommended by the Governor and of
using a revised number of eligible hours provided by Washburn University.

In addition, the Subcommittee recommends the introduction of legislation

‘that would provide for the payment of credit hour state aid to Washburn



11.

12.

-3 -

University for junior, senior, and graduate level courses at 1.25 times the
rate for undergraduate courses.

Delete $61,725 from the State General Fund for Washburn University out-
district state aid. The reduction is the result of using the current rate for
out-district state aid and of using a lower estimate of the number of
eligible hours provided by the University.

Amend S.B. 88 to appropriate funds to the State Department of Education
in the categories of salaries and wages and other operating expenditures.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Advisory Ceuncil for Vocational

Education Bill No. 83
Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 285
Agency Governor's
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86
State Operations:
All Funds $ 130,564 $ 126,581
State General Fund — -
F.T.E. Positions 2.0 2.0

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Bill See. 7

Budget Pg. No. 3-97

Subcommittee
Adijustments

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation «f

$120,771.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of

$126,581.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Azency: Public Television Board Bill No. 88 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 236 Budget Pg. No. 3-63
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. TY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 4,500 $ 4,500 $ -
Aid to Local Units 490,496 144,636 185,674
Other Assistance . 927,727 617,864 (102,864)
TOTAL $ 1,422,723 $ 767,000 $ 82,810
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 4,500 $ 4,500 $ : —
Aid to Local Units 490,496 144,636 185,674
Other Assistance 827,727 617,864 (102,864)
TOTAL % 1,422,723 $ 767,000 $ 82,810

F.U.E. Positions = —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board's request of $1,422,723 for FY 1986 continues the current year level
of state support for the four public television stations: $113,000 for the Kansas City
station, $131,000 for each of the stations in Topeka and Wichita,~and $225,000 for the
Bunker Hill station. This request also includes funding of $120,000 in matching funds to
KTWU (Topeka) ani $233,000 to KPTS (Wichita) for various federal projects, reappropriates
$199,310 for the translator project requested by KTWU (Topeka) in the event that these
funds are not expended in FY 1985, provides $50,000 for sdult educational television,
$150,000 for operating grants to five publie radio stations, $53,000 for KANZ (Pierceville) to
complete construction of the Hill City station, $12,913 for KHCC (Hutchinson) to purchase
recording equipment, and $4,500 for the Board's administrative expenses.

The Qovernor's recommendation of $767,000 for FY 1986 accords with the
agency's request for oeperating grants for public television stations. This recommendation
does not include funding in FY 1986 for the KTWU translator project, but does include
$37,500 in state matching funds for replacement equipment, the distribution of which is
undesignated. In addition, the Governor recommends $75,000 for operating grants to five

public radios, $50,000 for adult educational television, and $4,500 for the Board's adminis~
trative expenses.

Senate Subeommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. Reappropriation of $199,310 from FY 1985 to FY 1986 for the
construction of translators at Pittsburg, Independence, and Emporia by KTWU (Topeka). The
1984 Legislature authcrized $199,310 for the translator project, pending the Board's receipt
of notification that federal funding for the project was approved. However, the station did
not get a construction permit from the Federal Communications Commission, a precondition
for grant awards from the National Telecommunications Information Agency (NTIA).
Therefore, the station will not need the sum of $199,310 in FY 1985. The Subcommittee




learned that the station reapplied to NTIA for funding for FY 1986 and therefore
recommends reappropriation of $199,310, expenditures of which are to be conditioned on
receipt of federal funds and construction permits.

FY 15868. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following adjustments:

1. Reappropriation from FY 1985 of $199,310 for the KTWU translator
system.

2. Deletion of $75,000 in operating grants for the five public radio stations.

3. Reduction of $94,000 from $225,000 to $131,000 for the operating grant to
KOOD (Bunker Hill) to makes the funding level commensurate to that of the
public television stations in Topeka and Wichita.

4. Addition of $52,500 in state matching funds for replacement equipment,
the distribution of which is undesignated.



FY 1985 AND FY 1986
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 166

Section 2 — Fort Hays State University
Section 5 — Emporia State University
Section 6 — Pittsburg State University

.-

& T

Senator Wint Winter,
Subcommittee Chairman

Senator Richard Gannon



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Fort Hays State University

Analyst: Galligan

Expenditure Summary

Operating Expenditures:

State General Fund
General Fees Fund
General Use Funds

Other Funds
Subtotal

Agency
Req. FY 86

$ 16,397,174
3,748,879

$ 20,146,053
7,281,085

$ 27,427,138

Bill No. 166

Analysis Pg. No. 549

Governor's
Rec. FY 86

$ 15,701,179
3,665,659
$ 19,366,838
6,873,787
$ 26,240,625

Bill Sec. 2

Budget Pg. No. 3-29

Subcommittee
Adjustments

$  (119,585)
(30,000)
$  (149,585)

3 (149,5§g)

Capital Improvements:

State General Fund $ — $ - $ -
Educational Building
Fund 390,250 476,886 —
Other Funds 1,920,330 457,300 -
Subtotal $ 2,310,580 $ 934,186 b -
TOTAL 29,737,718 $ 27,174,811 $ (149,585)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 294.4 293.4 1.0
Uneclassified 321.6 320.6 —

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The request for FY 1986 is based on an adjusted FY 1985 general use budget of
$18,309,415. The adjustment to the base includes removal of $42,534 appropriated for the
FY 1985 $204 per F.T.E. additional compensation for classified employees. The base was
also adjusted to more accurately reflect workers' compensation and pension plan contribu-
tion rates for both elassified and unclassified employees. The operating budget for FY 1985
is 5.9 percent more than the amount expended during FY 1984. The operating budget
requested for FY 1986, including systemwide maintenance increases and program improve-
ments as well as individual program improvements, totals $27,427,138 and would result in a
9.2 percent increase of operating expenditures over the amount authorized for FY 1985.
The Governor recommends a total operating budget of $26,240,625 which represents a 6.2
percent increase over the estimate for the current fiscal year. The recommendation
includes further adjustments to the FY 1985 base to reflect FY 1986 unemployment
insurance rates. Thus the general use base to which the recommended increases are added is
$40,966 less than the approved FY 1985 general use budget.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $134,524 from the amount recommended for the
inerease for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a




d.

il

-9 -

5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee poliey, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

Deletion of $4,711 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

Addition of $13,685 to the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University estimated for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a earryforward balance in its budget.

Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and continuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of publie, non-state employers such as
schools, eities and counties as well as private employers.

Deletion of $12,300 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.

Deletion of $13,120 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

Exclusion of the $43,395 recommended for library acquisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a
separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

Deletion of $70,074 recommended for the inerease of the utili-
ties base budget. The Committee's recommendation for utilities
expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for expenditure
during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the current
fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet acted upon
any requests for supplementals, the Committee cannot recom-
mend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Committee also
recommends continuation of a separate line item appropriation
for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropriation of any



-3 -

savings for energy conservation projects. The Committee
further recommends that in the future the appropriations for
utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base any amounts
reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

j.  Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation including the changes
noted above.

Addition of $71,460 and 1.0 F.T.E. position for the equipment and support
staff to establish a computer lab in remodeled Martin Allen Hall. The
recommendation includes salary funds for one F.T.E. unclassified position
for one-half year because the University will not need to fill the position
until the remodeling work is completed. The Subcommittee appreciates
the University's candor in presenting its computing plans to the Legislature
and the President's willingness to discuss the long term plans in regard to
computer activities.

Addition of a proviso on the oil and gas royalties fund that would restrict
expenditure of the funds to use of the University farm with no expenditure
limitation.

Reduction of the expenditure limitation on the GFF by $30,000 based upon
the revised revenue estimate made after spring enrollment. This reduction
would result in a FY 1986 ending balance of approximately $18,000 as
recommended by the Governor.

The Subcommittee endorses the siting of the Department of Education's
Summer Academy for High Achieving Students at FHSU.

The Subcommittee visited the campus during the review of the University's
budget and was very impressed with its operation and efficiency. It
appears that every effort is made to extend resources as far as possible
through cordial cooperation between the academic and administrative
elements. The appearance and atmosphere of the campus are evidence of
the positive results of the efforts.

The Subeommittee coneurs with the recommendations of the Joint Building
Construction Committee in particular that for the Sheridan Coliseum
renovation project. The Committee recommends that the University have
authority to expend $250,000 of gift funds to complete final planning for
the eoliseum renovation project during FY 1986. As part of its recommen-
dation, the Committee specifically reserves the prerogative to review the
plans and the progress of the fund raising effort prior to committing any
additional state funds to the project.



FY 1985 AND FY 1986
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 166

Section 3 — Kansas State University
Section 4 — Kansas State University - Veterinary Medical Center

) Ly
Vo) 7 /
Neetfe & Aludin
_Sen top’Joseph Harder,
~Subcommgigtee Chairman

Senator Paul Feleciano



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State University Bill No. 166 Bill Seec. 3 o
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 555 Budget Pg. No. 3-37
Agency Governor's Subeommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 74,073,760 $ 74,073,760 $ —
General Fees Fund 16,197,798 16,197,798 (50,000)
Land Grant Funds 6,780,977 6,780,977 50,000
Interest 175,000 175,000 -
General Use Funds $ 97,227,535 $ 97,227,535 $ 0
Other Funds 54,287,132 54,287,132 —
Subtotal $151,514,667 $151,514,667 $ 0
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 637,200a $ 539,500 $ (19,553)b
Educational Building
Fund 4,603,576 4,524,301 (110,000)
Other Funds 4,160,017 4,160,017 —
Subtotal $ 9,400,793 $ 9,223,818 $ (129,553)
TOTAL $160,915,460 $160,738,485 $ (129,553)

F.T.E. Positions: ’
Classified 1,863.2 1,863.2 —
Unclassified 2,193.17 2,193.7 —
a) Includes a supplemental request for $97,700.

b) Amount of major maintenance funds reappropriated to FY 1986.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The University requests a supplemental appropriation of $97,700 from the State
General Fund to be used to begin designing an addition to the James R. MacDonald
Laboratory during the current fiscal year. The total cost of the addition is estimated to be
$1,094,700. The University requests the balance of the funding as a State General Fund
capital improvement appropriation for FY 1986, The addition would house new research
equipment that will be purchased with a $3.2 million grant from the Department of Energy.

The Governor does not recommend funding of the $97,700 supplemental request
for capital improvement expenditures. The recommendation for FY 1986 includes almost
the entire amount requested for planning and construction of the new physies facility.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee coneurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following exceptions:

1. Reduction of $50,000 from the current year expenditure limitation on the
General Fees Fund. The adjustment will not result in a reduction of
expenditure authority for the University because it is offset by $50,000 of
unanticipated land grant funds received during the current fiscal year. The
Subcommittee recommends that the $50,000 be retained in the GFF to be
expended during FY 1986.

2. The Subcommittee coneurs with the Joint Building Construction Commit-
tee's recommendation that $110,000 from the EBF appropriated for the
plant sciences greenhouses be lapsed. The reduction is made based upon
the bid that was recently accepted.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State University Bill No. 166 Bill See. 3

Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 555 Budget Pg. No. 3-37
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 82,148,194 $ 77,853,177 $ (1,056,527)
General Fees Fund 17,514,485 17,465,007 (478,107)
Land Grant Funds 6,977,564 6,977,564 —
Interest 103,700 103,700 —
General Use Funds $106,743,943 $102,399,448 $ (1,534,634)
Other Funds 57,060,774 57,060,774 —-—
Subtotal $163,804,717 $159,460,222 (1,534,634)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 997,000 $ 1,094,000 $ (547,350)
Educational Building '
Fund - 5,469,000 4,534,246 (52,650)
Other Funds 16,973,787 19,173,787 —
Subtotal $ 23,439,787 $ 24,802,033 $ (600,000)
TOTAL 187,244,504 $184,262,255 $ (2,134,634)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 1,873.2 1,862.7 1.0
Unclassified 218.4 2,197.9 5.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The requested amount of general use funds for FY 1986 is based upon an adjusted
FY 1985 base budget of $97,387,388. The adjustment to the base includes removal of
$212,258 appropriated for FY 1985 to provide $204 of additional compensation for classified
employees. The base was also adjusted to more accurately reflect workers' compensation
and pension plan contribution rates for both classified and uneclassified employees. The
operating budget requested for FY 1986, including $6,961,609 for systemwide maintenance
increases, $2,016,379 for systemwide program improvements and $1,126,500 for individual
program improvements, totals $163,804,717 and would result in an 8.1 percent increase of
operating expenditures over the amount authorized for FY 1985. The request includes a
total of 34.7 F.T.E. new positions.

The Governor's recommendation for operating expenditures for FY 1986 totals
$159,460,222. The recommendation includes $1,259,440 for systemwide program improve-
ments, $5,403,878 for program maintenance inereases and $1,126,500 for individual program
improvements. The recommendation includes 8.5 F.T.E. new classified positions to be
financed from general use funds and 23.2 F.T.E. additional positions to be financed from
restricted use funds. The Governor's recommendation is based upon an FY 1985 adjusted
general use budget that is $290,298 less than the base as adjusted by the University. The
bulk of the additional reductions is in unemployment compensation and FICA. The former
adjustment was made because the rate that will be in effect during FY 1986 is less than half
as much as that included in the budget instructions.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $876,532 from the amount recommended for the
increase for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

e. Deletion of the amount recommended for accumulated sick leave
for classified and unclassified employees. ($23,893 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

d. Deletion of $11,755 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

e. Deletion of $4,443 from the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University estimated for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a carryforward balance in its budget.

f. Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and continuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of publie, non-state employers such as
schools, cities and counties as well as private employers.

g. Deletion of $134,061 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.




-3-

h. Deletion of $69,770 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

i. Exclusion of the $200,000 recommended for library acquisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a
separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

j.  Deletion of $349,180 recommended for the increase of the
utilities base budget. The Committee's recommendation for
utilities expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for
expenditure during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the
current fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet
acted upon any requests for supplementals, the Committee
cannot recommend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Commit-
tee also recommends continuation of a separate line item
appropriation for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropri-
ation of any savings for energy conservation projects. The
Committee further recommends that in the future the appropri-
ations for utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base
any amounts reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

k. Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation including the changes
noted above.

Addition of $125,000 and 5.0 F.T.E. positions to enable the University to
develop a pilot project to determine the effectiveness of additional faculty
advising as a dropout reduction measure. The Subcommittee learned that
the University conducted a limited one-semester study in the fall of 1983
that indicated that increased faculty advising could make a significant
difference in the retention rate. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that
the results of that preliminary study demonstrate that the approach is
worthy of a longer test period. The amount recommended is not to be
included in the University's base budget in order that subsequent requests
for eontinuation or expansion of the program can be reviewed separately by
the Legislature. The Subcommittee recommends that the University
submit a report of the activities and results of the program to the Ways
and Means Committees at the beginning of the 1987 Legislature so that the
progress of the program can be assessed at that time. The funds
recommended are to be appropriated as a separate line item.

Deletion of $145,000 recommended for academic and administrative com-
puting systems enhancements. The Subcommittee encourages the Univer-
sity to continue its efforts to develop a long-range plan for meeting the
computing needs in both the academic and administrative areas and would
expect to have an opportunity to review those plans during the 1986
Session.

Add $55,000 and 1.0 F.T.E. classified position to provide maintenance and
support for the Konza Prairie research site. The Subcommittee notes that



-4 -

these additional funds are not to be used for additional research activities,
but rather to maintain the site in order that it can continue to adequately
support research activities. The Subcommittee notes that the bulk of the
research conducted at the site is supported by non-state sources and that
the ratio of research funds to support in FY 1984 was approximately 3 to 1.
The Subcommittee also notes that the results of the research can be
beneficial to Kansans who must be concerned with grassland management.

Deletion of $100,000 of the $200,000 recommended by the Governor for
purchase of instructional equipment. The Subcommittee learned from the
President that he and the Chancellor of the University of Kansas had not
yet determined whether the plans to develop a high-speed communieation
link between the two campuses would proceed in the absence of a specific
recommendation by the Governor for the project. The reduction made by
the Subcommittee is done pending a decision by the Universities on this
matter. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this joint venture may
have merit.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Joint Building Construetion Com-
mittee's recommendations for FY 1986. The Committee's recommenda-
tions that differ from those of the Governor are as follows:

a. delete $600,000 from the Chemistry-Biochemistry building proj-
ect and include the amount in the multiyear appropriation for FY
1989; and

b. financing of half of the new physies research facility from the
EBF rather than the SGF as recommended by the Governor.

Reappropriation of any unencumbered balances in the Centers of Ex-
cellence account at the end of FY 1985 for expenditure in FY 1986.

Reduction of the expenditure limitation on the GFF by $478,107 in order to
more accurately reflect the current estimate of receipts based upon spring
enrollment. The Subcommittee learned that the expenditure limitation
included in the Governor's recommendation was based upon an estimate of
receipts that was overstated by approximately $570,000. The reduction
recommended by the Subcommittee would permit an FY 1986 ending
balance of $100,000.

In addition to the recommendations for expenditures, the Subcommittee
makes the following observations and recommendations:

a. The Subcommittee reviewed the University's request for addi-
tional OOE funds to support agricultural extension activities and
learned from the Dean of the College of Agriculture that
approximately ten positions in the extension service are
routinely left unfilled so that funds can be shifted from salaries
and wages to OOE. The Subcommittee is concerned that this
practice appears to be routine and that it has continued for a
number of years. The Subcommittee therefore recommends that
before any additional expenditures are approved for the exten-
sion service, the budget be adjusted to accurately reflect the



-5

purposes for which expenditures will be made. The Subcommit-
tee also learned that the University has not always received
sufficient expenditure authority to provide for fringe benefits at
the rates mandated for the federal employees in the extension
service. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that if the budget
accurately reflected the purposes for which requested funds
would be expended, some of the difficulties could be avoided.

The Subcommittee is not convinced that the formula currently
used to generate the requests for expenditures for servicing and
maintenance of new buildings is an accurate reflection of costs.
In particular, the Subcommittee is of the opinion that use of the
same formula for all buildings on all ecampuses is not a good
budgeting practice. Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends
that the Board of Regents develop new formulas that accom-
modate differences of use, configuration, volume of traffie,
staffing patterns, and other factors that impact the cost of
servieing and maintaining buildings on the campuses. The
Subcommittee notes the effort that the Board made in this area
by developing a more campus-specific means of estimating the
cost of utilities for new buildings, and anticipates similar posi-
tive results from the development of new formulas for OOE and
personnel.

After reviewing this budget and the systemwide recommenda-
tions made by the Governor, the Subcommittee is econvinced that
an examination of the base budgets of the universities is in
order. The Subcommittee recommends strongly that the Board
of Regents begin such a review on a program by program basis.
Given the magnitude of this endeavor, the Subcommittee expects
that the reviews would be conducted on a multiyear basis with
regular reports with recommendations to the Legislature.

The Subcommittee reviewed the request for additional support
for research into respiratory disease in meat animals. The
Subcommittee is aware that this research may address a need in
Kansas, and would encourage the House Subcommittee to explore
the extent of the problem and the degree to which the proposed
research would address it.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Veterinary Medical Center Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 564  Budget Pg. No. 3-41
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 6,328,608 $ 5,929,309 $ (209,759)
General Fees Fund 1,833,303 1,897,000 51,160
Hospital Revenue Funds 1,110,000 1,110,000 -
General Use Funds $ 9,271,911 $ 8,936,309 $ (158,599)
Other Funds 309,361 ‘ 309,361 —
Subtotal $ 9,581,272 $ 9,245,670 $ (158,599)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ — $ - $ -
Educational Building
Fund — 121,528 -
Subtotal $ - $ 121,528 $ —
TOTAL $ 9,581,272 $ 9,367,198 $ (158,599)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 123.4 121.4 —
Unelassified 88.4 88.4 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Veterinary Medical Center's (VMC) operating expenditure request for FY
1986 is a 13 percent increase over the estimate of operating expenditures for the current
fiscal year. The FY 1985 general use budget was adjusted prior to calculation of the FY
1986 request to remove the $204 per classified F.T.E. addition compensation ($25,362) and
to include fringe benefits at rates in effect during FY 1986. The adjustments result in a
total reduction of $4,319. The request for FY 1986 includes the systemwide maintenance
increases of 7 percent for salaries and other operating expenditures and 15 percent for
utilities; a $3,000 addition to the student wage base and $450,000 and 6.0 F.T.E. positions
for program improvement. In addition to the funding requests for FY 1986, the VMC also
requests: (1) a transfer of $5,000 from the General Fees Fund (GFF) to the Health
Professions Student Loan Fund (HPSL) (to mateh federal loan dollars); (2) addition of
resticted fee accounts entitled "Application for Post Baccalaureate Programs" and "Embryo
Transfer Unit" to the Restricted Fees Fund (RFF); and (3) addition of 2.0 F.T.E. classified
positions to support the Embryo Transfer Unit. The latter new unit will be established as a
service unit at the VMC and is to be supported by fees charged for the service.

The Governor's recommendation for operating expenditures for the Veterinary
Medical Center (VMC) for FY 1986 totals $9,245,670 which represent a 9.1 percent increase
over estimated expenditures for the current fiscal year. The recommendation is based on
the adjusted base included in the request with a further adjustment to reflect the
unemployment insurance rate that will be in effeet during FY 1986. The recommendation
includes a 6 percent increase for unclassified and student salaries and other operating
expenditures (OOE) and an 8 percent increase for utilities expenditures. The
recommendation also includes $393,859 and 4.0 F.T.E. positions for the requested program




-9 -

improvement. The recommendation includes the requested transfer to the student loan
fund, but does not include the requested 2.0 F.T.E. positions for the Embryo Transfer Unit.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $53,771 from the amount recommended for the
inerease for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

e. Deletion of the amount recommended for accumulated sick leave
for elassified and unclassified employees. ($6,570 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

d. Deletion of $456 from the amount recommended for the main-
tenance increase of the student wage base. The recommended
amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the student
salary base.

e. Deletion of $8,405 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

f. Deletion of $89,398 recommended for the increase of the utili-
ties base budget. The Committee's recommendation for utilities
expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for expenditure
during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the current
fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet acted upon
any requests for supplementals, the Committee cannot recom-
mend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Committee also
recommends continuation of a separate line item appropriation
for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropriation of any
savings for energy conservation projects. The Committee
further recommends that in the future the appropriations for

utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base any amounts
reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.



-3 -

g. Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation including the changes
noted above.

Shift finaneing of $51,160 from the SGF to the GFF during FY 1986. This
recommendation is based upon the revenue estimate provided after spring,
1985 enrollment and will allow an ending balance of $35,000.

Addition of two new accounts to the restricted fees fund: (1) application
for post baccalaureate programs; and (2) embryo transfer unit. Two F.T.E.
classified positions, to be paid from the restricted fee fund, are added for
the embryo unit.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Emporia State University , Bill No. 166 Bill See. 5
Analyst: Galligan . Analysis Pg. No. 569  Budget Pg. No. 3-25
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 17,011,499 $ 16,359,570 $ (399,689)
General Fees Fund 3,792,928 3,797,786 -
Interest 35,000 35,000 —
General Use Funds $ 20,839,427 $ 20,192,356 $ (399,689)
Other Funds 6,165,849 6,165,849 —
Subtotal $ 27,005,276 $ 26,358,205 $ (399,689)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ — $ - $ -
Educational Building
Fund 250,000 250,000 -
Other Funds 214,305 214,305 —
Subtotal $ 464,305 $ 464,305 $ —
TOTAL $ 27,469,581 $ 26,822,510 $ (399,689)

F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 276.85 276.1 2.35
Uneclassified 339.60 338.1 1.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendations

The University's estimate of expenditures for the current year is equal to the
amount approved by the 1984 Legislature. The Governor does not recommend any
adjustments to the expenditures for the current fiscal year. The level of operating
expenditure for FY 1985 is 6.8 percent more than the amount actually expended during FY
1984, State General Fund expenditures are 8.4 percent over those of FY 1984 and general
use fund expenditures are 8.1 percent more than the previous year. The requested amount
of general use funds for FY 1986 is based upon an adjusted FY 1985 budget of $19,586,296.
The adjustment to the base includes removal of $45,927 appropriated for the FY 1985 $204
per F.T.E. additional compensation for classified employees. The operating budget
requested for FY 1986, including systemwide maintenance increases and program improve-
ments as well as individual program improvements, totals $27,005,276 and represents a 4.9
percent increase over the amount authorized for FY 1985. The request for FY 1986 includes
a total of $1,529,436 for program maintenance increases for salaries, OOE and utilities;
$467,260 for systemwide program improvements, including funds for library acquisitions,
academic computing, GTA stipends, additional faculty retirement contributions, student
wage increases, and instructional equipment; and $367,258 for individual program improve-
ments for the school of education. The amount requested for FY 1986 also includes a
reduction of $1,119,823 due to the enrollment decline between FY 1982 and FY 1984. The
enrollment adjustment includes elimination of 4.0 F.T.E. classified positions and 24.0 F.T.E.
unclassified positions. The program improvements would result in addition of 2.5 F.T.E.




-9 -

classified positions and 6.5 F.T.E. unclassified positions. The University's request also
includes a shift of expenditure ($14,901) of general use funds from salaries and wages to
OOE and elimination of a 1.0 F.T.E. classified position to more accurately reflect expendi-
tures.

The Governor recommends expenditure of $20,192,356 of general use funds
during FY 1986. The Governor's recommendation is built upon a general use base that is
$39,396 less than that contained in the University's request, due to the reduction of the
unemployment insurance rate for FY 1986. The operating budget recommended for FY 1986
totals $26,358,205 which is 2.4 perent more than the estimate of expenditures for the
current fiscal year. The recommendation includes $1,050,807 for program maintenance
increases, $245,503 for systemwide program improvements, and $168,969 for individual
program improvements. The program improvements recommended by the Governor include
addition of 6.5 F.T.E. positions. The Governor also recommends $300,000 to establish the
Kansas Regents' Center for Excellence in Educational Service on the Emporia State
University campus. The Governor concurs with the enrollment adjustment included in the
Unviersity's request, including deletion of 28.0 F.T.E. positions. The base budget shift from
salaries and wages to OOE is included in the Governor's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

As part of its review of the University's budget, the Subcommittee visited the
campus and held a public hearing during which members of the community, students, faculty
and staff presented their views on a variety of topics, particularly regarding the enrollment
declines and budget reductions experienced by the University. Based upon the testimony
presented, conversations with the President and administrative staff, a review of the
University's budget and consideration of other facts, the Subcommittee makes the following
findings, conclusions and recommendations:

Findings

1. Full-time equivalent enrollment has declined by 34 percent from 1969 to
1984 from a high of 6,700 to 4,450 in 1984.

2. While there are a number of reasons for declines in enrollment, those
expressed to the Subcommittee and appropriate to mention include the
following:

a. loss of a regional base as a result, in part, of growth and
increased competition from community colleges and Washburn
University;

b. attractiveness of the University of Kansas, Kansas State Univer-
sity and Wichita State University to students pursuing a course
of study that includes graduate and professional programs;

c. growth in programs that are not directly related to improvement
of undergraduate teacher training and a resultant decrease in
emphasis on teacher education as the primary mission of the
University;



-3 -

d. demographic trends, resulting in a lower number of graduating
high school senijors; and

e. decline in enrollment in teacher education programs, that results
in part from the economie realities that affect the attractive-
ness of primary and secondary teaching as a profession.

As a result of declining enrollments, the University has, since FY 1982,
experienced base budget reductions totaling $1,312,186.

The University has made decisions regarding allocation of the FY 1986
budget reductions that affect course offerings in the College of Liberal
Arts and Sciences and, with the exception of a shift of funding to the local
school distriet of the laboratory school, no reductions have been identified
for the College of Education. The University does not plan to make
reductions in a number of graduate programs (other than the five identified
for elimination during the fall of 1984) and other academic areas that are
not directly related to undergraduate teacher education as part of the
enrollment adjustment, despite further anticipated budget reductions in FY
1987.

As a result of funding reductions related to enrollment declines, faculty at
the University have additional teaching responsibilities that result in
overload assignments in order to retain course offerings in some areas. It
was particularly noted that overload assignments occur in the disciplines
where graduate programs exist because the faculty who teach under-
graduate courses have increased their workloads in order to maintain
graduate programs.

Testimony presented at the hearing focused on the incorrect perception
that the loss of graduate programs resulted in a reduction of quality in
undergraduate programs. University personnel noted that the elimination
of graduate programs may indeed have a positive impact on the quality of
undergraduate course offerings because teaching overload assignments can
be reduced or eliminated.

The president of the University, Robert E. Glennen, began his tenure early
in the current fiscal year and without full knowledge of the significant base
budget reduction for FY 1986 that would result from the decline in
enrollment. As a result, President Glennen has had insufficient time to
address the issue and formulate a specific plan for internal reorganization.

There is a consensus at the University that internal reorganization is
necessary in order to re-emphasize the mission of providing high quality
undergraduate training for primary and secondary teachers and adminis-
trators. There is, however, a conflict within the University in regard to
the organizational structure most appropriate to conduet the mission.

The reductions in funding and course offerings in the College of Liberal
Arts and Sciences has resulted in a decrease in the ability of the institution
to provide the comprehensive arts and seiences background essential for



-4 -

quality undergraduate teacher education. In addition, the funding reduc-
tions in the College of Liberal Arts and Sciences have resulted in the
elimination of course offerings in particular areas of specialty important in
the undergraduate teacher training mission.

Conclusions

The decline in enrollment and application of the formula funding policy has
a cyclical effect with respeet to enrollment declines.

The loss of funding has resulted in inappropriate faculty overload particu-
larly in those subject areas where graduate programs are maintained.

The support of primary and secondary education in Kansas and efficient use
of public resources require the identification of an institution of higher
education as the preeminent provider of undergraduate teacher training.
The mission of undergraduate teacher training is not necessarily related to
the maintenance of graduate programs in the arts and sciences, nor the
maintenance of certain other programs now in existence at the University.

The strong tradition of the University in undergraduate teacher training
combined with the state's need (identified above) suggests that the
University must establish a firm and aggressive policy that returns it to the
primary mission of providing undergraduate teacher education. Such a
redefinition can only be accomplished by a combination of: (1) internal
decisions that result in elimination of programs determined by the institu-
tion and the Board of Regents not to be directly related to undergraduate
teacher training; and (2) positive support from the Board of Regents and
the Legislature in the form of a long term commitment to assist with the
University's internal realignment to emphasize the important and unique
mission of undergraduate teacher training. Such positive support from the
Legislature should come in the form of funding for program improvements
designed to strengthen undergraduate training in liberal arts and sciences
in connection with establishing undergraduate teacher training as the
institution's primary function.

The current administration of the University that includes a new vice-
president for Academic Affairs and all very recently-appointed academic
deans has not had sufficient time to address the problem and to revise the
mission of the University to determine the appropriate internal realloca-
tion of resources. As a result, the Legislature is not able to respond in FY
1986 with special and unique program improvements as outlined.



-5

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with t..
following exceptions:

1.  The University commence, immediately after consultation with the Board
of Regents, a comprehensive internal review in order to make recommen-
dations regarding internal reallocation of resources, to eliminate programs
not directly related to the mission of undergradate teacher training, and to
reduce the inappropriate faculty overloads that exist in the College of
Liberal Arts and Sciences.

2. The Subcommittee has not identified specific programs or offerings in the
University to be eliminated. While the Subcommittee considered making
such recommendations, it decided not to pursue that avenue because
program decisions are the responsibility of the University and the Board of
Regents. The Subcommittee believes that there are offerings and pro-

grams that can be eliminated, but leaves those decisions to the Board of
Regents,

3. The Legislature adopt a policy of enhanced funding for the University in
recognition of its special mission of undergraduate teacher training follow-
ing approval by the Board of Regents of the University's plan for internal
reorganization.

4. The Legislative Coordinating Council authorize the Special Committee on
Ways and Means during the 1985 interim, to review with ESU and the Board
of Regents the University's progress in modifying curricular offerings and
administrative reorganization, with the goal of providing positive legisla-
tive support in the form of increased funding as a result of the reorganiza-
tion. Further, that the Legislative Coordinating Council authorize a
review of state funding of all publically funded postsecondary education
institutions in the state including Washburn University and the ecommunity
colleges. The study should focus on determining whether existing state
funding policy, including the tuition grant and scholarship programs, has
the detrimental impact on the Regents' institutions that was claimed by
participants at the publie hearing.

5. The 1985 Legislature approve the FY 1986 program improvements recom-
mended by the Governor for the College of Education.

6. The Legislature approve the siting of the Regents' Center of Excellence in
Education Service at the University with funding for the Center to be
approved in FY 1987. The Subcommittee recommends that the Legislature
consider carefully whether full funding of the service component is
necessary before the research component is funded.

7. The Legislature identify Emporia State University as the premier Regents'
University in the state devoted to quality undergraduate training of
primary and secondary educators and that the Legislature commend the
institution for its contributions to that field.

8. Addition of $200,000 to be used by ESU to improve its undergraduate
teacher training program. Expenditure of the funds during FY 1986 would
be subject to Finance Council approval after the Council reviews the
Board's plan for the use of the funds. The plan presented to the Finance
Counecil must, at a minimum, include delineation of the course of action




-8 -

that the University intends to pursue in regard to all of the recommenda-
tions made in this report.

9. Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $183,760 from the amount recommended for the
increase for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the redue-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation.

e. Deletion of the amount recommended for accumulated sick leave
for classified and unclassified employees, and adjustment of
fringe benefits to reflect FY 1986 rates. ($8,480 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

d. Deletion of $3,507 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

e. Deletion of $1,240 from the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University included for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a earryforward balance in its budget.

f. Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and continuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of publie, non-state employers such as
schools, cities, and counties as well as private employers.

g. Deletion of $15,024 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.

h. Deletion of $10,912 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

i.  Exclusion of the $50,000 recommended for library acquisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

-7 -

separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

j. Deletion of $71,746 recommended for the increase of the utili-
ties base budget. The Committee's recommendation for utilities
expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for expenditure
during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the current
fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet acted upon
any requests for supplementals, the Committee cannot recom-
mend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Committee also
recommends continuation of a separate line item appropriation
for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropriation of any
savings for energy conservation projects. The Committee
further recommends that in the future the appropriations for
utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base any amounts
reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

k. Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation including the changes
noted above.

The Subcommittee reviewed the University's revised general fee receipts
estimates for FY 1986 and noted that those estimates are based upon a
fall, 1985 head count enrollment decline of 148. Based upon the Governor's
recommended general fee expenditure of $3,797,786, the University would
have a balance of $49,990 to carry forward to FY 1987. That is $25,034
more than the amount recommended by the Governor and in the opinion of
the Subcommittee, is more in line with the University's needs.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Joint Building Construction
Committee's recommendation for expenditure of $250,000 from the EBF
during FY 1986 to make life safety improvements to Plumb Hall. The
Subcommittee also concurs with the Building Committee's recommendation
to permit expenditure of $214,305 of special revenue funds for
improvements to parking lots and the student union.

Deletion of $5,000 recommended to provide staff reclassification.

Deletion of the Housing and Dining Fund from the list of special revenue
funds. Addition of the Student Union Refurbishing Fund and the Basie
Opportunity Grant Program-Federal Fund to the list of special revenue
funds that are appropriated without limit.

Addition of 2.35 F.T.E. unclassified positions and 1.0 classified positions
due to the change of the University's plans for allocation of the enrollment
adjustment. As originally proposed, the University would have eliminated
24 F.T.E. unclassified positions and 4.0 F.T.E. classified positions. The
University's revised allocation of the adjustment will eliminate 21.65
F.T.E. unclassified positions and 3.0 F.T.E. classified positions. The
Subcommittee reviewed the allocation of the enrollment adjustment and is
of the opinion that the University should be granted the flexibility to make
the adjustments in a manner that supports its efforts to improve under-
graduate teacher training.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Pittsburg State University Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 6 -
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 576  Budget Pg. No. 3-59
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 17,746,171 $ 16,975,473 $ (562,735)
General Fees Fund 3,711,764 3,721,155 197,548
General Use Funds $ 21,457,935 $ 20,696,628 $ (365,187)
Other Funds 4,083,109 4,083,109 —
Subtotal $ 25,541,044 $ 24,779,737 $ (365,187)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ — $ —_— $ ~—
Educational Building
Fund 538,000 12,974 531,500
Other Funds - — -
Subtotal $ 538,000 $ 12,974 $ 531,500
TOTAL $ 26,079,044 $ 24,792,711 $ 166,313

F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 268.4 266.7 7
Unclassified 325.4 324.4 (2.0)

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The requested general use budget of $20,696,628 for FY 1986 is computed on an
adjusted FY 1985 base budget of $19,565,855. The adjustment to the base includes removal
of the $204 per classified F.T.E. position additional compensation appropriated a year ago.
The base adjustment also includes $44,480 to pay accumulated sick leave to retirants;
$64,374 to provide an additional 1 percent employer contribution to TIAA; and adjustments
to other fringe benefits to reflect FY 1986 rates. The operating budget for FY 1985 (not
including capital improvements) is 6.6 percent more than the amount expended for
operations during FY 1984. The request for FY 1986, which includes $1,414,862 for program
maintenance inereases, $281,000 for systemwide program improvements, and $196,218 for
individual program improvements, totals $25,541,044 and would result in a 10 percent
inerease over the amount authorized for FY 1985.

The Governor recommends an operating budget of $24,779,737 for FY 1986. The
recommended level of expenditures is 6.7 percent more than the level approved for the
current fiscal year and includes $944,823 for program maintenance, $115,071 for systemwide
program improvements and $130,983 for an individual program improvement. The general
use budget recommended for FY 1986 totals $20,696,628.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:




-9 -

Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a.

Deletion of $148,810 from the amount recommended for the
inerease for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

Deletion of the amount recommended for accumulated sick leave
for classified and unclassified employees. ($3,337 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

Deletion of $3,834 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

Deletion of $1,168 from the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University estimated for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a carryforward balance in its budget.

Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and eontinuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of public, non-state employers such as
schools, cities and counties as well as private employers.

Deletion of $10,071 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.

Deletion of $12,552 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance inerease for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

Exclusion of the $30,000 recommended for library aequisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a



-3 -

separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

j.  Inclusion of the $25,000 recommended by the Governor for
additional funds for academic computing in a separate line item
with a proviso that would prohibit the use of the funds for
payment of long term lease purchase agreements. (See also item
8(a) below.)

k. Deletion of $79,432 recommended for the increase of the
utilities base budget. The Committee's recommendation for
utilities expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for
expenditure during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the
current fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet
acted upon any requests for supplementals, the Committee
cannot recommend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Commit-
tee also recommends continuation of a separate line item
appropriation for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropri-
ation of any savings for energy conservation projects. The
Committee further recommends that in the future the appropri-
ations for utilities should be adjusted to remove {rom the base
any amounts reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

1. Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation, including the
changes noted above.

Increase the expenditure limitation on the GFF for FY 1986 by $197,548
based upon the revised receipts estimate after spring enrollment. The shift
of financing does not increase the expenditure level because the State
General Fund is reduced by an equal amount. The Subcommittee also
recommends that the University be given authority to mateh new NDSL
funds received during FY 1986 with a transfer from the General Fees Fund
as requested.

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the Joint Commit-
tee on State Building Construction for $531,000 from the Educational
Building Fund to remodel three buildings for the technology programs and
to begin planning for remodeling of Porter Hall for use by the art
department.

Deletion of $130,983 and 3.0 F.T.E. positions recommended to establish
academic service centers on the campuses of two community colleges in
southeast Kansas. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this project
does not have any positive impact on the quality of the University's
existing programs. The Subcommittee suggests that the Board review the
request in light of maintaining the quality of the existing programs.

Addition of $25,000 and 1.7 F.T.E. classified positions for a maintenance
technician and data entry operator requested by the University.



-4 -

The Subcommittee notes that there are six community colleges within 70
miles of Pittsburg State University and suggests that the Legislature
review the provision of state financial assistance to so many postsecondary
educational institutions in such close proximity. There appears to be some
duplication of effort in the expenditure of state funds for these institutions
and the geographic concentration seems to have a negative impact on
Pittsburg State University and the overall quality of education.

The Subecommittee is concerned about the presence of a cosmetology
program at the University and the use of University resources to support a

program that might better be located at a community college or voca-
tional-technical school.

The Subcommittee notes the improvement in the relations between the
faculty and the administration and commends all of the staff for the
improved atmosphere and efforts to develop better working relationships.



FY 1985 AND FY 1986
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 166

Section 7 — University of Kansas

Senator Ross Doyen,
Subcommittee Chair




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas University Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 7
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 583 Budget Pg. No. 3-85
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 88,437,846 $ 83,646,663 $ (2,099,836)
General Fees Fund 27,257,984 27,981,888 -
Interest 35,000 35,000 —
General Use Funds $115,730,830 $111,663,551 $ (2,099,836)
Other Funds 61,347,300 61,272,625 -
Subtotal $177,078,130 $172,936,176 $ (2,099,836)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ —
Educational Building
Fund 1,418,625 1,838,198 131,000
Other Funds 335,000 335,000 —
Subtotal $ 1,753,625 $ 2,173,198 $ 131,000
TOTAL $178,831,755 $175,109,374 $ (1,968,836)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 1,958.6 1,955.5 4,0
Unclassified 2,250.7 2,250.7 6.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The requested amount of general use funds for FY 1986 is based upon an adjusted
FY 1985 base budget of $103,274,766. The adjustment to the base includes removal of
$241,532 appropriated for FY 1985 to provide $204 per F.T.E. additional compensation for
classified employees. The base was also adjusted to remove amounts reappropriated from
previous fiscal years that are budgeted for expenditure during the current fiscal year. The
operating budget request for FY 1986, including $8,693,889 for systemwide maintenance
increases, $2,436,156 for systemwide program improvements and $1,326,019 for individual
program improvements totals $177,078,130 and would result in a 9.5 percent increase of
operating expenditures over the amount authorized for FY 1985.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 totals $172,936,176 which repre-
sents a 7.0 percent increase over the Governor's recommendation for the current fiscal year.
The Governor concurs with the base adjustments that include removal of the FY 1985
additional classified compensation and reappropriations. The recommendation includes
$5,881,381 for systemwide maintenance inecreases, $1,726,684 for systemwide program
improvements and $780,720 for individual program improvements. The latter amount
includes funding recommended for the new education research center discussed in item 5
below.

Senate Subecommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:




-9 -

Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a.

Deletion of $1,131,519 from the amount recommended for the
inerease for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

Deletion of the amount recommended for accumulated sick leave
for classified and unclassified employees. ($16,590 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

Deletion of $10,454 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

Addition of $19,308 to the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University estimated for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a carryforward balance in its budget.

Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and continuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of public, non-state employers such as
schools, cities and counties as well as private employers.

Deletion of $248,528 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.

Deletion of $84,097 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

Exclusion of the $250,000 recommended for library acquisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a



-3~

separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

jo  Deletion of $503,721 recommended for the increase of the
utilities base budget. The Committee's recommendation for
utilities expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for
expenditure during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the
current fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet
acted upon any requests for supplementals, the Committee
cannot recommend a specific amount for FY 1986, The Commit-
tee also recommends continuation of a separate line item
appropriation for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropri-
ation of any savings for energy conservation projects. The
Committee further recommends that in the future the appropri-
ations for utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base
any amounts reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

k. Lapse $500,000 of State General Fund appropriation for FY 1985.
This action does not alter the current year expenditure level
recommended by the Governor, but is consistent with Committee
poliey in regard to shifting current year expenditures.

Delete $100,000 recommended for academic computing.

Delete $678,000 and 3.0 F.T.E. positions recommended for the Regents'
Center of Excellence in Education Research. The Subcommittee notes that
program would not be of direet benefit to the University and is of the
opinion that if the Center is funded it should be part of the Regents' office.

Addition of $266,090 and 4.0 F.T.E. unclassified positions requested by the
University to establish a Bachelor of Science in Computer Engineering
program.

Addition of $110,000 and 4.0 F.T.E. classified positions requested by the
University for a preventive maintenance program for the automated
operational systems that have been installed in many of the campus
buildings.

Addition of $200,000 requested by the University to establish an equipment
matching fund pool.

Addition of $77,675 as a separate line item appropriation for the university
affiliated research program at Parsons State Hospital.

Addition of a proviso on the Centers of Excellence line item that would
permit reappropriation of unexpended funds at the end of FY 1985,

The Subcommittee reviewed the University's request for funds to establish
a mierowave communication link with Kansas State University and
encourages the two institutions to pursue that and to explore other
advanced communications methods that might be mutually beneficial.



10.

-4 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Joint Com-
mittee on State Building Construction that include reduction of FY 1986
expenditures for the Science Library by $200,000; increase expenditures for
the Snow Hall renovation project by $240,000 and approve expenditure of
$91,000 for the major utilities analysis. All of the projects are recom-
mended for funding from the Educational Building Fund.



FY 1985 AND FY 1986
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 166

Section 8 — Wichita State University
Section 10 — Kansas Technical Institute

Subcommittee Chairman

'// /

Senator David Kerr



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

 Agency: Wichita State University Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 591 Budget Pg. No. 3-102
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 39,433,108 $ 37,317,199 $ (773,154)
General Fees Fund 10,991,636 11,459,998 -
General Use Funds $ 50,424,744 $ 48,777,197 $  (773,154)
Other Funds 16,603,694 16,239,294 —
Subtotal $ 67,028,438 $ 65,016,491 $ (773,154)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 3,774 $ —-— $ _—
Educational Building
Fund 4,924,612 3,221,700 _—
Other Funds 782 364,400 ) _—
Subtotal $ 4,929,168 $ 3,586,100 $ -
TOTAL $ 71,957,606 $ 68,602,591 $ (773,154)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 616.4 614.9 (3.6)
Uneclassified 922.3 909.5 2.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The operating budget requested for FY 1986 includes $3,599,606 for program
maintenance increases, $988,075 for systemwide program improvements, and $380,115 for
individual program improvements. The request for general use funds is composed of
$39,887,063 for salaries and wages, $7,681,223 for other operating expenditure (DOE) and
$2,856,458 for utilities. The requested amount of general use funds is a 10.8 percent
increase over the FY 1985 general use base budget. The request is developed from an FY
1985 general use base budget that has been adjusted to remove the $204 per classified F.T.E.
additional compensation appropriated a year ago and to include fringe benefits at the FY
1986 rates. The request includes 16.9 F.T.E. new positions.

The Governor's recommendation of operating expenditures for FY 1986 totals
$65,016,491 and includes $2,526,066 for program maintenance, $739,848 for systemwide
program improvements and $178,747 for individual program improvements. The recommen-
dation for general use funds expenditures is composed of $38,676,746 for salaries and wages,
$7,416,146 for OOE and $2,684,305 for utilities. The recommended general use funds
expenditures are a 7.2 percent increase over the FY 1985 general use base budget. A total
of 2.6 F.T.E. new positions are included in the recommendation.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $369,452 from the amount recommended for the
increase for unclassified salaries. The adjustment provides for a
5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff and
Graduate Teaching Assistants (GTA).

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the increased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed, in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation (S.B. 350).

e. Deletion of the amount recommended for acecumulated sick leave
for classified and unelassified employees. ($7,542 in addition to
the amount deleted in (a) above.) The Committee recognizes
that the payment of accumulated leave may pose a problem for
some agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts
requested for that purpose be sought as supplementals after the
payments are made in order that the impact on the operating
budget can be accurately assessed.

d. Deletion of $7,659 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the
student salary base.

e. Deletion of $2,920 from the amount recommended for the off-
campus work-study program for FY 1986. In making this
recommendation, the Committee approves the same expenditure
level for FY 1986 as the University estimated for FY 1985 in its
budget request. The Committee recommends reappropriation of
unexpended amounts from the current fiscal year to FY 1986
with a reduction of the new appropriation by the amount the
University identified as a carryforward balance in its budget.

f. Continuation of the separate line item for the off-campus work-
study program in the appropriation bill and continuation of the
proviso on the student salaries and wages line item that permits
expenditure of those funds for the off-campus program. The
Committee also recommends that the program be expanded to
permit participation of publie, non-state employers such as
schools, cities and counties as well as private employers.

g. Deletion of $51,016 recommended to provide an additional 6.5
percent increase for GTA stipends.



h.

-3 -

Deletion of $31,167 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase for OOE. The recommendation would
allow a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

Exclusion of the $200,000 recommended for library acquisitions
from the base OOE budget and appropriation of the amount as a
separate line item. The Committee makes this recommendation
in order that the Legislature will have an opportunity to review
any subsequent requests for additional library funds separately.

Inclusion of the $151,000 recommended by the Governor for
additional funds for academic computing in a separate line item
with a proviso that would prohibit the use of the funds for
payment of long term lease purchase agreements. (See also item
8(a) below.)

Deletion of $196,746 recommended for the increase of the
utilities base budget. The Committee's recommendation for
utilities expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for
expenditure during FY 1986 as the institutions expend during the
current fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet
acted upon any requests for supplementals, the Committee
cannot recommend a specific amount for FY 1986. The Commit-
tee also recommends continuation of a separate line item
appropriation for utilities with a proviso that permits reappropri-
ation of any savings for energy conservation projects. The
Committee further recommends that in the future the appropri-
ations for utilities should be adjusted to remove from the base
any amounts reappropriated from the previous fiscal year.

Deletion of $58,764 and 1.6 FTE positions recommended for
maintenance and operation of the reecital hall on the WSU
campus. The Committee learned that the University had with-
drawn the request after the Governor made his recommendation.

Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation, ineluding the
changes noted above.

Deletion of $23,808 recommended for additional GTA positions.

Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the Governor to

provide 2.0 FTE positions for GTAs.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Joint Building Construction Commit-
tee's recommendation of appropriation of $321,700 from the EBF for the
College of Business remodeling project during FY 1986. The Subcommittee
also concurs with the Building Committee's recommendation of multi-year

appropriation from the EBF for the Ablah Library project as follows:



-4 -

FY 1986 $2,900,000
FY 1987 4,600,000
FY 1988 2,174,500
FY 1989 2,500,000
FY 1990 574,500

(The Ablah Library project appropriation is contained in H.B. 2087, the
"emergenecy supplemental™ bill.)

Reappropriation of any unexpended balance in the Centers of Excellence
account at the end of FY 1985,

Deletion of the physical education and student services complex and
associated play fields private grant fund and addition of the Pell grants and
pledged residence halls suspense fund to the list of special revenue funds.

Shift of two positions from the classified to the unclassified service. The
University requested this change in order to have a greater degree of
flexibility in staffing of the physical plant program.

In addition to the expenditure adjustments noted above, the Subcommittee
makes the following observations and recommendations:

a. The Subcommittee reviewed the University's request for addi-
tional academie computing funding for FY 1986 in accordance
with the Committee's systemwide decision. During the review,
the Subcommittee learned that the University committed, during
the current fiscal year, to a six-year plan fo upgrade its
computing capabilities. That plan includes two multi-year lease-
purchase agreements for mainframe computers. The total cost
of the upgrade is estimated to be $3.8 million with payments
extending from FY 1985 through FY 1991. The plan to purchase
a new mainframe was not presented in the University's budget
for FY 1985, nor was the 1984 Legislature apprised of the
University's plans. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this
action is an example of how the state government has allowed
itself to move away from a cash basis discipline so that as
budgets are reviewed each year, the Legislature looks only at
single year commitments, not at the total cost of a project. The
Subcommittee also is concerned that some long-term commit-
ments are being made without Legislative review of either the
single year or multi-year costs. The Subcommittee questions the
appropriateness of this and other similar transactions that are
made with increasing frequency throughout state government.
The Subcommittee recommends that the Ways and Means Com-
mittee require that funding requests that involve multi-year
commitments should be brought before the Legislature each year
in much the same manner as capital improvements. The
Subcommittee feels strongly that long-term purchase commit-
ments must be included in agency budget requests. The Subcom-
mittee specifically concurs with the Governor's recommendation



-5

for FY 1986. However, the Subcommittee notes that the funding
made available for FY 1986 cannot be viewed as a commitment
to expenditures during future years, any specific strategy the
University has adopted in regard to its computer needs, or to a
further upgrade of the system.

The Subcommittee is of the opinion that the cooperative educa-
tion program and the off-campus work-study program are de-
signed to serve two different purposes, and therefore recom-
mends that the University maintain a striet delineation between
the two programs.

The existing enrollment adjustment formula may not adequately
allow for the needs of the Universities that are generated by the
number of people (headeount) who are enrolled. The Subcommit-
tee urges the Board of Regents to reexamine the formula and
make a report of its findings and recommendations to the
Legislature.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Wichita State University Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 591 Budget Pg. No. 3-102
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Reec. FY 85 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 34,815,534 $ 34,815,534 $ (377,087)
General Fees Fund 10,693,966 10,693,966 377,087
General Use Funds $ 45,509,500 $ 45,509,500 $ —
Other Funds 16,092,786 15,766,186 —
Subtotal $ 61,602,286 $ 61,275,686 $ —

Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 402,000 $ 405,774 $ —
Educational Building

Fund 895,000 947,912 (900,000)
Other Funds — 327,382 —
Subtotal $ 1,297,000 $ 681,068 (900,000)
TOTAL $ 62,899,286 $ 62,956,754 (900,000)
F.T.E. Positions: :
Classified 613.3 613.3 —
Unelassified 908.5 908.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1985 estimate of general use operating expenditures is equal to the
amount approved a year ago by the Legislature and is composed of $34,815,534 of State
General Funds and $10,693,966 of General Fees Funds (GFF). The current year base budget
as submitted contains a $20,291 shift of funds from OOE to salaries and wages. The revised
estimate of GFF receipts after fall, 1984 enrollment shows $198,249 of additional revenue
available during the current fiscal year.

The Governor's recommendation of operating expenditures for the current fiscal
year totals $61,275,686, which amount is less than the University's estimate by $326,600
that is included as a capital improvement expenditure rather than an operating expenditure.
In addition to that adjustment of the amount reported as capital improvements expenditures,
the recommendation includes as current year expenditures a total of $52,912 that had been
included by the University as reappropriated to FY 1986. The Governor's recommendation
for expenditures from the General Fees Fund is equal to the amount approved a year ago.
The additional revenue reported by the Unviersity after fall enrollment has been included in
the recommendation as a balance forward to FY 1986.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:




-9 -

Lapse $377,087 of the State (teneral Fund appropriation for the current
year with an offsetting inerease of the expenditure limitation on the
General Fees Fund. This shift of finaneing of the budget for the current
fiscal year is based upon the University's revised estimate of general fee
income during the current fiscal year. The shift will leave the University
with a balance of $200,000 (approximately 2 percent of estimated receipts)
in the General Fees Fund at the beginning of FY 1986.

Lapse $900,000 of Educational Building Funds appropriated for the Ablah
Library project in accordance with the recommendation of the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction. The Committee recommenda-
tion included a shift of the $900,000 from FY 1985 to fiscal years 1988 and
1989. (This recommendation is included in H.B. 2087, the "emergency
supplemental" bill.)



FY 1985 AND FY 1986
SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

SENATE BILL NO. 166

Section 9 — University of Kansas Medical Center
Section 11 - State Board of Regents / \

Senator Robert Talklngt

7%//// ?giw/

Senator Frank Gaines




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: University of Kansas Medical Center Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Goering _____ Analysis Pg. No. 598 Budget Pg. No. 3-89
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 862 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 68,378,685 $ 59,636,272 $ (830,586)
General Fees Fund 5,222,129 5,335,000 —
Hospital Revenue Fund 65,468,900 67,689,787 (490,000)
General Use Funds 5139,069,714b §132,661,059b b (1,320,586)
Hospital Fund 800,000 $ 800,000 $ 490,000
Other Funds 32,832,775 32,832,775 —
Restricted Use Funds 5 33,632,775 5 33,632,775 $ 490,000
Subtotal - Operating 172,702,489 $166,293,834 $ (830,586)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ — $ —
Educational Building b
Fund 2,080,000 1,302,390 (100,000)
Hospital Fund 2,000,000 1,160,000 (150,000)
Other Funds 2,561,057 2,561,057 _—
Subtotal - Capital
Improvements $ 6,641,057 $ 5,023,447 (250,000)
TOTAL $179,343,546 $171,317,281 $ (1,080,586)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 3,113.6 3,105.6 1.0
Unclassified 1,363.8 1,355.8 2.0
TOTAL 4,477.4 4,461.4 3.0

a) Reflects revised request submitted November 30, 1984.

b) Previously appropriated.

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The institution's revised operating budget request, submitted on November 30,
1984, totals $172,702,489, of which $139,069,714 would be financed from general use funds.
The request includes a total of 37.0 F.T.E. new positions. Requested program maintenance
increases include 7.0 percent for unclassified salaries, 7.0 percent for classified salaries, 7.0
percent for student salaries, a 1.0 percent increase in the employer contribution to TIAA, a
7.0 percent increase for other operating expenditures, and a 15 percent increase for
utilities. Systemwide program improvements, which the Board of Regents authorized the
University to request, include $50,000 for library acquisitions, $50,000 for academic
computing enhancements, and $12,000 for student salaries.

Requested funding for salaries and other operating expenditures associated with
proposed new and improved programs include the following: $371,023, excluding fringe
benefits, for stipend increases for Bell Memorial Hospital residents; $335,698 to reclassify

a3 AP TR R LT T b T T R



and "unclassify" certain positions ecurrently supported from the classified salary base;
$95,000, excluding fringe benefits, for salary enhancements for faculty of the School of
Allied Health; $103,000 to initiate a new medieal school curriculum dealing with ethical,
legal, humanistie, and socioeconomic aspects of medical practice; $26,000 to initiate a
program of tuition waivers for disadvantaged students; $259,783 to initiate an inter-
diseiplinary Center on Aging and $374,913 for a Center on Environmental Health; $126,156
for new programs at the School of Medicine — Wichita; $74,029 to replace federal grant
support for the graduate nursing outreach program; $26,000 to initiate outreach education in
medical records administration; $177,452 for operating costs associated with kidney stone
lithotripter equipment, for which funds were approved by the 1984 Legislature; $659,920 for
additional operating costs associated with adding a nuclear magnetic resonance (NMR)
imaging system for the hospital; $98,144 to increase staffing for the Poison Information
Center; $156,173 for the second phase expansion of the neonatal intensive care unit; $49,736
to add a certified prosthetist for the hospital; $204,054 to establish a Center for the Study
of Sleep Disorders; and $206,173 to expand the adult hematology laminar air flow area.

Also reflected in the budget is a decrease in expenditures associated with the
Medical Scholarship Program in accordance with 1983 S.B. 282, which reduces the number of
new scholarships effective FY 1986 to 50 per entering class. The FY 1986 total budget
request for the program is $2,956,100, a reduction of $578,504 from the revised FY 1985
estimate. Of the total, $525,000 would be financed from the Medical Scholarship
Repayment Fund.

New capital improvements requested for FY 1986 include $75,000 for parking lot
improvements, to be financed from the Parking Fee Fund, and $2,000,000 for renovation of
the inpatient pediatries unit in Robinson Hall, to be financed from the Hospital Fund.

The Governor recommends a total of $166,293,834 to finance FY 1986 operating
expenditures of the institution, of which $132,661,059 would be financed from general use
funds. The Governor recommends a total of 21.0 F.T.E. new positions. Program
maintenance increases recommended by the Governor include 6.0 percent for unclassified
salaries, 6.0 percent for student salaries, an increase of 1.0 percent in the employer
contribution to TIAA, a 6.0 percent increase for other operating expenditures, and an 8.0
percent increase for utilities. The Governor recommends a 6.0 percent increase in salaried
resident stipends and a 5.5 percent increase in contractual support for 74 Wichita residents.
The Governor's recommendation deletes funding from the institution's budget for classified
salary increases and does not include the requested systemwide program improvements for
library acquisitions, academic computing, and student salaries.

The Governor recommends the following amounts for new and improved pro-
grams unique to the Medical Center: $175,000 to increase stipends paid to Bell Memorial
Hospital residents; $47,500 for special salary increases for School of Allied Health faculty;
$259,783 as requested for initiation of a Center on Aging; $374,913 as requested to initiate a
Center on Environmental Health; $28,343 for part-year operating support for the kidney
stone lithotripter; $659,920 as requested for the NMR imaging system equipment and
operating support; $98,144 as requested for the Poison Information Center; and $156,173 as
requested for expanding the neonatal intensive care unit.

The Governor also recommends $2,000,000 from the Hospital Fund to renovate
the inpatient pediatrics unit. However, the Governor recommends appropriation of
$1,100,000 of the total for FY 1987 rather than FY 1986 as requested. The Governor
recommends an FY 1986 appropriation of $260,000 from the Hospital Fund, requested by the
institution as an FY 1985 supplemental appropriation, to adequately finance the laundry
renovation project. The requested $75,000 for parking lot improvements is recommended by



-3

the Governor. Of the $1,980,000 appropriated a year ago for partial funding of the
Applegate Energy Center, the Governor recommends a lapse of $800,000 as a result of bids
which were lower than originally anticipated.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Governor
with the following adjustments:

1. Based on the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $365,548 from the amount recommended for un-
classified salaries. This adjustment provides for a 5.5 percent
average salary increase for unclassified staff and adjusts for
revised fringe benefit rates to be effective FY 1986.

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA (included in the reduction
in (a) above). The Committee recommends the inereased con-
tribution and has introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit the increase. However, in accordance with Com-
mittee policy, the funding is removed pending passage of the
necessary legislation.

¢. Deletion of $2,726 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase in the student wage base. The recom-
mended amount would allow for a 5.5 percent increase to the FY
1985 student salary base.

d. Deletion of $153,634 for other operating expenditures. This

adjustment provides a 5.5 percent increase to the FY 1985 base
budget.

e. Addition of $50,000 in a separate line item for additional library
acquisitions, consistent with the amounts recommended by the
Governor and approved by the Committee for the other Regents'
institutions. The additional funding is to be excluded from the
other operating expenditure base so that the 1986 Legislature
will have the opportunity to review separately any future re-
quests for inereased library acquisition funding.

f.  Addition of $25,000 for academic computing expenditures, to be
appropriated in a separate line item with a proviso which would
prohibit use of the funds for payment of long-term lease-
purchase agreements.

g. Deletion of $447,496 recommended by the Governor as an
increase to the utilities base budget. The Committee recom-
mends appropriation of the same amount for FY 1986 utilities as
the institution expends during FY 1985. Since the Board of
Regents has not yet acted on FY 1985 revisions for utility
expenditures, the Committee makes no specific recommendation
for FY 1986 at this time. The Committee recommends con-
tinued appropriation of utilities funding in a separate line item




5‘

6'

-4 -

with a proviso which permits reappropriation of any savings to be
used for energy conservation projects. The Committee further
recommends that future appropriations for utilities should be
adjusted to remove from the base any amounts reappropriated
from previous fiscal years.

h. Revision of the appropriation bill format to include certain
separate line item appropriations from the State General Fund in
addition to the separate line items recommended above.

The Committee also recommended an inerease in tuition waivers
for graduate teaching assistants at the Medical Center from 60
percent to 75 percent. This recommendation reduces projected
revenues to the General Fees Fund by $4,038 but does not
require an adjustment in expenditures.

Addition of $53,817 to the classified salary base. This adjustment reflects
the past legislative policy of applying shrinkage rates of 3 percent for
nursing servieces personnel salaries and 5 percent for all other classified
salaries. The adjustment also provides for changes in fringe benefit rates
to be effective in FY 1986.

Deletion of $10,550 from the other operating expenditure base, as adjusted
by the full Committee, to delete one-time-only expenditures authorized by
the 1984 Legislature for purchase of an electric ambulance vehicle.

Deletion of $31,131 in general use expenditures for salaried residents. This
adjustment provides a 5.5 percent increase in the base salary budget and
readjusts fringe benefits for rate changes effective in FY 1986.

Deletion of $311,543 to adjust the utilities base budget to $5,282,153 in
accordance with the Subecommittee's FY 1985 recommendation.

Deletion of $58,540 from State General Fund expenditures recommended
by the Governor for the medical scholarship program, based on the
University's estimate as revised in November, 1984.

Addition of $150,000 in general use expenditures for salaries, wages, and
associated fringe benefits. This recommendation would provide funding to
permit the University to shift certain classified employees to the unclassi-
fied service. The Subcommittee notes that the 1984 Legislature collapsed
the institution's F.T.E. position limitations to provide additional flexibility
for such shifts, but no additional funding was added to the budget at that
time to provide for associated salary increases.

Addition of $103,000 in general use expenditures and 2.0 F.T.E. faculty
positions for establishment of a new medicine, ethies, and socioeconomics
of health (MESH) curriculum for the medical school.

Addition of $74,029 in general use funding to partially replace federal
grant support for the graduate nursing outreach program. Federal grant
support for the program terminated effective August 1, 1984. The



10.

11,

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

-5

Subeommittee notes that additional position authority is not required to
shift the funding for these positions from restricted use to general use
funds.

Addition of $26,000 and 1.0 F.T.E. faculty position to enable the Medical
Records Department to provide outreach courses to medical records
personnel across the state.

Shift of $490,000 recommended by the Governor for lease-purchase costs
for a nuclear magnetic resonance imaging system from the general use
other operating expenditure base, to be financed instead as a Hospital Fund
expenditure. The Subccommittee recommends that this sum be excluded
from the general use OOE base budget.

Deletion of 1.0 F.T.E. unclassified position recommended by the Governor
for the Poison Information Center. The Subcommittee concurs with the
recommended general use funding to shift this position from private grant
support to the general use budget. However, the additional position
authority is not necessary to accommodate the University's request.

Addition of $49,736 and 1.0 F.T.E. classified position to allow the Univer-
sity to provide specialized prosthetie services in-house.

Addition of $19,000 as a one-time-only general use expenditure to permit
the University to purchase three 50-foot tapered aluminum flagpoles and
bases. This adjustment also allows funding for the University to purchase
three 5-foot by 7-foot flags. The Subcommittee notes that the institution's
present United States flag is extremely worn and ragged and is in desperate
need of replacement.

The Subcommittee urges the Governor to consider a budget amendment to
recommend funding of $206,173 and 5.0 F.T.E. classified positions to
expand the adult hematology laminar airflow area. The Subcommittee
learned that the Governor did not recommend funding for this request
although it was considered at the time the recommendation was adjusted to
shift FY 1985 general use expenditures of $3,000,000 from the State
General Fund to the Hospital Revenue Fund. If a Governor's budget
amendment is submitted to the Legislature, the Subcommittee urges the
House to consider this item in its review of the University's budget.

Shift of $150,000 of the amount recommended by the Governor from the
Hospital Fund for renovation of the inpatient pediatries unit, to be
appropriated instead for FY 1985. This shift will allow the University to
initiate the project in the current fiscal year. The Subcommittee also
recommends lapse of an additional $100,000 from the FY 1986 Educational
Building Fund appropriation for the Applegate Energy Center expansion.
Both adjustments adopt the recommendations of the Joint Committee on
State Building Construetion.

Adjustments to the appropriation bill provisos attached to the Restricted
Fees Fund and the Service Clearing Fund to properly reflect those accounts
which operate as restricted fee accounts and those which operate as
service clearing fund aceounts. The Subcommittee notes that this rec-
ommendation may affect total reportable expenditures financed from



18.

19.

20.

21.

-6 -

restricted use funds. The Subcommittee also recommends attachment of
provisos to the Hospital Revenue Fund to ensure accurate accounting
procedures for patient care revenues which are currently deposited directly
to restricted fee accounts but which finance specific hospital-related
expenditures.

Introduction of legislation to incorporate into statute the authority to
acquire liability insurance for the University's aireraft, facilities, and book
inventory. If this clean-up legislation passes, appropriate technical revi-
sions to provisos currently included in the University's appropriation bill
should be made in the omnibus appropriation bill.

Introduction of legislation to exclude the University's medical residents
from the definition of "health care provider" currently in K.S.A. 40-3401
and to exempt those residents from liability for damages resulting from
health care services they provide under the supervision of a clinical faculty
member. The Subcommittee notes that passage of the bill could result in
general use fund savings in the amount of $722,356 currently included in
the FY 1985 operating budget to finance medical malpractice insurance for
salaried residents. In accordance with Committee policy, budgetary
adjustments are deferred until the proposed legislation is enacted.

Revisions to the appropriation language recommended by the Governor to
treat the University of Kansas Hospital Fund as a special revenue fund.
Specific projects recommended for Hospital Fund financing are to be
financed from accounts to be established by provisos attached to the
special revenue fund. In addition to a overall expenditure limitation to be
imposed on the fund, the Subcommittee intends to continue its past policy
of limiting expenditures for each distinet project to be financed from the
Hospital Fund.

The Subcommittee learned that the University plans to approach the Board
of Regents on March 14 and 15, 1985, with a revised projection of FY 1985
receipts to the Hospital Revenue Fund. The Subcommittee makes no
recommendation regarding additional Hospital Revenue Fund expenditure
authority pending Board action on this matter. However, the Subcom-
mittee urges the House to review the revised revenue projection and to
make appropriate budgetary adjustments to utilize additional Hospital
Revenue Fund expenditure authority for FY 1986 in lieu of State General
Fund appropriations. The Subcommittee's proposed additions to the Gov-
ernor's recommended budget assume that additional patient care receipts
will be available to finance the added expenditures.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: University of Kansas Medical Center

Analyst: Goering

Bill No. 161

Analysis Pg. No. 598 _

Bill Sec. 9

Budget Pg. No. 3-89

Agency a Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 __Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 62,811,337 $ 59,811,337 $ (358,451)
General Fees Fund 5,236,736 5,236,736 -
Hospital Revenue Fund 59,443,113 62,443,113 —
General Use Funds $127,491,186 $127,491,186 $ (358,451)
Other Funds 30,880,774 30,880,774 —
Subtotal - Op. $158,371,960 $158,371, 960 (358,451)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 258,000 $ 258,000 $ -
Educational Building
Fund 1,952,086a 1,929,691 (500,000)
Hospital Fund 2,400,368 2,140,368 650,000
Other Funds 2,722,751 2,722,751 —
Subtotal - Cap. Imp. $ 7,333,205 $ 7,050,810 $ 150,000
TOTAL $165,705,165 $165,422,770 $ (208,451)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 3,089.6 3,089.6 —
Uneclassified 1,350.8 1,350.8 -
TOTAL 4,440.4 4,440.4 —

a) Reflects revised request submitted November 30, 1984.

Agency Request/Governor's Recomm endation

The ageney's revised FY 1985 estimate of operating expenditures is $4,133,413
less than the total approved by the 1984 Legislature and Finance Council. The entire
reduction reflects savings from restricted use funds. The general use operating budget
totaling $127,491,186, is the same as currently approved.

On November 30, 1984, the agency submitted a revised budget estimate including
a request for supplemental funding in the amount of $260,000 from the Hospital Fund. The
additional funding would be used to partially finance renovation of the boiler area of the old
power plant for a new hospital laundry. The 1984 Legislature appropriated $310,000 from
the Hospital Fund for this project. The revised request would provide a total of $570,000.

The Governor recommends no revisions to the institution's current approved
general use budget. However, the Governor does recommend a funding shift of $3,000,000
of the general use operating budget from the State General Fund to the Hospital Revenue
Fund. This recommendation followed Board of Regents action on December 21, 1984,
approving a $3,000,000 increase in the FY 1985 revenue estimate for the Hospital Revenue
Fund. The Governor recommends the requested additional $260,000 for the laundry




-9 -

renovation project as an FY 1986 appropriation rather than for FY 1985 as requested by the
University. Also, the Governor recommends deferral to FY 1986 of expenditures for several
minor capital improvement projects financed from the Educational Building Fund.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Lapse of $46,908 in State General Fund expenditures for the Medical
Scholarship Program, based on a revised estimate prepared by the institu-
tion in November, 1984.

2. Lapse of $311,543 in State General Fund expenditures for utilities. This
adjustment retains $5,282,153 for FY 1985 utilities expenditures, or 7
percent above actual FY 1984 costs.

3. Shift of $500,000 appropriated by the 1984 Legislature for partial financing
of the Applegate Energy Center expansion from the Educational Building
Fund to the Hospital Fund. This adjustment adopts the recommendation of
the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

4, Shift of $150,000 recommended by the Governor for FY 1986 capital
improvement expenditures to FY 1985. This Hospital Fund expenditure
authority would allow the University to seek bids in the current fiscal year
for a capital improvement project to renovate the inpatient pediatries
unit. The adjustment coincides with the recommendation of the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction.

5. Addition of a subsection in S.B. 161 to lapse $3,000,000, previously
appropriated from the State General Fund for FY 1985 operating expendi-
tures, which the Governor's recommendation finances instead from the
Hospital Revenue Fund.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Technical Institute ___ Bill No. 166 Bill Sec. 10
Analyst: Galligan e Analysis Pg. No. 614 __ Budget Pg. No. 3-43
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 __Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 3,369,449 $ 3,176,468 $ (32,169)
General Fees Fund 350,000 300,000 —
General Use Funds 3§ 3,719,449 $ 3,476,468 $ (32,169)
Other Funds 435,339 435,339 —
Subtotal § 4,154,788 $ 3,911,807 $ (32,169)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ -
Educational Building
Fund 186,500 184,465 (105,000)
Other Funds — — L=
Subtotal b 186,500 § 184,465 b (105,000)
TOTAL § 4,341,288 3§ 4,096,272 § (137,169)
F.T.E. Positions:
Classified 43.5 41.5 —
Unelassified 55.0 52.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The requested amount of general use funds for FY 1986 is based upon an adjusted
FY 1985 budget of $3,192,955. The adjustment to the base includes removal of $7,348
appropriated for the $204 per classified F.T.E. positions additional compensation in TY 1985.
The request for FY 1986, including systemwide maintenance and program improvement
increases as well as individual program improvements, totals $4,154,788 and represents &
15.6 percent increase over the FY 1985 revised estimate. The request includes & total of
$249,581 for program maintenance increases, $132,820 for systemwide program improve-
ments, and $20,351 for an institutional program improvement. The systemwide program
improvements include 3.0 F.T.E. additional positions and the institutional program improve-
ment includes a 1.0 F.T.E. additional position.

The Governor's recommendation for operating expenditures for FY 1986 totals
$3,911,807. The recommendation ineludes $116,906 for systemwide program improvements,
$20,351 for the individual program improvement and $156,828 for program maintenance
increases. The recommendation is puilt upon an FY 1985 general use pase budget of
$3,187,235. The base budget was adjusted to reflect the unemployment insurance rates that
will be in effect for FY 1986. The recommendation includes 3.0 F.T.E. additional classified
positions for servicing and maintenance of the new classroom building.

Senate Subcom mittee Recomm endation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:




-9 -

Based upon the systemwide recommendations of the full Committee:

a. Deletion of $19,693 from the amount recommended for the
increase for unclassified salaries and to adjust fringe benefit
rates to reflect FY 1986 rates. The adjustment provides for a

5.5 percent average salary increase for unclassified staff.

b. Deletion of the amount recommended for the additional 1
percent employer contribution to TIAA. (Included in the reduc-
tion in (a) above.) The Committee recommends the inereased
contribution and introduced a bill that would amend existing law
to permit it. The funding is removed in accordance with
Committee policy, pending passage of the legislation.

c. Deletion of $239 from the amount recommended for an increase
of the student wage base. The recommended amount would
allow for a 5.5 percent increase of the student salary base.

d. Deletion of $3,981 from the amount recommended for the
maintenance increase of OOE. The recommendation would allow
a 5.5 percent increase of the base for FY 1986.

e. Deletion of $8,256 recommended for the increase of the utilities
base budget. The Committee's recommendation for utilities
expenditures is to appropriate the same amount for expenditure
during FY 1986 as the institution's expend during the current
fiscal year. Since the Board of Regents has not yet acted upon
any requests for supplementals, the Committee cannot recom-
mend a specific amount for FY 1986 at this time. The
Committee also recommends continuation of a separate line
item appropriation for utilities with a proviso that permits
reappropriation of any savings for energy conservation projects.
The Committee further recommends that in the future the
appropriations for utilities should be adjusted to remove from
the base any amounts reappropriated from the previous fiscal
year.

£. Reformatting of the appropriation bill to include the line items
that are in the current year's appropriation.

Deletion of the $160,000 recommended expenditure from the EBF to
purchase and install a new campus telephone system. The Subcommittee
recommends appropriation of the funds as an FY 1985 supplemental.

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the Joint Com-
mittee on Building Construction to appropriate a total of $55,000 for FY
1986 to begin planning for renovation of the Aeronautical Technology
Complex and a women's domitory.

The Subcommittee received testimony from President Creech in regard to
the decline of enrollment for FY 1985. The Subcommittee is of the opinion
that the decline is correctly characterized as an anomaly and therefore
does not recommend any funding adjustment for FY 1986 at this time. The



-3 -

Subcommittee notes that the President's testimony indicated that the
decline in enrollment for the current fiscal year has the effect of bringing
the Institute's actual student/faculty ratio into line with the ratio used in

the enrollment adjustment.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Technical Institute Bill No. 161 Bill Sec. New
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 614 Budget Pg. No. 3-43
Ageney Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 2,938,304 $ 2,926,304 $ 3,975
General Fees Fund 237,398 240,000 (3,975)
General Use Funds $ 3,175,702 $ 3,166,304 $ —
Other Funds 417,008 $ 417,008 $ —
Subtotal $ 3,592,710 $ 3,583,312 $ —
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 65,000 $ 65,000 $ . —
Educational Building :
Fund 1,595,522 1,311,057 160,000
‘Other Funds -— — —
Subtotal $ 1,660,522 $ 1,376,057 $ 160,000
TOTAL $ 5,253,232 4,959,369 $ 160,000
F.T.E, Positions:
Classified 38.5 38.5 -
Unclassified 52.0 52.0 —

(a) Includes a State General Fund supplemental request for $12,000 and anticipated fee
revenue decline of $36,602 based on fall, 1984 enrollment.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

Kansas Technical Institute (KTI) requests a $12,000 supplemental appropriation
from the State General Fund to offset an anticipated $36,602 decline in revenue to the
General Fees Fund for the current fiscal year. The amount requested would result in
expenditure of $24,602 less during FY 1985 than the amount approved a year ago.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1985 does not include the requested
supplemental, but does include a reduction of expenditure of general fees by $34,000 from
the amount originally estimated. The recommendation results in a reduction of operating
expenditures by $34,000 for FY 1985.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions: '

1. Appropriation of $3,975 to offset the shortfall of general fee receipts
during the current fiscal year. The Subcommittee reviewed the Institute's
revised estimate of revenue after spring enrollment and determined that a
reduction of the expenditure limitation on the General Fees Fund to
$236,025 more accurately reflects the amount that will be available in that




fund for expenditure during the current fiscal year and will allow for a
beginning balance of $2,000 in FY 1986.

Appropriation of $160,000 from the EBF to permit the Institute to purchase
and install a new telephone system for the campus during the current fiscal
year. The Subcommittee learned that the Joint Building Construction
Committee had reviewed the Institute's request but deferred action until
all of the telecommunications requests could be reviewed and prioritized
by the Office of Telecommunications within the Department of Adminis~
tration. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this project should
proceed during the current fiscal year because of the new classroom
building that will be ready for occupancy during the summer.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Regents Bill No. 166 Bill See. 11
Analyst: Galligan _ Analysis Pg. No. 619  Budget Pg. No. 3-73
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,255,735 $ 1,198,820 $ 11,206
Other Assistance 5,903,312 5,733,312 (250,000)
Subtotal - Operating
Expenditures $ 7,159,047 $ 6,932,132 $  (238,794)
Capital Improvements 4,000,000 4,022,679 (22,679)
TOTAL $ 11,159,047 $ 10,954,811 $ (261,473)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,255,735 $ 1,198,820 $ 11,206
Other Assistance 5,061,691 4,891,691 (250,000)
Subtotal - Operating
Expenditures $ 6,317,426 $ 6,090,511 $ (238,794)
Capital Improvements 4,000,000 4,000,000 —
TOTAL $ 10,317,426 $ 10,090,511 $  (238,794)

F.T.E. Positions 17.0 17.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board requests a total of $11,159,047 for FY 1986. The request includes an
operating budget for administration of $878,235, a total of $6,280,812 for the variety of
assistance programs administered by the Board, and $4,000,000 for major repairs and
maintenance expenditures on the seven campuses. The request includes a 7 percent increase
for staff salaries, an additional 1 percent contribution to the unclassified staff retirement
plan, an additional staff position for the administrative office, and a new scholarship
program. The total request for FY 1986 represents a 57.4 percent increase over the
estimate of expenditures for the current fiscal year. The magnitude of the increase is
primarily attributable to the presence in the request of $4,000,000 for major maintenance
expenditures. While the Board of Regents requests and is appropriated the funds to be
utilized for major maintenance and repair of buildings on the campuses, the funds are
allocated and transferred to the individual institutions for expenditure each spring. The
amount requested for FY 1986 was appropriated by the 1984 Legislature as part of a multi-
year appropriation that included $2.8 million for the current fiscal year.

For FY 1986 the Governor recommends expenditure of a total of $10,954,811.
The recommendation includes $821,320 for administration; $6,110,812 for assistance pro-
grams, and $4,022,679 for major maintenance and repairs. The recommendation does not
include an amount for classified salary increases because the Governor's recommended
inecrease has not been allocated to individual agencies. The recommendation includes the
requested new staff position and the new scholarship program.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Lapse $22,679 from the major maintenance and repairs account of the EBF
that was appropriated for FY 1984 and recommended for reappropriation to
FY 1986. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that the SGF amount
recommended for major maintenance projects during FY 1986 will be
sufficient for that purpose and that in light of that appropriation, EBF
resources should be reserved for construetion projects.

2. Reduction by $600,000 of the amount appropriated for the SGF by the 1984
Legislature for major maintenance projects in FY 1986. The reduction is
consistent with the recommendation of the Joint Building Construction
Committee and when combined with the recommended reappropriation
from the current fiscal year will provide $4 million for major maintenance
projects during FY 1986. The Subcommittee also coneurs with the Building
Committee's recommendation that $4 million be appropriated for major
maintenance projects for FY 1987. The Subcommittee specifically
endorses the Building Committee's recommendation that the Board allocate
the major maintenance funds well in advance so that the campuses can
identify projeets and plan for their timely completion.

3. Consistent with the Committee's systemwide decision, deletion of $3,471
recommended for the additional 1 percent employer contribution to TIAA
pending passage of the legislation (S.B, 350).

4, Deletion of $12,500 recommended for presidential search expenses during
FY 1986.

5. Addition of $27,177 to provide a 5.5 percent average salary increase for
the unclassified staff consistent with the Committee's decision for unclas-
sified staff salary increases systemwide.

6. Consistent with Committee policy, deletion of $250,000 recommended to
establish the Regents Distinguished Scholar program pending passage of
authorizing legislation (S.B. 301). Consistent with this recommendation,
deletion of the Distinguished Scholar Discontinued Attendance fund from
the appropriation.

7. Include a proviso on the SGF appropriation for the State Scholarship and
tuition grant programs that would permit expenditure of $100,000 of
federal funds for the tuition grant program. This recommendation would
not increase expenditures for the program but would clarify the finaneing
included in the Governor's recommendation.

8. During its discussion of the budget request with the Board's staff, the
Subcommittee learned that a program review of the institutions' physical
plant operations is scheduled for the summer of 1985. In response to
questions and concerns raised by the Committee during its deliberation on
the systemwide requests, the Subcommittee recommends that the Regents
include as part of that effort an examination of the formulas used to
request servicing and maintenance funds for new buildings.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Regents Bill No. 16! Bill See. 11
Analyst: Galligan Analysis Pg. No. 619  Budget Pg. No. 3-73
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,275,101 $ 1,275,101 $ (58,000)
Other Assistance 5,281,966 5,281,966 -
Subtotal $¢ 6,557,067 $ 6,557,067 $ (58,000)
Capital Improvements 532,084 502,237 (502,237)
TOTAL $ 17,089,151 $ 7,059,304 $ (560,237)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,274,385 $ 1,274,385 $ (58,000)
Other Assistance 4,431,691 4,431,691 —
Subtotal $ 5,706,076 $ 5,706,076 $ (58,000)
Capital Improvements 502,237 502,237 (502,237)
TOTAL $ 6,208,313 $ 6,208,313 $ (560,237)
B.T.E. Positions 16.0 16.0 —

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board's estimate of expenditures for FY 1985 is $3,683 less than the amount
authorized a year ago. The difference is accounted for by slight adjustments to the
caleulations of salaries and benefits. The current year estimate of expenditures includes
$3,957 for the $204 per F.T.E. position additional compensation approved by the 1984
Legislature.

The Governor's recommendation for the current fiseal year is for the level of
operating expenditures estimated by the Board. In the area of capital improvements, the
Governor recommends lapsing $7,168 of an Educational Building Fund (EBF) appropriation
for energy conservation technical assistance that had been reappropriated from FY 1984. In
addition, the Governor's recommendation would defer expenditure of $22,679 of EBF funds
reappropriated from FY 1984. The Governor has included expenditure of the latter amount
in his recommendation for FY 1986.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing exceptions:

1. Reduction of $600,000 of major maintenance expenditures with that
amount reappropriated to FY 1986 to offset the new appropriation. The
Subcommittee econcurs with this recommendation of the Joint Committee
on State Building Construetion. ($97,763 of the reduction is shown in the
Subcommittee reports of the institutions to whiech the Board has allocated
the funds.)




-9~

Reduction of $50,000 from the Regents' Distinguished Professor program
with reappropriation of that amount to offset the FY 1986 appropriation.
The Subcommittee learned that two of the five professorships have not yet
been filled.

Reduction of $8,000 from the optometry seat purchase program and
reappropriation of that amount to offset the FY 1986 appropriation. The
Subcommittee learned that not all of the seats for which funds are
available are filled during the current academic year.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS ON HOUSE BILL NO. 2154 -
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL

New Section - Board of Cosmetology

AND

HOUSE BILL NO. 2036 — FY 1986 APPROPRIATIONS BILL
Sections Pertaining to:

Sec. 2 — Abstracter's Board of Examiners
Sec. 3 — Board of Accountancy
Sec. 4 — Bank Commissioner
Sec. 5 — Board of Barber Examiners
Sec. 6 — Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board
| Sec. 7 — Board of Healing Arts
| Sec. 8 — Board of Cosmetology
| Sec. 9 — Department of Credit Unions
| Sec. 10 — Dental Board
Sec. 11 — Board of Embalming
| See. 12 — Hearing Aid Board of Examiners
| See. 13 — Consumer Credit Commission
| Sec. 14 — Board of Nursing
Sec. 15 — Board of Optometry
Sec. 16 — Board of Pharmacy
Sec. 17 — Real Estate Commission
Sec. 18 — Savings and Loan Department
Sec. 19 — Office of Securities Commissioner
Sec. 20 — Board of Technical Professions
Sec. 21 -- Board of Veterinary Examiners.

- L/;'f‘:;c«/,/(é L
Senator David Kerr,




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Abstracters' Board of Examiners Bill No. 2036

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 13
Agency Governor's

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86

State Operations:
All Funds $ 14,151 $ 13,205
F.T.E. Positions —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

Bill Sec. 2

Budget Pg. No. 1-185

Subcommittee
Adjustments

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House Committee's recommendation.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Accountancy Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 15 Budget Pg. No. 1-87
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 157,188 $ 151,774 $ (532)
F.T.E. Positions 3.2 2.7 —

House Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations for
the FY 1985 operating budget.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations for
FY 1986 with the following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $1,032 for maintenance contracts on the microcomputer and
printer purchased late in FY 1984,

2. Addition of $500 for temporary help to aid agency staff with data entry
input in FY 1986.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the printing and distribution of the "Register
of Persons and Firms Permitted to Practice,"” which is mailed only to
permit holders in the state, is of limited value and represents a significant
expense to the Board. The Subcommittee recommends that the Board
review the current register and investigate less costly formats for FY
1986.

4. The Subcommittee learned that the American Institute of CPAs increased
the fees for a complete CPA exam from $10.00 to $12.50 after the
agency's submission of the budget in September. The Subcommittee
concurs with the Governor's recommendation of $56,825 for exam costs, an
increase of $11,245 over the agency's original request. The Subcommittee
also notes that the Board will have to increase the fees charged for the
exams to the statutory maximum in order to cover the additional exam
costs. No fee increase is reflected in the following table.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 46,534 $ 47,460 $ 42,779
Net Receipts 133,828 134,502 128,489
Total Funds Available $ 180,362 $ 181,962 $ 171,268
Less: Expenditures 132,902 139,183 151,242

Ending Balance $ 47,460 $ 42,779 $ 20,026




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

House House Senate
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ (532) $ 151,242 $ 2,000
F.T.E. Positions _ 2.7 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee éoncurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment: :

1. Addition of $2,000 for travel and subsistence to allow the Board Executive
Secretary and one Board member or two Board members to attend the
annual meeting of the National Association of State Boards of Account-
ancy.

9.  The Subcommittee notes that the Board will increase the fees charged for
the CPA exam effective July 1, 1985. The following table shows the
revised FY 1986 estimates for the fee fund.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 46,534 $ 47,460 $ 42,779
Net Receipts 133,828 134,502 136,553
Total Funds Available 180,362 181,962 179,332
Less: Expenditures 132,902 139,183 153,242

Ending Balance $ 47,460 $ 42,779 $ 26,090




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Bank Commissioner

Bill No. NA

Analyst: Howard

Agency

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85

State Operations:
All Funds $ 1,721,389
State General Fund —

F.T.E. Positions 53.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

following adjustments:

following adjustments:

Projected

FY 1985
Expenditures
Salaries and Wages $ 1,450,156
Communication 15,768
Freight 21
Printing 967
Rents 31,742
Repairs 3,955
Travel 151,606
ees —- Other Services 3,545
ees — Prof. Services 854
Utilities 5,016
Dther Contractual Serv. 8,873
Stationery/Office Sup. 5,203

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT

Follows for the Bank Commissioner Fee Fund:

Analysis Pg. No.

18

Governor's
Rec. FY 85

$ 1,721,389

53.0

Governor's
Recommendation

$ 1,467,014
23,389
1,500
6,831
28,311
3,963
167,727
3,818
900
5,468
5,733
3,235

Bill Sec. 4

Budget Pg. No. 1-85

Subcommittee
Adjustments

$  (40,183)

The subcommittee conecurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

1. Based upon expenditure patterns to date the Subcommittee makes the

Subcommittee
Adjustment

$ (16,858)
(7,621)
(1,479)
(5,864)

3,431

(8)

(16,121)
(273)

(46)

(452)

3,140

1,968

$ 40,183

The fee fund analysis, based on the Subcommittee's adjustments in FY 1985, is as

Actual Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985
Beginning Balance $ 371,685 $ 273,867
Net Receipts 1,403,126 1,724,130
Total Funds Available $ 1,774,811 $ 1,997,997
Less: Expenditures 1,500,944 1,681,206
Ending Balance $ 273,867 $ 316,791




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ (40,183) $ 1,681,206 $ 37,070
State General Fund — —_— _—

F.T.E. Positions — 53.0 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Add $14,566 to salaries and wages to fund the Deputy Commissioner's
retirement and other projected expenses.

9. Add $5,278 to Communications based on updated year-to-date expendi-
tures.

3. Add $15,747 to travel for schooling and training expenditures in the
remaining months of the fiscal year.

4. Add $1,479 to freight for expenses connected with the potential moving of

an examiner.

The fee fund analysis, based on the Senate Subecommittee's adjustments in FY
1985, is as follows for the Bank Com missioner Fee Fund:

Actual Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985
Beginning Balance $ 371,685 $ 273,867
Net Receipts 1,403,126 1,724,130
Total Funds Available $ 1,774,811 $ 1,997,997
Less: Expenditures 1,500,944 1,718,276

Ending Balance $ 273,867 $ 279,721




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Bank Commissioner Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 4

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 18 Budget Pg. No. 1-85
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 2,177,744 $ 2,113,336 $ (30,692)
State General Fund — —

F.T.E. Positions 63 63 (1.0)

House Subcommittee Recom mendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Deletion of the Attorney I position, budgeted at $28,106 including fringe
benefits. The Subcommittee recommends that $10,000 be appropriated
toward part-time law clerk or clerks to be supervised by the Attorney IL.

9. The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation for 9.0 F.T.E. new
Financial Examiner positions but recommends that the Commissioner
reassess the proposed plan to have one new examiner in each field office
and examine the possibility of having some work unassigned out of the
Topeka office for greater flexibility.

3. Deletion of $9,668 from the salary increase for the Commissioner. This
would still be an increase of $12,780 over his current salary to $40,332 and
would set the salary at the same level as the Securities Commissioner.

4. Deletion of $1,684 from the communications recommendation due to a
lower anticipated increased in KANS-A-N rates.

[$7]

Deletion of $784 in repairs and servicing for a phone for the requested
Attorney 1 position, and $450 for a desk and chair requested for that
position under capital outlay.

6. The Subcommittee notes that bank examiners currently work out of their
homes and maintain confidential records in their home where they are not
seeure from observation by unauthorized persons or accidental loss or
damage. The Subcommittee requests that the agency locate its examiners
in actual office space by July 1, 1985. In some states, offices are shared
with the FDIC and preliminary discussions indicate that this will be
possible in the cities where FDIC maintains offices in Kansas. In
communities where this not possible, the Subecommittee recommends that
the agency explore sharing space with other state agencies. The Sub-
committee notes that additional funding will be necessary for office
supplies, equipment, and rent, but feels strongly that the present system is
unacceptable. The Subcommittee notes that balances in the fee fund are
sufficient to cover the costs of these items.




-9 -

The following table reflects the Subcommittee adjustments to the Bank Com-
missioner Fee Fund.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 371,685 $ 273,867 $ 316,791
Net Receipts 1,403,126 1,724,130 2,290,534
Total Funds Available $ 1,774,811 $ 1,997,997 $ 2,607,325
Less: Expenditures 1,500,944 1,681,206 2,082,644
Ending Balance $ 273,867 $ 316,791 $ 524,681

The Subcommittee notes that ending balances may be lower in the current fiscal
year and in fiscal year 1986 if net receipts remain lower than anticipated due to larger
examinations at fewer banks. The Commissioner plans a fee increase because of lower
revenue due to fewer examinations.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following amendment:

1. The Committee recommends that the Bank Commissioner, through his
finanecial examiners, encourage state-chartered banks to produce disaster
recovery plans to protect computer access in the event of an emergency
situation. The Commissioner is asked to report back to the Legislature
next year on their progress.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

Total Senate
House House Subecommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend._ Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ (30,692) $ 2,082,644 $ 6,000
State General Fund -

F.T.E. Positions (1.0) 62 —_—

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Add $6,000 for rent expenses in connection with House Subcommittee
Recommendation No. 6. In three locations the examiners will not be able
to share space with the FDIC so expenditures for rent may be incurred.
The Subeommittee estimates 1,200 square feet at $5.00 per square foot.

9. The Subcommittee would also note that some expenditures in office
equipment and furniture will be incurred in connection with moving



-3 -

financial examiners to offices. The Subecommittee recommends that
adjustments be made in Conference Committee to provide for these
additional expenditures when they have been identified more clearly.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 371,685 $ 273,867 $ 279,721
Net Receipts 1,403,126 1,724,130 2,290,534
Total Funds Available $ 1,774,811 $ 1,997,997 $ 2,570,255
Less: Expenditures 1,500,944 1,718,276 2,088,644

Ending Balance $ 273,867 $ 279,721 § 481,611




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Barber Examiners Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 5
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 21 Budget Pg. No. 1-189
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 73,508 $ 68,397 $ 970
F.T.E. Positions 2.5 2.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request for FY 1986 would maintain the same staffing levels
approved for the current fiscal year and includes other operating expenditures which are
$456 higher than the amount estimated for FY 1985.

The Governor's recommendation reduces the agency's request by $5,111 for FY

1986. Areas of reduction include salaries and wages ($2,831), communications ($100),
printing and advertising ($250), and travel and subsistence ($1,930).

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following exception:

1. Add $970 for out-of-state travel and subsistence for the Administrative

Officer to attend the five-day National Association of Boards of Barber
Examiners meeting in Washington, D.C.

The fee fund analysis, based on the House Subcommittee's adjustments, is as

follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FYy 1986
Beginning Balance $ 32,584 $ 41,083 $ 40,342
Net Receipts 70,080 68,658 67,138
Total Funds Available $ 102,664 $ 109,741 $ 107,480
Less: Expenditures 61,581 69,399 69,367
Ending Balance $ 41,083 $ 40,342 $ 38,113

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.




House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Behavioral Sciences Regulatory Board Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 6

Analyst: Hauke Analysis Pg. No. 23 Budget Pg. No. 1-191
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec., FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 151,225 $ 122,412 $ —
State General Fund — _—

¥.T.E. Positions 3.0 3.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations. This
concurrence comes following careful review of several potentially offsetting factors, which
may impact this agency during FY 1986. In forwarding its report, the Subcommittee submits
the following observations:

1. The Subcommittee learned that the Board is scheduled to move to the
Santa Fe office building. The agency requested $400 to finance the move
and projected increased rental costs associated with the relocation. Both
of these items were deleted in the Governor's recommendations. The
Subcommittee learned that the Governor deleted these items pending exact
detail of the schedule for moving agencies and the costs associated with
that move. The Subcommittee recognizes that this budget will require
adjustment during either FY 1986 or FY 1987 to finance this move.

2. The Subcommittee reviewed this agency's request for micro computing
equipment, which was not included in the Governor's recommendations.
The Subcommittee recognizes the potential for increased efficiency of this
Board, given computerization. However, the Subcommittee also learned
that the Division of Information Systems and Communications (DISC) is
reviewing options for computerizing several licensing boards. Additionally,
the Subcommittee believes that potential efficiencies resulting from use of
the mainframe or from sharing of resources by several boards could be
better achieved when the Santa Fe move is complete.

3. The Subcommittee learned that the Board has engaged a seven-member
psychology advisory committee to review continuing eduecation compliance
among psychologist licensees. The agency indicates that members of this
advisory committee are being paid $50 per hour and expenditures could
total $5,000 on an annualized basis. The Subcommittee is not recommend-
ing additional funding for such an item, as it has not been through the
traditional budgetary process. Given the magnitude of the item, the
Subcommittee is of the opinion that it should be formally requested,
preferably in the agency's budget submittal.

4. The Subcommittee learned that the agency's request and the Governor's
recommendations presume a $5 per exam increase in the amount paid for




-9 -

purchase of examinations given to social work applicants. Although such
an increase is possible, formal notification of it has not been received. If
such an increase does not occur, the Board would experience decreased
expenditures of approximately $2,570 which could be used to partially
finance the abovementioned contingencies.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments

State Operations:

All Funds $ — $ 122,412 $ 5,000
State General Fund — — —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee received an appeal from the Board for $9,470 above the
Governor's recommendations. Of this amount, $4,470 would finance a
mierocomputer, which DISC has tentatively approved. The remaining
$5,000 is for professional service fees, which would finance psychologist
consultants. The psychologist consultants would review continuing educa-
tion compliance among psychology licensees.

9. The Subcommittee notes that there are only approximately 450 psycholo-
gists in Kansas and is of the opinion that expenditure of $5,000 for
consultant review of their continuing education may be excessive. Further
the Subcommittee notes that if psychologist continuing education activities
have increased it is at the Board's direction, as statutes concerning
continuing education of psychologists have not changed.

3. Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends an increase of the Board's FY
1986 budget by $5,000, for either contractual services or purchase of a
microcomputer. The Subcommittee is hopeful that the Board can achieve a

less costly solution to its continuing education reviews and utilize this
funding for a microcomputer.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986%*
Beginning Balance $ 53,379 $ 80,582 $ 42,949
Net Receipts 123,925 72,968 141,288
Total Funds Available $ 177,304 $ 153,550 $ 184,237
Less: Expenditures 96,722 110,601 127,412
Ending Balance $ 80,582 § 42,949 $ 56.825

* Includes Subcommittee adjustment.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. Bill Seec.

Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 26 Budget Pg. No. 1-199
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 429,533 $ 429,533 $ (2,500)
State General Fund — A _

F.T.E. Positions 10.0 10.0 10.0

House Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee makes the following adjustment to the Governor's
recommendation:

1. Delete $2,500 for seasonal and temporary workers. The effect of the
Subcommittee's adjustment is to recommend $7,500 for seasonal and
temporary workers instead of $10,000 as originally approved.

The reason for the deletion is that it is the Subcommittee's understanding
that some of the funds for temporary employees are being used for a law
clerk for the Board's attorney. The Subcommittee notes that the Legisla-
ture has added two attorney positions to the Board's staff in the last two
years: the Board attorney position added in FY 1084 and the Disciplinary
Attorney position added in FY 1985. (The Disciplinary Attorney position is
required under legislation enacted by the 1984 Legislature which is
intended to strengthen the Board's disciplinary procedures.)

The Subcommittee is surprised that the activities of the Board's attorney
warrant the use of a part-time law clerk, particularly when it is the
Subcommittee's understanding that money for part-time and temporary

help was intended by the Legislature to pay for additional secretarial and
other clerical help.

Therefore, the Subcommittee is recommending that funds for the law clerk
be deleted for the remainder of the current year in order to signal to the
Board that it is the Subcommittee's recommendation that the activities of
the Board's attorney be reviewed and justified to the Legislature.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommittee.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

House Senate
Adjustments House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary _FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

State Operations:

All Funds $ (2,500) $ 427,033 $ 2,500
State General Fund — —

F.T.E. Positions 10.0 10.0

FY 1985. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the
House, with the following exception:

1. Restore $2,500 for a law clerk. However, the Subcommittee intends to
express its concern in a letter to the State Board of Healing Arts regarding
the Board's apparent lack of justification for individual budget items and
for its lack of preparation for its presentation before the Subcommittee.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Healing Arts Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 7 .

Analyst: Rampey Analysis Pg. No. 26  Budget Pg. No. 1-199
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 511,543 $ 459,929 $ (500)
State General Fund - — —

F.T.E. Positions 10.0 10.0 10.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee makes the following adjustment to the Governor's
recommendation:

1. Delete $500 for communications. The reduetion is the result of applying a
lower rate of increase to KANS-A-N expenditures than was recommended
by the Governor. The reduction still leaves $500 more for communications
as recommended by the Governor than what was requested by the Board.
The Governor's recommended increase takes into account higher postage
rates.

In addition, the Subcommittee makes the following comments and recommenda-
tions:

1. The Legislature should continue to monitor the implementation of legisla-
tion enacted by the 1984 Legislature (S.B. 507) relating to the Health Care
Stabilizaton Fund administered by the Commissioner of Insurance. The
legislation also strengthened the Board of Healing Art's disciplinary pro-
cedures,

One feature of the legislation is that the Insurance Commissioner is
authorized to appoint a Board of Governors to advise him on matters
relating to the fund, assist in the evaluation of claims against the fund,
and, if necessary, terminate liability for a health care provider who is
found to present a significant risk to the fund. In addition, the legislation
directs the Board of Governors, the Insurance Commissioner, the Attorney
General, and the officers and employees of state agencies that license
health care providers to "consult with and assist each other" in carrying out
their duties.

The Subcommittee realizes that the new law has been in effect only since
July, 1984. However, it is aware that tensions already have developed
between the Board of Healing Arts and the Insurance Department as to
what information about malpractice claims it is proper for the Insurance
Department to disclose to a regulatory board. The issue apparently




-9 -

involves questions of law that the Subcommittee is not able to resolve, but
the Subcommittee urges the two agencies to work together to reconcile
their differences. As part of its review of the Board of Healing Arts'
budget, the Subcommittee already has held one meeting with staff from
the two agencies in an attempt to develop lines of ecommunication. The
Subcommittee believes the agencies should continue to meet and recom-
mends that the appropriate Ways and Means subcommittees of the 1986
Legislature review any progress that has been made to bring about better
cooperation between the two agencies.

2. The Subcommittee has been informed that the Division of Information
Systems and Communications (DISC) is considering a proposal to combine
the data processing activities of the boards of Healing Arts, Nursing, and
Pharmaey. If such a proposal is made and adopted for FY 1986,
adjustments may have to be made to the budgets of the respective
agencies.

3. The Subcommittee supports the Board's request to raise the statutory
maximum for the annual license renewal fee for doctors from $50 to $150.
Renewal fees presently being charged are at the statutory maximum.

It is the Subcommittee's understanding that the Board intends to actually
charge $75 to renew a license. That increase over the present rate would
generate approximately $175,000 in additional revenue. The Subcommittee
notes that the Board of Healing Arts must maintain a fairly high ending
balance because most of its revenues are not received until the end of the
fiseal year. (In FY 1984, almost 70 percent of the Board's revenues were
received in May and June.) Therefore, the balance at the end of the year
must be high enough to carry the Board through most of the following
fiscal year. In order to enable the Board to generate additional revenue,
the Subcommittee recommends that K.S.A. 65-2808 be amended to set the
maximum rate for the renewal of licenses for doctors at $150.

The status of the Board's fee fund is shown below. The analysis takes into
account the Subcommittee's adjustment but not additional revenues generated from the
proposed fee increase:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 328,859 $ 411,687 $ 397,736
Net Receipts 391,638 413,082 410,660
Total Funds Available $ 730,497 $ 824,769 $ 808,396
Less: Expenditures 720,497 427,033 459,429

Ending Balance § 411,687 § 397,736 § 348,967




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommittee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House Senate
Adjustments House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 8 Reec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ (500) $ 459,429 $ -
State General Fund — —

F.T.E. Positions 10.0 10.0 —_

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the
House, with the following exception:

1. The Senate Subcommittee agrees that the statutory maximum for the
annual license renewal fee for doctors should be increased from its present
limit of $50, but recommends the limit be set at $100 instead of $150.
(H.B. 2447, which contains the fee increase, is in the Senate Ways and
Means Committee.)

The status of the Board's fee fund is shown below. The analysis does not take
into account any additional revenues generated from proposed fee increases:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 328,859 $ 411,687 $ 395,236
Net Receipts 391,638 413,082 410,660
Total Funds Available $ 730,497 $ 824,769 $ 805,896
Less: Expenditures 720,497 429,533 459,429

Ending Balance § 411,687 § 395,236 $ 346,467




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. 2154 Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 29 Budget Pg. No. 1-193
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Reec. FY 85 Adjusiments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 240,774 $ 240,774 $ 5,685
F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Govyernor's recommendations with the
following exception.

1. Add $5,685 in salary costs. The recommendation provides for the accumu-
lated sick leave and vacation pay of a retiring employee. The Subcommit-
tee recommendation requires an increase of the expenditure limitation of
$5,685 above the current fund limitation of $240,774.

The fee fund analysis, based on the Subecommittee's adjustments in FY 1985, is as

follows:
Actual Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985
Beginning Balance $ 44,936 $ 36,595
Net Receipts 213,486 275,584
Total Funds Available $ 258,422 $ 312,179
Less: Expenditures 221,380 246,459
Ending Balance $ 37,042 $ 65,720

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Cosmetology Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 8
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 29 Budget Pg. No. 1-193
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 260,903 $ 248,267 $ (7,397)
F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request for FY 1986 would maintain the same staffing levels
approved for the ourrent fiscal year and includes other operating expenditures at a level of
$14,350 more than the amount estimated for FY 1985.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 reduces the agency's request by

$12,636. The recommendation includes the removal of the 5.5 percent salary adjustment
($10,035), and reductions in travel and subsistence ($1,661) and in utilities ($940).

House Subcommittee Recommendations’

FY 1986j The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations
except for the following:

1. Delete $6,221 in salary costs due to turnover.
9. Delete $1,176 in rents. The agency, which subleases space to the Board of

Barber Examiners, included in its request estimated rent expenditures for
space occupied by the Board of Barber Examiners.

Shown below is the fee fund analysis for the Board of Cosmetology based on the
Subcommittee's adjustments:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 44,936 $ 36,595 $ 65,720
Net Receipts 213,486 275,584 286,304
Total Funds Available $ 258,422 $ 312,179 $ 352,024
Less: FExpenditures 221,380 246,459 240,870

Ending Balance $ 37,042 $ 65,720 $ 111,154




House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recom mendation

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments B_ecommend. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (7,397) $ 240,870 $ 1,176
F.T.E. Positions - 8.0 -

The Senate Subcommittee conecurs with the House's recommendations with the
following exception:

1. Addition of $1,176 for office rent. The Subcommittee notes that while the
Cosmetology and Barber Boards share office space and rent, the Cos-
metology Board is required by the landlord to submit a combined monthly
rent payment.

The Fee Fund analysis, based on the Senate Subcommittee's adjustments in FY
19886, is as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 44,936 $ 36,595 $ 65,720
Net Receipts 213,486 275,584 286,304
Total Funds Available § 258,422 $ 312,179 $ 352,024
Less: Expenditures 221,380 246,459 242,046

Ending Balance $ 37,042 $ 65,720 $ 109,978




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 31 Budget Pg. No. 1-105
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 323,804 $ 321,429 $ (1,285)
State General Fund _ —

F.T.E. Positions 9.0 9.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee deletes $2,000 in communieations in FY 1985. The
Subeommittee believes that expenses have been overstated based on year
to date expenditures and estimated increases.

9. The Subcommittee adds $100 in répairs and servicing. Expenses for the
year may be higher than anticipated when the agency submitted its budget
request.

3. The Subcommittee adds $615 in travel expenditures to allow the credit
union administrator to travel to two meetings of the National Association
of Credit Union Supervisors whieh he currently serves as President.

Based upon adjustments to the Board's budget made by Subcommittee, the ending
balance in the Department of Credit Union's fee fund will be $206,481 in FY 1985. The fee
fund analysis is shown below:

Actusal Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 84 FY 85
Beginning Balance $136,132 $ 182,306
Net Receipts 323,262 344,319
Total Funds Available $459,394 $ 526,625
Less: Expenditures 277,089 320,144

Ending Balance $182,306 $ 206,481

e mmmrmainb———

|

House Committee Recom mendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Credit Unions Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 9

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 31 Budget Pg. No. 1-105
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 342,609 $ 325,544 $ 1,315
State General Fund —_ -

F.T.E. Positions 9.0 9.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency request for FY 1986 would maintain the same level of staffing and
operations as in the current fiscal year and would allow examination of all 170 state-
chartered credit unions in Kansas.

The Governor's recommendation reduces the agency request by $17,065 including

deletion of the salary adjustment ($14,118), reductions in unemployment insurance ($677)
and reductions in communications and travel.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustment:

1. The Subcommittee adds $1,315 in travel expenses for travel by the credit
union administrator as an ex officio member of the Board of Directors of
the National Association of State Credit Union Supervisors.

Based upon adjustments to the Board's budget made by the Subcommittee, the
ending balance in the Department of Credit Union's Fee Fund will be $206,481 in FY 1985
and $191,275 in FY 1986. The fee fund analysis is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 136,132 $ 182,306 $ 206,481
Net Receipts 323,262 344,319 311,653
Total Funds Available $ 459,394 $ 526,625 $ 518,134

Less: Expenditures 277,089 320,144 326,859
Ending Balance $ 182,305 $ 206,481 $ 191,275




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following amendment:

1. The Committee deletes $2,000 in communications expenditures.
2. The Committee states that the increased travel recommendation in FY
1985 and FY 1986 are not indicative of a general policy of funding such

expenses but are specifically provided only while the Administrator serves
as President of the National Association.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Dental Board Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 10

Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 33 Budget Pg. No. 1-195
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 116,835 $ 112,293 $ (2,100)
State General Fund — — —

F.T.E. Positions 1.5 1.5 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recom mendation

The agency's request of $116,835 would essentially maintain the current level of
operations with the current level of staffing. Significant funding for investigatory activities
is requested in FY 1986 at a level 10.5 percent higher than the level estimated for FY 1985.

The Governor recommends expenditures of $112,293 for FY 1986, which deletes

the 5.5 percent salary adjustment and makes minor adjustments in the amounts budgeted for
printing and travel.

House Subcommittee Recom mendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for
FY 1985.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee makes the following adjustment to the Governor's
recommendation:

1. Delete $2,100 for professional services. The Subcommittee's recom-
mendation reduces the budgeted amount for investigatory activities of the
Board. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation and
agency request provide for a 10.5 percent increase in expenditures for
investigatory activities. The Subcommittee's adjustment would allow for a
5 percent increase in expenditures for investigatory activities.

Based upon the Subcommittee's recommendation, the balance remaining in the
Dental Board Fee Fund at the end of FY 1985 will be $140,798 and will be $126,765 at the
end of FY 1986. The fee fund analysis is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 146,428 $ 152,353 $ 140,798
Net Receipts 97,662 96,160 96,160
Total Funds Available $ 244,090 $ 248,513 $ 236,958
Less: Expenditures 91,737 107,715 110,193

Ending Balance $ 152,353 $ 140,798 $ 126,765




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.

Senate Subecommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Embalming Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 11

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 35 Budget Pg. No. 1-197
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustment

State Operations:
All Funds $ 103,268 $ 94,010 $ (1,700)
State General Fund —_ — _—

F.T.E. Positions 3.0 3.0 —_

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for
FY 1986 with the following exceptions:

1. Reduction of $200 in communication expenditures.

9. TReduction of $1,500 in travel and subsistence expenditures.

The Subcommittee adjusts the Governor's fee fund analysis in fiscal years 1985
and 1986 as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FYy 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 32,749 $ 31,582 $ 33,021
Net Receipts 83,794 92,563 94,579
Total Funds Available $ 116,543 $ 124,145 $ 127,600
Less: Expenditures 84,961 91,124 92,310
Ending Balance $ 31,582 $ 33,021 $ 35,290

House Committee Recom mendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ (1,700) $ 92,310 $ 850
State General Fund - — —
TOTAL $ (1,700) $ 92,310 $ 850
F.T.E. Positions - 3.0 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House Committee's recommendations
for FY 1986 with the following adjustments:

1. Addition of $100 for communications.
9. Addition of $750 for travel and subsistence.

3. Based on the Senate Subcommittee's adjustments to expenditures, the fee
fund analysis is the following:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 32,749 $ 31,582 $ 33,021
Net Receipts 83,794 92,563 94,579
Total Funds Available $ 116,543 $ 124,145 $ 127,600
Less: Expenditures 84,961 91,124 93,160

Ending Balance $ 31,582 $ 33,021 $ 34,440




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Examiners for Hearing Aids Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 12

Analyst: Rampey , Analysis Pg. No. 38  Budget Pg. No. 1-201
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 10,202 $ 9,751 $ (1,532)
State General Fund — — _—

F.T.E. Positions — — —

House Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with-the estimate of $6,465 and believes it
will be possible to purchase a typewriter during the current fiscal year instead of in FY
1986, as requested by the Board and recommended by the Governor. The Subcommittee
notes that expenditures through the end of January total $3,025, leaving an encumbered
balance of $3,440 for the five months remaining this fiscal year.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee makes the following adjustments to the Governor's
recommendation:

1. Delete $532 for intermittent clerical help for the Board. The effect of the
Subcommittee's adjustment is to recommend $1,500 for intermittent
clerical help instead of $2,032 as recommended by the Governor. The
amount recommended by the Subcommittee would permit the Board to
employ an intermittent person for between four and five hours per week.
The Subcommittee encourages the Board to find intermittent help at a
lower hourly wage than it is presently paying. The current intermittent
employee is contracted for through Manpower Incorporated at a rate of
$6.56 per hour and usually works one afternoon per week.

9. Delete $400 for contractual services for an attorney. The effect of the
Subcommittee's adjustment is to recommend $200 for legal services.

3. Delete $600 for the purchase of a typewriter. The expenditure will not be
necessary in FY 1986 because the Subcommittee recommends that the
typewriter be purchased during the current fiscal year.

Based upon the Subcommittee's recommendation, the balance in the Board of
Examiner's fee fund will be $25,669 at the end of FY 1985 and $21,300 at the end of FY
1986. The status of the fee fund is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 30,158 $ 30,904 $ 25,669
Net Receipts 6,200% 1,230% 3,850
Total Funds Available $ 36,358 $ 32,134 $ 29,519
Less: Expenditures 5,454 6,465 8,219
Ending Balance $ 30,904 $ 25,669 $ 21,300

*  According to the Board, approximately $3,075 in receipts for FY 1985 was deposited in
the account for FY 1984,




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommittee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House Senate
Expenditure Adjustments House Subcommittee
Summary FY 86 Rec.FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ (1,532) $ 8,219 $ 1,132
State General Fund — _—

F.T.E. Positions —_— _— —

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations by the
House with the following exceptions:

1. Add $532 for intermittent clerical help for the Board. The effect of the

adjustment is to recommend $2,032 for part-time clerical help, as recom-
mended by the Governor.

2. Add $600 for a typewriter.

The analysis of the Board's fee fund, based upon adjustments made by the Senate
Subcommittee, is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 30,158 $ 30,904 $ 25,669
Net Receipts 6,200% 1,230% 3,850
Total Funds Available $ 36,358 $ 32,134 $ 29,519
Less: Expenditures 5,454 6,465 9,351
Ending Balance $ 30,904 $ 25,669 $ 20,168

* According to the Board, approximately $3,075 in receipts for FY 1985 was deposited in
the account for FY 1984.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Consumer Credit Commissioner Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 13
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 40 Budget Pg. No. 1-89
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. TY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 290,237 $ 278,745 $ -—
F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Commissioner's request for FY 1986 would maintain 8.0 F.T.E. positions as
approved for the current year, but at lower classifications than originally estimated for FY
1985. The request includes other operating expenditures which are $11,386 higher than the
amount originally estimated for FY 1985. The Commissioner has included a $50,000 transfer
for consumer credit education.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 includes a reduction of $11,492 in

salaries and wages. The recommendation includes no funds for consumer credit education in
FY 1986.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. The 1984 Legislature authorized the Consumer Credit Commissioner to
contract with the Kansas Department of Education and the Board of
Regents for the purpose of evaluating the status of consumer credit
education in Kansas and to recommend programs for effectively carrying
out the Commissioner's mandate to provide for increased consumer credit
knowledge. The Consumer Credit Commissioner transferred $20,000 from
its fee fund to the Department of Education to fund the evaluation. The
Consumer Credit Commissioner set aside an additional $10,000 in its fee
fund to fund a similar evaluation to be conducted by the Kansas Council on
Economic Education, a group representing the Board of Regents. The
Commissioner directed the Department of Education and the Kansas
Council on Economic Education to present plans on how they would utilize
three levels of funding —- $30,000, $50,000, and $65,000 — to provide for
consumer credit education. The Commissioner asks the Legislature to
determine which plan and level of funding should be approved for FY 1986.
Upon examination of the evaluations conducted by the Department of
Education and the Kansas Council on Economic Education, the Subcom-
mittee recommends the following:

a. The Consumer Credit Commissioner will be authorized to enter
into a contract in the amount of $65,000 with the Kansas




-9 -

Council on Economic Education to conduct a consumer credit
education program. The Subcommittee further recommends
that a proviso be included in the contract that the amount bhe
transferred to the Kansas Council on Economic Education in
quarterly installments.

The fee fund analysis, based upon the House Subcommittee's adjustment, is as

follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate Fy 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 240,377 $ 255,809 $ 255,380
Net Receipts 327,001 295,095 301,382
Total Funds Available $ 567,378 $ 550,904 $ 556,762
Less: Transfer 65,000 30,000 65,000
Less: Expenditures 246,569 265,524 278,745
Ending Balance $ 255,809 $ 255,380 $ 213,017

House Committee Recom mendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee coneurs with the House's recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Nursing Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 14

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 43 Budget Pg. No. 1-203

Subcommittee

Agency Governor's
Expenditure_Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 487,187 $ 390,604 -
State General Fund — — -
F.T.E. Positions 11.0 11.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for
FY 1985.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation
except for the following:

1. Reduce printing and advertising by $1,000 to $6,360, and shift that $1,000
to increase fees for other services from $7,000 to $8,000 to pay for data
processing services and tuition fees.

In addition, the Subcommittee notes that the Executive Director has expressed
dissatisfaction with the current salary ranges and the effect she feels that these have on
attracting quality professional personnel. This Subcommittee has not had the necessary
information to study this matter but we suggest that the Senate Subeommittee review this
question if more information is available from the Division of Personnel Services.

Based upon the Subcommittee's recommendations, the balance remaining in the
Board of Nursing Fee Fund will be $135,204 at the end of FY 1985 and $234,296 at the end
of FY 1986. The fee fund analysis is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 80,040 $ 90,889 135,204
Net Receipts 415,386 438,802 489,696
Total Funds Available $ 495,426 $ 529,691 $ 624,900
Less: Expenditures 404,537 394,487 390,604
Ending Balance $ 90,889 $ 135,204 $ 234,296

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommittee.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ - $ 390,604 $ 4,836
State General Fund - - -

B.T.E. Positions -— 11.0 —

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Add $432 to salaries and wages for the Executive Administrator. A change
from Range 32 to Range 34 has been approved by Personnel pending some
fund resources verification. The Subcommittee would note that the
Executive Administrator had planned a move from 32-E to 34-F with a
much larger salary increase. However, as a classified employee the
Administrator is limited by Division of Personnel Regulation 1-5-19¢ from
moving to Step F in the new range.

2. Add $4,404 in salaries and wages for a nursing education specialist which
the Division of Personnel Services has approved hiring above the minimum
step.

The fee fund analysis, based on the Senate Subcommittee's adjustments in FY
1986, is as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 80,040 $ 90,889 $ 135,204
Net Receipts 415,386 438,802 489,696
Total Funds Available $ 495,426 $ 529,691 $ 624,900
Less: Expenditures 404,537 394,487 395,440

Ending Balance $ 90,889 $ 135,204 $ 229,460




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Examiners in Optometry Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 15

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 46 Budget Pg. No. 1-205
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 22,466 $ 21,870 $ (400)
State General Fund - — —

F.T.E. Positions .3 .3 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request for FY 1986 would maintain the same staffing and
operations as in the current year. The request is $1,597 greater than FY 1985 because of
the biennial printing of the rules and roster booklet.

The Governor's recommendation reduces the agency's request by $596 for FY
1986. Areas of reduction include salaries and wages, com munication, and travel.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions for FY 1985.

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommenda-
tions with the following exceptions:

1. Delete $200 in communication costs.

2. Delete $200 in printing. This reduction is made with the recommendation
that rules and roster booklets only be mailed to existing members every
two years upon the printing of the new booklet. The current practice is to
send one to each existing member each year resulting in each member
having duplicate copies.

In addition, the Subcommittee makes the following observations:

1. Consideration should be given in FY 1987 to reduce communications
further due to the reduction in mailing the rules and roster booklets if they
are only sent to existing members every two years.

9. The Board has again submitted a report on the number of complaints it has
received in FY 1984 and FY 1985 (to date), the origin, and the status. The
Subecommittee wishes to note that though hearing fees have been low in the
current fiseal year the requested amounts should not be reduced because
one major complaint is pending and it is difficult to predict whether
further complaints will be filed.




-9 -

3. The Subcommittee wishes to note that H.B. 2282 has been introduced to
add a lay person to the Board. If this bill passes, consideration should be
given for salary and travel adjustments.

Based upon adjustments to the Board's budget made by the Subcommittee, the
ending balance in the Optometry Board Fee Fund will be $39,650 in FY 1985 and $41,872 in
FY 1986. The fee fund analysis is shown below:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate Fy 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 25,244 $ 36,379 $ 39,650
Net Receipts 23,507 23,676 23,692
Total Funds Available $ 48,751 $ 60,055 $ 63,342
Less: Expenditures 12,372 20,405 21,470
Ending Balance $ 36,379 $ 39,650 $ 41,872

House Committee Recom mendations

The House Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee coneurs with the recommendations of the House.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Pharmacy Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 16
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 48  Budget Pg. No. 1-207
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ 254,413 $ 243,475 $ (691)
F.T.E. Positions 6.0 6.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation, with
the following adjustments:

1.  Add $881 for travel and subsistence to allow one member of the Board of
Pharmacy to accompany the Executive Secretary to the National Associa-
tion of Boards of Pharmacy meeting.

2. Delete $1,572 associated with the-reclassification of the Clerk-Typist I

position. The Subcommittee . is concerned with the possible effect of the
Governor's proposed secretarial plan in conjunction with reclassifications.

House Committee Recommendation

The House concurs with the Subcommittee report as submitted.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

‘ House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendations Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ (691) $ 242,784 $ 1,572
F.T.E. Positions — 6.0 —

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations,
with the following adjustment:

1. Restore $1,572 associated with the reclassification of the Clerk-Typist
I position.




Resource Estimate

Beginning Balance
Net Receipts
Total Funds Available
Less: Expenditures
Ending Balance

Actual Estimated Estimated

FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
$ 88,127 $ 86,343 $ 92,267
224,684 236,310 238,480
$ 312,811 $ 322,653 $ 330,747
226,468 230,386 244,356
$ 86,343 $ 92,267 $ 86,391




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Real Estate Commission Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 17

Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 51 Budget Pg. No. 1-209
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 408,152 $ 363,499 $
State General Fund — —

F.T.E. Positions 11.0 11.0

Agency Request/Governor's Recom mendation

The Commission's request would provide a staffing level of 11.0 F.T.E. positions
and would allow the resumption of the level of activity authorized prior to funding problems
experienced because a fee increase was not authorized during the 1984 Legislative Session.
The Commission requests that the statutory limit on its biennial fees be increased to $100
for brokers and $60 for salespersons.

The Governor also recommends an increase in the statutory fee limitation and a
staffing level of 11.0 F.T.E. positions ‘as requested by the Commission. The Governor's
recommendation reduces expenditures in the areas of communications, professional services,
and office supplies and deletes the 5.5 percent salary adjustment.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of
expenditures of $263,886. The Subcommittee notes that the Commission is under the
allotment system with a limitation of $333,600 because a requested raise in the statutory
limit of the Commission's fees was not authorized during the 1984 Legislative Session.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following comments:

1. The Subcommittee notes that the Commission is currently studying alter-
natives in meeting their data processing needs. The Commission is
investigating the possibility of contracting with an educational testing firm
for these services which would not result in direet cost to the Commission,
but would be covered by the examination fee charged to applicants. The
Subcommittee notes that if the Commission decides on this type of
contracted data processing service and diseontinues their arrangement with
the state's central computing services, there may be savings in this area in
FY 1986. (Note: The 1984 Legislature approved $20,258 to allow the
Commission to purchase its own computer system, but the Commission was
unable to because of their funding shortage.)




-2-

2. The Subcommittee notes that the recommended expenditures for FY 1986
would bring the Commission's activities back to the level authorized prior
to its financing problems in FY 1985. The recommended expenditures for
FY 1986 are a 5.8 percent inerease over the actual expenditures in FY
1984, The 1984 Legislature authorized expenditures for FY 1985 of
$376,173, which was reduced by the allotment system.

3. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation to in-
crease the statutory fee limitations to $100 for brokers and $60 for
salespersons, and raise the current fees to $80 for brokers and $60 for

salespersons.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 61,985 $ 24,579 $ 24,157
Net Receipts 306,224 263,464 433,252
Total Funds Available $ 368,119 $ 288,043 $ 457,409
Less: Expenditures 343,540 263,886 363,499
Ending Balance $ 24,579 $ 24,157 $ 93,910

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee with the following
amendment:

1. The Committee suggests that the Real Estate Commission consider pur-
chasing the recommended furniture in FY 1986 from Kansas Correctional
Industries.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Savings and Loan Department Bill No. 2036 Bill Sec. 18

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg., No. 54 Budget Pg. No. 1-167
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 192,807 $ 181,997 $ (263)
State General Fund —-— — —

F.T.E. Positions 5.5 5.5 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The request for FY 1986 of $192,807 would provide salaries and benefits for 5.5
F.T.E. positions, the same level approved for the current year, and other operating
expenditures. This amount is 6.6 percent more than the current year estimated expenditures
of $180,843. The increase includes $7,073 for a 5.5 percent salary adjustment and a $3,364
travel expenditure increase. The estimate of net receipts for FY 1986 totals $162,074,
which is $8,742 lower than the current fiscal year.

The Governor's recommendation for FY 1985 is $8,950 less than the agency
estimate. The Governor recommends reductions in salaries and wages ($5,800), travel
($2,900) and office supplies ($250). The Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 differs
from the agency request by $10,812. The Governor removes the salary adjustment ($7,073)
and reduces unemployment insurance ($343). He also reduces funding for travel ($3,194) and
office supplies ($200).

House Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as recommended by the
Governor with the following adjustments:

1. Elimination of $263 recommended by the Governor for communication
expenses in order to reflect a 17.5 percent increase rather than the 25.0
percent increase which was budgeted.

In addition, the Subcommittee makes the following observations:

1. The FY 1986 request for rents includes a 10 percent inerease to $11.00 per
square foot suggested by the Division of Budget for state-owned office
buildings. The Commissioner believes the agency could negotiate a lower
rent independently in privately-owned office space, but at the current time
they are statutorily directed where to rent by the Secretary of Adminis-
tration. The Subcommittee suggests that authority be given to fee boards
to negotiate their own leases.

2. The Subcommittee notes the decrease in the number of state-chartered
associations from 42 in FY 1983 to 32 in the current fiscal year.

Anticipated revenue for FY 1986 may be understated because the Com-
missioner believes the decline in the number of associations has ended.




-9 -

The Subcommittee encourages the agency in their intention to review their
fee structure and recommend a discount if the carryforward balance is
great.

Based upon adjustments to the Board's budget made by the Subcommittee in
fiscal years 1985 and 1986, the fee fund analysis is as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 63,168 $ 103,778 $ 94,021
Net Receipts 194,566 170,816 162,074
Total Funds Available $ 257,734 $ 274,594 $ 256,095
Less: Expenditures 153,956 180,573 181,734
Ending Balance $ 103,778 $ 94,021 $ 74,361

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the recommendations of the Subcommittee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Office of the Securities Commissioner  Bill No. NA Bill See. NA

Analyst: Howard 7 Analysis Pg. No. 56 Budget Pg. No. 1-173
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 701,032 $ 698,902 $ (10,729)
State General Fund — —_— —

F.T.E. Positions 19 19 -

House Subecommittee Recommendations

The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustment:

1. Delete $10,729 in savings identified in the areas of communication, rents,
and travel. These savings are based on total expenditures projected by the
ageney for FY 1985. Part of the reason for the savings is the Wichita
office operating for only ten months of the fiscal year.

The fee fund analysis, based upon Subcommittee adjustments, is as shown below:

Actual Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985

Beginning Balance $ 2,286,870 $ 500,000

Net Receipts 734,636 775,000

Total Funds Available $ 3,021,506 $ 1,275,000

Less: Expenditures 485,048 688,173
Transfer to State General

Fund 2,036,485 86,827

Ending Balance $ 500,000 $ 500,000

House Committee Recom mendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

Senate Subecommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Office of the Securities Commissioner Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 19 B

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 56 Budget Pg. No. 1-173
Agency Governor's Subeommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 790,031 $ 740,197 $ —
State General Fund — _— _—

F.T.E, Positions 19 19 —

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee conecurs with the Governor's recommendations for FY 1986
with the following comments:

1. The Subcommittee concurs with the reclassifications recommended by the
Governor but recommends that they be reexamined if a new pay plan is
adopted.

2. The Subcommittee declines to add $4,400 in training expenses requested by

the agency and deleted by the Governor. However, the Subcommittee
recommends that funds for training be expended through savings in other
areas.

Based upon adjustments to the Commissioner's budget made by the Subcom-
mittee the fee fund analysis is as follows:

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 2,286,870 $ 500,000 $ 500,000
Net Receipts 734,636 775,000 852,500
Total Funds Available $ 3,021,506 $ 1,275,000 $ 1,352,500
Less: Expenditures 485,048 688,173 740,197

Transfer to State General

Fund 2,036,485 86,827 112,303
Ending Balance $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendation of the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agencey: Board of Technical Professions Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 20

Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 61 Budget Pg. No. 1-211
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 190,974 $ 187,406 $ (654)
State General Fund — — _—

F.T.E. Positions 3.0 3.0 -

House Subcommitte Recommendation

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee notes that the agency's ending balance for FY 1984 was
$257,622; the ageney projects its ending balance to be $270,229 in FY 1985
and $269,979 in FY 1986. The Subcommittee believes that these balances
are unjustifiably high in light of estimated operating expenses. It is
therefore recommended that the Board reduce its fees for FY 1986 and FY
1987 by reducing by half its renewal fees over a two-year period to realize
a balance of not more than $125,000 at the end of FY 1987. The 1984
Legislature recommended that the Board consider reducing its fees until its
ending fiscal year balance would be approximately 30 to 40 percent of its
annual operating budget. Although the Board enacted a policy which
became effective July 1, 1984 to reduce the biennial renewal fee from $30
to $5 for licensees who are 70 years of age or older, this change in fees is
not expected to have more than a marginal effect on the fee fund balance.
In addition, the Subcommittee recommends that the Board submit a report
to the House Ways and Means Committee prior to the beginning of the 1986
Legislative Session which would analyze the amount needed in the agency's
fee fund balance in the event of a catastrophe such as the Hyatt Regency
incident, and which would include a comparison of ending fiscal year
balances of technical professions boards in other states. In the event that
the Board does not enact in FY 1985 a fee reduction policy for FY 1986 and
FY 1987 which would realize a balance of not more than $125,000 at the
end of FY 1987, the Subcommittee recommends the introduction of
legislation during the 1986 Session that would reduce the maximum
amounts to be charged for certain fees.

2. Reduction of $654 in travel and subsistence expenditures to equal the
amount of $12,900 budgeted for FY 1985,

3. The Subcommittee notes that there is some confusion with the codes the
agency assigns to various expenditures and expeets this problem to be
corrected.




-2 -

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 249,046 $ 257,622 $ 279,259
Net Receipts 183,931 216,142 136,220
Total Funds Available $ 432,977 $ 473,764 $ 415,479
Less: Expenditures 175,355 194,505 186,752
Ending Balance $ 257,622 $ 279,259 $ 228,727

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ (654) $ 186,752 $ 408
State General Fund — — —
TOTAL $ (654) $ 186,752 $ 408
F.T.E. Positions - 3.0 -

FY 1985. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House Committee's
recommendation with the following adjustment:

1. Addition of $1,700 to include $100 for a new copier contract and $1,600 for
fees —- professional services.

FY 1986. The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House Committee's
recommendations with the following adjustment:

1. Addition of $408 to enable the Board to rent its own copier and to
diseontinue its present arrangement of sharing usage of a copier with the
Board of Behavioral Sciences.

9. The fee fund analysis below is based on the following: (a) the Senate
Subeommittee's adjustments to expenditures; (b) an estimated reduction in
renewal fee receipts for FY 1986, as proposed by the House Subcommittee;
and (e) in FY 1986 the elimination of projected reimbursements from the
Board of Behavioral Sciences for copier usage.



-3 -

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 249,046 $ 257,622 $ 277,559
Net Receipts 183,931 216,142 131,894
Total Funds Available $ 432,977 $ 473,764 $ 409,453
Less: Expenditures 175,355 196,205 187,160

Ending Balance $ 257,622 $ 277,559 $ 222,293




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Board of Veterinary Examiners , Bill No. 2036 Bill See. 21

Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 65  Budget Pg. No. 1-213
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
~ All Funds $ 53,751 $ 42,282 $ (233)
State General Fund — — —

F.T.E. Positions 1.0 0.5 0.5

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1986 request of $53,751 would increase the staffing level from
0.5 F.T.E. to 1.0 F.T.E. and would allow the Board to rent office space. The agency's
request would not expand the scope of the Board's activities but would allow the shift of
administrative duties from the Board Secretary to a full-time clerical position.

The Governor's FY 1986 recommendation of $42,282 does not provide for rental
of office space or an inerease in the staffing level.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1985
recommended expenditures with the following adjustment:

1. Delete $279 for the purchase of a tape recorder. The Subcommittee notes
that the Board would rather purchase the tape recorder in FY 1986, rather
than FY 1985,

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1986
recommendation with the following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee notes the Board states it has had difficulty in hiring
clerical staff given the current funding for the position. The Subcom-
mittee also notes that KPERS and health insurance benefits are not cur-
rently provided for the .5 F.T.E. clerical position. The Subcommittee
recommends increasing the salary for the clerical position from $4,148 to
$6,000 to bring it more in line with other civil service elerical positions and
also recommends funding for all fringe benefits normally provided a
permanent .5 F.T.E. position. These salary adjustments result in a net
increase of $1,488 to the Governor's recommendation.

2. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor recommends $2,500 to allow
the Board to hire veterinarians to investigate complaints. In the past, the
Board Secretary has investigated complaints, usually by letter or phone,
rather than hire other veterinarians. The Subcommittee recommends
reducing by $2,000 the amount for investigative services.




-9 -

3. The Subecommittee recommends $279 for a tape recorder in FY 1986 which
the Subcommittee recommended be deleted from the FY 1985 budget. The
Board stated it would prefer to purchase the tape recorder in FY 1986.

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 35,860 $ 44,542 $ 48,247
Net Receipts 41,175 45,000 45,800
Total Funds Available $ 77,035 $ 89,542 $ 94,047
Less: Expenditures 32,493 41,295 42,049
Ending Balance $ 44,542 $ 48,247 $ 51,998

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendation Adjustments

State Operations:

All Funds $ (233) $ 42,049 $ 2,250
State General Fund — — —

E.T.E. Positions _ 0.5 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment:

1. Add $2,250 for rental of office space. The Subcommittee notes the Board
Secretary currently provides office space in his private office for the
Board's activities at no charge. The Secretary feels he no longer has
sufficient space in his office for the clerical activities of the Board and
would like to rent office space elsewhere.

Actual Estimated Estimated
Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 35,860 $ 44,542 $ 48,247
Net Receipts 41,175 45,000 45,800
Total Funds Available $ 77,035 $ 89,546 $ 94,047
Less: Expenditures 32,493 41,295 44,299

Ending Balance $ 44,542 $ 48,247 $ 49,748




SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS ON H.B. 2057

Sections Pertaining tos
See. 2 — Kansas Department of Transportation

Sec. 3 — Kansas Highway Patrol

Senator Robert Talkmgt

%M%

Senator Frank Gaines




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Transportation ' Bill No. 2057 Bill See. 2
Analyst: Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. 89 Budget Pg. No. 8-15
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $133,402,299 $128,832,690 $ (84,039)
Aid to Local Units 68,574,303 68,574,303 2,886,000
Other Assistance 550,000 550,000 —
Operating Expendi-
tures $202,526,602 $197,956,993 $ 2,801,961
Capital Improvements 270,534,495 270,534,495 —
TOTAL $473,061,097 $468,491,488 $ 2,801,961

State General Fund — — —

F.T.E. Positions 3,140.0 3,140.0 —

FY 1985 Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The revised FY 1985 budget submitted by the agency reflects revisions for both
operating expenditures and capital improvements. The revised estimate for operating
expenditures totals $195,047,701, or $1,999,910 less than the total estimated following
adjournment of the 1984 Session. The revised estimate for ecapital improvements is
$308,863,646, or $39,203,045 above the earlier estimate following 1984 legislative action.
Of the $1,999,910 decrease in operating expenditures for FY 1985, $107,974 is in state
operations and $1,891,936 is in aid to local units and other assistance. The revised estimate
of $77,098,173 for salaries and wages finances 3,139.0 F.T.E. positions, or 15 fewer F.T.E.
positions than were authorized by the 1984 Session. The Governor's recommendation with
respect to the total revised expenditure estimate for FY 1985 reduces the agency amount by
$273,018. The Governor's revised FY 1985 expenditure estimate reflects only relatively
minor reductions in state operations expenditures — $9,391 in salaries and wages, $103,357
in contractual services ($98,338 in travel and subsistence), $11,701 in commodities and
$148,569 in capital outlay. The capital outlay reduction represents a shift of expenditures
for an accounting system software product to FY 1986.

FY 1985 Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the FY 1985 reommendations of the Governor
for state operations and capital improvements. However, the Governor's estimate with
respect to aid to local units does not properly adjust the Special City and County Highway
Fund distributions to reflect the consensus estimate of motor fuel tax receipts. This
Subcommittee recommends that the estimate of FY 1985 expenditures from the Special City
and County Highway Fund be increased by $1,134,746 to a total of $61,816,700. This fund
has no expenditure limitation in the appropriation act.

FY 1986 Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1986 request for state operations totals $133,477,299, an
increase of $8,060,968 over the agency's revised FY 1985 estimate. About half ($4,019,120)
of the inerease is in salaries and wages. Other operating expenditures are requested at an
amount which is $4,041,848 above the revised FY 1985 estimate. By major object of




-9 -

expenditure, requested FY 1986 nonsalary expenditures exceed FY 1985 estimates by
$1,116,161 for contractual services, $1,795,679 for commodities and $1,130,008 for capital
outlay. One new position is requested. The Governor's recommended FY 1986 expenditures
for state operations total $128,832,690 which is $4,644,609 below the agency request and
$3,689,377 above the Governor's revised FY 1985 estimate. Reductions include $4,360,713
of salaries and wages, $191,642 of contractual services, $25,503 of commodities and $66,751
for capital outlay. Most, $4,126,997, of the Governor's reduction in salaries and wages is the
removal of the 5.5 percent general salary adjustment. The Governor recommends the
additional position, an Attorney I to assist in handling tort claims filed against the
Department. Several position classification changes are recommended, none of which
involve clerical positions. The FY 1986 Governor's recommendation for other operating
expenditures include $148,569 for purchase of accounting software and $1,449,250 to
purchase hardware and software for a computer aided system for design, drafting, and
mapping. The overall Governor's recommendation for FY 1986 represents a 2.9 percent
inerease over the revised FY 1985 estimate. As in the case of the FY 1985 estimates, the
Governor's recommendation for aid to local units for FY 1986 does not accurately reflect
estimates of motor fuel tax receipts. The Governor recommends $1,448,675 for building
construction and improvement projects as requested by the agency.

FY 1986 Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the FY 1986 recommendations of the Governor
except for the following adjustments:

1. Delete the amounts totaling $562,673 for retirement compensation plus
$72,866 for related fringe benefits. Because separate amounts for this
purpose were budgeted for FY 1984 and FY 1985 and concurred in by the
1984 Legislature, the Subcommittee recommends that turnover estimates
be reduced by the same amounts, thus total expenditures would not be
changed. The Subcommittee recommends similar adjustments to the FY
1985 budget, involving $353,360 of retirement compensation and related
fringe benefits.

2. Reduce communications costs for the Administration Program by $12,539,
representing a revised estimate of FY 1986 KANS-A-N costs.

3. Delete $48,941 of salary and benefits for a Chemist IV position which was
erroneously included in the Governor's recommendation for the Operations
Program.

4, Remove the $22,559, inclusive of fringe benefits, identified as a separate
item in the salaries and wages budget of the Operations Program for a new
$10 per month special salary supplement for positions classified as welders,
auto mechanics and helpers and KDOT equipment mechanies. The item is
identified as a tool allowance.

5. Shift two positions, a Civil Engineer Il and an Engineering Technician V,
salaries and wages of $75,657 and travel of $2,328 from the Planning and
Development Program to the Aviation Program. This item was requested
by the agency subsequent to the Governor's Budget Message on the basis
that the two positions have actually been performing aviation-related
duties.



-3 -

6. Increase expenditures from the Special City and County Highway Fund by
$2,886,000 to $62,925,000 which is the estimate for distributions derived
from consensus estimates of motor fuel tax receipts.

7. The Subcommittee observes that, based upon costs to date, there are
potential savings in motor fuel costs in both FY 1985 and FY 1986 and
recommends that any such savings be used for contractual road main-
tenance. The Subcommittee raised the question of the need for a 7 percent
inerease in travel and subsistence expenditures for FY 1986 over FY 1985
and learned that, in addition to a 5 percent increase in the estimated in-
state subsistence allowance, the agency is anticipating an increase in
volume of travel for the Operations and Engineering and Design Programs
in eonnection with inereased project activity.

8. Adjust the appropriation language in H.B. 2057 in accordance with the
request of the agency and the Division of the Budget by reducing the State
Highway Fund expenditure limitations for the Administration and Opera-
tions Programs by $200,000 and $125,000, respectively; deleting the line
item for Conversion of Materials and Equipment Fund; and inserting line
items for two federal funds, Metropolitan Transportation Planning and
Technological Transfer Grant.

The items recommended by the Governor with which the Subcommittee concurs
include the $1,449,250 of capital outlay for hardware and software to begin implementation
of the computer-aided system for design, drafting, and mapping. This would be the initial
year of a three-year program of capital outlay for the new system. However, the last two
years would be much less costly, involving capital outlay of approximately $300,000 and
$400,000, respectively. The Department projects eventual savings due to increased
efficieney in design and drafting work brought about by the computer-aided system.

The Subcommittee recommends that serious consideration be given to the
request of the Department of Transportation that hiring of temporary construction workers
by the agency be exempted from the restrictions in current law that no temporary
appointment may exceed 25 weeks in duration or 1,000 hours of work in the course of a
calendar year.

The Subcommittee is very concerned that the gasohol differential with respect
to the state motor fuel tax has substantially reduced receipts to the State Highway Fund and
to the Special City and County Highway Fund below the amounts projected to be derived by
passage of 1983 H.B. 2566. The Subcommittee supports legislation that would reduce the
state tax differential on gasohol by more than one cent.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee recommends that legislation be enacted to reduce the
state gasohol fuel tax differential by three cents and to phase out the remaining two cents.

FY 1985 Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the revised estimate for expenditures
from the Special City and County Highway Fund. The Subcommittee also recommends that



-4

$164,000 authorized by the 1984 Session for the development of the Pavement Management
shifted from FY 1985 to FY 1986. This shift was requested by the agency
because of delays encountered in utilizing computer hardware.

System be

FY 1986 Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House House
Adjustments Recommend. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 86 FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ (84,039) $128,748,651 $ (448,980)
Aid to Local Units 2,886,000 71,460,303 —_—
Other Assistance — 550,000 -—
Subtotal - Op. $ 2,801,961 $200,758,954 $ (448,980)
Capital Improvements - 270,534,495 —
TOTAL $ 2,801,961 $471,293,449 $ (448,980)
State General Fund - — —
F.T.E. Positions —_— 3,140.0 _

numbered 1

1'

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the FY 1986 House recommendations

through 8 except as follows:

With respect to item 1 of the House recommendations, which pertains to
retirement compensation, the Senate Subcommittee concurs with the
removal of $635,539 for such compensation but without a compensating
adjustment of turnover. As a consequence, the expenditures for state
operations are reduced by $17,532 for Administration, $7,455 for Engineer-
ing and Design, and $610,552 for Operations. The Subcommittee recog-
nizes that the payment of acecumulated leave may pose a problem for some
agencies, but recommends that any additional amounts requested for that
purpose be sought as supplementals after the payments are made in order
that the impact on the operating budget can be accurately assessed.

The Subcommittee recommends the restoration of $22,559 for allowances
for tools (item 4 of the House recommendations), a $10 per month salary
supplement for positions classified as welders, auto mechanics and helpers,
and KDOT equipment mechanies.

The Subcommittee recommends the shift of an attorney position, salaries
and wages of $36,050 and other operating expenditures of $2,500 from the
Division of Planning to the Division of Administration. This item was
requested by the agency subsequent to House review of the KDOT budget.

As noted previously, the Subcommittee recommends adjustment of H.B.
2057 to reflect the shift from FY 1985 to FY 1986 of $164,000 approved by
the 1984 Session of the Legislature for the development of the computer-
ized Pavement Management System.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Highway Patrol Bill No. 2057 Bill Sec. 3
Analyst: West ~ Analysis Pg. No. 94 Budget Pg. No. 8-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Al Funds:
State Operations $ 27,644,226 $ 21,437,574 $ (285,228)
Aid to Local Units 765,000 287,000 (73,000)
Subtotal Operating $ 28,409,226 $ 21,724,574 $  (358,228)
Capital Improvements $ 758,523 $ 31,077 $ —
TOTAL 29,167,749 $ 21,755,651 $  (358,228)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 24,547,706 $ 18,722,888 $ (280,561)
Aid to Local Units 765,000 287,000 (73,000)
Subtotal Operating 25,312,706 $ 19,009,888 5 (353,561)
Capital Improvements 758,523 $ 31,077 b —
TOTAL $ 26,071,229 $ 19,040,965 $ (353,561)
F.T.E. Positions: |
Uniformed Troopers 448.5 ) 412.0 (4.0)
Capital Area Security 71.5 67.5 —
All Other 127.0 117.0 1.0
TOTAL 647.0 596.5 (3.0)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Delete $87,250 from contractual services to correct a technical miscal-
culation as per Governor's Budget Amendment No. 1.

2. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for pri-
vate designees to assume much of the workload of the Motor Vehicle
Inspection Program. The agency indicates this would reduce the drain on
the troopers from regular patrol work by an equivalent of about five F.T.E.
The Governor is recommending eight troopers and one sergeant for the
Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (MCSAP). The Subcommittee
recommends that four troopers be shifted to the MCSAP that is 80 percent
federally funded. Based on hiring only five new troopers this would save
$97,042 SGF expenditures.

3. The Governor recommends the addition of one F.T.E. position for a full
time Attorney I for FY 1986 at a cost of $29,104 including benefits. The
Subcommittee recommends that in lieu of this the ageney would continue
to use the Attorney General's office for litigation and research necessary
to answer questions of the public and that 1.0 F.T.E. and $29,104 be




10.

-9 -

deleted from the budget. The Subcommittee recognized that there have
been problems by the agency from lack of continuity on attorneys assigned
by the Attorney General's Office and agrees to direct a letter to the
Attorney General on this matter. The Subcommittee further recommends
the agency continue to contract for legal assistance as necessary and that
$5,000 be added for this purpose. This recommendation will eliminate the
necessity of the agency establishing a new law office and will result in a
positive fiscal note of approximately $24,104.

Based on current prices and estimate for FY 1986, a savings in motor
vehicle fuel is indicated of $71,850. The savings in based on a 9.7 cents per
gallon reduction in the cost of gasoline. The Subcommittee recommends
deletion of the potential savings of $71,850 from the Patrol's budget.

The agency's A level budget request was for 126 new patrol cars. The
Governor's recemmendation is for 136. The Subcommittee recommends
funding for 130 cars at an estimated price of $11,466 per unit for an
expenditure of $1,490,580, a reduction of $27,452 from the Governor's
recommendation.

Review of the estimated communication expenses indicates savings total-
ing $10,539 from that recommended by the Governor can be achieved as
follows: Patrol, $7,101; EMS, $1,357; Data Processing, $2,004; and Capitol
Area Security, $77. All of the savings are from the State General Fund
except for the Capitol Area Security portion.

To correct an overstatement in the Governor's recommendation for the
Capitol Area Security patrol, the Subcommittee recommends a reduction
of $4,590 in the Intergovernmental Services fund for health insurance.

The Governor recommends $47,000 to finance repairs in operating costs of
the EMS Communication System. The agency reports some accumulation
of funds from FY 1984 and expenditures of about 36 percent of the funds
appropriated during the first six months of FY 1985. Apparently, no detail
of past expenditures had been provided. Based on the current annualized
expenditure of approximately $34,000, the Subcommittee recommends that
unexpended funds for FY 1985 be carried over and the expenditures for FY
1986 be reduced to $34,000, a reduction below the Governor's recommenda-
tion for FY 1986 of $13,000.

The Governor recommends $120,000, for purchasing approximately 40 units
of training equipment. For FY 1986, the Subcommittee recommends the
expenditure for 20 units which will be a reduction from the Governor's
recommendation of $60,000.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of 1.0 F.T.E. and $22,484 for a
Personnel Officer I position to assist in agency operations. Currently the
personnel duties are handled by one Personnel Officer III and two clerks.
The addition of the Personnel Officer I would allow the current staff to
become proactive in dealing with personnel matters as opposed to just
reactive.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

-3

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of 1.0 F.T.E. and $15,115 for a
Storekeeper II position to assist in the work load currently handled by one
Procurement Officer I and the Captain of Logistics. Currently the Patrol
handles over 700 stock items and approximately 383 vehicles for its 11
divisions and the Emergency Medical Services Bureau.

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of $184,952 associated with
retirement costs and the deletion of $184,952 from anticipated turnover
savings. The net effect of these deletions on the Governor's recommen-
dation is zero. The deletions are to be allocated as follows: Highway
Patrol Operations, $116,115; Turnpike Patrol, $58,423; and Capitol Area
Security, $10,414.

The Subecommittee notes that under the terms of the contract with KTA,
the agency reports it receives no reimbursement for training troopers
requested by the KTA. The Subcommittee suggests the agency request
that expenses of training new troopers for turnpike duty be paid to the
agency under the terms of the contract.

The Subcommittee recommends that legislation be introduced amending
K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 8-116a to provide that any revenue derived from the
Vehicle Identification Number inspection program be placed in the Patrol's
General Fee Fund instead of the current practice of placing the funds in
the State General Fund. This recommendation is based on the Patrol's
responsibility of administering and regulating inspections even if actually
performed by private designees.

The Subcommittee recommends that the appropriation bill (H.B. 2057) be
amended to restore separate line items for salaries and OOE.

The Subcommittee has been apprised of a disparity in the total compen-
sation provided to KHP Troopers as compared with law enforcement
officers in thirteen other states in ten Kansas metropolitan areas. As
noted by the Director of the Division of Personnel Services, the disparity is
greatest in the benefits provided. Other states averaged 17.9 percent
above Kansas, including Missouri.

It is the policy of the Personnel Services Division not to consider the
impact of allowances and benefits in order to determine the appropriate
impact of allowances and benefits in order to determine the appropriate
salary ranges. The division takes the position that "recognized deficiencies
in allowances or other benefits should be addressed by evaluating the
possibility of corrective action relating to the specific area rather than
attempting to compensate for the difference through a higher salary range
adjustment.”

The agency and the Trooper's Association are still desirous of a four step
increase in ranges. The Division of Personnel Services and the Governor do
not recommend the range increase due to several reasons. These include
the considerable cost to the state and the fact it would generate a call for
similar increases for other law enforcement classes "as other agencies tend
to see the Highway Patrol salaries as sort of a benchmark."



-4 -

The Division recognizes, however, in addition to the disparities in total
compensation mentioned above, that the maximum of the range (Step E) is
significantly lower than that of other states. The hiring salary and range
midpoint compare favorably these studies indicate. The Trooper Associ-
ation points out other things such as the need for troopers to move
frequently, no state compensation for the first move, no overtime, no off-
duty work permitted and the problem of "compaction" on the salary
schedule. (For example, a six-year trooper makes a little more than the
newly hired trainee.)

The Subcommittee endeavored to shift agency funds within the budget to
provide for some type of range increase and the Trooper Associaiton and
the agency presented a compromise proposal that is estimated to cost
$110,750 above the Governor's budget recommendation. In addition, at the
request of the Subcommittee, the agency appeared before the special joint
subcommittee studying the Governor's pay plan.

The Subcommittee recommends the following:

1. Due to the complexity of the problem, the shortage of time
available to the Subcommitee and the uncertainty of the effect
of the new pay plan, the Subcommittee finds it would not be
prudent to make a recommendation for the range adjustment
and that further study of the basic trooper pay plan is needed.
The committee agrees that a problem exists in trooper com-
pensation and that the Division of Personnel Services cooperate
with a legislative committee to study the problems, the options
available to solve them and develop a recommendation to be
incorporated into the agency's FY 1987 budget requests.

2. The Troopers are unique and their pay allowances should be
considered separately from other state employees. The Divi-
sion of Personnel Services should study the conecept of creating
a "career ladder" for troopers, since relatively few troopers are
promoted to sergeant, and should implement these salary levels
for the FY 1987 budget. (Example: Trooper I thru IV, ete.)

3. The new allowances for uniform cleaning and meals should be
paid as direct compensation with no restrictions.

4.  The Subcommittee concurs in an increase of $100 a year for
uniform cleaning. This would provide a total of $250 a year as
direct compensation to 381.5 F.T.E. ($95,375, as opposed to the
current practice of reimbursement from contractural services).
In addition, the Governor recommends a new meal allowance of
$1,102 annually for 376.5 F.T.E. ($414,903 plus fringe benefits
of $86,592).

5.  The agency should pay all expenses of trooper transfers above
the basie moving expenses and should include those expenses in
the FY 1987 budget request.



House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's report with the following
adjustments:

1. Do not delete $184,952 associated with retirement costs or adjust turnover
as per Subcommittee recommendation number 12.

2. Amend the appropriations bill (H.B. 2057) to identify retirement costs as a
specific line item.

House Committee of the Whole

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the report as submitted by the
Committee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as recommended by the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Restore 4.0 F.T.E. positions and $97,042 from the State General Fund
deleted by House Subcommittee recommendation number 2.

2. Add $20,000 to contract for attorney services as needed.
3.  Add $50,000 for fuel expenditures.

4. Delete $216,042 associated with annual and sick leave paid upon retire-
ment. The deletions are to be allocated as follows: Patrol Operations —
$135,901; Turnpike Patrol — $68,378; and Capital Area Security — $11,763.
The Subcommittee recommends that the Patrol request supplement appro-
priation during the FY 1987 budgeting process for actual retirement costs
paid in FY 1986 if this reduction cannot be absorbed within the budget.

5. Add 3.0 F.T.E. and increase the expenditure limitation of the Turnpike
Patrol by $50,820 for three additional Troopers requested by the Kansas
Turnpike Authority.

6. Add $43,033 for uniformed Troopers to replace the Troopers requested by
the Kansas Turnpike Authority.

7. Add $13,000 for aid to local units for communication grants.

8. Delete $486,602 associated with meal allowances for sworn uniformed
Troopers.

9. Add $448,400 to provide a one-range increase for all sworn uniformed
personnel with four years or more of experience. It is the intent of the
Subcommittee that the Highway Patrol should be exempted from the
provisions of Department of Administration, Division of Personnel Services
Regulation 1-5-19c.



-6 -

10. In addition to the one-range increase, the Subcommittee concurs with the
recommendation of payment of $250 per year for all sworn uniformed
personnel as compensation.

11. Delete $52,218 from the Turnpike Patrol associated with meal allowances
and uniform cleaning.

12. Add $68,740 for the Turnpike Patrol to provide a one-range increase for
sworn uniformed personnel with four or more years of experience and $250
per year for uniform cleaning paid as compensation.

13. The Subcommittee recommends that a study on the trooper pay plan and
manpower requirements be performed. The study is to be on a contractual
basis with a disinterested third party, preferably one of the state's
universities or colleges. The study is to compare all aspects of Trooper pay
and manpower needs and develop long-range plans for implementing any
recommendations. The Highway Patrol is to develop a cost estimate for
the study with funding to be provided through the Omnibus Appropriations
Bill.

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendation Recommendation
All Funds:

State Operations $ (285,228) $ 21,152,346 $ 21,783

Aid to Local Units (73,000) 214,000 13,000

Subtotal Operating $  (358,228) 5 21,366,346 ] 34,1783

Capital Improvements b — b 31,077 b —

TOTAL $ (358,228) $ 21,397,423 $ 34,783

State General Fund:

State Operations $ (280,561) $ 18,442,327 $ 35,972

Aid to Local Units (73,000) 214,000 13,000

Subtotal Operating $ (353,561) b 18,656,327 $ 48,972

Capital Improvements $ — 5 31,077 5 —

TOTAL $ (353,561) b 18,687,404 b 48,972

F.T.E. Positions:

Uniformed Troopers (4.0) 408.0 7.0

Capital Area Security - 67.5 —

All Other 1.0 118.0 -—

TOTAL (3.0) 593.5 7.0




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Highway Patrol Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: West ___Analysis Pg.No. 96 _ Budget Pg.No. 8-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 20,686,491 $ 20,629,731 $ (32,464)
Aid to Local Units 167,000 . 167,000 (13,000)
TOTAL $ 20,853,491 $ 20,796,731 $ (45,464)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 17,934,620 $ 17,877,860 $ (32,464)
Aid to Local Units 167,000 167,000 (13,000)
TOTAL $ 18,101,620 $ 18,044,860 $ (45,464)
F.T.E. Positions:
Uniformed Troopers 409.5 403.0 -
Capital Area Security 59.5 59.5 -
All Other 114.5 114.5 -
TOTAL 583.5 577.0 —

House Subcommittee Recom mendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following adjustment:

1. Delete $32,464 from Patrol Operations associated with savings due to
lower than anticipated gasoline prices.

9. Delete $13,000 from aid to local units for communication grants.

House Committee Recommendations

The House concurs with the Subcommittee report as submitted.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subeommittee coneurs with the budget as recommended by the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Restore $10,000 to Patrol Operations for fuel costs.

9. Restore $13,000 for aid to local units -~ communication grants.




Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Loeal Units
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions:
Uniformed Troopers
Capital Area Security
All Other

TOTAL

House
Adjustments
$ (32,464)
(13,000)
$ (45,464)
$ (32,464)
(13,000)
$ (45,464)

Total
House
Recommend.

$ 20,597,267
154,000

§ 20,751,267

$ 17,845,396
154,000

$ 17,999,396

403.0
59.5
114.5

577.0

Senate
Subcommittee
Recommendations
$ 10,000

13,000
$ 23,000
$ 10,000
13,000
$ 23,000




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT
HOUSE BILL NO. 2088

Sec. 2 —— Adjutant General
Sec. 3 -- State Fire Marshal
Sec. 4 — Kansas Adult Authority
Sec. 5 — Department of Corrections
Sec. 6 — State Correctional-Vocational Training Center
Sec. 7T — Kansas Correctional Institution at Lansing
Sec. 8 — State Industrial Reformatory
Sec. 9 — Kansas State Penitentiary
Sec. 10 — State Reception and Diagnostie Center
See. 11 — Corrections Ombudsman Board

| 4 / 4

. a4 A7 y 4
)j(f/ 1.,/7/ /U z”i“’:///{//(‘ /A

Se/g’zito Joseph C. Harder -

‘. Subcofnmittee Chairmer
\/ // //
e




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Adjutant General Bill No. 2088 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 293 Budget Pg. No. 4-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 7,397,969 $ 6,900,797 $ (563,890)
Aid to Local Units 5,161,271 5,161,271 —_—
Other Assistance 4,519 4,519 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ 12,563,759 $ 12,066,587 $ (563,890)
Capital Improvements 249,335 249,335 —
TOTAL $ 12,813,094 $ 12,315,922 $ (563,890)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,053,940 $ 2,764,489 $ (45,920)
Aid to Local Units 349,114 349,114 —
Other Assistance 4,519 4,519 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ 3,407,573 $ 3,118,122 $ (45,920)
Capital Improvements 249,335 249,335 —
TOTAL $ 3,656,908 $ 3,367,457 $ (45,920)
F.T.E. Positions 139.5 135.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests total operating expenditures of $12,563,759 for FY 1986 of
whieh $3,407,573 is requested from the State General Fund. The agency also requests
$249,335 from the State General Fund for armory roof and structural repairs. The request
provides for the termination of five positions and the addition of 15 new positions for a net
addition of 10.0 F.T.E. positions of which one position, an Auditor I, would be totally
financed from the State General Fund. Four additional positions would be 100 percent
federally funded. The agency also requests 5.0 F.T.E. Emergency Communications
Operators, funded 50 percent state/50 percent federal, to allow 24-hours a day operation of
the Division Communications Center. Of the remaining new positions, 3.0 F.T.E. positions
would be funded 25 percent state/75 percent federal, and 2.0 F.T.E. positions would be
funded 15 percent state/85 percent federal.

The Governor recommends FY 1986 total operating expenditures of $12,066,587
of which $3,118,122 is recommended from the State General Fund. Included in the
recommendation is $249,335 for armory roof and structural repairs as requested by the
agency, and $349,114 of State General Fund mateh for public property disaster assistance.
The Governor recommends a net addition of 6.0 F.T.E. positions.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommen-
dations with the following adjustments:




-9

Delete $13,624 from State General Fund expenditures in the Operational
Management program to provide a 17.8 percent increase over estimated FY
1985 costs for KANS-A-N.

Delete $336,154 from the Military Fees Fund (federal) in salary savings in
the Operations and Maintenance--Forbes program.

Delete $213,600 ($32,040 from the State General Fund and $181,560 from
the federal Military Fees Fund) in utilities savings in the Operations and
Maintenance — McConnell program.

Delete $512 ($256 from the State General Fund and $256 from the federal
Military Fees Fund) in the Emergency Preparedness—Operations program
to provide a 17.8 percent increase over estimated FY 1985 costs for KANS-

A-N.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:

State Operations

Aid to Local Units

Other Assistance
Subtotal -~ Oper-

ating

Capital Improvements

TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Other Assistance
Subtotal ~ Oper-
ating
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Total Senate

House House Subcommittee

Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments
$ (563,890) $ 6,336,907 18,384
— 5,161,271 —
— 4,519 —
$ (563,890) $ 11,502,697 18,384
— 249,335 —
$ 35632890) $ 11,752,032 18,384
$ (45,920) $ 2,718,569 9,192
- 349,114 —
- 4,519 —
$ (45,920) $ 3,072,202 9,192
— 249,335 —
$ 345,920) $ 3,321,537 9,192

135.5

1.0



-3 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Add 1.0 F.T.E. Emergency Communication Operator positions for a cost of
$18,384 ($9,192 from the State General Fund and $9,192 from the federal

Military Fees Fund) in the Emergency Preparedness — Operations and
Administration program.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Adjutant General Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 293 Budget Pg. No. 4-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds: .
State Operations $ 6,480,368 $ 6,476,560 $ (631,918)
Aid to Local Units 3,165,149 3,165,149 -
Other Assistance 317,601 ' 317,601 —
Subtotal - _
Operating $ 9,963,118 $ 9,959,310 $ (631,918)
Capital Improvements 277,500 277,500 —
TOTAL $ 10,240,618 $ 10,236,810 $ (631,918)
State General Fund:
State Operation $ 2,579,840 $ 2,576,032 $ (38,906)
Aid to Local Units 163,547 163,547 —
Other Assistance 12,941 12,941 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ 2,756,328 $ 2,752,520 $ (38,906)
Capital Improvements 277,500 277,500 —
TOTAL $ 3,033,828 $ 3,030,020 $ (38,906)
F.T.E. Positions 129.5 129.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency requests FY 1985 supplemental appropriations of $8,422 for
"Matching Individual Disaster Assistance Grants" and $163,547 for "Matching Public
Property Disaster Assistance Grants." These State General Fund-supported increases are
the state's share of a state/federal emergency preparedness agreement to provide recovery
assistance for individuals and public property affected by a series of tornadoes in mid-1984.

The Governor recommends the requested emergency disaster funds for FY 1985.
The recommendation includes reductions in operating expenditures of $1,160 from printing
and advertising and $2,648 from rents. Both reductions are in the Operational Management
Program.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommen-
dations with the following adjustments:

1. Reappropriate $8,906 in State General Funds and delete $26,719 from the
Military Fees Fund (federal) in fuel savings in the Operations and Mainte-
nance—Forbes program.




2.  Delete $336,154 from the Military Fees Fund (federal) in salary savings in
the Operations and Maintenance—Forbes program. The federal government
has indicated it will not provide funds for 13 F.T.E. Fire Protection
Specialists during FY 1985 or FY 1986.

3.  Delete $12,000 from the Military Fees Fund (federal) in rent savings in the
Operations and Maintenance—McConnell program. The estimated amount
for the rent of temporary buildings will not be expended in FY 1985.

4, Reappropriate $30,000 in State General Funds and delete $170,000 from
the Military Fees Fund (federal) in utilities savings in the Operations and
Maintenance—MecConnell program.

5. Delete $48,139 from the Military Fees Fund (federal) in savings in the
Smoky Hill Range program.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Fire Marshal Bill No. 2088 Bill See. 3 -
Analyst: West , Analysis Pg. No. 303 Budget Pg. No. 4-45
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:

All Funds $ 1,420,159 $ 1,262,452 $ 9,469

State General Fund $ 1,330,084 $ 1,175,059 $ 6,409
F.T.E. Positions 36.0 36.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with
the following adjustments:

1. Delete $650 associated with additional compensation for the State Fire
Marshal. This provides the Fire Marshal with a two range increase from

range 29, step 2 to range 31, step 2.

2. Delete $1,000 associated with memberships and dues for various fire
service organizations.

3. Delete $385 to adjust the increase in costs for KANS-A-N from 20 percent
to 17.8 percent.

4, Add $3,060 to give the Fire Marshal authority to expend federal funds
associated with travel for the Social Security Fire Prevention program.

5. Add $8,444 to allow a fire inspector to attend a certified out-of-state
sechool to be trained in the use of polygraph machines. The Subcommittee
recognizes the value of polygraph examinations in investigative work and
the need for an investigator to attend a certified training school to
maximize the effectiveness of this investigative tool.

6. The Subcommittee examined the agency's request for a toll-free telephone
line to enable local fire departments to respond to requests made by the
State Fire Marshal's Office but were unable to reach a conclusion due to a
lack of time and information. The subcommittee recommends that the
Senate review this item if the necessary information becomes available.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as submitted by the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Fire Marshal ___ Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: West ] Analysis Pg. No. 303  Budget Pg. No. 4-45
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:

A1l Funds $ 1,271,305 $ 1,252,571 $ 5,490

State General Fund $ 1,184,214 $ 1,167,436 $ (1,000)
F.T.E. Positions 36.0 36.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with
the following adjustments:

1. Delete $1,000 associated with memberships and dues for various fire
service organizations.

2. Add $6,490 to give the Fire Marshal authority to expend federal funds
associated with travel for the Social Security Fire Prevention program.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as submitted by the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Adult Authority Bill No. 2088 Bill Sec. 4
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 307 Budget Pg. No. 4-17
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:

All Funds $ 359,285 $ 339,974 $ (17,674)

State General Fund 359,285 339,974 (17,674)
F.T.E. Positions 8.0 8.0 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The ageney's request of $359,285, while maintaining the current approved level
of operations, also provides funds for an increase in the Authority member's salary. The
requested increase would place the salary of Authority members at the same level as
members of the Board of Tax Appeals.

The Governor's recommendation of $339,974 while continuing the current opera-
tions of the agency, includes funds for the increased Authority member's salary.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1985

1. Delete $6,403 for salaries and wages due to a six week vacancy in one of
the Authority member's position.

2. Delete $1,750 for communication based on lower than anticipated expendi-
tures.

3. Delete $2,000 for travel and subsistence based on lower than anticipated
expenditures.

4, The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current
year be reappropriated for FY 1986.

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Delete $16,174 for the increase in the Authority member's salary. The
Subecommittee recommends that the annual rate of compensation remain at
$44,904, plus any increase for pay plan adjustments.

2. Delete $1,500 for communications, which is based in part, on the reduction
in KANSAN rates.




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments House Rec. Adjustments
State Operations:
All Funds $ (17,674) $ 322,300 $ 16,174
State General Fund (17,674) 322,300 16,174

F.T.E. Positions _— 8.0 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1985

1. Add $3,489 for salaries and wages to reflect the latest estimates for salary
needs of the agency.

2. Add $2,000 for travel and subsistence based on the most recent estimate of
expenditures.

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Add $16,174 to increase the Authority members' salary. The Subcommittee
notes that S.B. 174 which has already passed this Committee will require
that these funds be restored to the agency's budget.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Corrections

Analyst: Conroy

Bill No. 2088

Analysis Pg. No. 309

Bill Sec. 5

Budget Pg. No. 4-27

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 15,426,875 $ 13,425,919 $ 6,071

Aid to Local Units

5,418,087

5,119,242

(1,492,667)

Subtotal $ 20,844,962 $ 18,545,161 $ (1,486,596)
Capital Improvements 2,302,586 633,360 —
TOTAL $ 23,147,548 $ 19,178,521 $ (1,486,596)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 11,025,393 $ 9,048,887 $ 6,071
Aid to Local Units 5,418,087 5,119,242 (1,492,667)
Subtotal $ 16,443,480 $ 14,168,129 $ (1,486,596)
Capital Improvements 2,302,586 633,360 —
TOTAL $ 18,746,066 $ 14,801,489 $ (1,486,596)
F.T.E. Positions 363.8 323.8 (1.0)

Agency Request/Govern’or's Recommendation

The agency's request of $23,147,548, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for 54 new positions, expansion of the community corrections
program, and opening of the 32-bed addition at the El Dorado Honor Camp. The ageney's
request includes $2,302,586 for various capital improvement projects.

The Governor's recommendation of $19,178,621 provides for continuation of the
current level of operation and includes funds for 14 additional positions. New positions
recommended include three for Correctional Industries, two for the Parole Supervision
program, and nine for the Honor Camps program. The Governor also recommends the
expansion of the community corrections program. The recommendation of the Governor
includes $633,360 for capital improvements. ‘

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Delete $6,743 for communication, part of which is due to the reduction in
the estimated KANS-A-N rates for the budget year.

2. Delete $21,660 for a contracted medical systems efficiency analysis. The
Subecommittee recommends that the Division of Post Audit conduct an
audit of the medical services to gather the necessary information.




10.

11.

12.

13.

-2 -

Add $50,620 in light of the Rolf's poliey on the purchase of data processing
equipment. The funds would permit the agency to buy-out the remaining
years on an existing lease-purchase agreement for an IBM System 36. The
action will save an estimated $12,757 in interest payments over the next
four years.

Delete $3,090 for hazardous duty pay for additional selected employees
pending a final decision on the state pay plan revision. The Subcommittee
urges the special pay plan subcommittee to review this issue of providing
hazardous duty pay for certain correctional employees. The Subcommittee
also recommends that once a decision is reached the Senate Subcommittee
consider restoring the appropriate amount of funds, or if necessary the
Subcommittee recommends the consideration of funding in the omnibus
appropriation bill for all correctional institutions.

The Subcommittee strongly urges all state agencies consider purchasing
new furniture or the refinishing of existing furniture by the Correctional
Industries program. The Correctional Industries inmates do outstanding

work and can provide the product at a substantial savings over other
sources.

Add $12,250 for establishment of a crisis intervention program for pa-
rolees. The funds will purchase temporary bedspace for technical parole
violators in various halfway houses throughout the state. The Subcommit-
tee believes this program will be cost effective rather than the rein-
carceration of a technical parole violator to a correctional institution.

Delete $12,250 for professional health care services in the Pre-Release
program based on lower than anticipated expenditures.

The Subcommittee strongly urges the agency to agressively pursue federal
Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) funds which might be available for
vocational/academic training of inmates. The Subcommittee requests that
this agency take the lead in working with the Department of Human
Resources and the Department of Education to explore the availability of
JPTA funds.

Delete $9,701 and one F.T.E. position for a Food Supervisor II position for
the El Dorado Honor Camp. The Subcommittee recommends the existing
staffing pattern could address the needs of the additional 32 inmates.

Delete $7,280 at the honor camps for contracted college courses with the
area community colleges.

Add $5,320 for additional GED and college correspondence courses at the
honor camps.

Delete $1,395 for food costs at the honor camps based on lower than
anticipated expenditures.

Delete $1,492,667 from the Community corrections program for grants to
counties. The reduction will freeze the state's commitment to the
community corrections program at the FY 1985 level. The major portions
of the reduction would be the deletion of the Johnson County program for



-3 -

the full year and deletion of one quarter of funding for the new programs in
Douglas, Saline, and Crawford/Cherokee/Labette counties to enter the

program.

House Committee Recominendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with

the following adjustments:

1. Add $65,000 including moveable equipment to construct a multipurpose
workshop at the El Dorado Honor Camp. This adjustment and the next two
items reflect the recommendations of the Joint Committee on State
Building Construction.

2. Delete $13,360 in FY 1986 and $53,140 in FY 1987 from the project to
construet an addition to the Main Building at the Toronto Honor Camp.

3. Delete $100,000 for the major repairs, special maintenance and remodeling
for correctional institutions project in FY 1986.

4. 'The Committee would be willing to consider a supplemental appropriation
in FY 1986, if necessary, for additional counties to enter the community
corrections program if the counties are ready.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Subtotal
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Subtotal
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

House
Adjustments

$ 6,071
(1,492,667)

% (1,486,596)
(48,360)

$ (1,534,956)

$ 6,071
(1,492,667)

$ (1,486,596)
(48,360)

$ (1,534,956)

(1.0)

Total
_House Ree.

$ 13,431,990
3,626,575

$ 17,058,565
585,000

$ 17,643,565

$ 9,054,958
3,626,575

$ 12,681,533
585,000

$ 13,266,533
322.8

Senate
Subcommittee
Adjustments

9,701
804,516

814,217

814,217

9,701
804,516

814,217

814,217

1.0



-4 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Add $9,701 and one F.T.E. position for a Food Supervisor II in the Honor
Camps programs. The position will not only assist in serving the needs of
32 additional inmates at the El Dorado Honor Camp, but also provide staff
supervision for all meal preparation.

2. Add $804,516 for grants to community corrections counties. The additional
funds will permit Johnson County to reenter the program for three quarters
in FY 1986 and for Douglas and Saline counties to enter the program for
the last quarter of FY 1986. The Subcommittee notes that based on the
latest information Johnson County will be ready to reenter the program by
October 1, 1985 and the program now has the support of the distriet court,
county commission, and area law enforcement agencies. In addition, it
appears that Douglas and Saline counties will have their programs ready to
start by April 1, 1986. The Subcommittee believes that valuable inmate
bedspace in our correctional institutions could be filled with individuals
from Johnson, Douglas and Saline counties, unless these programs are
permitted to enter community corrections.

3. The Subcommittee strongly concurs with the House recommendation that
all state agencies consider purchasing new furniture or the refinishing of
existing furniture by the Correctional Industries program.

4. Add the correct appropriation language to permit the transfer of funds
from the Department of Transportation to the Department of Corrections
for the highway rest area maintenance program. The change is a technical
adjustment.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Corrections ‘ Bill No. -- Bill Sec. -- B
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 309 Budget Pg. No. 4-27
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 12,787,658 $ 12,653,804 $ (40,000)
Aid to Local Units 4,386,275 3,626,575 (340,750)
Subtotal $ 17,173,933 $ 16,280,379 $ (380,750)
Capital Improvements 1,442,637 1,420,706 -
TOTAL $ 18,616,570 $ 17,701,085 $ (380,750)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 8,838,585 $ 8,704,731 $ (40,000)
Aid to Local Units 4,386,275 3,626,575 (340,750)
Subtotal $ 13,224,860 $ 12,331,306 $ (380,750)
Capital Improvements 1,442,637 1,321,664 —-—
TOTAL $ 14,667,497 $ 13,652,970 $ (380,750)
F.T.E. Positions 309.8 309.8 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised operating budget of $17,173,933 is $342 less than the
approved amount. However, the agency has shifted funds within object codes to reflect a
more current plan of expenditure.

The Governor's recommendation of $16,280,379 for the operating budget makes
several reductions below the agency's revised estimate. The Governor recommends
reductions of $133,854 for operating expenditures and $759,700 for aid to local units
(community corrections), both below the agency's revised estimate.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Delete $40,000 from the Community Services program based on lower than
estimated expenditures.

2. Delete $340,750 from the Community Corrections program based on lower
than estimated expenditures. The savings are a result of another quarter
delay in Johnson County reentering the program; a four month delay in
Montgomery County entering the program; elimination of the planning
funds for Cherokee, Labette and Crawford counties; and additional savings
due to increased chargebacks to participating counties.




-9

3. The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current

year be reappropriated for FY 1986.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Subtotal
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Subtotal
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

House
Adjustments
$ (40,000)
(340,750)

§ (380,750)

$ (380,75—6)

$  (40,000)

(340,750)
§(380.750)
§_(380,750)

Total
House
Recommend.

$ 12,613,804
3,285,825

Senate

Subcommittee

Adjustments

$ 15,899,629
1,420,706

317,320,335

$ 8,664,731
3,285,825
$11,950,556
1,321,664

$13,272,220

309.8

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

\gency: Kansas Correctional-Vocational

Training Center (KCVTC) Bill No. 2088 Bill Sec. 6
Analyst: Conroy ) Analysis Pg. No. 317 Budget Pg. No. 4-23
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,971,958 $ 3,768,789 $ (71,455)
Capital Improvements 1,588,000 — —
TOTAL $ 5,559,958 $ 3,768,789 $ (71,455)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,958,270 $ 3,755,101 $ (71,455)
Capital Improvements 1,588,000 — —_
TOTAL $ 5,546,270 $ 3,755,101 $ (71,455)
F.T.E. Positions 104.5 104.5 —
Average Inmate Census 220 220 —

Agecny Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $5,559,958, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for the addition of a Social Worker II position and $1,588,000 for
various capital improvements to expand the program and support facilities for an increased
inmate population.

The Governor's recommendation of $3,768,789 provides for continuation of the
current level of operation and includes funds for the additional Social Worker II position.
The Governor recommends an average inmate population of 220 for this institution. The
Governor does not recommend any funds for capital improvements.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1985

1. Delete $35,000 for contracted education services based on lower than
anticipated expenditures and contracted position vacancies.

2. Delete $25,000 for utilities based on lower than anticipated expenditures.

3. Delete $25,000 for noninstitutional health care services based on lower
than anticipated expenditures.

4. Add $25,000 for maintenance materials and supplies based on higher than
anticipated expenditures.




5.

-2 -

The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current
year be reappropriated to FY 1986.

Fiscal Year 1986

1.

10.

11.

Delete $4,530 for salaries and wages in the Security program to bring the
turnover rate more in line with historical patterns.

Delete $5,000 for communication, part of which is due to the reduction in
the estimated KANS-A-N rates for the budget year.

Delete $50,325 for contracted education services which allows for an 8.3
percent increase over the revised current year estimate.

The Subcommittee strongly urges the agency to aggressively pursue federal
Job Training Partnership Act funds which might be available for voca-
tional/academic training of inmates.

Delete $2,600 for contracted dental services. The recommended funds will
permit five hours per week of dental services at the institution.

Add $950 to purchase ten winter jackets for Security personnel.
Delete $2,100 for food costs based on lower than estimated costs.
Delete $2,100 for three color television sets for the housing units.
Delete $12,750 for a one-half ton 12-passenger van.

Add $7,000 for the agency to acquire a used van. The Subcommittee urges
the agency to work with the Central Motor Pool in procurring a used van.

The Subcommittee makes no adjustments to the Governor's capital im-
provement recommendations pending final decisions by the Joint Com-
mittee on State Building Construction. The Subcommittee requests that
the Senate Subcommittee make any adjustments once the Joint Committee
decisions are finalized.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee coneurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Conecur with the Committee recommendations.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments _House Rec. _ Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (71,455) $ 3,697,334 $ 26,800
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ (71,455) $ 3,697,334 $ 26,800
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (71,455) $ 3,683,646 $ 26,800
Capital Improvements — — -
TOTAL $ (71,455) $ 3,683,646 $ 26,800
F.T.E. Positions ’ —-— 104.5 -—
Average Inmate Census e 220 —_

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1985

1. Add $20,000 for contracted education services to insure that funds are
available to fulfill all contractual obligations. The Subcommittee notes
that the additional funds will still be $15,000 below the Governor's revised
estimate.

2. Add $10,000 for utilities based on the most current expenditure infor-
mation. The Subcommittee notes that the additional funds will still be
$15,000 below the Governor's revised estimate.

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Add $20,000 for contracted educational services. The additional funds will
insure the continuation of the current level of education services.

2. Add $2,600 for contracted dental services. The funds would provide for an
additional hour per week for dental services. The Subcommittee notes that
there is currently a 3-4 month waiting period for inmates to see the
dentist.

3. Add $1,200 to replace television sets in the housing units. The Subecom-
mittee notes that televisions provide the primary leisure activity for
inmates in the dormitories.

4.  Add $3,000 to the House recommendation of $7,000 to buy a used van and
instead purchase a new van. The Subcommittee notes that the agency must
have reliable vehicles for the transportation of inmates.




DUDUUNIIVILL 1L RLDOURG

Agency: Kansas Correctional Institution

at Lansing (KCIL) Bill No. 2088 Bill See. 7__
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 322 Budget Pg. No. 4-19
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,243,285 $ 2,851,552 $ (71,711)
Capital Improvements 2,240,312 — —
TOTAL $ 5,483,597 $ 2,851,552 $ (71,711)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,239,785 $ 2,844,552 $ (71,711)
Capital Improvements 2,240,312 — —
TOTAL $ 5,480,097 $ 2,844,552 $ (71,711)
F.T.E. Positions 98.5 87.0 (4.0)
Average Inmate Census 196 183 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $5,483,597, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for 16.5 additional F.T.E. positions, 9 in Security and the balance in
various support services. The agency requests an average daily inmate population of 196.
The agency also requests several capital improvement projects, including planning funds for
construction of an entire new institution.

The Governor's recommendation of $2,851,552, provides for continuation of the
current level of operation and includes funds for five new positions. The new staff would
include three security officers and two support staff. The Governor recommends an average
inmate population of 183. The Governor recom mends no capital improvement projects.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

FY 1985

1. The Subcommittee notes that medical costs have already exceeded the
budgeted amount for the entire year. The Subcommittee requests the
Senate Subcommittee to review this issue based on the most recent
expenditures to date. ’

FY 1986

1. Delete $13,810 and one F.T.E. position for a Secretary I for the Business
Office. The Subcommittee recommends that the agency continue the
practice of using inmate clerks.




10.

11.

-2 -

Delete $53,508 and three F.T.E. positions for three Corrections Officers 1.
The Subcommittee recommends that staffing in the infirmary/segregation
area could be more efficiently met through additional medical staff.

Add $19,244 and one F.T.E. position for a Medical Assistant, Corrections.
The additional position would help provide medical and some security
supervision in the infirmary/segregation area from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.

Delete $24,827 and one F.T.E. position for a Corrections Counselor II. The
Subcommittee believes the existing staff can adequately address the
inmate's needs.

Delete $8,985 for other supplies in the Laundry and Supply program. The
Subcommittee does not recommend the purchase of 30 laundry baskets at
$125 each.

The Subcommittee strongly urges the agency to aggressively pursue federal
Job Training Partnership Act funds which might be available for voca-
tional/academic training of inmates.

Add $18,175 for food costs based on higher than estimated expenditures.
Delete $14,000 for a walk-in food cooler.
Add $6,000 for refrigeration units in the Food Service program.

The Subcommittee makes no adjustments to the Governor's capital im-
provement recommendations pending final decisions by the Joint Com-
mittee on State Building Construction. The Subcommittee requests that
the Senate Subcommittee make any adjustments once Joint Committee
decisions are finalized.

The Subcommittee requests the agency, in conjunction with SRS, explore
the possibility of developing an infant bonding program for inmate mothers
and their newborn children. This program could be similar to other states

that have developed very successful programs that allow for infant bonding
to the inmate mother.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations

the following adjustment:

1.

Delete $12,744 for hazardous duty pay for additional selected employees
pending a final decision on the state pay plan revision. The Committee
urges the special pay plan subcommittee to review the issue of providing
hazardous duty pay for certain correctional employees.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Conecur with the Committee recommendations.

with



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments House Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (84,455) $ 2,767,097 $ 54,499
Capital Improvements — — -
TOTAL $ (84,455) $ 2,767,097 $ 54,499
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (84,455) $ 2,760,097 $ 54,499
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ (84,455) $ 2,760,097 $ 54,499
F.T.E. Positions (4.0) 83.0 3.0
Average Inmate Census - 183 —

, The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Add $35,672 and two F.T.E. positions for two Correctional Officers Il. The
positions in conjunction with the Medical Assistant position recommended
by the House will insure staffing at night and on weekends for the
infirmary/orientation/segregation area. Presently, this inmate housing
area has no direct staff supervision nightly from 10:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m.,
which the new positions will provide.

2. Add $24,827 and one F.T.E. position for a Corrections Counselor IL The
Subcommittee notes that in recent years the inmate population at the
institution has almost doubled while there has been no increase in counsel-
ing staff. The new position will help meet some of the inmate counseling
needs.

3. Delete $6,000 for refrigeration units pending a final decision on the long
range capital improvement plans for the institution, which could include a
new food service facility.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

 Agency: Kansas State Industrial Reformatory |

(KSIR) Bill No. 2154 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 327 Budget Pg. No. 4-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 12,366,877 $ 12,399,249 $ (65,000)
Capital Improvements 2,056,817 1,852,353 —
TOTAL $ 14,423,694 $ 14,251,602 $ (65,000)
State General Fund: v
State Operations $ 12,199,109 $ 12,231,481 $ (65,000)
Capital Improvements 2,056,817 1,852,353 - —
TOTAL $ 14,255,926 $ 14,083,834 $ (65,000)
F.T.E. Positions 342.0 ) 342.0 -
Average Inmate Census 1,181 1,277 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's revised operating budget of $12,366,877 is $25,301 less than the
original approved amount for the current year. The agency's estimate is based on an
average inmate census of 1,181. In addition, several items were adjusted to reflect current
expenditure patterns.

The Governor's recommendation for operating expenditures is $12,399,249 or
$32,372 above the approved amount. The Governor recommends providing the additional
funds based on an average inmate census of 1,277 or 177 above the original approved inmate
count. To partially offset the increases the Governor identified certain savings due to the
delay in the opening of the new 96-bed facility.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Delete $65,000 for an additional two month delay in the opening of the new
96-bed facility. The Subcommittee notes the original approved budget
provided for a November 1, 1984 opening date for the facility. Due to
various construction delays the Governor recommended funds for a January
1, 1985 opening date. As of March 1, 1985 inmates had not yet moved into
the new facility, again due to additional construction delays. The
Subcommittee anticipates that the first inmates will move into the facility
by March 8, 1985. The Subcommittee recommends that the $65,000 be
lapsed from the current year appropriation to ensure that funds for staffing
of the 96-bed facility will not be available to the agency for expenditure in
other areas.




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House
Expenditure Summary _Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (65,000)
Capital Improvements —
TOTAL $ (65,000)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (65,000)
Capital Improvements —
TOTAL $ (65,000)

F.T.E. Positions -

Average Inmate Census —

Total
House
Rec.

$ 12,334,249
1,852,353

Senate
Subcommittee
Adjustments

$ 14,186,602

$ 12,166,481
1,852,353

$ 14,018,834

342.0

1,277

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Industrial Reformatory

(KSIR) Bill No. 2088 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 327 Budget Pg. No. 4-47
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 15,145,726 $ 12,821,740 $ (198,519)
Capital Improvements 2,607,204 1,487,954 —
TOTAL , $ 17,752,930 $ 14,309,694 $ (198,519)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 14,948,898 $ 12,631,516 $ (198,519)
Capital Improvements 2,607,204 1,487,954 —
TOTAL $ 17,556,102 $ 14,119,470 $ (198,519)
F.T.E. Positions 401.5 359.5 (5.5)
Average Inmate Census 1,128 1,149 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $17,752,930, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for the addition of 59.5 positions and full-year operating costs for
the new 96-bed facility. The agency estimates an average inmate census of 1,128. The
request of the agency includes several capital improvement projects totaling $2,607,204.

The Governor's recommendation provides for continuation of the current level of
operation and includes funds for 17.5 additional positions. The Governor's recommendation
is based on an average inmate population of 1,149. The Governor also recommends
$1,487,954 for various capital improvement projects.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

Fiscal Year 1986

1. The Subcommittee recommends the addition of a proviso to limit the
expenditure of $17,514 for special retirement compensation only. The
proviso would ensure that the funds would not be used for any other
purpose.

2. Delete $14,350 and 1.0 F.T.E. position for a Clerk II for the 96-bed
facility. The Subcommittee notes that clerical staffing was approved for
the facility by the 1984 Legislature.

3. Delete $63,450 and 3.0 F.T.E. positions for a Psychologist II, a Psychologist
I, and a Clerk Steno II for the Counseling and Evaluation program. The
Subeommittee recommends the existing counseling/evaluation staff strive
to meet the needs of the institution.




-2 -

4. Delete $16,314 and 1.0 F.T.E. position for a Storekeeper III position in the
Laundry and Supply program. The Subcommittee urges the agency to make
greater use of inmate labor at the institution's warehouse facility.

5. Delete $6,033 and a .5 F.T.E. position for a Dental Assistant. The agency
had requested converting the existing .5 Dental Assistant to a full-time
position. However, the Subcommittee recommends leaving the position at
a .5 F.T.E. which will still assist the dentist in reducing the backlog of
inmates waiting for dental care.

6. Delete $15,065 in salaries and wages in the Security program based on a
one-month delay in the opening of the renovated "D" cellhouse. The
Subcommittee strongly recommends that if additional delays occur in the
renovation of the facility that the hiring of staff approved for cellhouse
also be delayed accordingly.

7. Delete $57,272 for hazardous duty pay for additional selected employees
pending a final decision on the state pay plan revision. The Subcommittee
urges the special pay plan subcommittee to review the issue of providing
hazardous duty pay for certain correctional employees.

8. Delete $26,035 for food costs based on lower than anticipated expendi-
tures.

9. The Subcommittee strongly urges the agency to aggressively pursue federal
Job Training Partnership Act funds which might be available for voca-
tional/academic training of inmates.

10. The Subcommittee makes no adjustments to the Governor's capital im-
provement recommendations pending final decisions by the Joint Com-
mittee on State Building Construction. The Subcommittee requests that
the Senate Subcommittee make any adjustments once the Joint Committee
decisions are finalized.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following adjustments: '

1. Delete the $47,766 of additional funds for the renovation of "D" cellhouse.
This adjustment and the following two adjustments reflect the recommen-
dations of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

2. Delete $17,097 from the project to replace and install standby generators.

3. Delete $3,591 in FY 1986 and $9,816 in FY 1987 from the project to
replace steam lines.

4. Delete $64,500 for the replacement of cold water lines in "C" and "D"
cellhouses.




-3 -

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Coneur with the Committee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments __House Ree. _ Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (198,519) $ 12,623,221 $ 91,753
Capital Improvements (132,954) 1,355,000 30,000
TOTAL $  (331,473) $ 13,978,221 $ 121,753
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (198,519) $ 12,432,997 $ 91,753
Capital Improvements (132,954) 1,355,000 30,000
TOTAL $  (331,473) $ 13,787,997 $ 121,753
F.T.E. Positions (5.5) 354.0 5.5
Average Inmate Census — 1,149 —

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Add $10,478 and one F.T.E. position for a Clerk I for the new 96-bed
facility. The Subcommittee notes that for the new facility to operate
properly it must be provided adequate clerical staff.

2. Add $58,928 and 3.0 F.T.E. positions for two Psychologists I and a Clerk-
Steno I for the Counseling and Evaluation program. The new positions
should help address the general counseling needs of an inmate population of
1,149.

3. Add $16,314 and 1.0 F.T.E. position for a Storekeeper III. The new position
will help at the institutional warehouse with recordkeeping, inventories,
receiving, delivery, and supervision of inmate labor.

4, Add $6,033 and a .5 F.T.E. position for a Dental Assistant, converting the
current half-time position to a full-time Dental Assistant. The additional
.5 position will assist in meeting the backlog of inmates waiting for basic
dental care.

5, Add $30,000 for the replacement of cold water lines in "D" Cellhouse. The
Subcommittee notes that renovation of "D" Cellhouse is currently under-
way and now would be the most opportune time to replace the cold water
lines.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Zency: Kansas State Penitentiary (KSP)

Analyst: Conroy

Bill No. 2088

Analysis Pg. No. 337

Bill Sec. 9

Budget Pg. No. 4-61

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 25,134,010 $ 19,912,780 $ (975,385)
Capital Improvements 6,920,729 4,674,522 —
TOTAL $ 32,054,739 $ 24,587,302 $ (975,385)
State General Fund: |
State Operations $ 25,053,198 $ 19,890,780 $ (975,385)
Capital Improvements 6,920,729 4,674,522 —
TOTAL $ 31,973,927 $ 24,565,302 $ (975,385)
F.T.E. Positions 655.0 565.0 (9.0)
Average Inmate Census 2,067 _—

2,087

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $32,054,739, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for the first full year of operating costs for the new medium
custody facility and for the addition of 117.5 new positions. The agency request reflects an
average inmate census of 2,067. The agency is also requesting several capital improvement
projects which total $6,920,729.

The Governor's recommendation of $24,587,302 provides for continuation of the
current level of operation and includes funds for a full year of operation at the new medium
custody facility. The Governor recommends 27.5 additional positions (15 directly related to
the new medium custody facility) and an average inmate census of 2,067. Finally, the
Governor recommends $4,674,522 for capital improvement projects.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Delete $47,655 to increase turnover savings in the Security program. The
adjustment will bring the turnover rate in line with historical experience.

2. Delete $32,315 and 2.0 F.T.E. positions for a Pharmacy Attendant and a
Medical Assistant, Corrections for the new medium custody facility. The
Subcommittee notes the existing health care staff with the addition of 2.5
new positions, which are recommended by the Subcommittee, should
adequately address the health care needs of the institution.

3. Delete $62,081 and 3.0 F.T.E. positions for a Construction Supervisor, a
Maintenance Supervisor, and a Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Service
Technician Supervisor for the new medium custody facility. The Subcom-
mittee notes the existing maintenance staff with the addition of four new




-2~

positions recommended by the Subcommittee and utilization of inmate
labor, the maintenance needs of the new facility should be adequately
addressed.

4. Delete $99,554 and 4.0 F.T.E. positions for a Psychologist III, two Psy-
chologists II, and a Clerk-Typist II in the Counseling and Evaluation
program for the new medium custody facility. The Subcommittee notes
the existing counseling and evaluation staff should adequately address the
needs of the institution.

5. Delete $7,416 for a proposed reclassification of a Library Clerk position to
a Librarian I position. The Subcommittee recommends the existing Library
Clerk position continue in its present classification.

6. Delete $72,629 for hazardous duty pay for additonal selected employees
pending a final decision on the state pay plan revision. The Subcommittee
urges the special pay plan subcommittee to review the issue of providing
hazardous duty pay for certain correctional employees.

7. Delete $19,407 for food costs based on lower than anticipated expendi-
tures.

8. Delete funding of $534,328 from the State General Fund for academic and
voecational education for the new medium custody facility. However, the
Subcommittee also recommends that the agency' aggressively pursue the
use of federal Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA) funds to finance the
education/vocation program at the new faecility. The Subcommittee also
requests that the Senate Subcommittee review this issue, once additional
information is available on the use of JTPA funds.

9. Delete $100,000 for education/vocation contracted services based on lower
than anticipated expenditures.

10. The Subcommittee makes no adjustment to the capital improvement
recommendation of the Governor pending a final recommendation of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction. The Subcommittee
requests that the Senate Subcommittee review the capital improvement
recommendations of the Governor once the Joint Committee report has
been finalized.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following adjustment:

1. Delete $378,600 from the water systems improvement project in FY 1986
and increase the FY 1987 appropriation by $378,600. The adjustment

reflects the recommendations of the Joint Committee on State Building
Construction.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary _Adjustments House Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (975,385) $ 18,937,395 126,175
Capital Improvements (378,600) 4,295,922 —
TOTAL $ (1,353,985) $ 23,233,317 126,175
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (975,385) $ 18,915,395 126,175
Capital Improvements (378,600) 4,295,922 —
TOTAL $ (1,353,985) $ 23,211,317 126,175
F.T.E. Positions (9.0) 556.0 3.0
Average Inmate Census — 2,067 —

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Add $20,107 and one F.T.E. position for a Maintenance Supervisor for the
new medium custody facility. The new position will provide supervision of
inmate work crews that will perform the necessary maintenance on the
new facility. ’

2. Add $56,068 and two F.T.E. positions for two Psychologists II for the
Counseling and Evaluation program at the new medium ecustody facility.
The new positions will provide mental health staff for the new facility and
in particular help with chemical dependency and sex-offender counseling.
The Adult Authority has placed a high priority on inmate counseling for
these areas.

3. Add $50,000 for contracted educational services at the maximum custody
facility. The additional funds will help continue the current level of
services and programs at the institution.

4, The Subcommittee strongly urges the agency to continue to work with the
Department of Education and the Department of Human Resources to
procure federal funds (JTPA) for the educational program at the new
medium custody facility. The Subcommittee notes that even if federal
funds do become available, they might not be a permanent funding source
for the program and eventually State General Fund support might be
required. The Subcommittee agrees with the House that this item be
considered for possible inclusion in the omnibus appropriation bill once a
final determination is made as to the availability of federal funds.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Penitentiary (KSP)

Analyst: Conroy

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Capital Improvements

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Average Inmate Census

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

Agency
Req. FY 85

$ 17,887,532
6,225,990

$ 24,113,522

$ 17,872,532
6,083,866

$ 23,956,398

537.5

1,914

Bill No. -

Analysis Pg. No. 337

Governor's
Rec. FY 85

$ 16,741,876
6,259,409

$ 23,001,285

$ 16,726,876
6,128,866

$722,855,740

537.5

1,900

Bill Sec. -~

Budget Pg. No. 4-61

Subcommittee
Adjustments
$ (146,000)
$ (146,000)
$ (146,000)
$ (146,000)

The agency's revised opera{ing budget of $17,887,532 is the same amount as

originally approved by the 1984 Legislature.

reflect current expenditure patterns.

However, several items were adjusted to

The Governor's recommendation for the current year of $16,741,876 is
$1,145,656 less than the approved amount. The reduction is based on a five-month delay in
the opening of the new medium custody facility and a reduction in the average daily inmate

population.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the

following exceptions:

1. Delete $6,000 for travel and subsistence in the Support Services program
based on lower than estimated expenditures.

2. Delete $40,000 for professional health care services based on lower than
estimated expenditures.

3. Delete $100,000 for contractual services in the Support Services program
based on lower than estimated expenditures.

4. The Subcommittee requests that the Senate Subcommittee closely review
the opening date for the new medium custody facility to see if additional
savings may be realized. Recent construetion difficulties could result in
additional delays in the opening of the faecility.




5. The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current
year be reappropriated to FY 1986.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations, with
the following adjustment:

1. Delete $1,200,000 from the project to construet an administration/support
services building in FY 1985 and increase the FY 1987 appropriation for the
project by $1,200,000. The action reflects the recommendation of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (146,000) $ 16,595,876 $ 81,000
Capital Improvements (1,200,000) 5,059,409 —
TOTAL $ 1,346,000 $ 21,655,285 $ 81,000
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (146,000) $ 16,580,876 $ 81,000
Capital Improvements (1,200,000) 4,928,866 —
TOTAL $ 1,346,000 $ 21,509,742 $ 81,000
F.T.E. Positions — 537.5 —
Average Inmate Census - 1,900 —

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

Fiscal Year 1985

1. Add $81,000 for contractual services in the Support Services program based
on the most recent expenditure information. The Subcommittee notes that
this amount is still $19,000 below the Governor's revised estimate.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Reception and Diagnostic Center  Bill No. 2088 Bill See. 10
Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 348 Budget Pg. No. 4-65
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 ‘ Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,540,515 $ 3,329,133 $ (182,187)
Capital Improvements 400,074 52,000 —
TOTAL $ 3,940,589 $ 3,381,133 $ (182,187)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 3,533,915 $ 3,318,695 $ (182,187)
Capital Improvements 400,074 52,000 —
TOTAL $ 3,933,989 $ 3,370,695 $ (182,187)
F.T.E. Positions 107.6 107.6 (2.0)
Average Inmate Census 132 132 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's request of $3,940,589, while maintaining the current level of
operations, also provides for two additional positions. The agency's request is based on an
average inmate census of 132. The agency also requests funds to plan for a new
administration and staff services building ($348,074) and to replace water lines in the Main
Building ($52,000).

The Governor's recommendation provides for continuation of the current level of
operation and includes funds for two new positions. The Governor's recommendation is
based on an average inmate population of 132. The recommendation also includes funds to
replace water lines in the Main Building.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

FY 1985. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation
with the following exceptions:

1. Delete $25,000 for salaries and wages in the Testing and Psychiatric
Evaluation Program based on vacancy savings.

2. Delete $10,000 for health care services based on lower than anticipated
expenditures.

3. Delete $5,000 for utilities based on lower than anticipated expenditures.
4. Delete $2,000 for food costs based on lower than anticipated expenditures.

5. The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current
year be reappropriated to FY 1986.




-92-

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendauion
with the following exceptions:

1. Delete $73,976 for hazardous duty pay for additional selected employees
pending a final decision on the state pay plan revision. The Subcommittee
urges the special pay plan subcommittee to review the issue of providing
hazardous duty pay for certain correctional employees.

2. Delete $26,503 and one F.T.E. position for a recommended Personnel
Officer III position.

3. Delete $18,132 and one F.T.E. position for a recommended Corrections
Officer II position.

4. Add $9,033 to expand the correctional officer intern program which is
currently functioning in cooperation with Washburn University. The new
interns will allow the existing correctional officers to perform additional
security duties while allowing the interns to receive valuable on-the-job
training.

5. Delete $4,769 for professional health care services based on lower than
estimated expenditures.

6. Delete $2,840 for food costs based on lower than estimated expenditures.

7. Delete $65,000 for a new 42 passenger air conditioned bus. The Sub-
committee urges the Senate Subcommittee to review the issue of inmate
transportation to determine if a smaller bus or vehicle might be more
efficiently used by the agency.

8. The Subcommittee makes no adjustment to the capital improvement
recommendation of the Governor pending a final recommendation of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction. The Subcommittee
requests that the Senate Subcommittee review the capital improvement
recommendations once the Joint Committee report has been finalized.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee with the following
adjustment:

1. Delete $52,000 in State General Fund financing for water pipe replacement
in the Main Building and instead recommend $39,000 for the project and
provide financing from the Correctional Institutions Building Fund. The
action reflects the recommendation of the Joint Committee on State
Building Construction.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

Concur with the Committee recommendations.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments _House Ree. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (182,187) $ 3,146,946 $ 83,132

Capital Improvements (13,000) 39,000 -
TOTAL $(195,187) $ 3,185,946 $ 83,137

State General Fund:

State Operations $ (182,187) $ 3,136,508 $ 83,132
Capital Improvements (52,000) — -
TOTAL $ (234,187) $ 3,136,508 3 83,132
F.T.E. Positions (2.0) 105.6 1.0
Average Inmate Census - 132 _

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

Fiscal Year 1986

1. Add $18,132 and one F.T.E. position for a Corrections Officer II position.
The new position will be used as a roving patrol around the perimeter of
the institution to help provide inereased security and cover certain blind
spots that cannot be viewed by the guard towers.

2. Add $65,000 for a 42-passenger bus for inmate transportation. The
Subcommittee notes that this agency has assumed the responsibility for
transporting most inmates between correctional institutions. The agency
should have reliable transportation to insure the public safety when moving
as many as 30-40 inmates between correctional facilities.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

-~

seney: Corrections Ombudsman Board Bill No. 2088 Bill Sec. 11

Analyst: Conroy Analysis Pg. No. 353 Budget Pg. No. 4-41
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure _Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:

All Funds $ 233,209 $ 151,485 $ -

State General Fund 233,209 151,485 —
F.T.E. Positions 7.0 5.0 -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency request of $233,209, while maintaining the current level operations,
also provides for two additional professional staff positions to expand the number of
correctional institutions that are served by the agency on a regular basis.

The Governor's recommendation of $151,485 continues the current operations of
the agency staff. The Governor makes no provision for any additional staff positions.

House Subecommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee coneurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

Fiscal Year 1985.

1. Delete $1,000 for communication based on lower than anticipated expendi-
tures.

9. Delete $2,488 for travel and subsistence based on lower than anticipated
expenditures. _

3. The Subcommittee recommends that all identified savings in the current
year be reappropriated for FY 1986.

Fiscal Year 1986.

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recom mendations

Coneur with the Committee recommendations.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

House Total
Expenditure Summary _Adjustments House Rec.
State Operations:
All Funds $ - $ 151,485
State General Fund — 151,485
F.T.E. Positions -— 5.0

Senate
Subcommittee
Adjustments

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT
HOUSE BILL NO. 2154
FISCAL YEAR 1985
Appropriations Pertaining to:
Homestead Property Tax Relief
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Department of Health and Environment
Department on Aging

HOUSE BILL NO. 2102
FISCAL YEAR 1986
Appropriations Pertaining to:
Homestead Property Tax Relief
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services

Department of Health and Environment
Department on Aging

Senator Ross Doyen

Rird b

Senator Frank Gaines

Senator Robert Talking



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Department of Revenue — Homestead

roperty Tax Refunds Bill No. 2154 Bill Seec. 5
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 197 Budget Pg. No. 2-43
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
Other Assistance:
A1l Funds $ 8,000,000 $ 8,500,000 $ -
State General Fund 7,000,000 7,500,000 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's estimate of $8,000,000 was prepared prior to the November, 1984
meeting of the consensus estimating group. Because of higher average claims and less of a
decline in the number of claims filed in CY 1984 than expected, the consensus group
adjusted the agency's estimate to $8,500,000 in FY 1985. The current approved amount is
$7,100,000 to pay claims in FY 1985. The Governor's recommendation of $8,500,000 is
$1,400,000 more than the approved amount and would be financed by a supplemental State
General Fund appropriation.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1985 estimate of $8,500,000
as projected by the consensus group, including the $1,400,000 supplemental appropriation
from the State General Fund. The 1984 Legislature appropriated $6,100,000 from the State
General Fund and $1,000,000 from the Federal Revenue Sharing Fund to pay estimated
claims of $7,100,000 in FY 1985. The revised consensus estimate of $8,500,000 recom-
mended by the Governor in FY 1985 would be financed by $1,000,000 from the Federal
Revenue Sharing Fund and the remainder from the State General Fund.

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation of the
$1,400,000 supplemental State General Fund appropriation.

Senate Subcom mittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee conecurs with the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Department of Revenue — Homestead

A :
EENCY: " property Tax Refunds Bill No. 2102 Bill Sec. 2
Analyst: Efird Analysis Pg. No. 197 Budget Pg. No. 2-43
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

Other Assistance:
State General Fund $ 7,800,000 $ 8,200,000 $ —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's estimate of $7,800,000 was prepared prior to the November, 1984
meeting of the consensus estimating group. Because of higher average claims and less of a
decline in the number of claims filed in CY 1984 than expected, the consensus group
adjusted the agency's estimate to $8,200,000 in FY 1986 and the Governor recommends that
amount from the State General Fund.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's estimate of $8,200,000 as
projected by the consensus group. No financing is available from the Federal Revenue
Sharing Fund in FY 1986 and all claims will be paid from the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee wishes to note the inerease in claims filed due to net operating losses which
lowered household income to eligible levels. In CY 1982, 107 returns showed household
incomes of less than $1. In CY 1984, 1,579 returns showed household incomes of less than
$1. Payments of $32,450 in CY 1982 have increased to $471,816 in CY 1984 as a result of
household incomes showing losses and thus eligible for the homestead refunds. The
Subcommittee also is concerned about the definition of homestead and the administrative
procedure which allows outbuildings to be included for tax purposes. The Subcommittee
reviewed this entitlement program and notes that it could become more expensive if all
eligible claims were filed. The Subcommittee believes that payments should be monitored
over the next several years, and if increases occur, then statutory changes may be
necessary.

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Social and Rehabilitation Services

Analyst: Hauke

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Other Assistance
Subtotal - Oper-
ating
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Other Assistance

Subtotal - Oper-
ating
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 85

$100,038,628
404,408,008

$504,446,636
75,000

$504,521,636

$ 42,666,362
188,639, 041

$231,305,403

$231,305,403

2,744.6

House Subcommittee Recommendations

Bill No. 2154

Analysis Pg. No. 198

Governor's
Rec. FY 85

$ 99,860,499
388,519,821

$488,380,320
106,073
$488,486,393

$ 42,547,128
179,434,106

$221,981,234

$221,981,234

2,744.6

Bill Sec. 6

Budget Pg. No. 2-45

Subcommittee
Adjustments
$ (744,626)
(89,043)
$ (833,669)
$ (833,669)
$ (364,843)
(76,766)
$ (441,609)
$ (441,609)

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee reviewed salary and wage expenditures through the first

seven months of FY 1985.

Based upon those expenditures, the Sub-

committee recommends reductions to the Governor's revised FY 1985
salary and wage budgets totaling $744,626, of which $364,843 is from the
State General Fund. Those reductions are as follows:

a. The Subcommittee recommends that the budget for Social
Services Field Operations be reduced by $250,828, of which
$113,374 is from the State General Fund. (Note: The expendi-
tures are divided between Youth Services (75 percent) and
Adult Services (25 percent) necessitating adjustments to two
line items.) The Subcommittee recommends that the General
Fund amounts be reappropriated as an offset to FY 1986

appropriations.

The Subcommittee recommends that $137,454

in Social Service Block Grant savings be used to offset State
General Fund expenditures in FY 1986.

b. The Subcommittee recommends that the budget for Income
Maintenance Field Operations be reduced by $250,935, of which
$147,926 is from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee
recommends that the General Fund portion of this reduction be
reappropriated as an offset to FY 1986 appropriations.




-9 -

c. The Subcommittee learned that four data processing positions
have been held vacant, an item discussed in the FY 1986
Subecommittee report, allowing turnover savings in FY 1985.
The Subcommittee recommends that the FY 1985 data pro-
cessing budget be reduced by $105,661, of which $62,382 is
from the State General Fund.

d. The Subcommittee learned that several new child support
enforecement positions were vacant for a portion of the year.
The Subcommittee recommends that the FY 1985 budget be
reduced by $137,202, of which $41,161 is from the State
General Fund.

[N)

The Subcommittee reviewed expenditures in the Emergency Assistance
program. The Subcommittee recommends that the FY 1985 Emergency
Assistance budget be reduced by $24,555, of which $12,278 is from the
State General Fund.

3. The Subcommittee reviewed expenditures for educational services to out-
of-state foster care placements. The Subcommittee learned that the
Governor's revised FY 1985 budget contains $451,584 for such services.
However, revised estimates from the agency indicate that only $387,096
will be expended. Consequently, the Subcommittee recommends that the
budget for those services be reduced by $64,488, all of which is from the
State General Fund.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment:

1. The Subcommittee recommends addition of $200,000 from federal alcohol
and drug abuse block grant funds for specialized programs to serve women
substance abusers. This addition is a requirement of expanded federal

funding for substance abuse and was recommended in Governor's Budget
Amendment No. 2.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

\gency: Social and Rehabilitation Services

Analyst: Hauke

Expenditure Summary

Al Funds:
State Operations
Other Assistance
Subtotal - Oper-
ating
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Other Assistance

Subtotal - Oper-
ating
Capital Improvements
TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 86

$113,985,423
443,708,420

$557,693,843
83,548

$557,777,391

$ 49,496,663
218,051,229

$267,547,892

$267,547,892

2,915.4

House Subecommittee Recommendations

Bill No. 2102

Analysis Pg. No. 198

Governor's
Rec. FY 86

$103,226,067
399,048,240

$502,274,307
149,529

$502,423,836

$ 44,596,009
184,212,605

$228,808,614

228,808,614

2,784.4

Bill See. 3

Budget Pg. No. 2-45

Subecommittee
Adjustments
$ (361,844)
2,115,860
$ 1,754,016
$ 1,754,016
$ (406,593)
87,824
$ (318,769)
$ (318,769)
6.0

The House Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

following adjustments:

1. The Subeommittee reviewed agency staff -turnover rates. The Subcom-
mittee learned that in two large subprograms (Social Service Field Services
and Income Maintenance - Field Services) projected FY 1986 turnover
savings are considerably below actual FY 1984 turnover and projected FY
1985 turnover. Therefore, the Subcommittee makes the following recom-
mendations concerning those two subprograms, which result in a total
reduction of $375,688, and a State General Fund reduction of $446,799.

a. The Subcommittee recommends FY 1986 turnover in Social
Service Field operations be increased from 3.0 percent to 4.7
percent, which was the actual turnover level in 1984. This
adjustment allows a reduction to the FY 1986 budget of
$214,073, all of which is from the State General Fund. (Note
this reduction is divided between Youth Services (75 percent) and

Adult Services (25 percent).)

b. The Subcommittee recommends that FY 1986 turnover in Income
Maintenance - Field operations be increased from 4.2 percent to
5.4 percent, which was the actual turnover level in FY 1984,
This adjustment allows a reduction to the FY 1986 budget of
$161,615, of which $95,272 is from the State General Fund.




-9 -

e. The Subcommittee recommends that $137,454 in Social Services
Block Grant (SSBG) savings, due to the FY 1985 turnover
adjustment, be utilized as an offset to FY 1986 State General
Fund costs of Social Service Field operations. This transaction
increases SSBG expenditures with a corresponding decrease in
General Fund expenditures.

The Subcommittee reviewed federal financial participation in the Medical
Assistance and Aid to Dependent Children programs. The Subcommittee
learned that the federal participation rate in eligible expenditures will
decline from 50.67 percent to 50.0 percent beginning October 1, 1985. The
Subcommittee learned that the Governor's Medical Assistance recom-
mendations are based upon 50.0 percent federal financial participation for
the entire fiscal year. Adjusting for one-quarter at 50.67 federal financial
participation allows a total increase in federal Medicaid funding of
$363,065 with an equal decrease in State General Fund expenditures.

The Subcommittee reviewed receipt of federal block grant funds for
substance abuse programs. Due to underexpenditures in FY 1984 and FY
1985 grant awards slightly higher than anticipated, $284,785 is available
from this source that is not included in the budget. Therefore, the
Subcommittee recommends that FY 1986 block grant expenditures for
substance abuse programs be increased by $284,785, with a corresponding
reduction in FY 1986 State General Fund appropriations. The Subcom-
mittee notes that the adjustment it is recommending does not expend block
grant funds reserved by Congress for special programs serving women
subst)ance abusers (approximately $200,000 during both FY 1985 and FY
19886).

The Subcommittee reviewed projected receipts and balances to the SRS
Fee Fund. Based upon its review the Subcommittee is recommending an
FY 1986 increase in Fee Fund expenditures of $2,480,186, which reduces
State General Fund expenditures for the Medical Assistance Program by an
equal amount. The Subcommittee's recommendations are based upon the
considerations and assumptions as follows:

a. The Subcommittee reviewed FY 1985 receipts to the Fee Fund.
The Subcommittee is of the opinion that receipts from: child
support enforcement; medical recoveries; and general recoveries
will be approximately $1,615,811 higher than budgeted. That
increase is offset by a decrease of $1,950,000 in anticipated
retrospective settlements with the federal government. The
Subcommittee considered this $334,189 deficit in its FY 1986
computations.

b. The Subcommittee projected FY 1986 revenues to continue at
~ FY 1985 levels. This increases estimated revenue by a total of
$1,515,811, of which $1,275,000 is from child support collections,
$98,981 is from medical recoveries, and $141,830 is from other
collections, prineipally fraud and abuse recoveries. That revenue
increase becomes $1,181,622, when the FY 1985 deficit is
considered. '



-3-

¢. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendations
allow a Fee Fund balance of $3,298,564 at the end of FY 1986.
The Subcommittee notes that an ending balance of approxi-
mately $2.0 million has typically been budgeted. The Subcom-
mittee recommends the balance be reduced by $1,298,564,

d. When the Subcomittee's projected revenue increase ($1,181,622)
is combined with a reduction in balance ($1,298,564), a General
Fund reduction of $2,480,186 results.

The Subcommittee believes that the most obnoxious component of the
social services programs in the eyes of the public is fraud and abuse. The
Subcommittee learned that a substantial recovery is made annually by SRS
fraud and abuse investigations. The savings are reflected in both Fee Fund
recoveries and reduced assistance expenditures. As noted in item 4b
above, the Subcommittee is increasing projected Fee Fund receipts from
both medical recoveries and general collections. The Subcommittee
endorses the concept of placing fraud and abuse investigators in local SRS
offices. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor is recommending
seven new positions for this effort and endorses that recommendation. The
Subcommittee is recommending that the Governor's recommendations be
increased by 3.0 F.T.E. Special Investigators. This recommendation
involves FY 1986 expenditure of $68,076 (of which $47,592 is from the
General Fund). The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this is a cost
effective program, in both direct collections and fraud deterrence.

The Subecommittee endorses the Governor's recommendations for initiation

of an automated eligibility determination system. The Subcommittee
concurs with the Governor's FY 1986 recommendation of $655,816 for
contractual services to acquire such a system for use in Kansas. The
Subcommittee also notes that such a system could have considerable
impact relative to distributed data processing. The Subcommittee notes
the Joint DISC Subcommittee is recommending an interagency task force
to review issues related to distributed data processing. The Subcommittee
directs SRS become actively involved in that task force, that SRS
developments on this system be coordinated with the task force, and that a
report be presented to the 1986 Legislature on January 13, 1986.

The Subcommittee notes that the 1984 Legislature approved four positions
in SRS to begin programming an automated eligibility system. Sub-
sequently, the agency decided to pursue obtaining the system through
contractual arrangements and modification of systems used in other states.
SRS has not filled the four positions approved by the 1984 Legislature, a
factor which allows the turnover adjustment included in the FY 1985
Subcommittee report. The Subcommittee recommends that financing of
these four positions be deleted from the FY 1986 budget, for a total
reduction of $114,259, of which $67,413 is from the State General Fund.
The four positions are: two - Computer Systems Analysts III; one -
Computer Systems Analyst I; and one - Programmer IV. The Subcommittee
learned that the agency is of the opinion that these positions should be used
to oversee actual programming and phased implementation of the system.
The Subcommittee is of the opinion that such programming and implemen-
tation is unlikely to occur in FY 1986. Consequently, the Subcommittee



10.

11,

-4 -

recommends deletion of the funding for these positions but allows the
position authority to remain.

The Subcommittee learned that two pending bills (S.B. 302 and H.B. 2077)
would reduce agency pharmaceutical expenditures, largely through substi-
tution of generic equivalent drugs. In anticipation of passage of such
legislation, the Subcommittee recommends that the FY 1986 Medical
Assistance budget be reduced by $1,000,000, of which $500,000 would be
from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee recognizes that this item
may require adjustment in the Omnibus bill, if the abovementioned bills are
not passed.

The Subcommittee recommends restoration of the Transitional General
Assistance (TGA) program. This recommendation increases FY 1986
expenditures by $4,335,860, all of which is from the State General Fund.
The Subcommittee's recommendations are summarized in tabular form in a

table accompanying this narrative. They generally make the following
assumptions:

a. Total caseloads are based upon the Governor's original recom-
mendations. However, the Subcommittee's recommendations
presume 55 percent of the caseload in the Unrestricted GA
program, rather than 60 percent, as contained in the Governor's
recommendations. The Subcommittee's recommendations in-
clude $3,127,865 to finance the cash assistance phase of the
program.

b. The Governor's recommendations include $2,007,995 in savings
due to eliminating the TGA program. However, the Governor's
recommendations also include $800,000 to finance expanded
coverage for mentally ill persons in General Assistance. The
Subcommittee recommends restoration of the $2,007,995 but

deletes the $800,000 expansion. The result is a net restoration
of $1,207,995.

The Subcommittee reviewed the ageney's work programs, now operating in
Sedgwick, Shawnee, Wyandotte, and Saline counties. These include Job
Clubs, WIN, and Work Experience Programs. The Subcommittee is of the
opinion that such programs are the most important factors in permanently
removing public assistance clients from the welfare rolls. Jobs Clubs are
particularly relevant toward reducing the number of TGA eclients. The
Subecommittee recommends that three Social Worker I positions be added to
inerease Jobs Club programming coverage. These positions involve $60,027
from the State General Fund.

The Subcommittee spent considerable time reviewing the cash assistance
eligibility standards and the Governor's recommendations for a 6 percent
increase in cash grants. The Subcommittee learned that present eligibility
standards are based upon financial considerations and incremental adjust-
ments rather than any particular poverty index. Further, poverty indexes
of the federal government were specifically rejected as being unre-
alistically high. The Subcommittee decided to develop its own monthly
index of items essential for livlihood and to compare them to the benefits



12.

-5~

offered in the assistance program.

The Subcommittee forwards the

following display for Committee consideration.

Minimum Monthly Needs for Family of Three

Item Amount
Rent $ 200
Utilities 75
Phone 10
Food 270
Transportation 50
Clothing 20
School Supplies, Toiletries,
and Miscellaneous _30
TOTAL NEEDS 3 655

Estimated Resources to Meet Needs

ADC Grant (including 6% increase) $ 368
Food Stamp Benefit 159
Low Income Energy Benefit 15
TOTAL RESOURCES $ 542
Percentage of Need Met 83%

The Subcommittee is of the opinion that Kansas public poliey should: (1)
assure that only those truly in need are receiving benefits and, (2) strive to
meet this minimal level of need for those who are in need. Few could
argue that the above items are above minimums necessary for existence.
Comparing estimated needs to estimated resources reflects a monthly
deficit of $113, which must be financed from private charity, commodities,
or other subsidies.

The Subcommittee concurs with computations in the Governor's budget,
which finance a 6 percent overall increase in cash grant allowances. The
Subcommittee learned that, due to federal law, cash grant and food stamp
eligibilities are determined through separate computations. Cash grant
increases actually decrease food stamp benefits in most cases. Due to
utility costs, federal food stamp policies allow one execlusion to this
anomaly. Federal law allows certain grants, that are related to meeting
energy costs, to be excluded from food stamp benefit computations. This
exclusion contains certain requirements, one of which is legislative enact-
ment. The Subcommittee studied the various cost components for as-
sistance families in depth and eame to the strong conclusion that most
components of these families budgets have remained fairly constant with



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

-6 -

the exception of utilities, which have and will rise dramatically.
Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends that all cash grant increase
funding, included in the FY 1986 budget, be earmarked for energy
assistance. The Subcommittee directs staff to insert a proviso to that
effect in H.B. 2102. Further, the Subcommittee recommends that SRS
furnish relevant materials to the U.S. Department of Agriculture for
purposes of defending the legislative conclusion.

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of $150,000 from the Governor's
recommendations for alcohol and drug abuse financing. This deletion is
from the State General Fund and was earmarked for development of a
program to serve juvenile substance abusers. The Subcommittee is of the
opinion that these needs can be met through current programs. The
Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of $200,000 to
provide an inflationary increase to existing programs.

The Subcommittee recommends addition of $30,000 from the General Fund
as seed money to develop programs serving "latch key" children through
community social service agencies. Such programs are designed to provide
after school care for the children of working parents in low income areas.

The Subcommittee reviewed the benefit matrix for low income energy
assistance grants. The Subcommittee learned that some states have
adopted a benefits plan that considers recipient contributions toward
actual utility payments. The Subcommittee recommends that SRS review
its benefits program and consider such an approach. The Subcommittee
learned that this method may involve additional administrative require-
ments. Changes in the matrix could be implemented with the automated
eligibility program.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendations for expendi-
ture of $1.2 million to increase hospital reimbursements for the first day of
hospitalization. The Subcommittee learned that this expenditure would
inerease first day hospital reimbursements by approximately 10 percent.
The Subcommittee recommends reduction of this enhancement by
$300,000, of which $150,000 would be from the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee's recommendations would provide $900,000 for expanded
first day reimbursements, an amount which would allow a 7.5 percent
increase.

The Subcommittee recommends an increase of $100,000 from the State
General Fund for community-based adult services grants. This amount
would supplement $200,000 recommended by the Governor to expand
residential care for the hard to place mentally ill and mentally retarded.
The Subcommittee notes that such programs reduce reliance upon institu-
tional programs and complies with legislative direction contained in 1984
S.C.R. 1645 which emphasizes community placements.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's $1.8 million recommendation
for providing 24-hour licensed care in adult care facilities. The Subcom-
mittee makes the following recommendations concerning SRS reimburse-
ment for 24-hour care:

a. The Subcommittee recommends that 24-hour licensed care be a
goal to which the Department would move over a period of time.



-7 -

The Subcommittee believes strongly that the policy be imple-
mented through financial incentives in the reimbursement sys-
tem rather than new regulation.

b. The Subcommittee recommends that SRS reimbursements recog-
nize 24-hour licensed care. The Subcommittee recommends that
SRS not mandate 24-hour licensed care.

c. The Subcommittee learned that the Governor's recommendations
would finance full year costs associated with 24-hour licensed
care. Inasmuch as the Subcommittee is recommending a phased
approach, the Subcommittee recommends that the Governor's
recommendations be reduced by $900,000, of which $450,000 is
from the State General Fund.

19. The Subcommittee reviewed reimbursements for private psychologists.
The Subcommittee learned that psychologists are reimbursed according to
a payment schedule that has not been updated for several years. Con-
versely, psychologist services in community mental health centers are
reimbursed according to schedules that have been updated based upon
actual costs. Consequently, private psychologists are being paid consider-
ably less. The Subcommittee recommends that SRS prepare a cost
estimate for updating psychologist payments, for consideration when this
budget is reviewed by the Senate.

20. The subcommittee wishes to highlight S.B. 2, which would preclude
virtually all incarceration of juveniles in adult jails. The Subcommittee
notes that the FY 1986 fiscal note associated with S.B. 2 is approximately
$772,000 from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee notes that
passage of 5.B. 2 may require further consideration of this budget as a part
of the Omnibus bill,

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following adjustment:

1. The Committee reviewed the recommendation to supplement the Gover-
nor's recommendation of $200,000 for community based adult services
grants with an additional $100,000. The Committee noted that appropria-
tions for Mental Health and Retardation Services contain $200,000 for a
special purpose grant. The Committee recommends that such grants be
utilized to reduce the institutional population. The Committee recom-
mends that the funding contained in this bill have as its goal a reduction of
20 in the average census at SRS institutions and that hospital wards be
closed when the census is adequately reduced. Further the Committee
recommends that SRS report to the Committee on the uses of the grant
funds and upon the reduction in institutional populations that occurred
from expenditure of those funds. The Committee recommends that such a
report be filed prior to the start of the 1986 Legislature.



Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments*
All Funds:
State Operations $ (361,844) $102,864,223 $ (473,461)
Other Assistance 2,115,860 401,164,100 2,107,163
Subtotal - Operating $ 1,754,016 $504,028,323 $ 1,633,702
Capital Improvements -— 149,529 —
TOTAL $ 1,754,016 $504,177,852 $ 1,633,702
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (406,593) $ 44,189,416 $ 33,707
Other Assistance 87,824 184,300,429 1,092,867
Subtotal ~ Operating $  (318,769) $228,489,845 $ 1,126,574
Capital Improvements — —_— —
TOTAL $  (318,769) $228,489, 845 $ 1,126,574
F.T.E. Positions 6.0 2,790.4

*  Includes adjustments contained in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2, which reduce
state operations by $530,591 and increase other assistance by $200,000.

Senate Subcommittee Adjustments

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. The Subcommittee recommends addition of $200,000 from federal aleohol
and drug abuse block grant funds. This addition is a requirement of
expanded federal financing for alcohol and drug abuse. Additionally it was
recommended in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2.

2. The Subcommittee recommends introduction of legislation to amend dis-
tribution of taxes collected from sale of liquor in private clubs, as
contained in K.S.A. 79-41a0l et seq. Specifically the Subcommittee
recommends the amendments which follow.

a. That effective January 1, 1986, expenditures from local special
aleohol and drug program funds be approved by the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services.

b. That on January 1, 1986 a two-year phase out begin to eliminate
distribution of local Alcoholie Liquor Funds for parks and recrea-
tion. The Subcommittee recommends that the funding which is
presently distributed to local Special Parks and Recreation Funds
be deposited in the State General Fund. The Subcommittee
recommends that half of this funding shift be implemented on
January 1, 1986 and the remainder on January 1, 1987. Upon
completition, half of all beverage tax collections would be
deposited in the State General Fund. The remaining half would
be transferred to local units and would be equally divided
between special substance abuse funds and local general funds.




The Subcommittee recommends that the House recommendations for
aleohol and drug abuse funding be increased by $300,000 from the State
General Fund. The Subcommittee recommends that this funding be utilized
to finance residential treatment programs serving juvenile substance
abusers. The Subcommittee is not recommending specific geographic
locales for these programs, leaving that decision to the Secretary of SRS.
The Subcommittee recommends these funds be appropriated with a proviso
mandating that only programs be financed which have taxing authority to
sustain their continued existence.

The Subcommittee reviewed the House recommendation concerning data
processing staffing. The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommen-
dation to allow position authority to remain for four positions currently
vacant. The Subcommittee learned that the agency will incur substantial
data processing workload during FY 1986 in conjunction with DISC phase
out of the E-1 Operating System. Therefore, the Subcommittee recom-
mends restoration of $57,130 (of which $33,707 is from the State General
Fund) of the $114,259 deleted from the data processing budget by the
House.

The Subecommittee reviewed the House deletion of $1.0 million from the
pharmacy budget due to anticipated passage of H.B. 2077 and S.B. 302,
concerning substitute of generic equivalents. The Subcommittee observes
that passage of those bills is beginning to appear somewhat unlikely. The
Subcommittee also learned that SRS estimates savings of $880,000 could
result from administrative adjustments to reimburse for generic equiva-
lents, wherever applicable. The Subcommittee endorses this administrative
implementation and restores $120,000 (of which $60,000 is from the State
General Fund) of the $1.0 million deleted by the House.

The Subcommittee endorses the House recommendation to restore Transi-
tional General Assistance. The Subcommittee learned that SRS has
introduced regulations, to become effective on May 1, which will expand
General Assistance Unrestricted (GAU) coverage to persons for whom
mental illness represents a significant impairment to employment. Pres-
ently GAU coverage is extended only to persons for whom mental illness
prevents employment. This change in regulations was a part of the original
proposal to eliminate TGA. However, the Subcommittee learned that SRS
prefers to implement this regulation, as it would finance a slight grant
increase for persons with chronic mental illness. The Subcommittee
observes that this change in regulations could result in a possible shortfall
of $200,000 in the FY 1986 General Assistance budget, which could require
supplementation at a later date.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendations for a 6
percent cash grant increase and the House index of minimum monthly
needs for a family of three. The Subcommittee recommends FY 1986 cash
grant increases of 7.5 percent for recipients of Aid to Dependent Children
(ADC) and General Assistance — Unrestricted. This increases the ADC
budget by $1,176,476 (of which $587,180 is from the State General Fund)
and the GAU budget by $110,687 (all of which is from the State General
Fund). This recommendation increases the total cash assistance budget by
$1,287,163, of which $697,867 is from the State General Fund.



10.

11.

12.

13.

-10 -

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of $30,000 from the General Fund,

which was added by the House to finance seed grant programs for latch key
children.

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of $100,000 from the General
Fund, which was added by the House to finance expanded community based
service grants to mentally ill and mentally retarded persons.

The Subcommittee recommends restoration of $300,000 (of which $150,000
is from the State General Fund) deleted by the House to increase hospital
reimbursements on the first day of hospitalization.

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations concerning
financing of 24-hour licensed nursing care in adult care facilities. The
Subcommittee recommends that not more than $900,000 be expended for
this expansion during FY 1986. The Subcommittee directs SRS to prepare a
report to the 1986 Legislature to include: (1) how this reimbursement
expansion was implemented; (2) the number of facilities being reimbursed
for such care; and (3) progress concerning the number of facilities that
have expanded licensed care.

The Subcommittee recommends that SRS increase the maximum hourly
reimbursement schedule for psychologist services by $5.00. The Subcom-
mittee recommends addition of $30,000, of which $15,000 is from the State
General Fund for this increase in reimbursement.

The Subcommittee adopts items in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2,
concerning commodities distribution programs. Specifically this involves
the following actions:

a. Deletion of $524,506 and 5.0 F.T.E. positions from the Surplus
Food Processing -—— Federal Fund, which will not be available to
finance a surplus commodity processing program.

b. Deletion of $150,807 from the Federal Surplus Food Distribution
Fund, which will not be available to support the charitable
institutions commodity distribution program.

c¢. Replacement of federal funds for the charitable institutions
program, with $144,722 from the SRS Fee Fund.



FY 1986 GAU AND TGA

Computation Based Upon Total Caseload In Governor's Recommendation

(Distributed Between TGA and GAU upon December Case Mix)

Cash Assistance Phase - Total 125,389 case months

GAU

a. Projected FY 1986 caseload (55% of total)

b. Multiply by $114.20 (Governor's projected grant)
e. Regular GAU costs

TGA |

a. Projected FY 1986 caseload (45% of total)

b. Multiply by $93.50 (average grant in FY 1985)
@, Estimated TGA costs

TOTAL GAU and TGA
Governor's FY 1986 Recommendations
Difference - Cash Assistance

Medical Assistance Phase
a. Estimated cost of restoring all TGA persons
b. Minus enhancement for increased mental health services
Difference - Medical Assistance

Combined Cash and Medical Costs

C85-59/RH

68,964
114.20

nlA

7,875,689

56,425
93.50

5,275,738

13,151,427
10,023,562

A o A

3,127,865

A

2,007,995
(800,000)

<A

1,207,985

<

4,335,860



SUBCOWMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Health and Environment

Analyst: Timmer

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Other Assistance
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Other Assistance

TOTAL

F.T.E. Positions

Bill No. NA

Analysis Pg. No. 223

Bill Sec. NA

Budget Pg. No. 6-1

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
$ 23,050,185 $ 22,946,517 $ (42,365)
5,902,796 6,103,718 -
8,500,000 8,500,000 —
$ 37,452,981 $ 37,550,235 $ (42,365)
$ 13,104,850 $ 13,104,850 $ (44,765)
1,145,057 1,145,057 -
$ 14,249,907 $ 14,249,907 $ (44,765)
582.2 581.2 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $27,500 State General Fund money from the Environmental

3.

Toxicology program. The recommendation deletes funding for temporary
staff which were to be assigned to the proposed Asbestos Control program.
The Subecommittee recommends that the Department hire one special
projects position for the remainder of FY 1985 and all of FY 1986 to
develop a training manual for asbestos inspections and to be available to
provide technical assistance on the identification, encapsulation, and
removal of asbestos from the public buildings. The Subcommittee includes
no additional funding in FY 1985 and recommends the special projects
position be funded in FY 1985 from savings in the existing salary and wage
budget.

Deletion of $17,265 from the State General Fund for capital outlay for the
Environmental Toxicology program.

The Subcommittee recommends that the expenditure limitation on the
Federal Occupational Health and Safety Statisties Program Fund be
inereased from $22,404 to $24,804, an increase of $2,400.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ (42,365) $ 22,904,152 $ 17,265
Aid to Local Units —_ 6,103,718 —
Other Assistance - 8,500,000 -
TOTAL $ (42,365) $ 37,507,870 17,265
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (44,765) $ 13,060,085 $ 17,265
Aid to Local Units - 1,145,057 -
Other Assistance — 1,145,057 -—
TOTAL $ (44,765) $ 14,205,142 17,265
F.T.E. Positions - 581.2 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the following
adjustments:

1. Deletion of item number 2 in the House report. The Subcommittee
understands that the capital outlay was not to be funded by State General
money but was funded by federal funds. The federal funds are not
available for equipment purchases. The Subcommittee does not recom-
mend purchase of the equipment from any source.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Health and Environment

Bill No. 2102

Bill Sec. 4

Analyst: Timmer

Analysis Pg. No. 223

Budget Pg. No. 6-1

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 30,470,895 $ 25,637,336 $ (456,830)
Aid to Local Units 8,710,780 6,422,756 (261,134)
Other Assistance 8,500,000 - 8,500,000 —
TOTAL $ 47,681,675 $ 40,560,092 $  (717,964)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 18,124,006 $ 13,989,753 $ (391,830)
Aid to Local Units 3,761,474 1,473,450 (261,134)
Other Assistance — — -—
TOTAL $ 21,885,480 $ 15,463,203 $ (652,964)
F.T.E. Positions 678.7 616.7 (9.5)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following exceptions:

1. Deletion of $92,359 State General Fund money for the proposed Asbestos
Control program. The Subcommittee deletes funding for one environ-
mental engineer, one chemist, and associated operating costs. The
Subcommittee recommends that funding of $33,875 be included for one
special projects position pursuant to its FY 1985 recommendation.

2. Deletion of $239,718 from the State General Fund included in the General
Health — Aid to Local Units budget. This reduction will leave a total of
$734,506 for the Department to use to provide funding via the formula set
out in K.S8.A. 65-241 et seq.

3. Deletion of $21,416 of State General Funds included for contraets with
local health departments for the inspection of food and lodging establish-
ments. The Subcommittee recommends that a total of $110,384 be
appropriated for these contracts.

4, The Subcommittee recommends that the Crippled Children's Commission
Fund be eliminated as a separate fee fund and that the balance of the fund
and all revenue due the fund be transferred to the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee recommends that additional expenditures of $65,000 (the FY
1986 limitation on the fund and the balance) be included in the Crippled
and Chronically Il Children's program. The Subcommittee notes that this
recommendation is consistent with those adopted in the previous biennium
concerning elimination of various separate fee funds.




10.

11.

12.

-9 -

The Subcommittee notes that the Board of Agriculture proposes to begin
milk inspections with ageney staff in Northeast Kansas rather than
contracting with the local health departments as is done now. The
Subcommittee feels that such a change is not cost efficient and does not
endorse this proposal.

The Subcommittee notes that payments made to retiring employees for
accumulated sick and annual leave are usually paid out of turnover savings
and are not clearly identified as expenditures in the agency's budget. The
Subcommittee recommends that the Department identify retirement ex-
penditures in order to allow for a more accurate accounting of actual
turnover savings.

The Subcommittee understands that it is likely the Certificate of Need
(CON) program will not be renewed by the Legislature and therefore will
end as of July 1, 1985. The Subcommittee feels that there is a need for
CON, but recommends the deletion of one F.T.E. Health Planning Project
Reviewer position which deals exclusively with CON. If the program is
continued, the Subcommittee recommends that this position be reinserted.

The Subcommittee deletes $4,785 State General Funds and a .5 F.T.E. law
clerk from the Executive Administration budget. The Subcommittee's
recommendation would allow a total of $3,000 to be used for research
assistance for the Department's legal staff.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of three
F.T.E. positions and associated funding of $120,000 for the Federal Early
Identification and Intervention program. The Subcommittee recommends
that the positions be unclassified under the condition that if the federal
funding should end the positions will be eliminated.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for four
F.T.E. federally funded positions, to conduct annual Title XVIII certifi-
cation inspections but recommends that a proviso be included in the
appropriation bill which would prohibit the filling of these positions until
annual inspections are mandated by the federal regulations. The Subcom-
mittee recommends the positions be unclassified.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation of 7.0
F.T.E. positions and associated operating and capital outlay expenses for
the Surface Water Pollution Control program. The Subcommittee under-
stands that the positions will be funded from federal sources in FY 1986.
The Subcommittee also recommends that the positions be unclassified
under the condition that they be eliminated if the federal funding ends.

The Subcommittee deletes 7.0 F.T.E. positions and $226,025 from the State
General Fund. The funds are for salaries and wages and associated
operating costs for the seven positions. The Subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recomendation for an additional 8.0 F.T.E. positions, also to
be funded from the State General Fund, but does not specify which
positions are approved.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

-3-

The Subcommittee notes that the Secretary proposes (o use two of the
above-mentioned positions for the monitoring of the area surrounding Wolf
Creek. The Subcommittee expresses concern about the monitoring activi-
ties and the possible duplication of effort, as such activities are also being
conducted by the utility owners. The Subcommittee urges the Department
to work closely with the utility owners so no unnecessary duplication of
monoitoring activities will occur.

The Subcommittee recommends the deletion of $131,310 State General
Fund money which was included in the Governor's recommendation for
capital outlay. This deletion includes $10,600 of the $60,600 which had
been recommended for equipment for Wolf Creek monitoring activities.
The Subcommittee recommends that no more than $50,000 be spent for
that equipment. The Subcommittee also recommends that the Department
match the capital outlay funding recommended with the positions selected
to be filled by the Secretary and recommends that the funds not be
expended for items for which there will be no new positions allocated.

The Subcommittee recommends that a no-limit appropriation be placed on
the following federal funds in FY 1986:

Migrant Health Program Fund

Veneral Disease Control Project Fund

National Health Planning Act Fund

Immunization Grant Fund

Refugee Health Program Grant

Tuberculosis Cooperative Agreement

Genetic Services Grant

Title X Family Planning Fund

Early Identification and Intervention

Occupational Health and Safety Statisties Program Fund

The Subcommittee notes that the grant proposal and federal award dictate
how the funds are to be spent and that a no-limit appropriation will allow
the ageney to expend the funds as they become available.

The Subcommitiee recommends that the Bequest Fund be given a no-limit
appropriation rather than the $10,000 limitation included in the Governor's
recommendation. The Subcommittee also recommends that the Crippled
and Chronically Il Children's Commission which administers the fund use
the available funds for services to children within the guidelines of the
specific endowments or bequests.

The Subcommittee recommends the addition of a proviso to the Maternal
and Child Health Services Block Grant Fund and the Preventive Health and
Health Services Block Fund which would allow the transfers of money from
the funds to other state agencies or local health departments to be in
addition to any expenditure limitation placed on the fund. The Subcom-
mittee emphasizes that this proviso is for FY 1986 only and is not to be
expected in future years.




-4 -

18. Addition of $26,174 from the State General Fund to fully fund a Special
Projects position in Surface Water Pollution Control program. The
Subcommittee understands that the position was inadvertently funded for
only part of FY 1988,

19. The Subcommittee understands that the Department of Administration is
studying the possible relocation of several state offices in Wichita,
including the Health and Environment district office, into a new building.
The Subcommittee endorses the concept of consolidation of state offices
and encourages the Department to pursue it further.

20. The Subcommittee deletes $28,525 from the State General Fund for the
communication budget to allow a 17.8 percent increase over FY 1985
estimates for KANS-A-N costs in FY 1986.

21. The Subcommittee recommends that the appropration bill be reformatted
to include a line for State General Fund — operating expenditures, and also
separate line items for the individual State General Fund appropriations to
programs in aid to local units.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following exception:

1. The Committee recommends that specific funding of $104,167 for acerued
sick and annual leave pay to retiring employees be removed and that
turnover be adjusted accordingly. This action results in no reduction of the
recommended budget but does result in an increase of the turnover amount.

House Committee of the Whole

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee actions.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

, House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendations Recommendations
All Funds: v

State Operations $ (456,830) $ 25,180,506 $ (84,172)

Aid to Local Units (261,134) 6,161,622 333,634

Other Assistance — 8,500,000 —
TOTAL $ (717,964) $ 39,842,128 $ 249,462

State General Fund:

State Operations $  (391,830) $ 13,597,923 $ (50,826)

Aid to Loecal Units (261,134) 1,212,316 333,634

Other Assistance — — —
TOTAL 3 i6522964) $ 14,810,239 $ 282,808

PF.T.E. Positions (9.5) 807.2 —_




The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the following
adjustments:

1. Restore $239,718 from the State General Fund to the General Health - Aid
to Loeal Units line item. The Subcommittee recommends a total of
$974,224 which would allow 37.5 cents per capital or 50 percent of the
formula set out in K.S8.A. 65-241 et seq.

2. Restore $21,416 from the State General Fund for contracts with local
health departments to do inspections of food and lodging establishments.
This action returns funding to the Governor's recommendation of $135,000
which would allow the Department to fund the contracts at 60 percent of
state license fee revenues. The Subcommittee also notes that S.B. 297
which is now in the House Committee on Public Health and Welfare would
mandate the 60 percent reimbursement to the local departments.

3. Delete $104,167 for payment of acerued sick and annual leave to retiring
employees of which $70,821 is from the State General Fund and $33,346 is
from other funding sources. The Subcommittee notes that the House
deleted specific funding for pay to retiring employees but adjusted
turnover so that the agency's total salary and wage budget was unchanged.
The Subcommittee's action would totally delete funding for this purpose.
The Subcommittee notes that if the agency is unable to absorb the costs
through its salary and wage budget, supplemental funding could be
requested for actual payments which the agency made to retirants for sick
and annual leave.

4, The Subecommittee recommends that the expenditure limitations on the
federal funds listed in item 15 of the House Committee report be
reinstated. The Subcommittee also recommends that a proviso be added to
these funds in the appropriation bill which would allow expenditures or
transfers to local health departments or state agencies to be in addition to
the expenditure limitation placed on the fund.

(2]

The Subcommittee recommends that a $25,000 expenditure limitation be
placed on the Bequest Fund of the Crippled and Chronically 11 Children's
Program rather than no limit as was included in the House recommenda-
tion.

6. Addition of $92,495 State General Fund money for the state's tuberculosis
programs. This recommendation adds $72,500 for the three regional
tuberculosis clinies and $19,995 for contractual services with doctors and
clinics to provide tuberculosis outpatient services in locations in
Coffeyville, Iola, Garden City, Salina, and Hays. The Subcommittee notes
that this additional funding will allow these tuberculosis programs to
continue at the FY 1985 level.



-6 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the House action which placed all addi-
tional positions funded by federal sources in the unclassified service. The
Subecommittee recommends that the provisos now in the appropriations bill
be revised to eliminate the specific positions as listed but retain the
positions' unclassified status.

The Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation item 13
which addresses monitoring activities in the Wolf Creek area and also
expresses its concern about these monitoring activities and possible dupli-
cation of the activities. The Subcommittee therefore requests that the
Department issue a report to the Committee at the beginning of the 1986
Session detailing the jurisdictions of the monitoring activities, staffing
levels, and staffing activities.

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation regarding the
possible consolidation of the state offices in Wichita and reaffirms its
support for the consolidation of state offices.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

r
Agency: Department on Aging ______ Bill No. 2154 Bill See. — o
Analyst: Holt __ Analysis Pg. No. 236 Budget Pg. No. 2-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 ___Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 952,906 $ 952,906 $ 3,680
Other Assistance 10,619,201 10,567,972 —
TOTAL $ 11,572,107 $ 11,520,878 $ 3,680
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 453,627 $ 453,627 $ -
Other Assistance 1,324,841 1,324,841 —
TOTAL $ 1,778,468 $ 1,778,468 $ -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $3,680 to the expenditure limitation of the federal Advocacy
Grant. The agency's expenditures of $30,939 from this grant as of
February 22, 1985 suggest that such an increase is warranted. The FY 1985
expenditure limitation is $49,956.

2. The Subcommittee expresses concern over the present method of deducting
administrative costs from the federal grants. Currently, area agencies
may deduct a disproportionate share of administrative overhead from
either the OAA Nutrition Program or general grants. While the Subcom-
mittee makes no adjustments to FY 1985, a change in policy in FY 1986 is
recommended.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation to inecrease
by $3,680 the expenditure limitation of the federal Advocacy Grant.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department on Aging Bill No., 2102 Bill Sec. 5 ‘
Analyst: Holt Analysis Pg. No. 236 Budget Pg. No. 2-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds: :
State Operations $ 1,273,080 $ 1,082,248 $ (81,9586)
Other Assistance 12,969,196 10,836,812 (55,188)
TOTAL $ 14,242,276 3 11,919,060 $ (137,144)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 746,718 $ 578,329 $ (81,956)
Other Assistance 3,528,735 1,397,475 (55,188)
TOTAL 3 4,275,453 $ 1,975,804 $ (137,144)
F.T.E. Positions 36.3 30.8 (2.5)

House Subcommittee Adjustments

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Programmatic Recom mendations

The In-Home Nutrition Program, financed entirely from the State General
Fund, provides home-delivered meals to Kansans age 60 and over in Kansas
City, Wichita, Topeka, Eureka, McPherson, Great Bend, Ottawa, Barton
County, Dodge City, and areas in southeast Kansas. Administration of the
program was transferred to the Department on Aging from the Department
of Social and Rehabilitation Services in FY 1983. The Department on
Aging has continued to fund the ten service providers that were operative
under this program prior to the transfer. The Subcommittee believes that
the quality and effectiveness of this program would be enhanced if
competition among grantees and subgrantees were promoted. To that end,
the Subcommittee recommends that the Department on Aging develop
rules and regulations to be effective for FY 1986. These regulations shall
specify the criteria for proposals and the bidding procedures to which
applicants for in-home services contracts must adhere. Multiyear
contracts between the grant recipient and the agency should be
permissible.

2. The Older Americans Act of 1981 stipulates that any service provider
which had received funds for the nutrition program governed by the Older
Americans Act of 1965, as effective on September 29, 1978, be given
preference over other bidders in offering OAA nutrition services, so long as
there is no evidence of improved quality of service and cost effectiveness
on the part of other providers. The Subcommittee recommends that the
agency develop rules and regulations that would define how providers
affected by that stipulation could lose their authorization to offer such
services. The Subcommittee is further concerned that meals are not




-9 -

always provided under the OAA Program in the most efficient, cost-
effective manner to benefit the most Kansans. Therefore, the Subcommit-
tee recommends that the agency develop rules and regulations to be
effective for FY 1986. These rules and regulations shall specify the
criteria for proposals and the bidding procedures to which applicants for
OAA nutrition services contracts must adhere. Multiyear contracts
between the grant recipient and the agency should be permissible.

The Subcommittee coneurs with the Governor's recommendation for fund-
ing the Older Kansans Employment Program (OKEP) ($100,000 from the
State General Fund) and the federally-funded Job Training Partnership Act
(JTPA) 3 percent Older Workers Program ($338,125). However, the
Subecommittee recommends six changes with respect to the administration
of the programs:

a. that the agency adopt rules and regulations governing the
operations of both programs;

b. that the designated project sites for each program use program
funds to place those individuals seeking permanent employment
prior to those seeking temporary employment;

c. that the administration of the employment programs at the
Community Action Program in Girard (Older Kansans Employ-
ment Program) and at the Area Agency on Aging in Chanute
(JTPA) be consolidated, as the programs are offered in close
proximity to each other;

d. that the agency consider expanding OKEP so that it serves a
broader geographic area. Currently, the only project sites are in
Manhattan, Girard, and Wichita;

e. that the agency implement a plan to reduce the costs of placing
an individual in a position through the JTPA Program to approxi-
mate the cost of placement through the state-funded employ-
ment program. It cost an average of $2,500 during the first
three months of FY 1985 to find employment for an enrollee in
the JTPA Program, whereas it cost only $111 to place a
participant in OKEP;

f. that the agency be required to report only the number of persons
placed by employment projects under OKEP and the JTPA
Program. The agency has in the past reported the number of
placements, as opposed -to or in addition to the number of
individuals placed. The Subcommittee considers the placement
reporting procedure to be very misleading.

Funding Recommendations

a. The Subcommittee recommends that administrative expenditures
incurred in FY 1986 by area agencies on aging be budgeted for
the General Grants and Nutrition Programs proportionate to
total federal OAA expenditures recommended for those pro-
grams. Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends that of the



-3 -

total of $580,451 set aside for FY 1986 for that purpose,
$223,473 be deducted from General Grants and $356,978 be
deducted from the OAA Nutrition Program.

Reduction of $61,968 from the State General Fund including
fringe benefits for 2.5 F.T.E. positions. The Subcommittee
concurs with the Governor on the addition of the Accountant II
position.

For FY 1986, the Subcommittee recommends a 4.3 percent
increase from the State General Fund above current year author-
ized expenditures for the In-Home Nutrition Program and trans-
portation services. This would, however, constitute a reduction
from the State General Fund of $76,680 for the In-Home
Nutrition Program and $10,466 for transportation below the
amounts recommended for FY 1986 by the Governor. The
Subcommittee proposes that the support from the State General
Fund for the OAA Nutrition Program be increased by $31,958

above the recommended amount of $441,124 for the following
reasons:

1) Pursuant to a memorandum (February 20, 1985) sent to
the agency, the Subcommittee was informed that USDA
reimbursement rates have been reduced below the
amounts used by the agency in its FY 1985 and FY 1986
projections. This means that the agency has overstated
its federal funding estimate by $167,836 in FY 1986.

2) In accordance with the Subcommittee's réecommenda-
tion of assigning administrative expenditures to each
program proportionate to total OAA expenditures rec-
ommended for each program, $356,978 has been re-
duced from the OAA expenditures requested and rec-
ommended for nutrition services. The Subcommittee
recommends that 3,520,398 meals be served at $2.76
per meal, the same service level and cost per meal as
estimated for FY 1985.

In accordance with the Subcomittee's policy to inerease by 4.3
percent from FY 1985 to FY 1986 State General Fund expendi-
tures for certain state operations, a total reduction of $16,721
from the State General Fund is recommended: $5,160 for travel
and subsistence (Administration); $3,094 from fees-professional
services (Administration); $840 for postage designated for an
increase in the number of copies of the agency's newsletter The
Advocate, which was recommended by the Governor but not
endorsed by the Subcommittee (Technical Assistance); $2,322 for
travel and subsistence (Technical Assistance); and $5,305 for
printing (Technical Assistance).

A total reduction of $3,267 from the State General Fund ($2,259 -
Administration and $1,008 - Technical Assistance) for KANS-A-N



-4 -

expenditures to reflect an increase of 17.8 percent in KANS-A-N
costs, instead of the increase of 31.0 percent, originally projected
by the Division of the Budget.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

House Senate
Adjustments Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Gov. Rec. House Rec. Adjustments
All Funds: ,
State Operations $ (81,956) $ 1,000,292 $ 23,084
. Other Assistance (55,188) 10,781,624 124,548
TOTAL $ (137,144) $ 11,781,916 $ 147,632
State General Fund: A
State Operations $ (81,956) $ 1,000,292 $ 20,473
Other Assistance (55,188) 10,781,624 124,548
TOTAL § 37,144) $ 11,781,916 $ 145,021

F.T.E. Positions (2.5) 28.3 .5

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments, reflecting an addition of $145,021 to the State General Fund, and
$2,611 to federal expenditures:

1.  Reject Recommendation 4(a) of the House Subcommittee Report on H.B.
2102, Sec. 5, which requires that administrative expenditures incurred in
FY 1986 by area agencies on aging be budgeted for the General Grants and
Nutrition Programs proportionate to total federal OAA expenditures rec-
ommended for those programs. The effect of the Senate Subcommittee's
recommendation would be to shift $356,978 in federal Older Americans Act
funds from General Grants to the OAA Nutrition Program. Consequently,
the total OAA expenditures for the OAA Nutrition Program would be
$4,505,625, the same amount as recommended by the Governor.

2. Addition of $47,868 from the State General Fund for the OAA Nutrition
Program. The Subcommittee recommends that 3,530,221 meals be served
at $2.867 per meal. The effect of this recommendation would be to
provide 9,823 more meals than recommended by the Governor at a cost of
$.033 per meal less than recommended by the Governor. However, $2.867
per meal, as recommended by the Senate Subcommittee, represents an
increase of 4.0 percent above the estimated cost of $2.757 per meal
estimated for the current fiscal year and recommended by the House.




-5-

Restoration of $76,680 from the State General Fund for the In-Home
Nutrition Program. The effect of this recommendation is to provide the
same level of support for the program as is recommended by the Governor.

Addition of $5,500 from the State General Fund for postage and printing of
the agency's newsletter, The Advocate, provided that the agency be
exempt from using the state printer for that purpose. The Senate
Subcommittee recommends that 5 issues of The Advocate be printed in FY
1986 at 5,000 copies per issue.

Addition of $12,885 from the State General Fund (including fringe benefits
but excluding the proposed salary increase) for a .5 F.T.E. position and an
adjustment of $2,088 for an undesignated full-time position. It should be
noted that the Governor recommended an addition above the current year
staffing level of 3.5 F.T.E. positions: .5 F.T.E. Accountant I, 1.0 F.T.E.
Accountant II, 1.0 F.T.E. Social Services Administrator I, and 1.0 F.T.E.
Administrative Officer II. The House recommended that, with the
exception of the Accountant II position, the remaining 2.5 F.T.E. positions
be deleted. The Senate Subcommittee recommends that the agency be
afforded flexibility in determining the positions that are recommended by
the House (1.0 F.T.E. position) and Senate Subcommittee (.5 F.T.E.
position).

Addition of $2,611 in federal funds to increase the expenditure limitation
of the federal Advocacy Grant from $49,810 to $52,421.



HOUSE BILL NO. 2154 — SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL

Section 11 — Norton State Hospital
Section 12 — Winfield State Hospital
Section 13 — Rainbow Mental Health Facility
New Section — Youth Center at Atchison
New Section — Division of Mental Health and Retardation Services
New Section — Topeka State Hospital

HOUSE BILL NO., 2128 — FY 1986 APPROPRIATIONS BILL

Section 2 — Youth Center at Topeka
Section 3 — Youth Center at Beloit
Section 4 — Youth Center at Atchison
Section 5 — Kansas Neurological Institute
Section 6 — Larned State Hospital
Section 7 — Osawatomie State Hospital
Section 8 — Rainbow Mental Health Facility
Section 9 —- Parsons State Hospital and Training Center
Section 10 — Norton State Hospital
Section 11 — Mental Health and Retardation Services
Section 12 — Topeka State Hospital
Section 13 — Winfield State Hospital and Training Center

HOUSE BILL NO. 2566 — MULTIYEAR APPROPRIATIONS BILL
Section 5 — Osawatomie State Hospital

(A

Senator Wint Winter

Senator Richard Gannon



SUDLUUMNMILILL R Vivia

\gency: Youth Center at Topeka _ Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 2__
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 357 Budget Pg. No. 4-T7
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 5,706,784 $ 5,397,133 $ (48,585)
General Fee Fund 51,839 51,839
Other Funds 124,775 124,775
Subtotal $ 5,883,398 $ 5,573,747 $ (48,585)
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ 1,051,700 $ 193,000 $
TOTAL 6,935,098 $ 5,766,747 § (48,585)
F.T.E. Positions 204 199.75 .75

Agency Request/Governor's Recom mendation

For FY 1986 total operating expenditures of $5,883,398 are requested. This is an
increase of $348,043, or 6.3 percent, over estimated FY 1985 expenditures of $5,535,355.
FY 1986 funding would support an average daily census (ADC) of 200 students compared
with an estimated ADC of 195 in FY 1985, and an actual ADC of 190 in FY 1984. The
agency is requesting an additional $222,972 over FY 1985 for salaries and wages which would
support an additional 2.0 F.T.E. positions, several reclassifications and a 5.5 percent salary
adjustment. Contractual services would increase by $67,524 including a $25,967 increase in
education costs, a $21,147 increase in utilities, and an $11,706, or 17.7 percent increase in
communication costs. Total commodities would increase by $26,540. The agency is also
requesting a total of $46,104 for capital outlay.

The Governor recommends total operating expenditures of $5,573,747 for FY
1986, a reduction of $309,651 from the agency's request. The Governor recommends
$5,397,133 of financing from the State General Fund. The recommendation includes
$4,021,150 for salaries and wages, a reduction of $292,357, and would support 2.25 fewer
F.T.E. positions than approved for FY 1985. The recommendation reduces contractual
services by $617, total commodities by $8,482, and capital outlay by $8,195.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Add $12,456 in State General Funds for a .75 F.T.E. General Maintenance
and Repair Technician to begin work in October, 1985. The Technician
would fulfill some of the maintenance duties performed by the three power
plant operators whose positions will terminate in October, 1985.

2. Delete $23,031 in State General Funds in turnover savings. The Subcom-
mittee recommends a turnover rate of 2.5 percent ($102,835) rather than
the 2.1 percent rate ($79,804) recommended by the Governor.

PRV PR RE e S S s e i o r— — S — 2 e S ——



-9 -

3. Delete $10,000 in State General Funds from food costs.
4. Delete $8,010 in State General Funds for charges on the KIPPS system.
5. Delete $15,000 in State General Funds from communication costs.

6. Delete $5,000 in State General Funds from capital outlay for a word
processing system.

7. The Subcommittee makes no adjustment to utility expenditures for FY
1986. However, the Subcommittee expresses its intention to review the
effectiveness of the agency's new power plant during the 1986 Legislative
Session. The new power plant is scheduled to begin operation in October,
1985.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House eoncurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House House Senate
Adjustments Total Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 86 FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
State General Fund $ (48,585) $ 5,348,548 $ 9,010

General Fee Fund 51,839 -
Other Funds — 124,775 —_
Subtotal $ (48,585) $ 5,525,162 $ 9,010
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ — $ 193,000 $ —
TOTAL $ (48,585) $ 5,718,162 $ 9,010

F.T.E. Positions .75 200.5 —




-3-

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Addition of $8,010 in State General Funds for charges on the KIPPS
system. The Subcommittee notes that it would be inappropriate to not
take advantage of the state's large investment in central hardware and
software. The Subcommittee also notes that the Special Joint Sub-
committee on Data Processing and Telecommunications recommended
continued support for and additional investment in a centralized personnel
record-keeping system.

2. Addition of $1,000 in State General Funds for the purchase of an electronic
typewriter with memory capability.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Youth Center at Topeka Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 357 Budget Pg. No. 4-77
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 5,372,450 $ 5,361,949 $ (32,807)
General Fee Fund 38,130 38,130
Other Funds 124,775 124,775
Subtotal $ 5,535,355 $ 5,524,854 $  (32,807)
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ 470,398 $ 495,099 $
TOTAL $ 6,005,753 $ 6,019,953 $ (32,807)
F.T.E. Positions 202 : 202 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency is estimating total operating expenditures for~ FY 1985 at the
approved level of $5,535,355. The estimate reflects an increase of $15,561 in total

commodity purchases with a corresponding decrease in total contractual services and capital
outlay.

The Governor recommends total operating expenditures of $5,524,854 for FY
1985, a decrease of $10,501 from the agency's estimate of education expenditures.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Reappropriate $20,000 in State General Funds in salary savings.

2. Reappropriate $15,000 in State General Funds in food savings.

3.  Reappropriate $12,807 in State General Funds in communication savings.
4. Add $15,000 in State General Funds for fuel expenditures.

These net reductions by the Subcommittee of $32,807 would be added to the

Governor's reduction of $10,501 and the limited reappropriation of $186,282 for a total
reappropriation to FY 1986 of $229,590.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subecommittee's recommendations.




House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Youth Center at Beloit

Analyst: Rothe

Analysis Pg. No. 362

Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 3

Budget Pg. No. 4-73

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 2,931,184 $ 2,677,281 $ (11,232)
General Fee Fund 20,000 20,000 10,000
Other Funds 66,670 66,670 —
Subtotal $ 3,017,854 $ 2,763,951 $ (1,232)
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ - 235,900 $ 32,000 $ -
TOTAL $ 3,253,754 $ 2,795,951 $ (1,232)
F.T.E. Positions 100 98 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

. For FY 1986 total operating expenditures of $3,017,854 are requested. This is an
increase of $330,783, or 12.3 percent over estimated FY 1985 expenditures of $2,687,071.
FY 1986 funding would support an average daily census (ADC) of 89 students compared with
an ADC of 89 in FY 1985 and 80 in FY 1984. The agency is requesting an additional
$157,559 over FY 1985 for salaries and wages which would support an additional 4.0 F.T.E.
positions and a 5.5 percent salary adjustment. Contractual services would increase by
$118,867 including a $99,551 increase in education contract costs and a $15,372 increase in
medical contract costs. The agency is also requesting a total of $60,404 for capital outlay.

The Governor recommends total operating expenditures of $2,763,951 for FY
1986, a reduction of $253,903 from the agency's request. The Governor recommends
$2,677,281 of financing from the State General Fund, a reduction of $253,903 from the
requested amount. The recommendation includes $1,921,371 for salaries and wages, a
reduction of $141,291, and would fund 2.0 of the requested 4.0 additional F.T.E. positions.
The recommendation reduces the request for contractual services of $705,647 by $76,242
and reduces the capital outlay request by $36,170.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Add $9,193 in teacher contract costs.
2. Delete $1,500 in repair savings.
3. Delete $8,010 for charges on the KIPPS system.

4. Delete $5,000 in fees for other services.




5. Delete $5,000 in food savings.
6. Delete $915 in communication savings.

7. Add $10,000 from the agency's fee fund for the purchase of a tractor,
provided that the purchase be exempted from state purchasing bidding
requirements.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

House House Senate
Adjustments Total Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 86 FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ (11,232) $ 2,666,049 $ 8,010
General Fee Fund 10,000 30,000 -
Other Funds —_ 66,670 —
Subtotal $ (1,232) $ 2,762,719 $ 8,010
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ — $ 32,000 $ —
TOTAL $ (1,232) $ 2,794,719 $ 8,010
F.T.E. Positions — 98 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation with the
following exception:

1. Addition of $8,010 in State General Funds for charges on the KIPPS
system. The Subcommittee notes that it would be inappropriate to not
take advantage of the state's large investment in central hardware and
software. The Subcommittee also notes that the Special Joint Subcom-
mittee on Data Processing and Telecommunications recommended con-
tinued support for and additional investment in a centralized personnel
record-keeping system.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Youth Center at Beloit Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 362 Budget Pg. No. 4-73
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustment
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 2,600,401 $ 2,584,881 $ (2,425)
General Fee Fund 20,000 20,000
Other Funds 66,670 66,670
Subtotal $ 2,687,071 $ 2,671,551 $ (2,425)
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ 280,078 $ 281,437 $
TOTAL $ 2,967,149 $ 2,952,988 $ (2,425)
F.T.E. Positions 96 96 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency is estimating FY 1985 operating expenditures of $2,687,071, the
amount approved by the 1984 Legislature and Finance Council. The agency plans to shift
$27,000 from contractual services to contracted teacher and medical service costs.

The Governor recommends total operating expenditures of $2,671,551 for FY
1985, reflecting a reduction of $15,520 in education expenditures.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Add $10,075 for teacher contract costs.
2. Add $1,500 for repair costs.
3. Reappropriate $5,000 in fees for other services savings.
4. Reappropriate $10,000 in utility savings.
5. Reappropriate $5,000 in food savings.
6. Reappropriate $4,000 in vehicle parts and supplies savings.
7. Add $10,000 for maintenance supply costs.
These net reductions by the Subcommittee of $2,425 would be added to the

Governor's reduction of $15,520 and the limited reappropriation of $129,913 for a total
reappropriation to FY 1986 of $147,858.




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation.



SUBCOMMITTEE REFORL

Agency: Youth Center at Atchison _ Bill No. 2128 Bill See. 4
Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 367 Budget Pg. No. 4-69
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 3,421,143 $ 3,163,895 $ (13,285)
General Fee Fund 20,000 20,000 —
Other Funds 58,405 57,229 —
Subtotal $ 3,499,548 $ 3,241,124 $ (13,285)
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds : $ 146,300 $ 20,500 $ (17,438)
TOTAL $ 3,645,848 $ 3,261,624 . $ (30,723)
F.T.E. Positions. 120.5 119.5 —_

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The FY 1986 total operating expenditure request of $3,499,548 is an increase of
$321,297, or 10.1 percent over estimated FY 1985 expenditures of $3,178,251. FY 1986
funding would support an average daily census (ADC) of 96 students compared with an
estimated ADC of 93 in FY 1985, and an actual ADC of 91 in FY 1984. The agency is
requesting an additional $145,366 over FY 1985 for salaries and wages which would support
an additional 1.0 F.T.E. position and a 5.5 percent salary adjustment. Education contracts
would increase by $51,786. The agency is requesting an additional $8,140 for the lease of a
KIPPS terminal and printer from DISC. Utilities would increase by $13,458, and total
commodities by $16,118. The ageney is also requesting a total of $87,358 for capital outlay.

The Governor recommends operating expenditures of $3,241,124 for FY 1986, a
reduction of $258,424 from the agency's request. The Governor recommends $3,163,895 of
financing from the State General Fund, a reduction of $257,248 from the requested amount.
The recommendation includes $2,310,239 for salaries and wages, a reduction of $149,308.
The requested additional F.T.E. position is not recommended. The recommendation reduces
requested education expenditures by $34,347, contractual services by $37,236, total com-
modities by $3,597, and capital outlay by $68,283. The Governor concurs with requested
expenditures for utilities, and a KIPPS terminal and printer.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with
the following exceptions:

1. Deletion of $9,703 in State General Funds in turnover savings. The
Subecommittee recommends a turnover rate of 2.5 percent ($58,988) rather
than the 2.1 percent rate ($49,285) recommended by the Governor.

2. Deletion of $8,140 in State General Funds from the amount budgeted for
the installation and monthly DISC-related charges on the KIPPS system.




-9 -

3. Deletion of $1,442 in State General Funds from the amount budgeted for
KANS-A-N.

4. Addition of $10,000 in State General Funds for the purchase of a new
vehicle. The Subcommittee further recommends that it be the number one
priority of the agency that automobiles assigned to the agency be used for
student transportation to and from campus and that all automobiles be
made available for that purpose.

5. Deletion of $4,000 in State General Funds from capital outlay for a word
processing system.

6. Adoption of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction's tenta-
tive recommendation to replace beds in Cottonwood Cottage for $1,862
and to install bathroom exhaust fans in Sequoia Cottage for $1,200.

7. The Subcommittee encourages the Legislative Post Audit Committee to
authorize the Legislative Post Audit Division to conduct a study concerning
the contracted educational programs at the Youth Centers at Atchison,
Beloit, and Topeka.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

House House Senate
Adjustments Total Rec. Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary FY 86 FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
State General Fund $ (13,285) $ 3,150,610 $ 19,140

General Fee Fund 20,000 —
Other Funds — 57,229 —
Subtotal $ (13,285) $ 3,227,839 $ 19,140
Capital Improvements:
Other Funds $ (17,438) $ 3,062 $ 4,650
TOTAL 3 (30,723) $ 3,230,901 $ 23,790

F.T.E. Positions — 119.5 —_




-3 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation with the
following exceptions:

1. Addition of $8,140 in State General Funds for the installation of monthly
DISC-related charges on the KIPPS system. The Subcommittee notes that
it would be inappropriate to not take advantage of the state's large
investment in central hardware and software. The Subcommittee also
notes that the Special Joint Subcommittee on Data Processing and Tele-
communications recommended continued support for and additional invest-
ment in a ecentralized personnel record-keeping system.

9. Addition of $10,000 in State General Funds for the purchase of a new
vehicle.

3. Addition of $1,000 in State General Funds for the purchase of an electronic
typewriter with memory capability.

4. Addition of $4,650 in State Institution Building Funds for the purchase of
the following Ranch Oak furniture for Cottonwood Cottage: two sofas and
12 matching chairs, two multipurpose tables, two lamp tables, one end
table, two floor lamps, and two table lamps.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Youth Center at Atchison _ Bill No. 2154 Bill Seec. NA

Analyst: Rothe Analysis Pg. No. 367 Budget Pg. No. 4-69
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rece. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 3,099,846 $ 3,105,280 $ —
General Fee Fund 20,000 20,000 —
Other Funds 58,405 59,709 —
Subtotal $ 3,178,251 $ 3,184,989 $ -—
Capital Improvementé:
Other Funds $ 139,465 $ 190,852 $ —
TOTAL $ 3,317,716 $ 3,375,841 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 119.5 119.5 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

_The agency is estimating FY 1985 expenditures at the amount approved by the
1984 Legislature and Finance Council. The estimate reflects an increase in contracted

teacher costs of $32,157 with a corresponding decrease in total commodities and other
contractual services. '

The Governor recommends total operating expenditures of $3,184,989 for FY
1985. The recommendation reflects an increase of $6,738 in education expenditures, which
requires a supplemental appropriation.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation.

The Subcommittee anticipates a Governor's Budget Amendment which would
reduce salaries and wages by $5,434 in order to offset the Governor's recommended increase
of $5,434 in contracted teacher costs. The Subcommittee has also been informed that the
Governor will request an expenditure limitation increase of $1,304 in the Elementary and
Secondary Education Fund resulting in total federal expenditures of $59,709 for education
costs. :

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendations.

House Recommendation

The House concurs with the Committee's recommendation.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. In concurrence with Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2, the Sub-
committee recommends the deletion of $5,434 in salaries and wages in
order to offset the Governor's recommended increase of $5,434 in con-
tracted teacher costs.

2. The Subcommittee recommends that H.B. 2154 be amended to include an
expenditure limitation increase of $1,304 in the Elementary and Secondary
Education Fund - Federal, as requested by the Governor.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Neurological Institute Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 5
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 372  Budget Pg. No. 6-45
Agency Governor's Subeommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 9,607,802 $ 7,500,659 $  (124,895)
General Fees Fund 442,336 442,336 — |
Title XIX 5,933,527 5,947,986 -
Other Funds 266,621 266,621 —
Subtotal - Operating $ 16,250,286 $ 14,157,602 $  (124,895)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ — $ - $ -
Other Funds 632,275 84,500 (54,500)
Subtotal - Capital
Improvements $ 632,275 $ 84,500 $ (54,500)
TOTAL $ 16,882,561 $ 14,242,102 $  (179,395)

F.T.E. Positions | 694 628 (3.0)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustments:

1.  Deletion of $40,998 of State General Fund expenditures for three of the
five additional direct care positions recommended by the Governor. The
Subcommittee notes that KNI is already budgeted sufficient direct care
staff to meet a 1:8 ratio. The Subcommittee also acknowledges that a 1:8
staffing ratio may not be sufficient on certain wards at KNI, and therefore
recommends a total of two new direct care positions. The Subcommittee
requests that KNI study reorganization of its staffing and programs,
incorporating aspects of the Parsons reorganization plan, and report to the
1986 Legislature by January 13, 1986 on their progress in implementing
such a plan and any corresponding fiscal impact, pursuant to systemwide
recommendation number 2.

2. Addition of $4,613 in State General Fund expenditures for the reclassifi-
cation of two Food Service Workers II to Food Service Supervisors I, as
requested by the agency. The Subcommittee notes that KNI's dietary
department has significant responsibilities in supplying meals to KNI, TSH,
and the Topeka Pre-release Center.

3.  The Subcommittee disagrees with the Joint Building Committee's tentative
recommendations for capital improvements financed by the State Institu-
tional Building Fund. The Subcommittee notes that KNI has requested
$20,000 to complete Phase II of replacing their dietary trays and carts.




-9 -

KNI purchased approximately two-thirds of the needed items in FY 1985,
and $20,000 in FY 1986 would allow completion of this project. The
Subcommittee notes that the new trays and carts will provide a more
efficient and effective food serving system, and recommends $20,000 for
this purpose. The Subcommittee also recommends $10,000 to replace
resident living area furnishings. The Subcommittee notes that the latest
state ICF/MR survey identified the existing furnishings in some wards as
severely deficient and inappropriate. The Subcommittee's total recom-
mendation for these two capital improvement projects is $30,000, or a
reduction of $54,500 from the Governor's recommendation.

4. Pursuant to the Subcommittee's systemwide budget recommendations, the
following adjustments to other operating expenditures are recommended:

Increase Decrease
Communications $ 17,986
Utilities 37,072
Food 55,427
Other Operating
Expenditures $ 21,975

The above adjustments result in a net reduction of $88,510. The Subcom-
mittee recommends State General Fund expenditures be reduced by this
amount.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendation Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $  (124,895) $ 17,375,764 $ 25,623
General Fees Fund - 442,336 —
Title XIX -_ 5,947,986 —
Other Funds — 266,621 —_
Subtotal -
Operating $ (124,895) $ 14,032,707 $ 25,623
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ —
Other Funds (54,500) 30,000 —
Subtotal - Capital
Improvements (54,500) $ 30,000 $ —
TOTAL $ 179,395 $ 14,062,707 $ 25,623

F.T.E. Positions (3.0) 625 —




-3 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the following
adjustments:

1, Addition of $15,909 in State General Fund expenditures for food, pursuant
to the systemwide recommendations.

2. Addition of $9,714 for other operating expenditures, pursuant to the
systemwide recommendations which provides for a 5.5 percent increase
over FY 1985 estimated expenditures.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the exterior windows of Sunflower Lodge are
in very poor condition and in some spots are simply held in place with tape.
These deteriorated windows allow excessive heat loss and result in high
utility costs. The Subcommittee notes that the Division proposes funding
replacement of these windows from the eentral major maintenance account
in FY 1986 at a cost of $44,300. The Subcommittee recommends that this
project be given high priority to ensure that it will be completed before the
start of the next heating season.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Neurological Institute

Analyst: Hunn

Agency

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85

State Operations:

State General Fund $ 7,534,769

Bill No. NA

Analysis Pg. No. 372

Governor's
Rec. FY 85

$ 17,534,769

Subcommittee
Adjustments

Bill Sec. NA

Budget Pg. No. 6-45

$  (195,1486)

General Fees Fund 436,348 436,348
Title XIX 5,843,577 5,843,577 —
Other Funds 266,621 266,621 —
Subtotal -

Operating $ 14,081,315 $ 14,081,315 $ (195,146)

Capital Improvements:

State General Fund $ — $ - $ -—
Other Funds 39,100 49,068 —
Subtotal - Capital

Improvements $ 39,100 $ 49.068 $ —
TOTAL $ 14,120,415 $ 14,130,383 5 (195,146)

F.7T.E. Positions 623 623 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $130,665 in State General Fund expenditures for salaries and
wages. The Subcommittee notes that KNI has had salary and wage savings
because several new positions authorized for FY 1985 were not filled until
November. The Subcommittee recommends that $130,665 be reappro-
priated to reduce State General Fund expenditures in FY 1986.

2. Adjust the following areas of expenditures based upon revised projections:

Increase Decrease
Communications $ 14,140
Utilities 34,051
Food 47,501
Motor Vehicle Materials 2,564
Pharmaceutiecals $ 33,805 —

The above adjustments result in a net decrease of $64,451 from the
Governor's recommendation. The Subcommittee recommends that $64,451
be reappropriated to reduce State General Fund expenditures in FY 19886.




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations for FY 1985,




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Larned State Hospital Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 6
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 379 Budget Pg. No. 6-61
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 24,300,169 $ 20,975,436 $  (227,305)
Capital Improvements 837,302 363,100 (250,200)
TOTAL $ 25,137,471 $ 21,338,536 $  (477,505)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 21,765,828 $ 18,408,978 $ (227,305)
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ 21,765,828 $ 18,408,978 $  (227,305)
F.T.E. Positions 879 879 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments: -
1. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 4, reduction of $4,563

from the State General Fund for communication expenditures.

2. Reduction of $11,417 State General Fund money from the professional
contractual services budget.

3. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation Number 1, a reduction of $48,936
is made in the dietary budget.

4. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation Number 5, a reduction of $65,858
from various areas of the operating budget.

5. Reduction of $4,577 for capital outlay purchases. The Subcommittee
recommends a total of $60,000 for capital outlay and makes no specific
recommendations as to the items to be purchased.

6. Reduction of $91,954 from the State General Fund, pursuant to systemwide
recommendation Number 2 on utilities.

7. The Subcommittee notes that the FY 1986 budget for Larned includes full
funding of staff and other operating expenditures associated with the 80
beds added to the Security Hospital by the 1984 Legislature. The
Subcommittee understands that the FY 1985 budget included funding for 30
beds for the entire fiscal year and for 50 beds for seven months of the
year.




House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee's recommendations.

House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Rec. Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (227,305) $ 20,748,131 $ 18,546
Capital Improvements (250,200) 112,900 —
TOTAL $  (477,505) $ 20,861,031 $ 18,546
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (227,305) $ 18,181,673 $ 18,546
Capital Improvements — — -
TOTAL $  (227,305) $ 18,181,673 $ 18,546
F.T.E. Positions — 879 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $3,496 to the dietary budget based on historical information on
food costs. This adjustment allows for full funding for the additional
Security Hospital staff added in FY 1985 and provides a 2 percent increase
over revised FY 1985 projected expenditures.

2. Addition of $9,050 to various areas of the operating budget based upon a
5.5 percent increase over revised FY 1985 expenditure projections.

3. Addition of $6,000 to the hospital's utility budget for sewage services.

4. The Subcommittee notes that Larned is located in the area served by
Sunflower Electric Cooperative. The Subcommittee also notes that a
major increase in Sunflower electricity rates has been requested and is
under consideration by the Kansas Cooperation Commission. The Subcom-
mittee urges hospital administrators to review any other options for
electrical service which may be available to hospital.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Larned State Hospital Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 379 Budget Pg. No. 6-61
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec., FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 20,555,603 $ 20,555,603 $ (56,806)
Capital Improvements 471,548 583,079 —
TOTAL $ 21,027,151 $ 21,138,682 $ (56,806)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 17,860,945 $ 17,860,945 $ (56,806)
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ 17,860,945 $ 17,860,945 $ (56,806)
F.T.E. Positions 877.0 877.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments to the State General Fund expenditures:

1. Reappropriation of $25,806 to FY 1986 due to projected savings in the
hospital's salary and wage budget.

2. Addition of $5,000 for communication expenditures. This area is under-
budgeted due in part to the expenses associated with the installation of
phones for the 80 beds added to the hospital this fiscal year.

3. Addition of $52,000 for professional contractual expenditures. The Sub-
committee understands that the area is underbudgeted in FY 1985 because
of the off-grounds hospitalization and surgery of one of Larned's patients.

4., Reappropriation of $40,000 to FY 1986 due to savings in the utility budget.

5. Reappropriation of $18,000 to FY 1986 due to identified savings in food
expenditures.

8. Reappropriation of $30,000 to FY 1986 due to lower than projected
expenditures for drugs and pharmaceutical supplies.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.




-9 -

Youse Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommen-
dations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Osawatomie State Hospital

Analyst: Timmer

Bill No. 2128
Analysis Pg. No. 384

Bill See. 7

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 17,602,653 $ 14,822,978 $ (174,357)
Capital Improvements 2,986,205 2,598,305 (198,305)
TOTAL $ 20,588,858 $ 17,421,283 $ (372,662)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 13,307,937 $ 10,869,468 $ (174,357)
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ 13,307,937 $ 10,869,468 $ (174,357)
F.T.E. Positions 604.0 604.0 1.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments: :

1. Addition of 1.0 F.T.E. Psychiatric Aide position for the Pro-Ad program.
The Subecommittee understands that the position was deleted through an
agency oversight. No additional funding for the position is included.

2. Deletion of $10,380 from the State General Fund for the reclassification of
employees. The Subcommittee takes no stand on the appropriateness of
the proposed reclassifications but instructs the hospital to fund them from
the existing salary and wage budget.

3. Reduction of $16,206 from the State General Fund for seasonal and
temporary staff. The Subcommittee recommends $44,000 be used for
seasonal and temporary staff in FY 1986.

4. Pursuant to systemwide recommendations Number 2, the Subcommittee
recommends deletion of $94,579 from the utility budget. The Subcom-
mittee notes that Osawatomie State Hospital is located in an area which
will be served by the Wolf Creek Nuclear Power Plant and rate increases
are expected when the plant comes on line. The Subcommittee recognizes
that the utility expenditures at Osawatomie will need to be monitored
carefully as the rate increases may be higher than included in these
projections.

5. Reduction of $7,622 from the State General Fund for professional con-
tractual services. The Subcommittee's recommendation would fund pro-
fessional services in FY 1986 at $112,091, the FY 1985 level.




6. Addition of $23,394 from the State General Fund for Professional Liability

Insurance. The Subcommittee's recommendation would fund the insurance
at a total of $125,000.

7. Addition of $4,549 from the State General Fund for drug expenditures in
FY 1986. This recommendation would fund drug and pharmaceutical supply
purchases at the FY 1985 level of $189,793.

8. Reduction of $8,969 from the State General Fund for capital outlay
purchases. The Subcommittee's total recommendation of $65,000 would
allow the purchase of one used pick-up truck, a computer system for the
hospital's pharmacy, a microcomputer for medical records, one ecompact
sedan, an insulated food tray system, and other miscellaneous items. The
Subcommittee notes that the computer system for the pharmacy ($10,000)
will allow the deletion a pharmacy attendant for the last half of FY 19886.

The agency informed the Subcommittee that the entire position will be
deleted in FY 1987,

9. Reduction of $30,855 from the State General Fund pursuant to systemwide
recommendation Number 5.

10. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 1, a reduction of $33,689
is made in the dietary budget.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation with the
following observation:

1. The Committee notes that the hospital's fee fund ending balance is
projected to be $199,067 in FY 1986. The Committee recommends that the
Senate Subcommittee pursue the possibility of using part of the balance to
purchase replacement furniture as requested by the agency in their capital
improvement request.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommen-
dations.



Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjust. Rec. Adjustments
A1l Funds:
State Operations $ (174,357) $ 14,648,621 $ 49,495
Capital Improvements (198,305) 2,400,000 —
TOTAL $  (372,662) $ 17,048,621 $ 49,495
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (174,357) $ 10,695,111 $ 49,495
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ (174,357) $ 10,695,111 $ 49,495
E.T.E. Positions 1.0 605.0 -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $2,590 for dietary expenditures to allow a 5 percent increase
over revised FY 1985 projected expenditures that than 4.3 percent as was
recommended by the House.

2. Addition of $41,855 State General Fund money to the hospital's education
budget. The Subcommittee understands that this recommendation will
allow the hospital to continue the existing school program in FY 1986 and
that this funding was inadvertently omitted during the agency's budget
preparation.

The Subcommittee also notes that the federal Title I funds for the
Osawatomie school have decreased from $51,980 in FY 1985 to $36,000 in
the Governor's FY 1986 recommendation. The Subecommittee also received
information from the Division of Mental Health and Retardation Services
that $36,000 might not be available to Osawatomie from the Title I funds.
The Subcommittee believes that $36,000 should be made available to the
hospital and urges the Division to provide that amount to Osawatomie.

The Subcommittee also learned that not all of the teachers and para-
professionals at Osawatomie's school are categorical aid certified a situa-
tion which decreases the total categorical aid reimbursement to the
hospital and increases total funding necessary from the State General
Fund. The Subcommittee strongly urges the hospital and the Division to
negotiate a school contract with the loeal district which will require that
all teachers and paraprofessionals at the hospital school be categorical aid
certified.

3. Addition of $5,050 for various areas of the operating budget. This
recommendation allows a 5.5 percent increase to the revised FY 1985
projected expenditures.



-4 -

4. The Subcommittee recommends a technical adjustment to the appropria-
tion bill which will allow the hospital to complete the previously approved
purchase of wall lockers for Adair complex.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

-

.gency: Osawatomie State Hospital Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Timmer ' Analysis Pg. No. 384 Budget Pg. No. 6-65
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operatoins $ 14,940,706 $ 14,940,706 $ (103,583)
Capital Improvements 1,339,043 - 1,367,368 —
TOTAL $ 16,279,749 $ 16,308,074 $ (103,583)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 12,020,149 $ 12,020,149 $ (103,583)
Capital Improvements — ‘ — —
TOTAL $ 12,020,149 $ 12,020,149 $ (103,583)
F.T.E. Positions 605 605 —_

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Reappr&priation of $82,000 State General Fund money to FY 1986 in
response to revised projections of utility expenditures.

9. Addition of $8,417 from the State General Fund to the communication
budget. Based on expenditures to date, this area is underbudgeted.

3. Reappropration of $30,000 State General Fund money to FY 1986 due to
savings in the dietary budget. The Subcommittee understands that the
average daily census at the hospital has been lower than projected. This is
due in part to the closure of the Youth Center in September and the
November opening of the Psychosocial Rehabilitation program for adoles-

cents.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subeommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommen-
dations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee conecurs with the House recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Rainbow Mental Health Facility Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 8
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 389 Budget Pg. No. 6-69
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,981,113 $ 3,420,776 $ (69,854)
Capital Improvements 387,500 249,200 (17,300)
TOTAL $ 4,368,613 $ 3,669,976 $ (87,154)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,556,389 $ 1,995,146 $ (69,854)
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ 2,556,389 $ 1,995,146 $ (69,854)

F.T.E. Positions 133.0 115.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee eoncurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $11,564 from the State General Fund pursuant to systemwide
recommendation Number 1 on dietary expenditures. '

9. Deletion of $4,500 State General Fund money for capital outlay purchases.
The Subcommittee recommends a total of $7,834 for capital outlay and
also recommends that a microcomputer be purchased for medical records
at the hospital. The Subcommittee makes no other specific recommenda-
tions on capital outlay purchases.

3. Reduction of $42,672 from the State General Fund for the education
contract with the local school district. The Subcommittee understands
that the categorical aid reimbursement of $192,000 included in the
Governor's recommendations is based upon a nine-month school year. Since
Rainbow's school is run 11 months each year, the categorical aid reim-
bursement is projected to be $234,672. This allows an offset of $42,672 in
the State General Fund portion of education funding.

4. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation Number 4, the Subcommittee
recommends a reduction of $475 from the communication budget.

5. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation Number 5, the Subcommittee
recommends the deletion of $7,146 from the State General Fund. This
recommendation would allow a 4.3 percent increase to areas of the operat-
ing budget not specifically mentioned in the other items of the Subcom-
mittee report.




-92-

6. The Subcommittee makes no adjustments to the projected FY 1986 fee
fund receipts and expenditures included in the Governor's recommen-
dations. The Subcommittee does note, however, that the collection
difficulties being experienced in FY 1985 may have an effect on FY 1986
revenue and recommends that the fund be carefully examined during the
1986 Session.

7. Reduction of $3,497 from the utilities budget, as discussed in systemwide
recommendation Number 2.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the House Committee recommen-

dation.
Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommend. Adjustments
All Funds: .
State Operations $ (89,854) $ 3,350,922 $ 42,475
Capital Improvements (17,300) 231,900 : —
TOTAL $ (87,154) $ 3,582,822 $ 42,475
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (69,854) $ 1,925,292 $ 42,475
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ (69,854) $ 1,925,292 $ 42,475

F.T.E. Positions —_ ' — -

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments.

1. Addition of $37,816 State General Fund money to the salary and wage
budget as is included in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. The
Subcommittee understands that this increase will allow a 3.6% turnover
rate at Rainbow, a rate which is based on historical data.

2. Addition of $3,195 from the State General Fund to various areas of the
operating budget. This recommendation will allow a 5.5 percent increase
to the revised FY 1985 expenditure projections.




~3-

Addition of $1,464 to the dietary budget to allow a 5 percent inerease to
the revised FY 1985 food projections. This recommendation is based on
historical increases in food costs.

Addition of a proviso to allow the agency to negotiate and enter into
contracts in the construction of the preengineered maintenance building.
The Subcommittee notes that this recommendation conecurs with the action
taken by the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

sency: Rainbow Mental Health Facility Bill No. 2154 Bill Seec. 13 -
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 389 Budget Pg. No. 6-69
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 3,286,571 $ 3,286,571 $ —
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ 2,186,571 $ 3,286,571 $ —
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,203,906 $ 2,203,906 $ —
Capital Improvements - —_ —
TOTAL $ 2,203,906 $ 2,203,906 $ —
F.T.E. Positions 115.0 115.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations for
Rainbow's FY 1985 operating budget including the supplemental appropriation of $274,569
from the State General Fund. The Subcommittee understands that the supplemental is
requested for the following reasons: ’

1. A shortfall of $178,413 has been identified in the salary and wage budget.
The hospital has identified savings of $13,000 in other areas of the
operating budget, leaving a shortfall of $164,873 as is included in the
Governor's supplemental recommendation.

2. A shortage of $50,562 is projected in fee fund collections. The hospital's
reimbursement officer was ill much of the first half of FY 1985 and for
that reason billings and collections did not proceed normally. The hospital
also indicates that fewer patients have entered the hospital with insurance
than in previous years. The hospital has corrected the staffing problems
and billings are up to date although collections have been sporadic.
Hospital business office staff estimate a total of $480,000 will be collected
in FY 1985. The State General Fund supplemental appropriation of $50,562
will cover the shortfall.

3. The shortage of $59,134 is identified in the education contract funding.
The hospital has a contractual agreement with the local school district
which provides teachers and paraprofessionals for the hospital's school
program. The salary increases granted by the district to its teachers have
been higher than the increases included in the hospital's budget resulting in
a shortage in the education budget. The supplemental appropriation
addresses the shortage.




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committée of the Whole Recommendations

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommen-
dations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Parsons State Hospital and

AEENCY:  Training Center _ Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 9
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 394 Budget Pg. No. 6-49
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 6,515,983 $ 5,329,650 $  (174,745)
General Fees Fund 470,994 485,967 88,522
Title XIX 4,317,875 4,326,000 —
Other Funds 119,319 119,319 —
Subtotal-Operating $ 11,424,171 $ 10,260,936 $ (86,223)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ — $ -
Other Funds 1,645,200 840,200 27,800
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements - $ 1,645,200 $ 840,200 $ 27,800
TOTAL $ 13,069,371 $ 11,101,136 $ (58,423)
F.T.E. Positions 424.5 405.5 (1.0)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustments: '

1. Deletion of $12,703 from State General Fund expenditures for one of the
four additional Psychiatric Aide positions recommended by the Governor.
The Subcommittee notes that only three additional direct care positions
are necessary to provide a 1:8 staffing ratio. The Subcommittee commends
Parsons for its initiative in developing a reorganization plan which should
result in decreased absenteeism, increased staffing ratios and improved
direct care and programming for the residents. The Subcommittee
recommends Parsons continue its implementation of this reorganization
and that information on the plan be provided to the other mental
retardation institutions.

2. Deletion of $37,574 in State General Fund expenditures for salaries and
wages, pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 7. This amount
represents the student stipend program, which the Subcommittee proposes
be administered through the budget of the Division of Mental Health and
Retardation Services.

3. Addition of $2,727 in State General Fund expendtures for resident labor.
The Subcommittee notes that work programs are an integral part of the
programs for many of the Parsons residents and that additional funding is
necessary as more residents fall into the adult age category.




4, Addition of $4,000 in State General Fund expenditures for clothing. The
Subcommittee feels that residents should be allowed to select and purchase
their own clothing to the extent possible.

5. Addition of $1,481 in State General Fund expenditures to allow the
reclassification of a laundry worker to a laundry supervisor. This position
would be responsible for supervising the laundry operation and employees in
the absence of the laundry manager.

6. Pursuant to the Subcommittee's systemwide budget recommendations, the
following adjustments are recommended:

Increase Decrease
Communications $ $ 12,535
Utilities 27,986
Food 21,810
Other Operating Expenditures 18,177

These adjustments total to a net reduction of $44,154. The Subcommittee

recommends that State General Fund expenditures be reduced by this
amount.

7. The Subcommittee projects the Parsons Fee Fund will have a earry forward
balance from FY 1986 of $138,522, equal to over three months of
estimated receipts. The Subcommittee recommends that expenditures
from the Parsons Fee Fund in FY 1986 be increased by $88,522 and that
expenditures from the State General Fund be reduced by an equal amount.
This adjustment would provide for a $50,000 ending balance for the Parsons
Fee Fund in FY 1986.

8. The Subcommittee concurs with the tentative recommendations of the

Joint Building Committee which, in addition to the projects recommended
by the Governor, includes $27,800 to construct a multipurpose asphalt area.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $  (174,745) $ 5,154,905 $ 11,283
General Fees Fund 88,522 574,489 —
Title XIX -— 4,326,000 —
Other Funds —-— 119,319 —
Subtotal-Operating $ (86,223) $ 10,174,713 $ 11,283
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ -
Other Funds 27,800 868,000 -
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements $ 27,800 $ 868,000 $ -
TOTAL $ (58,423) $ 11,042,713 $ 11,283
F.T.E. Positions (1.0) 404.5 -

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the following
adjustments:

1. Addition of $1,784 in State General Fund expenditures for food, pursuant to
the systemwide recommendations.

2. Addition of $9,499 from the State General Fund for other operating
expenditures, pursuant to the systemwide recommendations.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Parsons State Hospital and

Training Center Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 394 Budget Pg. No. 6-49
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $ 5,153,122 $ 5,153,122 $ (162,0886)
General Fees Fund 497,649 497,649 —
Title XIX . 4,379,563 4,379,563 —
Other Funds 119,319 119,319 —
Subtotal-Operating $ 10,149,653 $ 10,149,653 $  (162,086)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ —
Other Funds 1,444,238 1,602,874 —
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements $ 1,444,238 $ 1,602,874 $ —
TOTAL $ 11,593,891 $ 11,752,527 $ (162,086)

F.T.E. Positions 401.5 401.5 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Adjust the following areas of expenditures based upon revised projections
for FY 1985:

Increase Decrease
Salaries and Wages $ $102,515
Communications 5,036
Fees - Professional Services 15,000
Utilities 82,117
Food 19,415
Maintenance Materials 18,792
Professional Supplies 21,905
Other Supplies 21,300

The above adjustments result in a net decrease of $162,086 from the
Governor's recommendation in FY 1985. The Subcommittee recommends
$162,419 (including $333 carried forward from a FY 1984 limited reappro-
priation) be reappropriated to reduce FY 1986 State General Fund appro-
priations.




House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

ency: Norton State Hospital Bill No. 2128 Bill See. 10

Analyst: Hunn Analyéis Pg. No. 401

Budget Pg. No. 6-53

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund 3,510,072 2,744,559 $  (102,647)
General Fees Fund 404,980 404,980 —
Title XIX 2,542,057 2,559,417 —
Other Funds -— — —
Subtotal-Operating 6,457,109 5,708,956 $  (102,647)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ —_ $ _ $ —_
Other Funds 428,590 17,500 12,740
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements $ 428,590 $ 17,500 - $ 12,740
TOTAL $ 6,885,699 $ 5,726,456 $ (89,907)
F.T.E. Positions 269 262 (7.7)

House Subcommittee Recommendations’

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $92,330 in salary and wage expenditures from the State
General Fund. The Subcommittee found that Norton is currently budgeted
sufficient staff to meet a 1:8 staffing ratio. The Subcommittee therefore
recommends deletion of the eight new direct care positions recommended
by the Governor. The Subcommittee notes that Norton is currently
studying reorganization of its staffing and had requested four reclassifica-
tions in conjunction with this reorganization. These reclassifications would
provide for an LMHT IV to supervise each floor of the Kenney Building.
(This supervision is currently the responsibility of the nursing staff.) The
Governor's recommendation deletes one RN position because the nursing
staff's duties should decrease upon implementation of this reorganization.
The Subcommittee recommends reclassification of four LMHTs I to LMHTSs
IV to implement this reorganization. However, the Subcommittee acknowl-
edges this reorganization will not be complete by the start of FY 1986 and
therefore recommends a three month reinstatement of the RN position
deleted by the Governor. The Subcommittee further recommends an
additional LMHT I position be reclassified to an LMHT IV and be assigned
to manage the Community Living Skills Program. The Subcommittee
acknowledges the need for a higher level of programming for residents of




-2

the Community Living Skills Program and supports additional staff re-
sources for this purpose.

The Subcommittee commends Norton for its initiative in studying reor-
ganization of staffing and recommends that Norton use the Parsons
reorganization plan as a model for its study. The Subcommittee requests
that Norton report on the implementation of this reorganization and any
corresponding fiscal impact to the 1986 Legislature pursuant to systemwide
recommendation number 2, by January 13, 19886.

The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation provides for
a budgeted turnover level in FY 1986 of 5.7 percent, or $281,897. This
level of turnover would require the institution to leave positions vacant for
extended periods and could possibly require layoffs of existing staff. The
Subcommittee understands that DMHRS has requested a Governor's Budget
Amendment to address this turnover level. The DMHRS request would
reduce budgeted turnover by $206,917, to a rate of 1.6 percent.

The Subcommittee commends NSH on the development of the Community
Living Skills Program and believes this program is crucial to the continued
deinstitutionalization of residents in the mental retardation hospitals. The
Subcommittee notes that funding was appropriated in FY 1985 ($167,000)
to remodel an existing building for this program and that the remodeling
should be completed this summer. The agency would like to implement this
program and move residents to this building in FY 1986, but the Governor
recommended none of the requested operating expenses for this program.

The Subcommittee recommends the following additional State General
Fund expenditures to finance the implementation of this program in FY
1986:

Food $10,000
Utilities 3,000
Training Materials 2,000
Household Supplies 3,500
Travel 1,000
Phone 500
Gasoline 500

The total amount recommended of $20,500 will allow a capacity of 15
residents to cook their own meals, go to town to do their own shopping, and
essentially allow a more normal, home-like environment comparable to a
community residential setting.

Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 7, the Subcommittee
recommends transfer of $10,000 from the Norton budget to the DMHRS
budget to allow the student stipend program to be centrally administered.

The Subcommittee concurs with the tentative recommendations of the
Joint Building Committee to provide replacement of the public address
system ($17,500) and covering of the Kenney Building windows with
margard ($12,740).



-3-

6. Pursuant to the Subcommittee's systemwide recommendations, the follow-
ing adjustments to other operating expenditures are recommended:

Increase Decrease
Communications $ 5,798
Utilities 2,908
Food $3,497
Other Operating Expenditures 4,892

These adjustments result in a net reduction of $317. (The additions for
the Community Living Skills Program are reflected in this net figure.) The
Subcommittee recommends that State General Fund expenditures be re-
duced by this amount.

7. Pursuant to the Subcommittee's systemwide recommendation number 4,
Norton State Hospital should reduce its population by 15 residents, to a
total capacity of 145 by the beginning of FY 1987. Two factors will
facilitate and allow this reduction in population: (1) the Community Living
Skills Program will help insure that residents are ready for and can handle
community placement; and (2) the Subcommittee's recommendation to
provide grants of $200,000 to community MR centers, with the stipulation
that the grants must be utilized to serve residents from state institutions,
will insure that there will be at least 15 beds in the community for these
residents to go to. Thus, the recommendations will help eliminate the two
major barriers currently existing to community placements of these
residents. The residents will be better trained to handle a community

setting, and community bedspace will be available through a contractual
requirement.

The Subcommittee feels that this type of planned approach is necessary to
seriously effect a reduction in institutional populations. The Subcommittee
acknowledges that significant declines in institutional populations will not
oceur in one or two years, but that over a five year period, significant
savings could be realized.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendations Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $  (102,647) $ 2,641,912 $ 167,172
General Fees Fund - 404,980 -
Title XIX - 2,559,417 —
Other Funds — — —
Subtotal-Operating $  (102,647) $ 5,606,309 $ 167,172
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ -
Other Funds 12,740 30,240 —
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements $ 12,740 $ 30,240 $ -
TOTAL $ 89,907 $ 5,636,549 $ 167,172
F.T.E. Positions (7.7) 254.3 -

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $158,783 in State General Fund expenditures to implement the
Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. This would lower the budgeted
turnover rate from 5.7 percent to 2.5 percent, which is more consistent
with the agency's historical experience.

2. Addition of $8,389 in State General Fund expenditures for other operating
expenditures, in accordance with the systemwide recommendation.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

rey: Division of Mental Health

and Retardation Services Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 11
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 407 Budget Pg. No. 6-31
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds: .
State Operations $ 2,122,429 $ 2,009,087 $ (33,664)
Aid to Local Units 20,381,781 18,395,755 (2,891,493)
Other Assistance 317,241 - 315,816 —
Subtotal - Oper-
ating $ 22,821,451 $ 20,720,658 $ (2,925,157)
Capital Improvements 6,738,500 1,780,800 ' —_
TOTAL $ 29,559,951 $ 22,501,458 $ (2,925,157)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 1,311,159 $ 1,211,864 $ (127,211)
Aid to Local Units 17,386,975 . 15,417,971 (2,797,946)
Other Assistance 315,816 315,816 —
Subtotal - Oper-
ating $ 19,013,950 $ 16,945,651 $ (2,925,157)
Capital Improvements — —_ —
TOTAL $ 19,013,950 $ 16,945,651 $ (2,9825,157)

F.T.E. Positions:

Central Office -31.0 31.0 (3.5)
Special Projects 20.5 20.5 3.5

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $2,997,946 from State General Fund expenditures for 649
funds (state aid to community mental health and mental retardation
centers). The Subcommittee's recommendation provides for an inecrease in
649 funds of 4.3 percent, or $501,460 above the amount appropriated in FY
1985. The Subcommittee's recommendation provides a funding level of
40.1 percent of actual audited 1983 income under the proposed new
formula, rather than the 50 percent level recommended by the Governor.

9. Reduction of $93,547 in salary and wage expenditures from the State
General Fund. The Subcommittee recommends that two Social Service
Administrator IV positions and one secretarial position be funded by the
Mental Health Block Grant rather than the State General Fund. (The
Subcommittee notes that aid to loeal units from the Block Grant will be
reduced by a corresponding amount.) These three positions currently are
funded from federal grants in the Division's Special Projects Fund. The
Governor's recommendation would have shifted these positions to the
central office's authorized F.T.E. ecount and shifted the financing to the




3‘

4.

6.

-9 -

State General Fund. The Subcommittee feels that since federal funds are
available for these positions that they should be financed through the
Special Projects Fund and that they should not be included in the central
office authorized F.T.E. limitation. The Subcommittee further recom-
mends that an existing 0.5 F.T.E. position funded from the Mental Health
Block Grant also be deleted from the central office authorized F.T.E.
limitation and be shown in the Special Projects Fund.

The Subcommittee acknowledges that the Division may, in the future,
again request that these positions be financed from the State General
Fund, if federal funding options are eliminated. If this should occur, the
Subcommittee recommends complete re-evaluation of the necessity of
these positions in fulfilling the Division's responsibilities. If a need is found
to continue these positions, should federal funding be eliminated, it is
hoped that the positions could be financed from savings in other areas of
the Central office's salary and wage budget.

Reduction of $2,152 in State General Fund expenditures for communica-
tions, based upon recommendations of the Joint Subcommittee on Tele-
communications, projecting a 17.8 percent increase in KANS-A-N costs.

Reduction of $7,512 in State General Fund expenditures for other operating
costs of the central office. This recommendation reflects an inflation rate
of 4.3 percent applied to the adjusted FY 1985 base. (Certain areas of
expenditure increase by more than 4.3 percent because of the transfer of
the fiscal section from the SRS budget to the Division's budget.)

Reduection of $24,000 in State General Fund expenditures for court-ordered
evaluations at the community mental health centers. The Subcommittee
notes that, based on costs of this program to date, the FY 1985 funding
level of $60,000 may also be adequate in FY 1986. The Subcommittee
acknowledges the cost effectiveness of this program and recommends the
1986 Legislature review this area to ensure this funding level is adequate.

The Subcommittee notes that the Guardianship Assistance Program may
require additional funding from the State General Fund in FY 1986. The
Division is currently studying the costs of providing required guardianship
services to the residents of the state mental retardation institutions. The
Subcommittee recommends that the 1986 Legislature re-examine this
program once the Division's study is complete to determine what additional
funding may be necessary for FY 1986. The Subcommittee does not feel
the existing Guardianship Program should be diminished in order to absorb
costs of these new requirements.

The Subcommittee notes that there have been several adjustments to Title-
XIX receipts from the federal government during FY 1985 because of audit
exceptions. The Division's staff is still attempting to determine the net
effect of these adjustments and the effect on the amount of funds
available to transfer to the state hospitals. The Subcommittee notes that
if there is a shortfall of Title XIX funds, additional State General Funds

would be necessary in FY 1985 to fund the state hospitals at the
recommended levels.



-3-

8. The Subcommittee recommends a special purpose grant of $200,000 from
the State General Fund be used to provide community residential services
to individuals who are currently residents of the state mental retardation
institutions. This grant is to be financed from State General Fund savings
identified in the FY 1986 operating budgets of the four mental retardation
institutions, and is in accordance with the systemwide subcommittee
recommendations for those institutions. This grant would provide financial
incentive and contractually require & community center(s) to offer services
to currently institutionalized clients. In conjunction with this grant, the
Subcommittee's recommend that the budgeted population at Norton State
Hospital be reduced by 15 residents by the end of FY 1986, and that Norton
State Hospital submit an FY 1987 budget request reflecting an average
daily census of 145, rather than 160 residents. The Subcommittees note
that 649 funds (state aid to community centers) are completely discretion-
ary and the state has no guarantee those funds will be used to assist in
deinstitutionalization of state hospital residents.

The Subcommittee recommends that, should this program prove successful
for the mental retardation institutions, a similar grant program should be
developed in ensuing fiscal years to reduce populations and corresponding
costs at the mental health hospitals.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee with the following
amendment:

1. Thé Committee recommends a bill be introduced which would combine the
Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services and the Division of
Mental Health and Retardation into one agency for budgetary purposes.

2. The Committee recommends addition of $47,574 in State General Fund
expenditures for student stipend programs at the mental retardation
institutions. This amount was deleted from the FY 1986 budgets of the
mental retardation institutions and will allow the Division to centrally
administer this program for the four mental retardation institutions.




Senate Subcommitfee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subecommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendations Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 13,910 $ 2,022,997 $ (4,432)
Aid to Local Units (2,891,493) 15,504,262 1,252,356
Other Assistance — 315,816 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ (2,877,583) $ 17,843,075 $ 1,247,924
Capital Improvements — 1,780,800 $ —
TOTAL $ (2,877,583) $ 19,628,875 $ 1,247,924
State General Fund:
State Operations $ (79,637) $ 1,132,227 $ (4,432)
Aid to Loecal Units (2,797,946) 12,620,025 $ 1,178,595
Other Assistance - 315,816 -
Subtotal -
Operating $ (2,877,583) $ 14,068,068 $ 1,174,163
Capital Improvements — - -
TOTAL $ (2,877,583) $ 14,068,068 $ 1,174,163
F.T.E. Positions:
Central Office (3.5) 27.5 -
Special Projects 3.5 24.0 -

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $73,761 in expenditure authority for the Developmental Disa-
bilities program as recommended by the Governor's Budget Amendment No.
2. This would allow the Division to spend additional federal funds
anticipated for this program.

2. Deletion of $4,432 in State General Fund expenditures for accumulated
sick leave payments for retirements in accordance with Committee policy.
The Committee recommends these costs be addressed in a supplemental
request should the agency be unable to absorb these costs through turnover
savings.

3. Addition of $1,178,595 in State General Fund expenditures for 649 funds
(state aid to community mental health and retardation centers.) This
addition would allow the center's eligible income to be matched at a rate
of 44 percent, compared to 40.1 percent recommended by the House and 50
percent recommended by the Governor.

The Subcommittee notes the centers have full discretion in their use of 649
funds. The state has no guarantee that 649 funds will be used to assist in
deinstitutionalization or for other programs of high priority in serving the



-5-

mentally ill and mentally retarded individuals of the state. The Subcom-
mittee commends the centers for their success in developing a community-
level system in Kansas, but notes that there must be an integrated
comprehensive system of community and institutional services to meet the
total goals of the state. The Subcommittee feels that centers should be
receptive to the concept of special purpose grants which would carry
specific requirements to assist in the deinstitutionalization goals as an
alternative to totally discretionary 649 funds. The Subcommittee heard
testimony from representatives of some community ecenters who suggested
that they may not be willing to accept State General Fund grants with
restrictions to target the grants for special purposes of high state priority
unless the centers also received full 50 percent 649 funding. The
Subcommittee feels that as certification problems at the State hospitals
continue to threaten federal funding sources, that increased cooperation by
the centers in addressing this problem will become imperative.

As stated in the systemwide recommendations, the Subcommittee feels
that the state's system for financing community centers should be re-
evaluated based on a comprehensive plan for serving the needs of the
state's mentally ill and mentally retarded population which maximizes
cost-effectiveness and quality of care.

The Subcommittee recommends that the format of the FY 1985 appropri-
ations bill for the Division be retained for FY 1986, in lieu of the
"program" line items proposed in H.B. 2128. The Subcommittee was not
informed of any advantage to using the program format and further notes
that the proposed format has generated confusion in the interpretation of
the bill and appears to be unnecessarily complicated. The Division also
support the format utilized in FY 1985.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Division of Mental Health

and Retardation Services Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 407 Budget Pg. No. 6-31
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,742,325 $ 1,742,325 $ (12,076)
Aid to Local Units 14,470,283 14,471,708 -—
Other Assistance 302,916 301,491 —
Subtotal - Oper-
ating $ 16,515,524 $ 16,515,524 $ (12,076)
Capital Improvements 3,483,053 2,861,944 —
TOTAL $ 19,998,577 $ 19,377,468 $ (12,076)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 841,630 $ 841,630 $ (12,076)
Aid to Local Units 11,918,565 11,918,565 —
Other Assistance 301,491 301,491 o
Subtotal - Oper-
ating $ 13,061,686 $ 13,061,686 $ (12,076
Capital Improvements = — -
TOTAL $ 13,061,686 $ 13,061,686 $ (12,076)
F.T.E. Positions:
Central Office 20.5 . 20.5 -
Special Projects 23.5 23.5 —_—

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Reduction of $7,206 from State General Fund expenditures for communica-
tions expense for the central office, based on revised projections of these
costs.

2. Reduction of $4,870 in State General Fund expenditures for printing
expense, based on revised projections of these costs.

The Subcommittee recommends that the total of these reductions, $12,076, be
reappropriated to reduce FY 1986 appropriations from the State General Fund.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment:

1. Addition of $110,348 in expenditure authority for the Developmental
Disabilities program, as recommended by the Governor's Budget Amend-
ment No. 2. This would allow the Division to spend additional federal funds
received for this program.



SENATE SUBCOMMITTEE
SYSTEMWIDE FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION

As part of their review, the Senate Subcommittee studied several serious
problems facing the delivery of mental health and retardation services in the state.
The following findings and recommendations address two major areas: (1) the
possibility of decertification of the state mental retardation institutions, including the
potential for loss of $19 million annually in federal aid; and (2) the shortage of
residential services at the community level to adequately address deinstitutionalization
and to serve waiting lists in communities. The Subcommittee wishes to stress the
seriousness of the problems and feels the state must take immediate steps to avoid
large cutbacks in federal funds necessary to operate the institutions.

Findings

1. Federal investigations have recently taken place at Winfield State
Hospital and have alleged major deficiencies in providing adequate
treatment for the residents. Federal auditors plan to return this
spring to conduct a follow-up review and have suggested that federal
Medicaid funding will be immediately cut off and the institution
decertified if problems identified have not been corrected. If decer-
tification does take place, the state would immediately lose approxi-
mately $7.5 million annually.

2. The Subcommittee notes that this is the first time federal auditors
have investigated a state mental retardation hospital in Kansas. Other
states have also recently been investigated. This appears to be a
significant change in federal policy which may have a serious impact
on the state's continued ability to receive federal Medicaid funding for
these institutions. Recent investigations in other states have resulted
in decertification of some facilities and loss of federal Medicaid
funding. The National Association of State Mental Retardation
Program Directors anticipate additional decertifications may take
place as follow-up investigations are econducted.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the House also studied this problem, but
since the House review additional information has become available.
A March 1, 1985 letter from the regional federal office of Health Care
Financing Administration states that if problem areas at Winfield have
not been corrected, "it may become necessary to initiate some form of
adverse action."

4, The Subcommittee found that federal auditors appear to be rigid in
their enforcement of regulations governing these facilities. Federal
standards do not specifically state what constitutes acceptable levels
of staffing and adequate treatment, and the states basically appear to
be placed in a very difficult position in attempting to determine what
level of care and treatment will be required to receive continued
certification. For example, federal regulations do require a 1:8



10.

-9 -

staffing ratio for severely retarded residents, but this ratio was met at
Winfield and the federal regulators still cited Winfield for inadequate
staffing. At this point, the Division of Mental Health and Retardation
Services (DMHRS) cannot ascertain what staffing level would be
adequate.

Federal auditors plan to visit all state ICF/MR facilities across the
country with populations over 300 to conduct similar investigations on
an annual basis. They also plan to audit 40 percent of the facilities
with 16-299 residents. Based on these plans, it is certain that KNI and
Winfield will be audited and it is possible Parsons and Norton will also
be audited. According to state auditors from the Department of
Health and Environment, problems similar to those found at Winfield
also exist at KNI. If both these facilities were decertified, the state
would lose approximtely $13 million annually.

Some problems at the institutions can be solved through management
improvements and more efficient staff scheduling. The Subcommittee
notes, however, that it appears some deficiencies cannot be solved
without significant additional funding and staffing.

Furthermore, it appears that for some residents at KNI and Winfield,
who have severe medical problems in addition to being mentally
retarded, that no amount of additional staff and funding could provide
a level of training adequate to meet the federal standards. In fact,
the Subcommittee was told by the staff at one institution that
attempting to provide required training to some clients interferes with
the ability to provide needed health care services and that some
residents cannot physically tolerate certain training activities. The
DMHRS and the Secretary of Social and Rehabilitation Services stated
to the Subcommittee that a significant portion of the population at
both Winfield and KNI may be more effectively served in a facility
licensed as a skilled nursing facility, and that it is possible a portion of
each of the facilities could be relicensed as a skilled nursing facility.

The Subcommittee notes that reduction of institutional populations is
a desirable method of addressing certification problems. The DMHRS
developed for the Subcommittee a very preliminary outline of a five-
year plan to significantly reduce the populations of both the mental
health and mental retardation hospitals. The Subcommittee spent a
significant amount of time reviewing this plan and the two summary
pages are included with this report. The Subcommittee notes that
DMHRS currently has no tactical strategic plan for developing a
comprehensive system for community-based services and to move
residents out of state facilities who could be better served at the
community level.

The Subcommittee notes that the 649 formula funding for state aid to
community centers does not allow the state to prioritize certain
services at the community level and may restrict the state's ability to
develop a long-range strategic plan.

The Subcommittee notes that there is a shortage of community
residential facilities for the mentally ill and mentally retarded in



-3 -

Kansas and that the magnitude of this problem is growing. The
DMHRS estimates there are over 548 individuals in the state institu-
tions wich could be served more effectively in the community. There
are also large waiting lists for residential services at the community
level, for example for adult mentally retarded individuals whose
parents are too old to care for them.

Recommendations

The Subcommittee recommends that a Ways and Means interim study
be requested to analyze the total financing system for care of the
mentally ill and mentally retarded in Kansas at both the institutional
and community level. The Subcommittee feels that serious problems
and needs exist in this area and that the entire system must be studied
and a multi~year plan implemented to minimize adverse effects of
probable future actions by the federal government.

The Subcommittee notes that the type of plan that was quickly drafted
by the DMHRS in the past week may be representative of the type of
comprehensive approach desired, but feels that the plan should be
more extensively developed and that additional legislative study and
input is necessay to allow the DMHRS to proceed in implementation of
any plan. The goal of the interim study should be development of a
plan which maximizes cost effectiveness of treatment alternatives and
quality of care for these populations. The Subcommittee feels it is
imperative that the study be conducted at this time to allow the state
to respond to federal regulatory actions in a timely manner. The
Subcommittee also notes that the state requires individuals to be
served in the least restrictive environment, and feels that the faect
that there are over 548 individuals in the state institutions whieh could
be more effectively served at the community level contradicts this
policy, and that a plan must be developed to resolve this conflict.

Given recent federal policy directions towards requiring smaller
community level facilities and more active treatment, the Subcom-
mittee feels that there is a likelihood that major restructuring of the
state mental health and retardation system may be necessary.

Although there is a potential for decertification and loss of federal
funding at Winfield in the near future, the Subcommittee does not feel
there are legislative actions which could be taken at this point to
minimize this possibility. Adding more staff at Winfield at htis time
would not guarantee that federal reviewers would find treatment
programs adequate. The Subcommittee notes that should Winfield be
decertified prior to the start of the 1986 Legislature, the agency
would possibly experience a funding shortfall in the first half of FY
1986. The Subcommittee notes that should this occur it might become
necessary for the 1986 Legislature to take immediate action to ensure
the uninterrupted funding of the hospital.



-4 -

3. The Subcommittee recommends that the DMHRS seriously study the
possibility of recertifying a portion of Winfield and/or KNI as a skilled
nursing faecility. This alternative should be anlyzed with the objective
of increasing the quality of care for all residents at these facilities.
Analysis of this option should be incorporated as part of the recom-
mended interim study.

4., The Subcommittee recommends that the DMHRS become more
actively involved in assisting the state institutions in improving
identification of deficient areas and implementing improved manage-
ment procedures to minimize the possibility of decertification and to
improve treatment programs.

Technical Recommendations

The Subcommittee makes two systemwide technical recommendations for
the mental health and mental retardation institutions:

1. The Subcommittee notes the House systemwide recommendations
provided a 4.3 percent increase in food expenditures for FY 1986 over
the adjusted FY 1985 estimate. The Senate Subcommittee recom-
mends that increases in food budgets for FY 1986 be based on the
actual increase experienced in the previous year which varies by
facility. These adjustments are reflected in the individual agency
subcommittee reports.

2. The Subcommittee notes that the House systemwide recommendations
provide for a 4.3 percent increase over the adjusted FY 1985 estimates
in other operating expenditures for FY 1986. The Senate Subcom-
mittee recommends instead that a 5.5 percent increase be applied for
other operating expenditures for FY 1986.

3. The Subcommittee notes that the Joint Building Committee's tentative
recommendations for the SIBF do not provide funding of requested
furniture replacement at the state institutions. The Subcommittee
feels that furniture replacement is a serious need at these institutions
and that consideration should be given to funding furniture
replacement during the omnibus session.

E85-112/RH



SUBCOMMIT o RerORT

ageney: Topeka State Hospital Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 12
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 414 Budget Pg. No. 6-73
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds: . ’

State Operations $ 19,729,786 $ 16,757,111 $  (441,252)

Capital Improvements 958,654 132,854 (132,854)

TOTAL $ 20,688,440 $ 16,889,965 $ (574,106)
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 13,466,387 $ 10,514,334 $  (441,252)

Capital Improvements — — -—

TOTAL $ 13,466,387 $ 10,514,334 $  (441,252)
F.T.E. Positions 714 669 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $244,923 for the Registered Nurses Training Program. The
Subcommittee understands that the program has been in existence for over
two years and that it would allow Licensed Mental Health Technicians
currently on staff at Topeka State to become Registered Nurses at the
hospital's expense in return for three years of service to the hospital after
completing the training. The Subcommittee notes, however, that there will
not be enough students ready to form a class until late in FY 1986, if then,
and therefore eliminates the funding for the program.

2. Reduction of $5,030 from the Psychiatric Residents program. The Subcom-
mittee's recommendation is for $425,000 for the program which includes
eight psychiatric residents for adults and two for children. Expenditures
for the program are based upon a negotiated contract with the Menninger
School of Psychiatry.

3. Reduction of $8,112 from the State General Fund for contractual services
for medical consultants. The Subcommittee recommends a total of
$228,678 for mediecal consultants, a 4.3 percent increase over the FY 1985
estimated expenditures.

4, Reduction of $16,120 from the State General Fund for Professional
Liability Insurance. The Subcommittee recommends a total of $125,000 for
this insurance in FY 1986.

5. Reduction of $6,154 from the State General Fund for capital outlay
purchases. The Subcommittee recommends the purchase of a micro-
computer for the medical records at the hospital and makes no other
specific capital outlay recommendations. The total recommended for
capital outlay is $59,000.

o P i 5 8 s T A T T o A P SR e £



-2 -

8. Reduction of $11,108 from the State General Fund for salary and wage
expenditures. The Subcommittee recommends that a total of $60,000 be
used to fund 2.7 temporary and intermittent nursing positions in FY 1986
and also a new Speech Pathologist I position recommended by the Gov-
ernor. The recommendation deletes the Governor's recommendations of
$51,536 for overtime payments and provides $8,464 for the Speech Patholo-
gist . The hospital is to fund the rest of the salary for the speech
pathologist from the regular salary and wage budget.

7. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 2, the Subcommittee
recommends a reduction of $48,209 from the utilities budget.

8. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 4, a total of $33,873 is
deleted from the communieation budget.

9. Pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 5, a total of $67,723 is
deleted from the operating budget.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The Committee of the Whole concurs with the House Committee recommen-

dation.
Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Recommendations Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (441,252) $ 16,315,859 $ 297,080%*
Capital Improvements (132,854) — -
TOTAL $ (574,106) $ 16,315,859 $ 297,080
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (441,252) $ 10,073,082 $ 297,080
Capital Improvements — _— —
TOTAL $  (441,252) $ 10,073,082 $ 297,080

F.T.E. Positions — _ -

* Recommendation includes $292,315 included in GBA No. 2.



Senate Subcommittee Recommedations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments.

1. The Subcommittee reviewed Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 and
notes that the amendment deletes the Registered Nurse's Training Program
as was included in the House recommendations. The GBA also addresses
the hospital's need for 2.7 F.T.E. temporary and intermittent registered
nurses's positions and includes additional funding of $67,296 for that
purpose. The House recommended $51,536 for the same positions. The
Subeommittee concurs with the House recommendations in both cases.

The Subcommittee also notes that GBA No. 2 includes additional salary and
wage funding of $317,083 which would allow a turnover rate of 5 percent
for the hospital in FY 1986. This recommendation is partially offset by a
deletion of $24,768 from funding for Direct Care Trainees. The Subcom-
mittee concurs with these two items as included in GBA No. 2.

2. Addition of $4,765 to various areas of the operating budget to allow a 5.5
percent increase over revised FY 1985 expenditure projections rather than
the 4.3 percent increase recommended by the House.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Topeka State Hospital Bill No. NA Bill Sec. NA
Analyst: Timmer Analysis Pg. No. 414 Budget Pg. No. 6-73
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 16,415,752 $ 16,415,752 -

Capital Improvements 245,344 426,110 —

TOTAL $ 16,661,096 $ 16,841,862 —
State General Fund:

State Operations $ 10,013,474 $ 10,013,474 -

Capital Improvements — — —

TOTAL $ 10,013,474 $ 10,013,474 —
F.T.E. Positions ' 668.0 668.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee makes the following observations abodt the Topeka
State Hospital FY 1985 budget:

1. The Subcommittee learned that a fee fund shortage of approximately
$214,000 is projected for FY 1985 based on receipts to date. The
Subcommittee notes that the projected balance of the fee fund included in
the Governor's recommendations is $308,641 and the shortfall can be ade-
quately covered by the ending balance. The Subcommittee recommends no
change in the fee fund expenditure limitation and expects that the hospital
will decrease the projected ending balance.

2. Early in February, the hospital identified over expenditures of approxi-
mately $300,000 in the salary and wage budget and requested a supple-
mental appropriation from the Governor. The Subcommittee recognizes
that the over expenditure has occurred and observes that the following
steps may be taken to offset the shortfall:

a. Request release of $100,500 from the Registered Nurses Train-
ing Program Fund. These funds are currently unused and are
also restricted by the appropriation bill. An Executive Direc-
tive from the Governor would be necessary to allow their usage.

b. Savings have been identified in the following areas of the
operating budget and may be used to offset the shortfall:

Utilities $ 63,216
Communication 35,793
Professional Supplies 47,450
Other 35,060

TOTAL $181,519




i
(-]
i

c. The Subcommittee recommends that the Hospital take everﬁ
possible step to further reduce operating expenditures as we
as hold vacant positions open wherever possible.

d. The Subcommittee recognizes that the salary and wage short-
fall occurred in part because of less turnover than projected
and in part because the hospital was required to hire additional
registered nurses in response to an accreditation study which
cited staffing deficiencies. The Subcommittee does believe,
however, that the problem could have been detected earlier if
the hospital's fiscal management procedures were more timely
and adequate. The Subcommittee also believes that communi-
cation and oversight on expenditures between the hospital and
the business office of the Division of Mental Health and
Retardation Services was not adequate and as a result, corrrec-
tive actions were not taken as early as possible. For example,
the Subcommittee learned that Topeka State paid $93,618 in
holiday pay in the January and February paychecks while
Rainbow, which is experiencing similar budget shortfalls, did
not pay for the holidays in order to save funds. The Sub-
committee also understands that restricted funds appropriated
for salaries and wages for the Bridge program were included in
the total salary and wage budget thereby overstating the
monthly salary and wage allocation. The Subcommittee feels
strongly that these management procedures and errors must be
corrected immediately.

e. If a Governor's Budget Amendment addressing the shortfall is
received, the Subcommittee encourages the Senate to consider
the identified savings and abovementioned factors before
approving a supplemental. The House Subcommittee is not of
the opinion at this time that supplemental funding is in order.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendations

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommen-
dations.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Ree. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ — $ 16,415,752 (40,500) *
Capital Improvements — 426,110 —
TOTAL $ — $ 16,841,862 (40,500)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ — $ 10,013,474 (40,500)
Capital Improvements — — —
TOTAL $ — $ 10,013,474 (40,500)
F.T.E. Positions - 668.0 ~—

*Recommendation includes acceptance of G.B.A. No. 2

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment:

1. The Subcommittee accepts Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. The
Subcommittee notes the amendment does the following:

a. Eliminates the Registered Nurses Training Program thereby
reducing State General Fund expenditures by $100,500.

b. Identifies a shortfall in salary and wage funding of $296,600.

c. Identifies savings of $236,600 in the hospital's operating budget.

The Governor's budget amendment therefore would allow $60,000 of the
Registered Nurses Training Program funding to be used to cover some of
the shortfall and would use the identified savings to cover the remainder of
the shortfall.

The Subcommittee notes that the House Committee had previously identified the
items included in Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2 and had also recommended that the
Hospital hold positions vacant in order to achieve more savings. The Subcommittee feels
that direct care staff positions should not be held open in order to achieve salary and wage
savings but does concur with the House recommendation as it relates to clerical or other
support staff.



OUDLOUOMMIILLILE REFURVL

,enéy: Winfield State Hospital and

Training Center Bill No. 2128 Bill Sec. 13 .
Analyst: Hunn Analysis Pg. No. 419 Budget Pg. No. 6-57
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
State Operations: )
State General Fund $ 10,205,945 $ 7,813,305 $ (336,341)
General Fees Fund 1,131,058 1,161,554 -
Title XIX 7,395,308 7,455,377 —_
Other Funds 261,682 259,834 —
Subtotal-Operating $ 18,993,993 $ 16,690,070 $  (336,341)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ ' — $ —
Other Funds 169,650 169,200 - ‘ (43,950)
Subtotal~-Capital
Improvements $ 169,650 -3 169,200 $ (43,950)
TOTAL $ 19,163,643 $ 16,859,270 $ (380,291)
F.T.E. Positions 787.0 742.0 (6.0)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations.

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Deletion of $78,101 in salary and wage expenditures from the State
General Fund. The Subcommittee recommends that five of the eleven new
direct care positions recommended by the Governor be funded. The
Subcommittee recommends that the five additional direct care staff
recommended for FY 1986 be targeted to areas cited as program defi-
ciencies by the recent federal regulatory review of Winfield. The
Subcommittee notes that Winfield is already budgeted sufficient direct
care staff to meet a 1:8 ratio, but notes that a 1:8 staffing ratio may not
be considered sufficient for certain residents at Winfield who are severely
retarded and multiply handicapped. The Subcommittee also notes that
Winfield State Hospital is currently bound by a union agreement which
hampers the institution's ability to schedule staffing to always provide a
1:8 ratio. Pursuant to its systemwide recommendation, and noting the
employee satisfaction with the experimental organization plan at PSH, the
Subcommittee urges WSH, DMHRS, and the employees to work together to
allow the flexibility necessary to try a similar reogranization at WSH.

The Subcommittee further requests that Winfield and the Division of
Mental Health and Retardation Services jointly analyze and report to the
1986 Legislature by January 13, 1986 on the feasibility and desirability of




-9 -

transforming part of Winfield State Hospital into a skilled nursing faecility,
pursuant to systemwide recommendation number 5.

2. The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation provides a
budgeted turnover level of 7.6 percent or $1,069,378. This level of
budgeted turnover would require the institution to leave positions vacant
for extended periods and could possibly require layoffs of existing staff.
This turnover rate is significantly higher than the rate budgeted for the
other mental retardation hospitals. The Subcommittee understands that
DMHRS has requested a Governor's Budget Amendment to address this
turnover level. The DMHRS request would reduce budgeted turnover by
$615,902, to a rate of 3.2 percent.

3. The Subcommittee concurs with the Joint Building Committee's tentative
recommendations for Winfield with the exception of $1,500 for the tree
program. The Subcommittee recommends deleting $1,500 for trees and
requests that Winfield work with the Kansas State University Extension
Service in obtaining trees for the Winfield grounds. The Subcommittee also
recommends that DMHRS explore the possibility of utilizing the green-
house at NSH as a facility for raising trees and shrubs to be used at
institutions under the control of DMHRS.

4. Pursuant to the Subcommittee's systemwide budget recommendations, the
following adjustments to other operating expenditures are recommended:

Increase Decrease
Communications $ $ 8,1 90
Utilities 115,513
Food 31,612
Other Operating Expenditures 102,925

The above adjustments result in a net reduction of $258,240. The
Subcommittee recommends State General Fund expenditures be reduced by
this amount.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee report.




Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments_ Ree. Adjustments
State Operations:
State General Fund $  (336,341) $ 7,476,964 $ 261,098
General Fees Fund —_ 1,161,554 —
Title XIX — 7,455,377 -
Other Funds — 259,834 —
Subtotal-Operating $  (3836,341) $ 16,353,729 $ 261,098
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ - $ - $ -
Other Funds (43,950) 125,250 1,500
Subtotal-Capital
Improvements $ (43,950) $ 125,250 $ 1,500
TOTAL $  (380,291) $ 16,478,979 $ 262,598
F.T.E. Positions (6.0) 747.0 -

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations for ¥Y
1985,

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Addition of $242,209 in State General Fund expenditures to implement the
Governor's Budget Amendment No. 2. This adjustment would reduce the
budgeted turnover rate from 7.6 percent to 5.0 percent which is more
consistent with the ageney's historical experience. The Subcommittee
notes that the Governor's Budget Amendment also has the effeet of
eliminating funding for 10 temporary Health Service Worker positions.

2. Addition of $7,500 in State General Fund expenditures for maintenance of
the Hepatitis B vaceination program for new employees.

3. Addition of $35,596 in State General Fund expenditures for food, pursuant
to the systemwide recommendations.

4. Addition of $13,360 in State General Fund expenditures for other operating
expenditures, pursuant to the systemwide recommendations.

5. Addition of $1,500 from the SIBF for the purchase of trees for the Winfield
campus. The Subcommittee coneurs with the House recommendation that
Winfield investigate the possibility of obtaining trees from the Kansas
State University Extension Service, but feels that an amount of $1,500
should be appropriated to ensure that trees of the appropriate size and
quality are obtained.




-4 -

Deletion of $37,567 in State General Fund expenditures for accumulated
sick leave pay in accordance with Committee policy that additional
amounts for this purpose be sought as a supplemental after the payments
are made, should the agency be unable to fund these costs through turnover
savings.



House Mental Health Hospitals Systemwide Recommendations

1'

The Subcommittee reviewed dietary budgets based upon FY 1985
consumption and expenditures to date and learned that most of the FY
1985 institutional food budgets, as approved by the 1984 Legislature,
presumed 7.5 percent inflation to food costs. Inflation in food costs
has been less than budgeted and the Subcommittee found that FY 1985
dietary expenditures will be less than budgeted at several of the
institutions. Recommended adjustments in FY 1985 food expenditures
are reflected in each agency's Subcommittee report. The Subcom-
mittee recommended that FY 1986 dietary budgets be based on the
revised FY 1985 base with a 4.3 percent inflation factor. Adjustments
in dietary budgets result in estimated systemwide savings of $48,000 in
FY 1985 and $94,189 in FY 1986.

The Subcommittee recommends that utility budgets for FY 1986 be
based on the revised FY 1985 base adjusted by the percentage
increases included in the instructions of the Division of the Budget.
The Subcommittee notes that utility costs at certain institutions may
be particularly difficult to project in FY 1986 given potential utility
rate increases such as those which may result from the Wolf Creek
Nuclear Power Plant and the requested increase for Sunflower Electric
Cooperative.

The Subecommittee notes that in the Governor's budget certain salary
and wage items such as retirement severance pay, overtime compensa-
tion, and temporary and seasonal help are handled in a variety of ways.
Agencies which have not received specific funding for these items
absorb these costs through turnover savings. The Subcommittee
recommends that the hospitals account for expenditures in each of
these areas in FY 1985 and FY 1986 in order to provide a more precise
accounting of the agency's actual turnover and also to allow for better
monitoring of these salary and wage expenditures. The Subcommittee
also recommends that these items be specifically included in future
budget requests.

In accordance with recommendations of the Special Joint Subcom-
mittee on Telecommunications, the Subcommittee recommends that
the FY 1986 communications budgets reflect a 17.8 percent increase
in KANS-A-N costs rather than the 31.0 percent increase originally
projected by the Division of Budget.

The Subcommittee notes that each of the agencies have savings in FY
1985 in various areas of their operating expenditures (OOE). The
Subcommittee recommends that the revised FY 1985 base be inflated
by a factor of 4.3 to project FY 1986 expenditures. Utilities,
communications, and one-time expenditures are excluded from this
method of projection.

The Subcommittee is concerned about the collections process imple-
mented by the hospitals. While the Subcommittee is aware that many
state hospital patients do not have insurance or have used all of their
insurance benefits, it also believes that every effort must be made to



C85-63/GT

-9 -

identify and collect every possible third-party payment. The Subcom-
mittee directs the Division of Mental Health and Retardation Services
to monitor collections at all eight state hospitals and to present a
written report to the 1986 Legislature on the status of the collections.
The Subcommittee also notes that the Division has very recently
contracted with a professional collection agency in an attempt to
increase collections from difficult accounts and commends the Divi-
sion for that effort.

The Subcommittee understands that all requests for funding for
furniture replacement at the hospitals were included in the capital
improvement requests to be funded by the State Institutions Building
Fund (SIBF), and were submitted to the Joint Committee on Building
Construction. The Subcommittee also understands that the Building
Committee has removed all of these requests from consideration and
has recommended that they be funded from sources other than the
SIBF. Because the Subcommittee was advised that furniture replace-
ment is a high priority at the hospitals it encourages the Building
Committee to reconsider their actions.

The Subcommittee concurs with tentative FY 86 recommendations on
capital improvements made by the Joint Committee on Building
Construction. The individual hospital subcommittee reports reflect
the appropriate adjustments.



state and federal governments.

STATE MENTAL RETARDATION INSTITUTIONS
SYSTEMWIDE RECOMMENDATIONS

February 27, 1985

The Subcommittee notes that the state mental retardation institutions are
experiencing a substantial increase in the level of regulatory investigation by both the
Recent regulatory surveys by both state and federal
auditors have revealed deficiencies in staffing and programming at each of the four MR
institutions, which, if not addressed, could result in decertification of these institutions
and loss of Title XIX (medicaid) funding. In FY 1985, Title XIX finances approximately
41 percent of these budgets, or about $19 million. The Subcommittee acknowledges the
seriousness of this problem and supports the strong surveillance of compliance with
regulatory requirements at these institutions.

following actions to address this problem:

1.

The Subcommittee notes that ICF/MR regulations require a 1:8
staffing ratio. The Subcommittee reviewed the number of direct care
positions budgeted at each institution to ensure an adequate number of
positions are budgeted to meet a 1:8 ratio (including sufficient relief
staff). As a result of this review, three additional direct care
positions are recommended for PSH to meet a 1:8 ratio. In addition,
the Subcommittee notes that a 1:8 staffing ratio may not be con-
sidered adequate for certain residents at KNI and WSH who are
severely retarded and multiply-handicapped. The Subcommittee
therefore recommends five additional direct care positions for WSH
and two additional direct care positions for XNI. The Subcommittee's
recommendation provides a total of ten new direet care positions in
FY 1986, a decrease of 18 positions from the Governor's recommen-
dations.

In addition to increasing the level of direct care staffing at these
institutions, the Subcommittee also recommends steps be taken to
improve the management and effectiveness of staffing and program-
ming at each institution. The Subcommittee commends PSH for its
efforts in reorganizing its staffing to better meet the needs of
residents and ensure that proper staffing ratios are met. The Sub-
committee notes that the PSH plan, which incorporates such inno-
vative practices as flextime and job sharing, has resulted in decreased
absenteeism, improved staff morale, and may eventually reduce the
number of relief staff necessary to provide a 1:8 staffing ratio. The
Subcommittee recommends that each of the other MR institutions also
develop a reorganization plan, incorporating aspects of the PSH plan
to maximize the effectiveness of direct care staffing. The Subcom-
mittee requests a status report on these reorganization plans from the
Division of Mental Health and Retardation Services (DMHRS) by not
later than January 13, 1986. The Subcommittee notes that the
DMHRS has just started a study of staffing needs for all the MR
institutions, to allow improved identification of areas of deficiency.
The Subcommittee requests that the results of this study also be

The Subcommittee recommends the



-9 -

provided to the 1986 Legislature and that the FY 1987 budget requests
for these institutions reflect findings of the systemwide study.

The Subcommittee notes that of 39 admissions to PSH in 1984, 32 were
only borderline, mildly, or moderafely retarded individuals. The
Subcommittee also notes that 28 of these borderline, mildly, or
moderately retarded individuals are under age 21 and might be more
appropriately served by the public school system rather than an
institutional setting. The Subcommittee requests that the DMHRS
review its admission policy to determine whether these residents are
appropriately placed in a state institution or if they could be served in
a less-restrictive environment.

The Subcommitte strongly supports the Community Living Skills
program being developed by NSH as a means of readying institutional
residents for placement in a community setting. The Subcommittee
recommends that, in conjunction with this program, the authorized
census at NSH be reduced by 15 beds by the end of FY 1986, from 160
to 145 beds. The Subcommittee believes that reducing institutional
populations is the optimal solution to the problems of under-staffing
and cost-containment and is in accordance with the statutory mandate
of placing mentally retarded individuals in the least-restrictive en-
vironment. The Subcommittee acknowledges that there is currently a
shortage of community facilities for the mentally retarded, particu-
larly for those who are more difficult to serve. To address this
problem and ensure that institutional populations will be reduced, the
Subcommittee recommends that $200,000 in identified savings from
the four institutional budgets in FY 1986 be transferred to the DMHRS
budget to provide for special purpose grants to community facilities.
These grants would require that the community facilities provide
residential services to a specified number of difficult-to-serve resi-
dents from the institutions. The Subcommittee notes that this
recommendation is in accordance with SCR 1645, which calls for plans
to increase the availability of community-based services for mentally
retarded persons who are considered difficult to serve.

The Subecommittee recommends that the DMHRS conduct a system-
wide study of the programming needs of residents of the MR institu-
tions to determine whether some residents might be more appro-
priately served in a skilled nursing facility (SNF), rather than an
Intermediate Care Facility (ICF/MR). The Subcommittee requests
that the DMHRS report the results of such a study, including the fiscal
impact of any recommendations, to the Legislature no later than
January 13, 1986.

The Subcommittee recommends that the DMHRS continue to study
computerization needs of the state MR institutions. The Sub-
committee commends PSH for its initiative in analyzing its automa-
tion needs and recommends that DMHRS work with PSH to develop a
pilot project to test automation implementation. The Subcommittee
beieves that computerization of certain record-keeping procedures at
the MR institutions could significantly decrease paperwork and would
free additional staff time for direct care for residents. However, the
Subcommittee feels that computerization of records should be tested



10.

11.

-3 -

at PSH before major capital outlay expenditures are authorized for all
four institutions.

The Subcommittee notes that PSH and NSH currently have student
intern programs in which college students studying the area of mental
retardation are hired for a semester to work directly on units,
providing direct care and gaining valuable experience. The Subcom-
mittee commends PSH and NSH on these programs and recommends
WSH and KNI also begin similar programs and that all institutions
become more aggressive in actively recruiting students. ‘The Sub-
committee recommends that the amounts budgeted in FY 1986 in the
PSH and NSH budgets for this program be transferred to the central
DMHRS budget and that the central office allocate this funding to
each of all four institutions as needed. The total amount to be
transferred in FY 1986 is $47,574. The Subcommittee recommends
that this be a line item appropriation in the DMHRS budget.

The Subcommittee reviewed dietary budgets based upon FY 1985
consumption and expenditures to date and learned that most of the FY
1985 institutional food budgets, as approved by the 1984 Legislature,
presumed 7.5 percent inflation to food costs. Inflation in food costs
has been less than budgeted and the Subcommittee found that FY 1985
dietary expenditures will be less than budgeted at several of the
institutions. Recommended adjustments in FY 1985 food expenditures
are reflected in each agency's Subcommittee report. The Subcom-
mittee recommended that FY 1986 dietary budgets be based on the
revised FY 1985 base with a 4.3 percent inflation factor. Adjustments
in dietary budgets result in estimated systemwide savings of $98,500 in
FY 1985 and $105,352 in FY 1986.

The Subcommittee recommends that utility budgets for FY 1986 be
based on the revised FY 1985 base adjusted by the percentage
increases ineluded in the instructions of the Division of the Budget.
The Subcommittee notes that utility costs at certain institutions may
be particularly difficult to project for FY 1986 given potential utility
rate increases such as those which may result from the Wolf Creek
Nuclear Power Plant.

The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's budget inconsistently
provides for certain salary and wage items such as retirement sever-
ance pay, overtime compensation, and temporary and seasonal help.
Agencies which have not received specific funding for these items
absorb these costs through turnover savings. The Subcommittee
recommends that the hospitals account for expenditures in each of
these areas in order to provide a more precise accounting of the
agency's actual turnover and also to allow for better monitoring of
these salary and wage expenditures by the Legislature.

In accordance with recommendations of the Special Joint Subcommit-
tee on Telecommunications, the Subcommittee recommends that the
FY 1986 communications budgets refleect a 17.8 percent increase in
KANS-A-N costs rather than the 31.0 percent increase originally
projected by the Division of Budget.



12.

13.

C85-62/RH

-4 -

The Subcommittee notes that each of the agencies have savings in FY
1985 in various areas of their operating expenditures (OOE). The
Subcommittee recommends that the revised FY 1985 base be inflated
by a factor of 4.3 to project FY 1986 expenditures. Utilities,
communications, and one-time expenditures such as Hepatitis B vac-
cine are excluded from this method of projection.

The Subcommittee notes that the Joint Building Committee has made
tentative recommendations on capital projects at the MR institutions.
The Subeommittee found the Joint Building Committee tentatively
adopted a policy to remove capital outlay items from consideration of
finaneing from the State Institutional Building Fund. The Sub-
committee notes, however, that the Joint Building Committee did not
uniformly follow this poliey, for example, capital outlay for kitchen
equipment is recommended at KNI. The Subcommittee, in some cases,
did not concur with the Joint Building Committees recommendations.
The Subcommittee's recommendations on capital projects are noted in

each individual agency's report.
J + %y \lb R RIT

Representative J. Santford Duncan,
Subcommittee Chairperson

/ /_,/—) | /‘/7
“”“%/,[//,/JZ g AL

Reppésentative Jack Shriver

Representative Bob Ott



HOUSE BILL NO. 2154

Supplemental Appropriations

Sec. 2 — Department of Administration
Sec. 3 — State Finance Counecil
Sec. 4 — State Corporation Commission
Sec. 5 — State Parks and Resources

HOUSE BILL NO. 2134

FY 1986 Appropriations Bill

Sec. 2 — Department of Administration
Sec. 3 — State Finance Council
See. 4 — State Parks and Resources Authority
Sec. 5 — Kansas Fish and Game Commission
Sec. 6 - State Corporation Commission
Sec. 7T — State Historical Society

Sube ittee ;F;’irman

Senator Paul Feleciano



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Department of Administration

Analyst: Hauke

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:

State Operations

Aid to Local Units

Other Assistance
Subtotal-Operating

Capital Improvements
TOTAL

State General Fund:

State Operations

Other Assistance
Subtotal-Operating

Capital Improvements
TOTAL

¥.T.E. Positions

Bill No. 2134

Analysis Pg. No. 427

Bill Sec. 2

Budget Pg. No. 1-55

House Subcommittee Recommendations

1.

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Reqg. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
$ 22,061,974 $ 20,263,674 $ (198,857)
525,000 525,000 -
30,000 30,000 —
$ 22,616,974 $ 20,818,674 $ (198,857)
3,520,945 2,011,359 (138,993)
$ 26,137,919 $ 22,830,033 $ (337,850)
$ 20,843,515 $ 19,072,325 $  (198,857)
$ 20,843,515 $19,072,325 3 (198,857)
3,208,191 1,098,605 (165,494)
$ 24,051,706 $ 20,170,930 3 (364,351)
954.1 910.0 (5.0)

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

following adjustments:

The Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the Joint Subecom-
mittee on Computing and Telecommunications concerning the FY 1985 and
FY 1986 budget for DISC. While the recommendations of that Subcommit-
tee will not be repeated in this report, those recommendations involve two
budgetary adjustments for incorporation into FY 1986 appropriations:

a.

Addition of $35,000 in FY 1986 to the General Fund (Central
Management Information Systems and Computing Operations line
item) for inclusion of Regents' institutions in a backup "eold site"
computer center. (Note: See item 5 of DISC Subcommittee
report.)

Deletion of financing and position authority for filling three
vacant positions. This deletion has the following impact upon
the Department's budget: (1) reduction of $84,557 in the FY
1986 nonreportable operating budget; (2) reduction of $84,557 in
the General Fund (Central Management Information Systems and
Computing Operations line item); and (3) reduction of 3.0 F.T.E.
in the position authority. (Note: See item 9 of DISC Subcom-
mittee report.)




[$2}
.

-9 -

The Subcommittee learned that KPERS contributions were inadvertently
included in the FY 1986 budget for Governor's fellows. Since those
employees are new to the state system, KPERS contributions can be

reduced for a General Fund savings of $1,787 (General Administration line
item).

The Subcommittee recommends that funding be deleted from this budget
for retirement payouts. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that such
payouts can be absorbed within turnover savings and should not be
separately budgeted. This $90,125 deletion allows a $66,725 General Fund
reduction in the reportable budget and a $23,400 reduction to the non-
reportable State Buildings Operating Fund. Specific General Fund line
items involved in this deletion are:

Accounting and Reporting $22,989
Personnel Services 27,818
Purchasing 6,436
Buildings and Grounds 9,482

The Subcommittee reviewed the FY 1986 budget of $143,427 for stationery
and office supplies in Accounts and Reports. The Subcommittee learned
that it is an 18.4 percent increase to the FY 1985 budget. The
Subcommittee recommends an FY 1986 budget of $124,720, which is a
$18,707 reduction to the Governor's recommendation. The Subcommittee
recommendation is a 3 percent increase to the approved FY 1985 budget.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's FY 1986 recommendation to
establish a central records center for storage of inactive records. The
Subcommittee is of the opinion that this is a low priority item. The
Subcommittee recommends deletion of $62,081, which the Governor rec-
ommended from the General Fund, to finance this center. This deletion
also involves reduction of 2.0 F.T.E. to the FY 1986 position authority.

The Subcommittee reviewed the Governor's recommendations concerning
occupancy of the Santa Fe Building. The Subcommittee learned that the
Governor's recommendations, including moving and renovations, involve
several special revenue funds as well as the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee is aware that discussions are presently underway concerning
possible sale of the Santa Fe Building to a private developer, with the state
becoming occupant through a lease arrangement. The Subcommittee
highlights this issue as one that must be resolved during the 1985 Session.
If the building is leased, adjustments are necessary to the Property
Contingency Fund, the State Buildings Depreciation Fund, and the State
General Fund capital improvements budget. Additionally, revisions are
necessary to the assumptions concerning disposition of the Santa Fe escrow
account.

The Subcommittee reviewed proposed expenditures from the Health Care
Benefits Program Fund, which receives its revenue from a portion of
collections for the state employee health insurance program. During FY
1985, the fund receives the difference between $85 and the state's monthly
payments to the insuror for each covered employee. (Note: $1.58 is
deposited in the fund monthly for the typical employee in the Blue Cross-



-3 -

Blue Shield plan.) The Subcommittee submits the following observations
and recommendations concerning the fund:

a. The Governor's recommendations project receipts to the fund of
$1,480,000 in both FY 1985 and FY 19886.

b. The Governor's recommended expenditures from the fund are
$109,719 in FY 1985 and $154,997 in FY 1986, allowing fund
balances of $1,370,379 in FY 1985 and $2,695,382 in FY 1986.

e. The Subcommittee learned that such fund balances are justified
if the state self-insures some portion of its health insurance
plan. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that such balances are
not justified if the state does not self-insure the health plan.

d. The Subcommittee is generally not supportive of the self-
insurance concept. Further, the Subcommittee learned of no
immediate plan to pursue self-insurance by the State Employee
Health Care Commission. The Subcommittee also notes that
another option, to this sizeable balance for self insurance pur-
poses, would be a statutory change allowing the state's idle funds
to serve as a self insurance backup.

e. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1985 and FY
1986 recommendations for administrative expenditures from the
fund.

f. The Subcommittee recommends that of the $1,370,379 projected
FY 1985 ending balance $1,350,000 be appropriated to offset
expenditures associated with the FY 1986 civil service salary
plan adjustment. The Subcommittee recommends that of this
amount 67 percent ($904,500) be an offset to State General Fund
expenditures and 33 percent ($445,500) be an offset to special
revenue fund expenditures. The Subcommittee is of the opinion
that by allocating these savings between state and special
revenue fund expenditures, the liklihood of a federal audit
exception should be minimized. This recommendation will leave
an ending balance of approximately 1.5 months expenditures
from the fund.

g. The Subcommittee recommends that the rate of collections to
the fund in FY 1986 be set at a level which will produce revenue
to the fund of approximately $160,302, resulting in a FY 1986
ending balance of approximately $20,000 when expenditures are
considered. This recommendation results in $1,319,698 among
the FY 1986 health insurance budgets of state agencies which
can be used as an offset to costs associated with the civil service
salary plan. Of these savings $884,198 would be to the State
General Fund and $435,500 would be to special revenue funds.

8. The Subcommittee reviewed the Unemployment Claims Audit Fund, which
was created by the 1984 Legislature for the purpose of improving auditing
of unemployment claims against the state's acecount. The fund receives its



-4 -

revenue from a percentage (.04 percent in FY 1985 and FY 1986) of the
unemployment insurance collections on covered payrolls. The Subcommit-
tee learned that expenditures for auditing contracts have been sub-
stantially less than anticipated. The Subcommittee submits the following
observations and recommendations coneerning the fund.

a. The Subcommittee reduces the approved FY 1985 expenditures
for audits by $200,000, an amount which is reflected in the
nonreportable operating budget, a reduction which will result in
a FY 1985 ending balance of $230,914 in the Unemployment
Claims Audit Fund.

b. The Subecommittee recommends that the FY 1986 budget for
auditing of claims be reduced by $20,000 (from $232,000 to
$212,000).

e. The Subcommittee recommends that collections on covered
payrolls be reduced by $220,000 during FY 1986, a reduction that
would amend the assessment rate from .04 percent to approxi-
mately .01 percent.

d. As agency budgets are predicated upon collections of .04 per-
cent, approximately $220,000 is available in agency budgets that
the Subcommittee recommends be used to offset expenditures
associated with the civil service salary plan adjustment. This
will reduce the General Fund share of the adjustment by
$147,400 and the special revenue fund share by $72,600.

9. The Subcommittee reviewed policies and related expenditures associated
with the central motor pool. The Subcommittee submits the following
observations and recommendations concerning the central motor pool.

a. The 1984 Legislature recommended increasing the retirement
mileage on vehicles from 60,000 to 80,000. The agency's budget
is based upon returning to the 60,000 mile policy. The Subcom-
mittee is of the opinion that the 80,000 mile policy has not been
in existence for a sufficient time frame to determine whether it
is a cost effective policy. The Subcommittee recommends that
the 80,000 mile policy continue throughout FY 1986.

b. Based upon an 80,000 mile policy, the Subcommittee recom-
mends that the budget for vehicle replacement be reduced by
$945,000, from the Motor Pool Depreciation Reserve Fund. The
Subcommittee's recommendations are based upon replacement of
80 passenger ecars, rather than 180 contained in the agency
request.

e. The Subecommittee reviewed FY 1985 expenditure trends through
the first seven months for gasoline, vehicle supplies, and con-
tractual repairs. The Subcommittee recommends that the FY
1985 budget for fuels and supplies be reduced by $262,103 from
$1,267,500 to $1,005,397. The Subcommittee recommends that
the budget for contractual repair be increased by $12,103, from




10.

d‘

e‘

The Subcommittee concurs with the capital improvements recommenda-
tions of the Joint Committee on State Building Construction.
Committee makes no recommendation at this time concerning Santa Fe
As a technical matter, the Subcommittee is not adjusting the
Governor's recommendations concerning Santa Fe, pending resolution of
this issue. The following table highlights appropriations recommended by
the Governor and the Joint Committee's recommendations concerning

projects.

-5 -

$225,000 to $237,103. This adjustment results in a net FY 1985
decrease of $250,000 to the Motor Pool Service Fund.

The Subcommittee recommends that the FY 1986 budget for
fuels, supplies, and repairs be adjusted, based upon the revised
FY 1985 estimates detailed in item ¢ above. The Subcommit-
tee's estimates are based upon 4.2 percent inflation for fuels and
5 percent inflation for parts and repairs. The Subcommittee
recommends an FY 1986 budget of $1,048,688 for vehicle fuels
and supplies, a reduction of $401,312 to the Governor's recom-
mendation. The Subcommittee recommends a budget of
$248,984 for contractual repairs, a $11,834 increase to the
Governor's recommendations. The Subcommittee's recommenda-
tions result in a total reduction of $389,478 to the Governor's

recommended FY 1986 expenditures from the Motor Pool Service
Fund.

The Subcommittee reviewed balances in the Motor Pool Service
Fund and the Motor Pool Depreciation Reserve Fund. Legisla-
tive policies concerning vehicle replacement and moderation in
fuels prices have combined to reduce motor pool expenditures in
FY 1984 and FY 1985. Consequently, sizeable balances have
developed in both motor pool funds. The Governor's recommen-
dations would result in FY 1985 ending balances of $1,138,450 in
the Motor Pool Service Fund and $2,692,518 in the Motor Pool
Depreciation Reserve Fund. Reductions in FY 1985 operating
expenditures recommended by this Subcommittee, would only
increase the FY 1985 ending balances. Therefore, the Subcom-
mittee recommends that on July 1, 1985, $1,000,000 be trans-
ferred from the Motor Pool Service Fund to the State General
Fund and that $1,500,000 be transferred from the Motor Pool
Depreciation Reserve Fund to the State General Fund. The
Subcommittee's Motor Pool recommendations would result in
balances at the end of FY 1986 of $676,947 in the Services Fund
and $1,654,768 in the Depreciation Fund. The Subcommittee is
of the opinion that such balances are sufficient for cash flow and
are sufficient to finance vehicle acquisitions at a later date
should the motor pool retirement policy be returned to 60,000
miles.

The Subcommittee could not review FY 1985 expenditures for
vehicle insurance, as bids for insurance will not be opened until
early March. The Subcommittee wishes to highlight this as an
item which the Legislature may review at a later date.

them.

The Joint



11.

12.

Gov. Rec. Com. Rec.
Project Amount Fund Amount Fund

Special Maintenance —

Statehouse and

Judicial Center $ 175,000 SGF $ 150,000 SGF
Special Maintenance —

S.0.B., 503 Kansas,

and Forbes Property 175,000 SBD 175,000 SBD
Special Maintenance —

Cedar Crest 35,000 SGF 25,000 SGF
Renovation of Santa Fe 726,250 PCF 726,250%
Prepare Santa Fe Computer

Areas 480,600 SGF 480,600%*
Redevelop Printing Plant

Site 213,005 SGF 213,005 BG
Relocate Cooling Towers

--S.0.B. 100,000 SBD 100,000 SBD
Roof Repairs — S.0.B. 150,000 SBD 150,000 SBD
Capitol Complex Parking

~- Planning 100,000 BG - -
Transformer Replacement 26,400 SBD 26,400 SBD
Resurface Parking Lot

No. 2 86,504 BG
Cedar Crest Capital Improve-

ments 45,000 SGF _— -
Interior Repairs and Renova-

tions — Statehouse - - 127,511  SGF

TOTAL $22312,759 $22173z766
Fundin
{SGF) State General Fund $ 948,605 $ 783,111
(PCF) Property Contingeney

Fund 726,250 726,250%
(BG) Buildings and Grounds

Fund 186,504 213,005
(3BD) State Buildings

Depreciation Fund 451,400 451,400
* Pending.

As a technical matter the Subcommittee notes that several of its FY 1985
recommendations have impact upon reappropriations to FY 1986. These
reappropriations will appear in H.B. 2134,

In summary the FY 1986 operating budget recommended by the Subcom-
mittee would be a 4.5 percent increase above the revised FY 1985
recommendation. The comparable State General Fund increase is 3.4
percent. The Subcommittee's recommendations decrease State General
Fund expenditures by $148,838 in FY 1985 and $364,351 in FY 1986.
Additionally, the Subcommittee's recommendations concerning the non-
reportable budget increase FY 1986 General Fund revenue by $2,500,000,
reduce General Fund obligations by $1,936,098, for a combined total of



-7 -

$4,436,098. The combined FY 1986 revenue and expenditure reduction
measures recommended by the Subcommittee enhance the General Fund by
$4,800,449.

House Committee Recommendations

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee adjustments with the
following adjustment:

1. The Committee recommends deletion of additional position authority for
four new F.T.E. positions in DISC. The DISC Subcommittee recommended
filling those positions for only six months, which reduced the nonreportable
operating budget by $36,541., Adoption of the Committee's recommenda-
tions reduce the nonreportable budget by an additional $36,541 and the
position limitation by 4.0 F.T.E.

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments_ Recommend. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $  (198,857) $ 20,064,817 $  (249,084)
Aid to Local Units - 525,000 —
Other Assistance — 30,000 —
Subtotal - Op. $  (198,857) $ 20,619,817 $  (249,084)
Capital Improvements (138,993) 1,872,366 122,250
TOTAL $ (337,850) 22,492,183 $  (126,834)
State General Fund:
State Operations $  (198,857) $ 18,873,468 $  (249,084)
Capital Improvements (165,494) 922,111 —
TOTAL $  (364,351) $ 19,806,579 $ (249,084)
F.T.E. Positions (9.0) 901.0 2.0

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments.

1. The Subcommittee recommends that the motor pool budget for other
contractual services be reduced by $42,725, from the Motor Pool Service
Fund. This reduction is based upon revised estimates of motor vehicle
liability insurance. The Subcommittee's FY 1986 recommendations would
allow $85,000 for liability insurance and $3,500 for vanpool property taxes.
This reduction is a part of the ageney's nonreportable operating budget.

[S]
.

The Subcommittee reviewed the issue of a position to coordinate all
federal grants. The Subcommittee recommends that this position be
financed in the Department of Administration, rather than in the Depart-
ment of Human Resources. The Subcommittee recommends that the State



-8 -

General Fund budget be increased by $54,049 to finance this position during
FY 1986. The Subcommittee recommends that in preparing its FY 1987
budget request the Department of Administration review the continued
need for this position and that it be requested only if it fulfills a necessary
role in securing and coordinating federal grants.

The Subcommittee learned that the Department has now received a
consultant report on parking issues, which resulted in House deferral of
certain parking related capital improvements. The Subecommittee recom-
mends two FY 1986 projects be financed from the Buildings and Grounds
Fund.

a. Resurface and Restripe Parking Lot No. 2 $82,250

b. Planning Facility to House Central Motor Pool
and Buildings and Grounds $40,000

The Subcommittee recommends partial restoration of amounts deleted by
the House to establish a central records storage center. The Subcommittee
recommends a total of $46,867 from the General Fund for this center,
including one additional position. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that
creation of a central records storage center ean reduce use of prime office
space for storage of inactive records. Due to FY 1986 creation of this
storage center concept, the Subcommittee is recommending deletion of
finaneing included in the Corporation Commission's budget for records
storage rental.

The Subcommittee reviewed the House recommendations concerning use of
the Health Care Benefits Program Fund. The House had recommended that
the state not pursue self insurance and had deleted financing that could
potentially be used to finance self insurance (see item 7 of House report).
The Senate Subcommittee does not coneur with the House position and
concurs with the Governor's recommendations concerning the Health Care
Benefits Program Fund. In making its recommendation, the Senate
Subcommittee submits the following observations and conclusions:

a. The Subcommittee believes that the self insurance potential is
a bargaining tool for the State Employee Health Care Commis-
sion. Even if the Commission does not pursue self insurance, its
ability to do so is an effective bargaining tool to be used in
negotiations with insurors. Deletion of this funding precludes
self insurance and denies a bargaining tool for the Commission.

b. The Subcommittee is of the opinion that this fund balance ecould
also facilitate the Commission's experimentation with flexible
benefit programs or employee incentive programs, which ulti-
mately reduce costs associated with the employee benefit
program.

The Subcommittee reviewed the House deletion of finaneing for retirement
payouts. The Subcommittee econcurs with the deletion of that funding at
the present time. However, the Subcommittee recommends that the



70

-9 -

agency include the cost of such payouts in their revised FY 1986 request
and that supplemental financing be requested, if necessary, of the 1986
Legislature.

The Subcommittee directed the majority of its deliberations to issues
related to the state computer system. The Subcommittee believes that a
variety of issues remain unresolved and questions remain unanswered,
related to the computer system. The Subcommittee recognizes that
ultimately actions are necessary related to upgrade of the state computer
system and to provide an orderly transition to the Santa Fe Building. The
Subcommittee recalls that the 1984 Legislature deferred action on com-
puters, partially due to several unresolved questions. Therefore, the
Subcommittee finds it to be deplorable that it is in a position of
recommending delay and deferral of this issue. Nevertheless, the Sub-
committee submits the following recommendation concerning the state
computer system.

a. The Subcommittee observes a variety of unresolved issues
concerning systems compatibility and the costs associated with
various options. The Subcommittee has prepared an outline of
those unresolved issues, which it believes should be resolved and
answered by interim study. That outline is attached to this
Subcommittee report.

b. The Subcommittee recognizes that obtaining answers to those
questions may require expertise beyond that normally available
to legislative committees. Therefore, the Subcommittiee rec-
ommends that $150,000 be appropriated to the Legislative
Coordinating Council (LCC) to finance consultant services for
the interim committee which reviews these issues. The actual
funds could only be expended upon approval of the LCC, in
accordance with provisions of K.S.A. 46-1204,

ec. The Subeommittee concurs with the Governor's FY 1985 recom~-
mendation of $300,000 to purchase a commercially available
personnel software package. However, the Subcommittee rec-
ommends that this package be run without modification, to
allow payroll processing of certain agencies still paid from the
old paymaster system. This would provide some relief to the
Sperry system and would provide some testing of the new
personnel package.

d. The Subcommittee recommends deletion of the $350,000, in-
cluded in the Governor's FY 1986 recommendations, for modi-
fication of the purchased personnel software. The Subcommit-
tee observes that supplemental FY 1986 appropriations for this
purpose could be made by the 1986 Legislature, depending upon
recommendations of the above cited interim study.



ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED BY INTERIM STUDY

A. Issues of Compatibility

1. What are levels of systems compatibility that are relevant to the decisions
facing computer acquisition in Kansas?

2. What advantages exist for compatibility between large mainframes among
users having more than one mainframe?

a. Does sufficient interaction exist between information stored in
the Kansas Sperry system and the IBM/NAS system that inter-
action between the two would be advantageous?

b. Can information stored in files contained in the IBM/NAS system
be addressed by the Sperry Univac system or the existing Sperry
terminals? If not what costs are associated with such a feature
and what data manipulations are required to allow such inter-
action?

e. Can information stored in files contained in the Sperry system be
addressed by the IBM/NAS system or existing IBM compatible
terminals. If not what costs are associated with such a feature
and what data manipulations are required to allow such inter-
action?

d. Can files written in the Mapper language be addressed by the
IBM/NAS system. Would such interaction be advantageous for
Kansas based upon estimated utilization?

e. Can programs written in IBM COBOL be run on the Sperry (and
vice versa) without modification? If not is such interaction ad-
vantageous and likely to be possible in the near future?

f. Can programs written to run in the IBM operating system MVS-XA
be run on an NAS 7000 without modification?

B. Issues of Cost Containment

1.  Which would be less costly in the long term, continued upgrade of both
systems or migration to a system in which all hardware is compatible?

a. What are reasonable cost estimates for both approaches over the
next ten years?

b. What methods of cost comparison are most appropriate?
2. What value should be given to the existing software of the Kansas Integrated

Personnel and Payroll System (KIPPS) and the Central Accounting System
for Kansas (CASK) in the decision outlined above?



-9 -

Which is considered more desirable and cost effective for large users,
purchase of commercially available personnel and accounting software or
custom designed software?

a. Do commercially available packages typically meet user needs?

b. What costs are typically associated with modification of software
packages?

c. What implementation problems are typically associated with in-
stallation of commercially available software?

Among generally available personnel software packages, what modifications
would be necessary to include all features presently available to KIPPS?

a. Are those features of sufficient merit to warrant the cost of
programming?

Is the issue of hardware backup, in the event of a long-term computer
service disruption, of sufficient import to warrant consideration in the
hardware acquisition decision?

Issues of Distributed Data Processing

1.

Whieh is considered preferable for a large user, such as the state of Kansas,
a centralized computer site or a decentralized/distributed system in which
several smaller computers partially process information and interact with a
larger site?

Is mini-computing equipment available which is capable of addressing both
the Sperry Univac and the IBM systems?

Is a distributed system likely to reduce the need for future mainframe
upgrades?

Does a distributed system provide improved backup against service disrup-
tions?

What control is desirable over decentralized systems and access of the
distributed systems to central sites?

Issues of Timing

1.

How rapidly must a decision be reached concerning hardware upgrade?

a. Are both systems operating at a utilization level that requires
immediate decisions on upgrade or can upgrade be delayed until
FY 19872



-3 -
b. Do the decisions made at this time exclude certain options at a
later date?

e. If some upgrade is made to the Sperry does that make later
decisions to eliminate it more difficult?

d. Is this a "prime time" to make a decision concerning phase out of
Sperry or can that decision be made at any time, with no
significant difference in cost?

E. Issues of Contracting

1. Is contracting for all data processing services an option that is considered
feasible for large users?

2. What has been the experience of other states in contracting for data
processing services?

3.  What are considered the advantages and disadvantages of contracting for all
data processing services?




SPECIAL JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT
ON DATA PROCESSING AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS

February 12, 1985

The members of the Special Joint Subcommittee began meeting on January

24, 1985 to review data processing and telecommunications issues related to the
Department of Administration during FY 1986. This Subcommittee received input from
the Division of Information Systems and Communications (DISC); Sperry Univac
Corporation; American Telephone and Telegraph — Information Systems; and the
Legislative Research Department. The Subcommittee respectfully submits the follow-
ing recommendations to the House and Senate Committees on Ways and Means.

Telecommunications

1.

3.

The Subcommittee concurs with the DISC recommendation for telecommunications
services in six core areas, the University of Kansas, KU Medical Center, Kansas
State University, Wichita State University, Ft. Hays State University, and the
Topeka Capitol Complex. The Subcommittee concurs with the DISC recommenda-
tion that in this core project the state should become owner of all building wiring,
terminal equipment (principally telephone handsets), and cabling between buildings.
The Subcommittee learned that this core project will feature installation of digital
switching services at each of the abovementioned locations. The Subcommittee is
of the opinion that, due to maintenance requirements and potential technological

obsolescence of equipment, the state should lease switching services and should not
assume ownership of switching equipment.

' The Subcommittee learned that, due to elimination of Telpak tariffs, KANS-A-N

long distance costs will inerease by approximately $1.4 million during FY 1986, an
inerease of 17.8 percent above the approved FY 1985 KANS-A-N budget. Original
FY 1986 instructions from the Division of the Budget directed agencies to include
31 percent inflation to regular KANS-A-N costs and 83 percent inflation to costs
attributable to dedicated data lines. Although uncertainty exists concerning exact
increases, particularly as applied to dedicated data circuits, it now appears that
inflation will be significantly less than budget instructions originally predicted.
Therefore, this Subcommittee recommends that the various appropriations subcom-
mittees review communications budgets included in the Governor's recommenda-
tions. The Subcommittee learned that in many cases they are based upon the
original budget instructions and can therefore be reduced.

The Subcommittee learned that several methods are available to finance the
telecommunications purchases envisioned in the six core areas. The Subcommittee
is of the opinion that Certificates of Participation or similar commercial financing
may offer a less costly option to the lease-purchase arrangements typically offered
by equipment vendors. Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends that the
Department of Administration pursue this financing option, for acquisition of both
telecommunications and computing equipment, if cost savings can be achieved
from it. The Subcommittee notes that expenditures for repayment of such
certificates are divided among the operating budgets of the user agencies. They
are not reflected in the budget of DISC.



Information Systems

1.

3.

5.

The Subcommittee endorses the proposals of DISC to phase out the Sperry Univac
computing center and secure computing equipment that is IBM compatible.
Accordingly the Subcommittee also endorses the DISC recommendation to phase
out the KIPPS personnel system and replace it with a purchased software package
that would operate in the IBM compatible environment.

Concurrent with its recommendations enumerated in item 1, the Subcommittee
endorses the Governor's FY 1986 DISC budget recommendations for upgrade of the
IBM compatible computing center; purchase of a commercially available personnel
system; and modification of the personnel package to Kansas computing environ-
ment.

The Subcommittee expresses its confidence in the technical expertise of the DISC
staff. -The Subcommittee recommends that DISC carefully review all available
options and that in their planning process DISC consider each option for its
potential costs and benefits. On its last day of hearings, the Subcommittee learned
that DISC was reviewing another option which involves limited upgrade of the
Sperry system and retention of it. Due to the expense involved, the Subcommittee
recommends that DISC consider all such options prior to finalizing its
recommendation.

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation for General Fund
financing of a high-speed data link between the Santa Fe Building and the State
Office Building.

The Subcommittee endorses the concept of a cold site for emergency computer
backup. The Subcommittee learned that sufficient subseriptions exist to allow
construction of such a facility in this area. The Subcommittee recommends that
the state's participation in this site be sufficient to include disaster recovery
backup for the Regents' institutions, as well as DISC. The Subcommittee learned
that $30,000 is included in the FY 1986 DISC budget to finance the cold site. The
Subcommittee recommends that this be supplemented by $35,000, from the General
Fund, to finance participation by the Regents' institutions.

The Subcommittee learned that the FY 1985 DISC budget was revised downward,
due to revised estimates of operating costs. This reduction will reduce expendi~-
tures among the user agencies. The Subcommittee learned that in most cases these
savings have been incorporated in the Governor's revised FY 1985 recommenda-
tions. The Subcommittee recommends that appropriations subcommittees consider
these savings if they have not been adjusted in the Governor's recommendations.

The Subcommittee observes that considerable efficiencies exist if agencies submit
accounting data to Accounts and Reports on magnetic tape, rather than on paper
records. The Subcommittee recommends that all agencies having the equipment to
do so submit data to Accounts and Reports using magnetic tape. Further, the
Subcommittee expresses its displeasure that further action on this matter has not
occurred.

The Subcommittee learned that several computer applications exist which are
likely to be in a distributed environment. The applications potentially involve
statewide operations, when proposals by SRS and the Department of Revenue are
included. The Subcommittee recommends that DISC convene a task force to



review distributed data processing needs and make a recommendation coneerning
distributed data processing by the first day of the 1986 Legislative Session. The
Subcommittee recommends that this task force include participation by all
agencies potentially involved in distributed data processing.

9. The Subcommittee reviewed the staffing of DISC, including the Governor's
recommendation to add seven new positions during FY 1986. The Subcommittee
concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the following adjustments:

a. The Subcommittee learned that four of the new positions are computer
operators. Those positions are largely justified based upon operational
changes which will occur when the state moves to the Santa Fe Building.
Since the state will not occupy the Santa Fe Building during all of FY
1986, the Subcommittee recommends that these positions be filled during
only half of FY 1986. This recommendation will reduce the FY 1986
nonreportable budget by $36,541.

b. The Subcommittee learned that the FY 1986 DISC budget presumes
filling four vacant positions. As new positions are being recommended,
the Subcommittee assumes that existing vacancies are nonessential if
they have not been filled. Therefore, the Subcommittee recommends
deletion of three positions, allowing a reduction of $84,557 in the
nonreportable budget. Since these positions are directly attributable to
projects within the Department of Administration, this recommendation
also allows a reduction of $84,557 to the reportable State General Fund
operating budget.

Senator Merrill Werts, Representative Rochelle Chronister,
Subcommittee Vice-Chairman Subcommittee Chairman

Senator Joseph Harder Repﬁresentative Bill I’:iunten

Senator Mike Johnston Representative Jack Shriver

Senator Wint Winter, Jr. Representative George Teagarden



3.

MINORITY REPORT

I concur with the majority with the following exceptions:

The report agrees with the Governor in increasing the staff of DISC by seven
positions and deletes three unfilled positions for a net increase of four. These new
positions are utilized to increase the security of the tape library and to implement
a reorganization of DISC. While the increased security for the tape drives would
be nice, you should know that those who have access to these tapes have been
cleared through the KBI. With the substantial needs in education, agriculture, and
social services this expenditure simply does not rate the priority necessary to
expand the bureaucracy.

When we reorganized DISC last year, we created a new high level position assuming
that person would serve the purpose for which we now apparently need a couple of
new positions. Again, the priority for these new positions simply does not rate.

I concur with the proposal to cable our buildings, I strongly disagree with the way
in which the majority proposes to finance this expenditure. We have long abided by
the "pay as you go" philosophy in Kansas. The majority and the Governor suggest
that we should go out and borrow $7.0 million to install this system. I would
propose instead, to pay for the system with current dollars and not saddle future
legislatures with this expenditure for ten years to come.

Few would argue that a business the size of Kansas government should not borrow
money. However, government is in a unique situation. There is absolutely no
incentive for those in government not to borrow to the limit. We started with
deficit financing several years ago with lease-purchase agreements that were made
for Xerox machines and computers. Indebtedness has grown as follows:

1982 $11 million
1983 16 million
1984 25 million

Now you are voting on a proposal that escalates deficit finanecing to an even
greater extent. How long will it be before Kansas, the bastion of fiscal
responsibility, finds itself in the same boat as New York, California, Minnesota,
and the other states we used to scoff at.

The proposal you are considering today punches a hole in the dike of government
deficits where we had a small crack before. It might be possible to bring fiscal
sanity back now, however, the day is fast approaching when we can no longer plug
the leaks in our financial dike.

The majority proposes to let our experts make the decision on dumping the Sperry
system and KIPPS. My response to that thinking is, "fooled once maybe, but never
twice."

In 1979, the Department appeared before this Committee with a proposal to
acquire a Sperry system. Many of us stated strenuous reservations but adopted the



position the majority proposes today. As a result, we have spent millions in
hardware and software in the acquisition of the Sperry system and the development
of KIPPS.

By anyone's estimation, we have appropriated millions of dollars due to poor
planning and inefficient operation.

Now, the Department is back asking us to take off on a new tangent that raises
even more questions than the Sperry acquisition six years ago. While it is
impossible to get into the minutae of the issue, suffice it to say that they propose
to dump the KIPPS system for which we spent millions developing, buy a
commercial payroll package for $350,000, and spend an additional $300,000 to
modify that package for state needs. If their dollar estimates are right, the
proposal is the best thing since sliced bread.

It is hard for me to see how they can seriously suggest that we can get by with a
$650,000 expenditure in developing a payroll system today when our own pro-
grammers have spent millions developing KIPPS over the period of the last six
years, which would simply be junked under their proposal.

Additionally, the IBM upgrade would be under a deficit financing program to the
tune of $5 million, a proposition to which I have already outlined my objections.

I would recommend essentially what the House and this Committee recommended
last year. In the proposal adopted last year, we directed the department to
redesign KIPPS, acquire a new Sperry CPU, purchase some additional gear to
implement a distributed processing system, and attempt to bring everyone into the
system. That proposal was eventually dropped in favor of more study.

Ironically, the department presented this as an additional proposal on the final day
this Subcommittee held hearings.

Representative Ed Rolfs



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Department of Administration Bill No. 2154 Bill See. 2
Analyst: Hauke Analysis Pg. No. 427 Budget Pg. No. 1-55
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Ree. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 19,044,875 $ 19,022,301 $  (148,838)
Aid to Local Units 525,000 525,000 —
Other Assistance 330,000 330,000 -
Subtotal-Operating $ 19,899,875 $ 19,877,301 $  (148,838)
Capital Improvements 1,180,228 1,097,594 —
TOTAL $ 21,080,103 $ 20,974,895 $ (148,838)
State Generlal Fund:
State Operations $ 18,089,081 $ 18,094,135 $ (148,838)
Other Assistance 300,000 300,000 -
Subtotal-Operating $ 18,389,081 $ 18,394,135 $  (148,838)
Capital Improvements 1,002,844 1,002,844 —
TOTAL $ 19,391,925 $ 19,396,979 $ (148,838)

F.T.E. Positions 896.9 899.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Deletion of a $65,000 supplemental appropriation from the State General
Fund for the Division of Architectural Services. Subcommittee review of
salary and wage expenditures to date indicates that this appropriation will
not be necessary.

2. Based upon review of salary and wage expenditures during the first seven
months of FY 1985, the Subcommittee recommends a reduction of $83,838
to the approved State General Fund salary and wage budget. The
Subcommittee recommends that these savings be reappropriated as an
offset to FY 1986 appropriations. The specific line items of reduction are:

Budget Analysis $20,000
Division of Purchases 20,456
Architectural Services 23,060
Buildings and Grounds 20,322

3. The Subcommittee reduces projected FY 1985 expenditures from the
Unemployment Claims Audit Fund by $200,000. This is a nonreportable
budget item and is discussed in detail in item 8 of the FY 1986 report.

4. The Subcommittee reduces FY 1985 expenditures from the Motor Pool
Service Fund by $250,000, a nonreportable budget item, which is discussed
in detail in item 9 of the FY 1986 report.




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following adjustment:

1. The Committee notes that in 1985, the Internal Revenue Service is
allowing 20.5 cents per mile, as the rate of reimbursement for private care
mileage. Employers paying above this amount must report the total
payment to IRS as income to the individuals being paid. Further, the
employees must file Form 2106 to reflect mileage related expenses or pay
income tax on the entire amount of mileage reimbursement. Therefore,
the Committee recommends that the Department of Administration revise
its regulations, retroactive to January 1, 1985, to reimburse private car
mileage at 20.5 cents per mile.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Based upon the low bid received on state vehicle liability insurance, the
Subecommittee recommends that the budget for other contractual services
be reduced from $125,000 to $78,495, a reduction of $46,505. This
recommendation allows $75,495 for insurance and $3,000 for taxes on vans
in the vanpooling program.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Finance Couneil Bill No. 2134 Bill Seec. 3

Analyst: Hauke Analysis Pg. No. 445 Budget Pg. No. 1-127
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments

State Operations:
State General Funds $ 1,500 $ 1,500 $ (100)

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The House Subcommittee recommends that the approved FY 1985
budget of $1,500 be reduced by $100.

FY 1986. The House Subcommittee recommends that the Governor's FY 1986
recommendations of $1,500 be reduced by $100.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee restores the amounts deleted by the House during both
FY 1985 and FY 19886.




Senate Subcommitee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the budget as submitted by the House.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Park and Resources Authority

Bill No. 2134

Analyst: West

Analysis Pg. No. 446

Bill Sec. 4

Budget Pg. No. 7-15

House Subcommittee Recommendations

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 3,643,954 $ 2,448,668 $ (27,208)
General Fees Fund 2,066,184 1,885,364 13,733
Other Funds 925,900 910,900 —
Subtotal $ 6,636,038 $ 5,244,932 $ (13,475)
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 1,351,250 $ 200,000 $ (72,500)
General Fees Fund — - 20,000
Other Funds 534,250 147,000 (53,500)
Subtotal 1,885,500 347,000 (106,000)
TOTAL 8,521,538 5,591,932 (119,475)
F.T.E. Positions 134.1 116.0 -

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with

the following adjustments:

1.

Delete $42,448 ($6,219 administration and $36,229 park operations) to
provide a 1.5 percent turnover factor.

Delete $10,000 associated with retirement costs as a separate line item.
The Subcommittee notes that the Governor's budget provides for retire-
ment severance pay. Agencies which have not received specific funding
for this item, absorb the cost through turnover savings. The Subcommittee
recommends that the agency account for this expenditure in the future in
order to provide a more precise accounting of the actual turnover.

Add $3,733 from the General Fees Fund to provide for one summer intern
to assist in publie relations and promotion of State Park facilities and
services.

Add $5,000 from the General Fees Fund for the agency's maintenance
contingency fund.

Add $30,240 from the State General Fund for capital outlay at the El
Dorado Honor Camp. Funding at this level provides 2 additional 1 ton
trucks and a 15 foot mower.

Shift the State's matching fund portion of an economic impact study from
State General Fund to General Fees Fund.




-9 -

7. Amend the appropriations bill (H.B. 2134) to make a technical adjustment
providing for the expenditure of $5,000 from the Land and Water Conser-
vation Fund for an economic impaect study as recommended by the
Governor.

8. The Subcommittee urges the agency to keep up to date with the latest
research on the control and eradication of musk (nodding) thistles; to
continue and increase their efforts in the control of all noxious weeds on
lands under Park Authority control so as to prevent such weeds from going
to seed and contaminating adjacent private, state, and federal lands. The
Subcommittee commends the ageney's past efforts in this area and urges
that the efforts continue.

9. The Subcommittee recommends the introduction and adoption of a bill
which would raise the penalty for failure to purchase a vehiele permit for
park use from $2 to $5.

10. The Subcommittee concurs with the tentative recommendations of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

Fee Fund Analysis

Actual Estimated Estimated

Resource Estimate FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986
Beginning Balance $ 339,402 $ 334,425 $ 249,324
Net Receipts 1,652,387 1,699,200 1,755,200
Total Funds Available $ 1,991,789 $ 2,033,625 $ 2,004,524
Less: Expenditures 1,657,364 1,784,301 1,921,337
Ending Balance $ 334,425 $ 249,324 $ 83,187

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the recommendations as submitted by the Sub-
committee.



Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments _____Ree. Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations (27,208) 2,421,460 10,000
General Fees Fund 13,733 1,899,097 —
Other Funds — 910,900 10,000
Subtotal (13,475) 5,231,457 20,000
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund ('72,500) 127,500 — %
General Fees Fund 20,000 20,000 -
Other Funds (53,500) 93,500 —
Subtotal (106,000) 241,000 —
TOTAL (119,475) 5,472,457 20,000
F.T.E. Positions — 116.0 —

*  No recommendation.

The Subecommittee coneurs with the budget as submitted by the House, with the
following adjustments:

1. Add $20,000 ($10,000 State General Fund, $10,000 Land and Water Conser-
vation Fund) to purchase 200 picnic tables for the Otoe area of Wilson
State Park.

2. The Subcommittee defers making a recommendation regarding capital
improvement projects until the Joint Committee on State Building Con-
struction has made its final recommendations and urges that the Confer-
ence Committee examine these recommendations and make any necessary
adjustments.

3. Amend the appropriations bill (H.B. 2134) to provide the Authority permis-
sion to complete the irrigation well project at Lake Meade (H.B. 2529) in
FY 1986 if any delays prevent its completion in FY 1985.

4., The Subcommittee recommends that the supplemental bill (H.B. 2154) be
amended to increase the Land and Water Conservation Fund portion of the
irrigation well project at Lake Meade from $19,000 to $23,000. This action
was requested by the agency due to a concern that the bids on the Lake
Meade project may exceed the current $38,000 expenditure limitation.
Any required matching funds would be drawn from the Meade State Park —
Gifts and Donations Fund.

9. The Subcommittee notes that, based on the House recommendation the
carryover balance for the General Fees Fund at the end of FY 1986 is much
lower than historic levels. While the Subcommittee concurs with the
recommended expenditures, it urges that the Authority review its fees




-4 -

structure with a view towards increasing the available revenues. The
Subcommittee would also note that all of the increase in State General
Fund expenditures for state operations are related to the expansion of the
honor camp at El Dorado. Based on the budget as recommended by the
House, State General Fund operating expenditures increase $159,205 from
FY 1985 to FY 1986. Expenditures related to the expansion of the honor
camp are $189,728 with most of that in capital outlay. Therefore the
Subcommittee is of the belief that, with a lower demand on the State
General Fund portion, the carryover balances of the Authority's General
Fees Fund should recover in future fiscal years.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Park and Resources Authority Bill No. NA Bill See. NA
Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 446 Budget Pg. No. 7-15
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
State General Fund $ 2,266,155 $ 2,256,755 $ 5,500
General Fees Fund 1,681,101 1,668,101 50,700
Other Funds 1,230,500 1,218,000 7,500
Subtotal $ 5,177,756 $ 5,143,356 $ 63,700
Capital Improvements:
State General Fund $ 376,954 $ 376,954 $ 19,000
General Fees Fund 50,000 50,000 10,000
Other Funds 1,364,096 1,364,096 19,000
Subtotal $ 1,791,050 $ 1,791,050 b 48,000
TOTAL $ 6,968,806 $ 6,934,406 $ 111,700
F.T.E. Positions 111.0 111.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with
the following adjustments: .

1. Add $15,000 ($7,500 General Fees Fund and $7,500 Land and Water
Conservation Fund (L&W)) for production of the State Comprehensive

Outdoor Recreation Plan.

2. Restore $5,500 from the State General Fund associated with the agency's
maintenance contingency fund.

3. The Subcommittee concurs with the expenditure of $38,000 ($19,000 State
General Fund and $19,000 Land and Water Conservation Fund) for capital

improvements at Lake Meade as per H.B. 2529.
4. Amend H.B. 2154 to reflect item #1.

5. Amend H.B. 2154 to provide $18,200 from the General Fees Fund for
operations in Wilson State Park.

6. Amend H.B. 2154 to add $25,000 from the General Fees Fund for utilities.

7. Subject to the approval of the Joint Committee on State Building Con-
struction, amend H.B. 2154 to add $10,000 from the General Fees Fund for

the dredging of the lake at Cheney State Park, and provide for the
exemption of this projeet from Division of Purchases competitive bid

requirements.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the recommendations as submitted by the Sub-
committee.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Fish and Game Commission

Analyst: West

Bill No. 2134

Analysis Pg. No. 452

Bill See. 5

Budget Pg. No. 7-1

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
Operating Expenditures:
Fish and Game Fee
Fund $ 10,994,945 $ 10,278,188 $ 5,524
Boat Account 474,356 379,945 —
Nongame Wildlife
Fund 151,300 151,300 -
Federal Wildlife
Area Fund - 400,000 —
Other Funds — 54,000 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ 11,620,601 $ 11,263,513 $ 5,524
Capital Improvements:
Fish and Game Fee
Fund $ 490,755 $ 467,166 $ (131,312)
TOTAL $ 12,111,356 $ 11,730,679 $ (125,788)
F.T.E. Positions 272.0 272.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1986. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with

the following adjustments:

1. Add $5,784 for reclassifications in the game division.

2. Add $18,105 for the new fish hatchery assistant position at the Milford

Delete $3,500 associated with the purchase of dominators. The Subcom-
mittee recommends that the agency purchase 10 dominators in FY 1986
and the remaining 10 dominators in FY 1987,

Delete $4,850 associated with the purchase of leather equipment for the
agency's law enforcement officers. The Subcommittee recommends that
the agency replace 1/2 of the leather equipment in FY 1986 and 1/2 in FY

The Subcommittee recommends that a portion of the feasibility study for
Cheyenee Bottoms Wildlife Area (H.B. 2359) be funded by the Fish and
Game Fee Fund and the Non-Game Wildlife Fund.

Add $12,500 to replace the furnaces in the west half of the headquarters

Hatchery.
3.
4,

1987.
5.
6.

building.
7'

Add $5,000 for the purchase of a Loran C Radio Receiver for the agency's
aircraft.




-9 -

8. Delete $27,515 associated with retirement costs as a separate line item.
The Subecommittee notes that the Governor's recommendation provides for
retirement severance pay. Agencies which have not received specific
funding for this item are to absorb the cost through turnover savings. The
Subcommittee recommends that the agency account for this expenditure in

the future in order to provide a more precise accounting of actual
turnover.

9. The Subcommittee concurs with the tentative recommendations of the
Joint Committee on State Building Construction.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the recommendations as submitted by the Sub-
committee with the following adjustment:

1. The Committee urges the agency to keep up to date with the latest
research on the control and eradication of musk (nodding) thistles; to
continue and increase their effort in the control of all noxious weeds on
lands under Fish and Game Commission control so as to prevent such weeds
from going to seed and contaminating adjacent private, state, and federal
lands. The Committee commends the agency's past efforts in this area and
urges that the efforts continue.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

Senate
House Total Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments_ _House Ree. _ Adjustments

Operating Expenditures:
Fish and Game Fee
Fund $ 5,524 $ 10,283,712 $ 8,350

Boat Account 379,945 -
Nongame Wildlife
Fund - 151,300 —
Federal Wildlife
Area Fund - 400,000 -
Other Funds — 54,000 —
Subtotal -
Operating $ 5,524 $ 11,268,957 $ 8,350
Capital Improvements:
Fish and Game Fee
Fund $  (131,312) $ 335,854 $ —*
TOTAL $ (125,788) $ 11,604,811 $ 8,350
F.T.E. Positions - 272.0 -

*No recommendation



-3-

The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as submitted by the House, with the
following adjustments:

1. Restore $3,500 associated with the purchase of dominators (a form of
bullhorn).

2. Restore $4,850 associated with the purchase of leather equipment for the
agency's law enforcement personnel.

3. The Subcommittee urges that the Commission examine the possibility of
purchasing the dominators and leather equipment in econjunction with
another agency such as the Highway Patrol or Department of Transpor-
tation in order to achieve greater efficiency through bulk purchasing.

4. The Subcommittee defers making a recommendation regarding capital
improvements until the Joint Committee on State Building Construction
has made its final recommendations and urges that the Conference
Committee examine these recommendations and make any necessary
adjustments.

5. To make a technical adjustment, H.B. 2134 should be amended by striking
out, on line 542, "$11,130,823" and inserting in lieu thereof "$10,672,007."
The action is needed because the bill, as introduced, included in the

expenditure limitation the amounts budgeted for other funds within the
agency.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Fish and Game Commission Bill No. NA Bill See. NA +

Analyst: West Analysis Pg. No. 452  Budget Pg. No. 7-1
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments

Operating Expenditures:
Fish and Game Fee

Fund $ 10,074,825 $ 9,955,583 $ —
Boat Account 458,734 458,734 -
Nongame Wildlife

Fund 149,100 149,100 —
Federal Wildlife Area

Fund - 500,000 —
Other Funds — 145,000 -
Subtotal -

Operating $ 10,682,659 $ 11,208,417 $ —

Capital Improvements:
Fish and Game Fee

Fund $ 591,953 * $ 591,953 $ (2,000)
TOTAL b 11,274,612 $ 11,800,370 $ (2,000)
F.T.E. Positions 270.0 270.0 —

* Includes Finance Council action of September 7, 1984,

House Subcommittee Recommendations

FY 1985. The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations, with
the following adjustments:

1. Delete $2,000 associated with channel repair and modification at Nemaha
State Fishing Lake.

House Committee Recommendations

The Committee concurs with the recommendations as submitted by the Sub-
committee.

Senate Subcomittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the budget as submitted by the House.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

- Agency: Kansas Corporation Commission

Analyst: Timmer

Bill No. 2134

Analysis Pg. No. 458

Bill See. 6 _

Budget Pg. No. 1-91

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Ree. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 11,640,777 $ 10,421,228 $ (93,057)
Aid to Local Units 200,000 200,000 -
Other Assistance 250,000 250,000 —
TOTAL $ 12,090,777 $ 10,871,228 $ (93,057)

State General Fund:
State Operations $ 45,888 $ 42,159 —

F.T.E. Positions 260.5 255.0 -

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Delete $90,577 for reclassification of 32 employees of the Commission.
The funding is to be deleted as follows:

Administrative Services (6 positions) $17,749
Conservation (13 positions) 37,924
Mined Lands (5 positions) 7,040
Research and Energy Analysis (8 positions) 27,864

The Subecommittee would concur with the proposed reclassifications only if
they could be achieved without additional funding.

2. Delete $90,204 salary and wage funding from the Conservation Division.
The Governor's recommendation ineludes funding for all of FY 1986 of the
38 position reclassifications ineluded in the agency's FY 1985 supplemental
request. The Subcommittee's recommendation deletes that funding.

3. The Subcommittee expresses its serious concern about the history of
reclassifications in this and other state agencies and notes that reclassifi-
cations often appear to be a method of granting employees a pay raise
rather than the reflection of a change in position duties or responsibilities.
The Subcommittee is aware that many of the large state agencies have
been given authority by the state personnel department to approve most
reclassifications internally. Because the Subcommittee is of the opinion
that the handling of reclassifications in the state personnel system is a
major problem area, the Subcommittee requests an interim study on the
reclassification issue. The Subcommittee also notes that this area might
be appropriate for a study by Post Audit.




10.

11.

-9 -

Addition of $7,500 to Administration Services to be used for off-site
storage for Commission records.

Addition of $6,920 to Administration Services for the purchase of a
subscription to the Congressional Information Service. The Subecommittee
notes that the agency also requested $6,600 for a subscription for Westlaw
but notes that this service is already being purchased by both the Supreme
Court Law Library and the Attorney General's office. The Subcommittee
urges the Corporation Commission to look into the possibility of obtaining
access to Westlaw through one of those agencies.

Deletion of $10,000 from the Utilities Division for out-of-state travel. The
Subcommittee notes that the Utilities Division has a significant amount of
out-of-state travel included in its budget and understands that much of this
travel is to Washington, D.C. The Subcommittee also notes that the
Division has a contract for $45,000 for legal counsel in Washington, D.C.
The Subcommittee questions the need for both of these expenditures of
these levels and recommends that the Senate Subcommittee pursue the
matter further.

The Subcommittee recommends that all funding for payment of acecrued
annual and sick leave for retiring employees be limited by proviso to the
amount recommended by the Governor. The Subcommittee notes that if
more funding is required than is provided by the appropriations language,
Finance Council action can be requested to approve those expenditures.

Addition of $36,150 for purchase of nine mobile telephone units for the
Conservation Division. The Subcommittee understands the purchase of the
system is still in the planning stages but is of the opinion that mobile
phones would aid the Division in the performance of its duties. The
Subecommittee also notes that some savings in travel expenditures might be
realized in the future.

The Subcommittee recommends a zero limitation be placed on the Energy
Grants Management Fund. The Subcommittee understands that this fund
receives moneys from the oil overcharge program and that these funds can
only be spent on programs developed by the Commission which receive
approval of the U.S. Department of Energy. The Subcommittee feels that
legislative oversight of these programs is important and therefor recom-
mends that Finance Council approval be received before funds are ex-
pended.

The Subcommittee recommends that a bill be introduced which would
amend K.S.A. 55-143 to allow $100,000 be spent from the Conservation Fee
Fund for water research, specifically for study of the Dakota aquifer as is
proposed in the State Water Plan.

Delete $39,0687 in salary and wage funding from the Research and Energy
Analysis Division. The Subcommittee notes that three positions; a Con-
struction Engineer, a Senior Regulatory Auditor, and an Energy Research
Analyst II, were added to the Division's budget during the 1984 Session as
staff for the Wolf Creek investigation. The Subcommittee has learned that
the majority of the Commission's investigative work on Wolf Creek will end
early in FY 1986 and therefore recommends that the construetion engineer



-3-

and the regulatory auditor be funded for six months and that the positions
be deleted after that. The Subcommittee understands that some work
regarding Wolf Creek will be ongoing and therefore recommends funding
for the energy research analyst for all of FY 1986. The Subcommittee also
recommends that the analyst's position be reexamined during the 1986
Session and that the continued need for a position assigned to Wolf Creek
be determined at that time.

12. Delete $13,779 from Communication budgets. This recommendation pro-
vides a 17.8 percent increase in KANS-A-N expenses rather than the 31
percent increase included in the budgets. The reductions are made as

follows:
Administration - $ 6,270
Transportation 2,274
Conservation 876
Mined Lands 461
Utilities 3,898

House Committee Recommendation

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations $ (93,057) $ 10,328,171 $ 127,348

Aid to Local Units 200,000 —
Other Assistance — 250,000 —
TOTAL $ (93,057) $ 10,871,228 $ 127,348
State General Fund:
State Operations $ — $ 42,159 —
F.T.E. Positions —_ 255.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustments:

1. Restoration of $90,204 salary and wage funding for the Conservation
Division. This recommendation will providing funding from the Conserva-

tion Fee Fund for FY 1986 for the reclassifications approved by the
Subcommittee in the FY 1985 report.

2.  Restore $44,964 for reclassifications in the Mined Land Division ($7,040 for
five positions) and the Conservation Division ($37,924 for 13 positions).




-4 -

Although the Subcommittee has restored some of the requested reclassifi-
cation funds, the Subcommittee concurs with the House's concern about the
reclassification approval process and the request for a interm study on the
topic.

Delete $320 from Administration Services. The House Committee included
$6,920 for the purchase of a subscription to the Congressional Information
Service (CIS), and did not fund a request of $6,600 for Westlaw. The
Senate Subcommittee was informed by the agency that they would prefer
the Westlaw service at a total cost of $6,600. The Subcommittee

adjustment reflects the deletion of funding for CIS and inclusion of funding
for Westlaw.

Delete $7,500 from Administration Services for offsite storage of Com-
mission records. The Subcommittee understands that a Central Records
Center will be developed by the Department of Administration and that the
Commission will be able to use that storage service when it is available.

The Subcommittee concurs with the addition of $36,150 to the Conserva-
tion Division for a mobile phone/radio system. The Subcommittee ree-
ommends that the Division investigate the possibility of purchasing this
equipment through the Department of Transportation's contract for the
purchase of mobile phone/radios.

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation to delete
$39,067 in salary and wage funding for two positions associated with the
Wolf Creek investigation. The Subcommittee notes that these positions are
only a part of the Wolf Creek investigation team and that expertise on the
Wolf Creek plant will continue to be on the Commission's staff even when
these positions are deleted. The Subcommittee understands that some
continuing investigations of the plant are possible and that studies of issues
such as excess capacity as it relates to Wolf Creek may be necessary;
however, the Subcommittee also believes that some phase down of the
Commission's Wolf Creek investigation is in order and that the deletion of
the two positions for the last half of FY 1986 is appropriate.

The Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendation for funding of
$100,000 from the Conservation Fee Fund for a study of the Dakota
Aquifer. The Subcommittee notes that H.B. 2581 has been introduced
which amends K.S.A. 55-143 to elarify that Conservation Fee Funds may be
used to fund groundwater pollution problems which relate to the oil and gas
industry. The Subcommittee also wishes to make it clear that $100,000 is
to be transferred to and administered by the Kansas Water Office.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas Corporation Commission

Analyst: Timmer

Expenditure Summary

All Funds:
State Operations
Aid to Local Units
Other Assistance
TOTAL

State General Fund:
State Operations

F.T.E. Positions

Agency
Req. FY 85

Bill No. 2154

Analysis Pg. No. 458

Governor's
Rec. FY 85

Bill Sec. 4

Budget Pg. No. 1-91

Subcommittee
Adjustments

$ 10,101,071 $ 10,182,971 (50,218)
417,000 417,000 —
1,039,518 1,039,518 —

$ 11,557,589 $ 11,639,489 (50,218)

$ 45,888

254.0

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The House Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations with the

following adjustments:

$ 45,888

254.0

-, 10

Deletion of $41,743 in salary and wage funding from the Conservation
Division. This action removes supplemental funding of $12,322 for
reclassifications of 38 staff positions and $29,421 for temporary and
seasonal staff for gas testing in prorated fields as had been included in the
Governor's recommendation. The Subcommittee's recommendation would
allow the reclassification of the positions only if they could be achieved
within existing salary and wage resources. The Subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recommendation for supplemental funding of $12,242 for
payment of accrued sick and annual leave to two retiring employees and
$60,000 for professional services to study proposed in-fill drilling in the
Hugoton gas fields.

The Subcommittee recommends that the salary and wage expenditure
limitation on the Mined Land Conservation Reclamation Fund be increased
by $5,421 and on the National Surface Mining and Reclamation Fund by
$5,422. The Subcommittee recommends a corresponding decrease of
$10,843 in the salary and wage expenditures of the Abandoned Mined Land
Reclamation Fund. The Subcommittee notes that this action does not
change total approved expenditure authority but does more accurately
reflect salary and wage expenditures in the Mined Land Division.

The Subcommittee recommends the creation of a fund to allow the agency
to receive federal Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Funds. The Subcom-
mittee understands that the Commission expects to receive approximately
$93,000 in FY 1985 from this federal source.

Deletion of $8,475 from the Mined Land Division due to savings of $5,475
in salaries and wages and $3,000 in other operating expenditures.




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations.

Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Ree. FY 85 Adjustments

All Funds:
State Operations $ (50,218) $ 10,132,753 $ 12,322
Aid to Local Units - e
Other Assistance

TOTAL $ (50,218) $ 11,507,371 $ 12,322
State General Fund:

State Operations $ — $ 45,888 $ —

F.T.E. Positions —_— 254.0 —

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the House recommendations with the
following adjustment:

1. Restore $12,322 in salary and wage funding to the Conservation Division to
allow for the reclassification of 38 staff positions. The Subcommittee
understands that these reclassifications would allow the KCC staff as-
signed to the joint KCC/KDHE offices to achieve comparability with
similar positions assigned to the Kansas Department of Health and Environ-
ment. The Subcommittee also notes that the reclassification requests have
been approved by the Division of Personnel Services.



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Historieal Society

Bill No. 2134 Bill Sec. 7__

Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 466 Budget Pg. No. 7-25

Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 86 Rec. FY 86 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations 6,164,423 5,027,625 $ 91,153
Other Assistance 25,000 91,570 —
Subtotal 6,189,423 5,119,195 $ 91,153
Capital Improvements 1,188,600 60,200 (16,400)
TOTAL 7,378,023 5,179,395 $ 74,753
State General Fund:
State Operations 5,728,699 4,681,805 $ 91,153
Other Assistance 25,000 25,000 —
Subtotal 5,753,699 4,706,805 $ 91,153
Capital Improvements 1,188,600 60,000 (16,400)
TOTAL 6,942,299 4,767,005 $ 74,753
F.T.E. Positions 164.6 143.1 —_—

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The ageney requests $6,189,423 in operating expenditures in FY 1986, an
increase of $1,096,092 (21.5 percent) over FY 1985 estimated operating expenditures of
$5,093,331. Of the requested operating expenditures, $5,753,699 is from the State General
Fund, an increase of $1,126,772 over the FY 1985 State General Fund expenditures of
$4,626,927. The agency requests $3,651,445 for salaries and wages in FY 1986, an increase
of $702,774 over current year expenditures. This would provide funding for 24.0 F.T.E.
additional positions for a total of 164.6 F.T.E. positions.

The Governor recommends $5,027,625 in operating expenditures in FY 1986, a
reduction of $1,161,798 from the agency request. Of the recommended expenditures,
$4,706,805 is from the State General Fund. The Governor recommends $3,026,061 for
salaries and wages in FY 1986, a reduction of $625,384 from the agency request. The
Governor's recommendation would provide funding for 143.1 F,T.E. positions, an increase of
2.5 F.T.E, positions over the current year.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the follow-
ing adjustments:

1. Administration Department

a. The Subcommittee recommends that a surcharge be added to
tickets for athletic events at the Regents' institutions and
community colleges. This revenue would be used to fund the All




-9 -

Sports Hall of Fame which has been funded from a trust and gift
fund which will be depleted at the end of FY 1986. The
Subcommittee recommends that the Committee introduce a bill
which would include a $.25 surcharge on tickets for a one or two
year time period. It is estimated that approximately $250,000
could be raised in one year and the interest could then be used to
fund ongoing activities of the Hall of Fame at the requested
level of $26,000. The Subcommittee wishes to note that without
additional funding the scope of activities will be reduced in FY
1986 as only $9,000 is available from the trust and gift fund, a
reduction from $13,918 estimated expenditures in FY 1985. The
Subcommittee recommends that the $9,000 recommended by the
Governor be transferred from the trust and gift fund to the
operating fund. $4,657 would be transferred from the gift fund
and $4,343 from the trust fund leaving a balance of $2,417 in the
gift fund and $0 in the trust fund.

b. The Subcommittee wishes to point out H.B. 2074 which would
mandate the teaching of Kansas history in acecredited schools.
This bill could have some fisecal impact on the Historical Society
if it becomes law.

Collections

a. Add $3,064 to the manuseripts subprogram for the purchase of

two additional map cases.

Historic Preservation

a.

Delete $1,911 for reclassification of a Secretary I erroneously
included in the Governor's budget recommendations.

Historic Properties

a.

Addition of $90,000 to purchase the Indian burial grounds in
Salina. The Subcommittee has held hearings on the Indian burial
grounds and recommend that $90,000 be appropriated to the
Society for purchase and other immediate costs. The Subcom-
mittee recommends a line item proviso in the appropriations bill
providing for acquisition.

The Subcommittee has held hearings on the Curtis House. While
the Subcommittee believes it is a worthwhile acquisition for the
state to make it is recommended that acquisition be postponed
for the future. Unlike the burial grounds the house is currently
being maintained by private owners and faces no danger of
deterioration.

The Subcommittee wishes to note that the Committee on Joint
Building Construction is studying the long-range restoration and
preservation of the 18 state historic properties. We believe



-3-

there is considerable merit in establishing an ongoing fund to
provide stable funding for restoration and preservation.

5.  Museum
a. The Subcommittee recommends that any unencumbered balances
for exhibit construction be reappropriated for FY 1987. It is

expected that the Society account for expenditures during FY
1986 in anticipation of this reappropriation.

6. Capital Improvements

a. Delete $16,400 from the Governor's recommendation of $60,200
for Historic Properties Maintenance and Repair. This adjust-
ment brings expenditures to $43,800, the amount recommended
by the Joint Committee on Building Construction.

House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendations with
the following adjustments:

1. Amend Section l.a. of the Subcommittee report to provide for a one year
time limitation on the recommended ticket surcharge. The Committee
intends to look at alternative means of financing the All Sports Hall of
Fame after the bill is introduced.

House Committee of the Whole Recommendation

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the Committee recommenda~-
tions.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendations

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the House with
the following adjustments:

1. Administration Department

a. The Senate Subcommittee does not concur with the House recom-
mendation that a bill be introduced to provide for a 25-cent ticket
surcharge at university and community college athletic events to fund
the All-Sports Hall of Fame. The Subcommittee believes the funds
remaining in the trust and gift funds are sufficient to maintain
operations in FY 1986. We recommend that the Board of Trustees of
the Hall of Fame explore alternative methods of financing the Hall of
Fame and other fund raising possibilities and report back to the next
session of the Legislature with their findings and suggestions.




2. Collections

a. Add $23,155 to the Archives subprogram for the addition of an
Archivist I position ($21,865) and the office equipment necessary for
the position ($1,290) to assist in eliminating a long-term processing
backlog.

b. Add $17,993 to the manuscripts subprogram for the addition of a
Library Assistant I ($16,311) and the office equipment necessary for
the position ($1,682) to assist in cataloging photographs to eliminate
the large backlog.

3. Historic Preservation

a. Adjust the House recommendation to add $956 to the State General
Fund and delete a corresponding amount from the National Historic
Preservation Fund as a technical adjustment to the deletion of the
Secretary I reclassification erroneously included in the Governor's
budget. This adjustment would provide for half the funds to be
deducted from the State General Fund ($957), and half from the
National Historic Preservation Fund ($956).

4. Historic Properties

a. Delete $90,000 recommended by the House for purchase of the Indian
Burial Grounds in Salina. The Subcommittee believes the purchase
should not be authorized until long-term plans and estimated expendi-
tures to develop the property are completed. The Subcommittee also
does not believe the acquisition of another historic property is feasible
at this time given the Society's difficulties in securing the funds to
maintain their existing sites.

5. Museum

a. Add $19,081 to the museum program for the addition of an Education
Coordinator ($18,381) and a workstation ($700) for that position.

Total Senate
House House Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Adjustments Rec. Adjustments
All Funds:

State Operations $ 91,153 $ 5,118,778 $ (29,771)
Other Assistance — 91,570 —
Subtotal $ 91,153 $ 5,210,348 $ -
Capital Improvements (16,400) 43,800 —
TOTAL $ 74,753 $ 5,254,148 $ (29,771)

F.T.E. Positions — 14.31 3.0



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Historical Society ' Bill No. — Bill Sec. —
Analyst: Howard Analysis Pg. No. 466 Budget Pg. No. 7-25
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 85 Rec. FY 85 Adjustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 4,970,466 $ 4,970,466 $ —
Other Assistance 122,865 122,865 —
Subtotal $ 5,093,331 - $ 5,093,331 $ —
Capital Improvements 738,425 978,696 —
TOTAL $ 5,831,756 $ 6,072,027 $ —
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 4,601,927 $ 4,601,927 $ —
Other Assistance 25,000 25,000 —
Subtotal $ 4,626,927 $ 4,626,927 $ —
Capital Improvements 738,425 927,210 —

TOTAL $ 5,365,352 § 5,554,137 3 —

Percentage Change:

All Funds 43.6% 43.6% —
State General Fund 40.7 40.7 -
F.T.E. Positions 140.6 140.6 —

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The revised FY 1985 agency request includes $5,093,331 in operating expendi-
tures and $738,425 in capital improvements for a total of $5,831,756. The estimated
operating expenditures include $37,797 in unspent funds reappropriated to the museum
account for exhibit construction from FY 1984 to FY 1985. The agency requests a
supplemental appropriation of $78,600 above the $250,000 appropriated for repair and
restoration of the Memorial Building cornice. The agency has selected a concealed support
option at a cost of $328,600, one of several alternative methods presented by an engineering
firm which has studied the building. The additional $78,600 was not included in the agency's
budget request as submitted.

The Governor recommends $5,093,331 in operating expenditures, an amount
equal to the agency estimate. The Governor recommends $978,696 in capital improvements,
or $240,127 above the agency estimate. The Governor recommends $78,600 as a supple-
mental appropriation for repair of the Memorial Building cornice. Other increases of
expenditures are reappropriations from FY 1984 which the agency erroneously omitted from
its expenditure estimates.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations including
$78,600 in supplemental appropriation for repair of the Memorial Building cornice.




House Committee Recommendation

The House Committee concurs with the recommendation of the Subcommittee.

House Committee of the Whole

The House Committee of the Whole concurs with the recommendations of the
Committee.

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation

The Senate Subcommittee concurs with the recommendations of the House.





